
LI PO: A BIOGRAPHICAL STUDY 

by 

FENG-YU SHIH 

B.A., National Taiwan University, 1972 

M.A., National Taiwan University, 1975 

A THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF 

THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF 

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY 

in 

THE FACULTY OF GRADUATE STUDIES 

• (Department of Asian Studies) 

We accept t h i s thesis as conforming 

to the required standard 

THE UNIVERSITY OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

A p r i l 1983 

0 Feng-yu Shih, 1983 



In presenting t h i s thesis i n p a r t i a l f u l f i l m e n t of the 
requirements for an advanced degree at the University 
of B r i t i s h Columbia, I agree that the Library s h a l l make 
i t f r e e l y available for reference and study. I further 
agree that permission for extensive copying of t h i s thesis 
for scholarly purposes may be granted by the head of my 
department or by his or her representatives. I t i s 
understood that copying or publication of t h i s thesis 
for f i n a n c i a l gain s h a l l not be allowed without my written 
permission. 

Department of Asian Studies  

The University of B r i t i s h Columbia 
1 9 5 6 Main Mall 
Vancouver, Canada 
V 6 T 1 Y 3 

Date A p r i l 21, 1983 

D E - 6 ( 3 / 8 1 ) 



Abstract 

This d i s s e r t a t i o n i s a c r i t i c a l study on the l i f e of the great T'ang 

poet L i Po (701-62). F i r s t , I investigate the controversy about the 

poet's background and reconstruct a chronology of h i s l i f e . Then, 

i n the l i g h t of the h i s t o r i c a l r e a l i t y of h i s times, I examine the two 

most important aspects of the poet's l i f e , namely, h i s p o l i t i c a l pursuits 

and h i s l i f e as a Taoist recluse. 

On L i Po's background, I endeavor to demonstrate that the poet was 

i n a l l p r o b a b i l i t y from obscure o r i g i n s i n modern Szechwan. He may have 

claimed membership i n the Lung-hsi L i clan to promote his s o c i a l status, 

and have fa b r i c a t e d the story of h i s family's long e x i l e i n Central Asia to 

explain why he f a i l e d to support,'his" claim with an a u t h o r i t a t i v e pedigree. 

The chronology presents a general picture of L i Po's l i f e . Besides 

adopting or r e v i s i n g the findings of previous scholars, I also make 

sp e c i a l e f f o r t s to illuminate some obscure parts of the poet's l i f e , 

notably the period 727-40. During that period, the poet kept h i s 

family at An-chou and then at Nan-yang, but t r a v e l l e d extensively him

s e l f to seek h i s fortune, including v i s i t i n g Lo-yang and Ch'ang-an. 

A romantic dream predominated i n L i Po's p o l i t i c a l l i f e . Seeing 

himself as a born savior and a l o f t y recluse, the poet wished to f u l f i l l 

h i s o b l i g a t i o n to the empire with a quick p o l i t i c a l success and then 

to l i v e i n seclusion. He t r i e d almost a l l avenues a v a i l a b l e to become 

prominent. However, he was not endowed with p r a c t i c a l wisdom. His two 

short periods of p o l i t i c a l involvement both ended i n f a i l u r e . 

i i 



L i Po's l i f e as a r e c l u s e p a r t l y r e s u l t e d from the current idea 

that the l o f t i n e s s of the r e c l u s e was p r i z e d both by s o c i e t y and by the 

government and, t h e r e f o r e , would lea d to eminence. Indeed, romantic as 

he was, the poet a l s o f e r v e n t l y loved the c o l o r f u l n e s s and mysticism 

of the l i f e of the r e c l u s e , which by h i s time was much blended with the 

Taois t quest f o r im m o r t a l i t y . When f r u s t r a t e d i n h i s p o l i t i c a l p u r s u i t s , 

he would turn to Taoi s t a c t i v i t i e s f o r c o n s o l a t i o n . But he never became 

a s t r i c t T a o i s t . 

i i i 
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I n t r o d u c t i o n 

This study aims to be a f u l l y documented c r i t i c a l biography of 

L i Po. I t can be conveniently d i v i d e d i n t o two p a r t s . The f i r s t p a r t , 

Chapters One and Two, endeavors to explore the b a s i c information of the 

poet's o r i g i n s and l i f e . The second p a r t , the remaining two chapters, 

w i l l i n v e s t i g a t e , i n the l i g h t of the p o l i t i c a l , s o c i a l , and r e l i g i o u s 

r e a l i t y of the poet's times, two c l o s e l y r e l a t e d aspects of L i Po's 

l i f e which are most e s s e n t i a l to the understanding of the poet. These 

aspects are L i Po's p o l i t i c a l p u r s u i t s and l i f e as a r e c l u s e , the l a t t e r 

i n c l u d i n g h i s T a o i s t a c t i v i t i e s . 

The most important primary sources f o r t h i s study are (1) those works 

of L i Po which mention persons, p l a c e s , dates, and i n c i d e n t s c l o s e l y con

nected w i t h the poet, (2) some l i t e r a r y w r i t i n g s by L i Po's f r i e n d s , 

which mention the poet or were presented to him, and (3) some b r i e f b i 

o g r a p h i c a l accounts (about a dozen i n a l l ) d a t i n g from the T'ang and 

Sung p e r i o d s , which e x i s t i n the forms of prefaces to e d i t i o n s of the 

poet's works, memorial w r i t i n g s i n the poet's honor, or e n t r i e s i n the 

standard h i s t o r i e s of the T'ang dynasty. Most of the sources i n the 

second and t h i r d c a t e g o r i e s are conveniently included as appendices i n 
, ^ 

Wang Ch'i's JsJ famous annotated e d i t i o n of L i Po's c o l l e c t e d works 

( f i r s t published i n 1758).^" Anecdotes about L i Po, though numerous and 

c o l o r f u l , are u s u a l l y avoided i n t h i s study because they are o f t e n mis

l e a d i n g or even spurious. 

As one may expect, such primary sources as j u s t mentioned are mostly 

very sketchy and vague. In f a c t , part of them, i n c l u d i n g some of L i Po's 
- 1 -



2 own words, could even be u n r e l i a b l e . It i s , therefore, a tremendously 

d i f f i c u l t task to draw a clear p i cture of the poet out of these sources. 

Without the admirable achievements made by L i Po scholars i n the past, 

my study would c e r t a i n l y be impossible. In the following, i n the course 

of specifying the main e f f o r t s I s h a l l make, I would l i k e to describe 

some of these achievements. 

On the problem of L i Po's o r i g i n s , three works should be s p e c i a l l y 

mentioned. Wang Ch'i's " L i T'ai-po nien-p'u" ^ ^ 'td - \ ( i n 

cluded i n Wang's annotated e d i t i o n of h i s works) i s the f i r s t endeavor 
3 

to deal with t h i s problem systematically and c r i t i c a l l y . In a much 

broader scope, Chan Ying's ) % " L i Po chia-shih k'ao-i" 

•Ĵ  ^ ^ Ĵ - ( f i r s t published i n 1945) i s dovoted to the same task.^ 

As w i l l be shown i n due course i n Chapter One, Ch'en Yin-k'o's 

" L i T'ai-po shih-tsu chih i-wen" ^ & \ \ Jjfs X. fo\ (1935), 

though short and probably tentative, proposes a very important view 

on the problem under discussion.^ The findings of these works enable 

me to apply my energy d i r e c t l y to the solu t i o n of two most puzzling 

points, which I s h a l l specify i n the following chapter. 

The e f f o r t s to reconstruct the chronology of L i Po's l i f e can be 

traced back to the Northern Sung period. During the reign of Shen-

tsung ^ ^ (1068-85), Sung Min-ch'iu ^ f y f c ^ completed the com

p i l a t i o n of what would be the o r i g i n of a l l extant editions of L i Po's 

co l l e c t e d works. In t h i s e d i t i o n , Sung divided L i Po's poems into such 

categories as sung j j^ (seeing people o f f ) , tseng (presented to 

someone) and so f o r t h . Shortly a f t e r , the famous writer Tseng Kung 

^ ^ embarked upon a task which pioneered the reconstruction of 

L i Po's l i f e . He t r i e d to arrange the poems i n some of the categories 



j u s t mentioned, mainly occasional poems, i n chronological order and 

to indicate the places of t h e i r composition. Many of h i s in d i c a t i o n s 

are s t i l l kept under the t i t l e s of the i n d i v i d u a l poems i n some old 

ed i t i o n s . ^ Judging from the biography of L i Po included i n his post-

face to Sung's e d i t i o n , Tseng seems to have accomplished a f a i r l y r e l i 

able o u t l i n e of L i Po's l i f e . ^ In the Southern Sung period, Hsueh Chung-

yung ^ |^ ( f l . the shao-hsing £g j*§L reign period (1131-62)) 

completed the f i r s t chronology of our poet written i n the form of nien-

p'u ĵ - .^ However, Hsueh does not seem to have surpassed Tseng i n 
9 

any way although he u t i l i z e d the l a t t e r ' s work. His work was forgotten 

by most people a f t e r the p u b l i c a t i o n of Wang Ch'i's new chronology, which 

I have mentioned above. Based on s o l i d research and sharp analyses, Wang 

convincingly dated many important events i n L i Po's l i f e . Even today his 

chronology remains a good s t a r t i n g point f o r students of the subject at 

issue. On many points, t h i s work i s well strengthened by a recent book, 

Chan Ying's L i Po shih-wen hsi-nien ^ |r<jf j£_ 3f" (1958; research 

done mainly i n the 1940's), a very h e l p f u l volume aiming above a l l to 

date L i Po's w r i t i n g s . " ^ In general, both Wang and Chan are weakest i n 

th e i r d escriptions of L i Po's whereabouts between the years when the poet 

s e t t l e d down at An-chou "H\ (about 727) and when he was summoned to 

Hsuan-tsung' s court (742). Pai-shan's j$f il) " L i Po l i a n g - j u Ch'ang-an 

pien" ^ & ($3 i£ ffi (1962). sheds a l o t of l i g h t on the period 

737-41 and thus also paves the way for the exploration of the period 

727-37. In Chapter Two, my main task i s to t r y to illuminate some s t i l l 

obscure parts of L i Po's l i f e , including the period j u s t mentioned, and 

to r e v i s e some of Wang's and Chan's arguments on those parts which are 



4 

better known to people. 

R e l a t i v e l y d e t a i l e d accounts of L i Po's p o l i t i c a l involvement are 

found i n most modern biographical studies of the poet written for general 

readers. These studies, to mention only a few of them, include Arthur 

Waley's The Poetry and Career of L i Po (1950), Wang Yao's ^ - L i Po 

But so f a r scholars have concentrated mainly on the two most outstanding 

events i n the poet's p o l i t i c a l l i f e , which are his service i n Hsiian-

tsung's court and h i s p a r t i c i p a t i o n i n the m i l i t a r y adventure of the 

Prince of Yung. In t h i s study, I s h a l l t r y to cover a l l the important 

p o l i t i c a l a c t i v i t i e s i n the poet's l i f e . More importantly, I s h a l l i n 

terpret these a c t i v i t i e s i n the l i g h t of the nature and background of 

the poet's p o l i t i c a l ambition. 

L i Po's l i f e as a recluse has not been so well investigated as the 

subjects mentioned above. The only important work on t h i s topic I have 

seen i s an a r t i c l e by Ch'en I-hsin f$$L$.Q P^- f i - r s t published i n 1961, 

which discusses the p o l i t i c a l implications of the l i f e i n question.''"'*" 

Besides t h i s , there are only some b r i e f preliminary studies on L i Po's 

Taoist a c t i v i t i e s , the main a c t i v i t i e s i n the poet's l i f e i n seclusion."'" 

On the foundation set by Ch'en, I s h a l l discuss extensively i n the be

ginning of Chapter Four the r e l a t i o n s h i p between L i Po's l i f e as a r e 

cluse and h i s search for p o l i t i c a l prominence. In the rest of that 

chapter, I s h a l l examine the formation, development and v a c i l l a t i o n of 

the poet's b e l i e f i n the Taoist r e l i g i o n . 

Several other works, though not dealing s p e c i a l l y with L i Po's l i f e , 

are also of great importance to :.my-- study. Wang Ch'i's thorough and 

(1954), (1971). 



a u t h o r i t a t i v e annotation i s undoubtedly a treasure to a l l students of 

L i Po. The Kyoto concordance compiled by Hanabusa Hideki l^ffij $^$f 
i s another invaluable t o o l of research. Ch'u T'ui-yilan J| 3^ lEI a n ( * 

Chu Chin-ch'eng's tfk L i Po c h i chiao-chu $ j£ $ L (1980) 

adopts the text of Wang Ch'i's e d i t i o n and l i s t s a l l the d i f f e r e n t read

ings i n nine other important early editions ( v i r t u a l l y leaving out noth

ing essential) and eight l i t e r a r y c o l l e c t i o n s that contain L i Po's works. 

It immensely f a c i l i t a t e s the usually painstaking task of textual v e r i 

f i c a t i o n . 

Except i n some s p e c i a l cases, I s h a l l c i t e L i Po's works from Wang 

Ch'i's e d i t i o n . I have two reasons f o r t h i s p r a c t i c e . F i r s t , as I have 

j u s t suggested, Wang Ch'i's annotation i s often needed f or the understand

ing of L i Po's works. Second, t h i s e d i t i o n , though not one of the oldest, 
13 

i s arguably one of the best. To minimize the tedium of textual c r i t i 

cism, I s h a l l not indic a t e the d i f f e r e n t readings i n other editions unless 

they are outstanding enough to a f f e c t the q u a l i t y of my argument. 

F i n a l l y , I would l i k e to answer a question which some people might 

have i n t h e i r minds. Why burden the readers with a long biography of 

L i Po, who i s important mainly because of h i s poetry? L i Po's poems are 

mostly subjective works. They record the poet's career, thoughts and 

emotions. (This i s why they are the main sources of the poet's biography.) 

However, these poems do not often supply s u f f i c i e n t information of t h e i r 

backgrounds, physical or psychological, for the readers to f u l l y under

stand them."^ For example, the poem "Nan-pen shu-huai" ^ ;j*J|̂  , 
an admirably successful one, could be almost u n i n t e l l i g i b l e i f the reader 

does not have adequate knowledge of L i Po's involvement i n the m i l i t a r y 
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adventure of the P r i n c e of Yung. 15 The meaning of the p l a i n chueh-

chu poem "Tsao f a P o - t i -ch'eng" % ft r | r w i l l prove 

much r i c h e r i f the reader knows that t h i s poem was w r i t t e n when L i Po 

j u s t returned from the sad journey to h i s place of e x i l e Y e h - l a n g ^ ^ p 

Systematic knowledge of L i Po the man i s , t h e r e f o r e , o f t e n e s s e n t i a l to 

the r e a l a p p r e c i a t i o n of h i s poems as such. Moreover, si n c e L i Po's 

poems r e f l e c t h i s l i f e , the two chapters of t h i s d i s s e r t a t i o n d e a l i n g 

w i t h the poet's p o l i t i c a l p u r s u i t s and l i f e i n s e c l u s i o n can r e a d i l y 

serve as the foundation of the study of two major themes i n L i Po's poetry. 



Chapter One: The Enigma of the Origins of L i Po 

For centuries even such basic information about L i Po as h i s b i r t h 

date, b i r t h place, and ancestry has remained obscure and c o n t r o v e r s i a l . 

The main reason for t h i s i s the u n r e l i a b i l i t y rather than the s c a r c i t y 

of r e l a t e d primary sources. There are, i n addition to some passages 

by L i Po himself, at least four works which appear to be and have been 

t r a d i t i o n a l l y considered as a u t h o r i t a t i v e : 

1) L i Yang-ping's ^. jj^j /jjC "Preface to the Ts'ao-t'ang c h i 

( t i t l e of the e d i t i o n of L i Po's c o l l e c t e d works compiled by 

Yang-ping)" JjL , composed i n 762 i n accordance-with a 

death-bed request of L i Po. Yang-ping was the poet's l a s t patron. 

2) Wei Hao's j^jjk jp "Preface to the L i Han-lin c h i (an e d i t i o n of 
L i Po's works, compiled by Wei)" j j i ^ jfy^j^ , composed 

2 

c i r c a 762. Wei was a personal f r i e n d of the poet. 

3) The memorial composition about L i Po by the famous T'ang writer 

L i Hua ^ i£ (c. 715-after c. 774). 3 

4) The memorial composition by Fan Ch'uan-cheng ^ /jjjl , who 

b u i l t a new tomb for the poet i n 817, composed i n the same year, 

a l l e g e d l y based on material written by the poet's only son Po-
4 

1 

:h'in Ifafc ! 

Nevertheless, these works provide very l i t t l e about the subject i n ques

t i o n which can be r e a d i l y believed and yet very much which must be pains

takingly c l a r i f i e d or even denied. A f t e r the e f f o r t s made by leading 

- 7 -
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L i Po s c h o l a r s , two problems, no doubt the most i n t r i c a t e and l a b o r i o u s 

of a l l , are yet to be solved. These problems are (1) whether L i Po r e a l 

l y came from the famous Lung-hsi L i c l a n and was a n i n t h - g e n e r a t i o n 

descendant of one of i t s most d i s t i n g u i s h e d member L i Kao ^ and 

(2) whether L i Po's f a m i l y r e a l l y l i v e d i n e x i l e f o r generations i n the 

Western T e r r i t o r i e s (Hsi-yu fj9 is^ ) before i t moved back to Shu ^ i n 

e a r l y T'ang times, as both L i Yang-ping and Fan Ch'uan-cheng i n d i c a t e w i t h 

only s l i g h t d i f f e r e n c e i n d e t a i l s . In t h i s chapter, these problems w i l l 

o b v i o u s l y demand extensive d i s c u s s i o n . 

I t i s now g e n e r a l l y accepted that L i Po was born i n •701."' Wang Ch'i 

f i r s t reached t h i s c o n c l u s i o n f o r two reasons. F i r s t , L i Po claimed 

to be f i f t y - s e v e n years o l d i n a memorial to Su-tsung j f c , which 

can be dated to 757.^ Second, according to L i Hua and L i Yang-ping 
g 

r e s p e c t i v e l y , L i Po died at the age of sixty-two i n the year 762. I t 

seems t h i s argument w i l l stand f i r m d e s p i t e the existence of one major 
9 

c o n f l i c t i n g statement, which w i l l be discussed l a t e r . 

A l l primary sources that ever l i n k any place to L i Po's b i r t h seem 

b a s i c a l l y to .agree that he was born i n Mien-chou "HJ of S h u . ^ Wei 

Hao e x p l i c i t l y says t h i s . L i Yang-ping, Fan Ch'uan-cheng, and the 

Hsin T'ang shu ĵ rj" j^* , which gives a v e r s i o n obviously synthesized 

and abridged from the former two, a l l describe the poet's b i r t h immediate

l y a f t e r mentioning the L i f a m i l y ' s move to Shu ( L i Yang-ping does not 

i n d i c a t e the name of the prefecture) and, t h e r e f o r e , presumably mean the 

same thing."'""'" When people c a l l e d L i Po a Lung-hsi j e n ĵ jĵ tjljl (per

son from L u n g - h s i ) — t h e poet himself maintained t h i s , they were obviously 

r e f e r r i n g to the poet's a l l e g e d chun-wang ^ ("the p r e f e c t u r e i n 



12 which an e l i t e family has i t s ancestral home"). And, as a modern 

scholar puts i t , a man's chun-wang was "not n e c e s s a r i l y h i s place of 

residence or r e g i s t r y , nor the place where he was born [; i t ] was instead 
13 

his claim to membership i n a c e r t a i n descent group." Why the poet 

was also c a l l e d a Shan-tung j en . L\A i s , however, les s c e r t a i n . 

For convenience, sources pertinent to t h i s problem are l i s t e d chrono

l o g i c a l l y i n Appendix A. The e a r l i e s t of these sources, the poem which 

Tu Fu presented to Hsueh Hua ^ ^ , was written i n Ch'ang-an i n about 

756."^ As for the meaning of the expression "Shan-tung L i Po" i n t h i s 

poem, the most convincing explanation comes from Chan Ying."*"^ In T'ang 

times, Chan points out, the term Shan-tung referred to the vast area 

east of T'ung-kuan ^ , and was usually used i n contrast with Kuan-
chung or Kuan-hsi (̂ j \£) . Since i n h i s poem he was t a l k i n g 

to a f r i e n d also l i v i n g i n Ch'ang-an about L i Po, who conversely had 

l e f t Kuan-chung to l i v e around i n the east a f t e r 744, Tu Fu used t h i s 

t e r m . ^ S i m i l a r l y , .Yuan Chen •f\_> l a t e r used the expression "Shan

tung jen L i Po" i n his tomb i n s c r i p t i o n on Tu Fu because he was con

t r a s t i n g the places of residence of L i and Tu."^ It seems the Chiu 

T'ang shu ^ has described L i Po as a person v i r t u a l l y from 
> 18 

Shan-tung through i t s misreading of either or both of Tu and Yuan. 

Equally u n r e l i a b l e i s the unique a l l e g a t i o n i n t h i s source that L i Po's 

father once served as the s h e r i f f (wei ) of Jen-ch'eng / f t tylKt a n < i 

h i s family therefore resided there, because that area was only a stop 

on the poet's extensive t r a v e l l i n g which he does not seem to have em

barked upon u n t i l h i s early f o r t i e s . " ^ In another way Yang Shen 

of the Ming dynasty has also misinterpreted t h i s poem of Tu Fu. Quoting 
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from a work by the Northern Sung scholar Yu*eh Shlh Vj^ (now not 

e x t a n t ) , which says L i Po o f t e n c a l l e d himself "Tung-shan" and as a 

r e s u l t was c a l l e d "Tung-shan L i Po" by some contemporaries, Yang holds 
20 that Tu Fu's poem should have read "Tung-shan" in s t e a d of "Shan-tung." 

However, i t seems c e r t a i n that Yueh Shih's i s a g r e a t l y d i s t o r t e d ac

count based on L i Yang-ping and Wei Hao. Tung-shan, which o r i g i n a l l y 

seems to have meant the mountainous area i n north-eastern Chekiang and 

was not a proper name, was the place where the famous Eastern Chin 

c h i e f m i n i s t e r Hsieh An secluded himself before e n t e r i n g o f f i -
21 

cialdom. Since he admired Hsieh g r e a t l y , L i Po sometimes t r i e d to. 
f o l l o w the l i f e s t y l e of Hsieh and f r e q u e n t l y t a l k e d about "Tung-shan" 

22 

i n h i s poems. What L i Yang-ping means by the phrase " l u ch'eng Tung- 

shan." J£jj^ ̂  i s none other than the poet's frequent mention of 

that p l a c e , and even Wei Hao goes only so f a r as to say that the poet 

was nicknamed " L i Tung-shan." "Tung-shan L i Po" i s simply a misleading 
23 

Sung dynasty i n v e n t i o n . 

What most entangles the problem of d i s c o v e r i n g L i Po's b i r t h place 

l i e s i n the above-mentioned s t o r y about the poet's Western T e r r i t o r i e s 

connection. Both L i Yang-ping and Fan Ch'uan-cheng i n d i c a t e that the 

L i f a m i l y d i d not move back to Shu u n t i l "the beginning ( s h i h -j/jg or 

ch'u fyf) , c o n v e n t i o n a l l y meaning the f i r s t year) of the shen-lung ^̂1̂  

r e i g n p e r i o d , " that i s , A.D. 705. And i t i s obvious that of the three 

a s s e r t i o n s (A) L i Po was born i n 701^ (B) he was born i n Shuj and (C) 

h i s f a m i l y d i d not move to Shu u n t i l 705, at l e a s t one must be f a l s e . 

Since (A) i s concluded from an argument r e l y i n g mostly on f i g u r e s , 

which are by nature r e l a t i v e l y d e f i n i t e , i t i s proper t h a t , as I have 
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pointed out, s c h o l a r s i n general do not doubt i t s c r e d i b i l i t y . About 

(B) and (C), Wang Ch'i c a u t i o u s l y speculates that shen-lung probably 

should have read shen-kung ^ tj) or (B) might be f a l s e . ^ But shen-

kung was an extremely short r e i g n p e r i o d , which l a s t e d only from the 
25 

n i n t h month of 697 to the t h i r d day of the next yeair.v i t seems very 

u n l i k e l y that t h i s name could ever have been used together w i t h words 

l i k e s h i h or ch'u. On the other hand, Ch'en Yin-k'o, probably unaware 

of any proof f o r (B), holds that according to (A) and (C), L i Po was 
2 6 

born i n the Western T e r r i t o r i e s . Kuo Mo-jo-goes even f u r t h e r ; He 

maintains that L i Po was s p e c i f i c a l l y born i n Sui-yeh ^ , as i n 

d i c a t e d by Fan; as to T'iao-chih j'ljr , the place name given by L i 

Yang-ping, he i n c o r r e c t l y a s s e r t s that i t means a broad area i n c l u d i n g 
27 

Sui-yeh and t h e r e f o r e does not c o n t r a d i c t h i s view. Ch'en and Kuo 
28 

have been accepted by many s c h o l a r s . However, even judged w i t h only 

the proofs given so f a r , (B) i s more r e l i a b l e than (C) because besides 

t h e i r common sources i n L i and Fan, (B) i s a l s o supported by Wei Hao. 

Moreover, most parts of the st o r y i n question have been suspected as 

u n l i k e l y by sc h o l a r s i n c l u d i n g Ch'en and Kuo, which suggests that the 
29 

whole s t o r y might have been f a b r i c a t e d . Such being the case, i t 

does not seem reasonable to use (C), a part of the s t o r y , to deny (B). 

To unravel the above problem, a thorough examination of L i and Fan's 

s t o r y i s necessary. I s h a l l f i r s t i n v e s t i g a t e the exact l o c a t i o n of 

the two u n f a m i l i a r - p l a c e s Sui-yeh and T'iao-chih and t h e i r r e l a t i o n s h i p s 

w i t h China proper. In e a r l y sources about the Western T e r r i t o r i e s of 
30 

the T'ang, the name Sui-yeh appears r a t h e r f r e q u e n t l y . According to 

Chavannes, i t i s one of the Chinese t r a n s l i t e r a t i o n s of "Suj-ab," the 
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name of both the r i v e r which i s now the Chu (or C*u) i n Russian 

Turkestan and the medieval town on the south bank of the r i v e r at 

or near what i s now Tokmak. Je Hai (Hot Lake) and I - l i Ho 

f^r tjg^ ^yj* , two other geographical names concerning the same region 

that one w i l l encounter l a t e r , are none other than the present Issyk Kul 
32 

and H i River. 

A f a l s e and yet eye-catching passage i n the Hsin T'ang shu has, how

ever, made some scholars believe that Sui-yeh was i n Yen-ch'i ^ 

(Karashahr), or that there may have been two Sui-yeh's on the Chu and 
33 

in Yen-ch'i r e s p e c t i v e l y . I t says: 

The Government-General (tu-tu-fu ) °f Yen-ch'i [was] 

founded i n the eighteenth year of the chen-kuan |j period 

(644) when the T'ang destroyed [the state of] Yen-ch'i. There 
''t

was a stronghold (ch' eng jjjjj ) there named Sui-yeh. It was b u i l t 

i n the f i r s t year of the t' i a o - l u jp£_ period (679) by the 

Protector [of An-hsi Q £j ] Wang Fang-i ^ j£ and had 
34 

four sides and twelve gates. 

The mistakes i n th i s passage w i l l become clear i n the following 

survey of the T'ang's expansion toward the Sui-yeh region. In 640, 

T'ang armies conquered the state of Kao-ch'ang Jĵ  ^ (Karakhoja), made 

i t a Chinese prefecture (Hsi-chou fjt) -̂+| ) , and established there a 

combined c i v i l and m i l i t a r y administration with Chinese c i v i l o f f i 

c i a l s backed by a standing army, that i s , the An-hsi Protectorate 

(tu-hu-fu |̂̂ /f̂  ).^~* This was the f i r s t s i g n i f i c a n t march westward 
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of the T'ang empire. Then, i n 644, s i n c e Yen-ch'i, which had begun 

to pay t r i b u t e to the T'ang s i n c e 632, a l l i e d i t s e l f w i t h the Western 

Turks, the T'ang general Kuo Hsiao-k'o ^ jfy- set out from Hsi-chou 
3 6 

to a t t a c k i t and captured i t s - ' k i n g . But t h i s kingdom was again a l l i e d 

w i t h the Turks once the T'ang armies r e t r e a t e d , and was not r e a l l y 

brought under T'ang c o n t r o l u n t i l A-shih-na She-er j5oJ ^ $ | , 

the T u r k i s h leader i n the s e r v i c e of the T'ang c o u r t , conquered i t i n 

648 i n an e x p e d i t i o n mainly aimed at a t t a c k i n g C h ' i u - t z ' u ^ ^ ^ (Kucha). 

At the end of 648 A-shih-na She-er d e c i s i v e l y defeated Ch'iu-tz'u, cap

tured i t s king P u - s h i h - p i j^p ̂  1 .̂ , and made a brother of h i s , pre

sumably a T'ang v a s s e l , succeed him. Later on, unceasing t u r m o i l i n the 

kingdom made the T'ang government f i r s t decide i n 650 to send P u - s h i h - p i 

home to p a c i f y h i s people and then set out i n e a r l y 658 to crush the 

st a t e once and f o r a l l . A f t e r t h i s conquest, the T'ang court founded 

there the Government-General of Ch'iu-tz'u and made Su-chi -ĵ t" , son 

of P u - s h i h - p i , who had j u s t died of i l l n e s s , i t s governor-general. In 

the f i f t h month of the same year, the Chinese government t r a n s f e r r e d 
38 

the seat of the An-hsi P r o t e c t o r a t e from Hsi-chou to Ch'iu-tz'u. The 

king of Yu-t' i e n ^ ^ (Khotan) Fu-she-hsin ̂  ^ was shocked 

by the m i l i t a r y might of the Chinese a f t e r the T'ang's f i r s t v i c t o r y 

over Ch'iu-tz'u i n 648 and was p e r s o n a l l y i n t i m i d a t e d by the T'ang o f -
f i c e r Hsueh Wan-pei ^ ^ . Consequently, he immediately promised 

to pay a l l e g i a n c e to the r u l e of the T'ang and followed Hsueh to the 

Chinese c a p i t a l to have an audience w i t h Kao-tsung ( | j ^ . I n f o r 

mation about Shu-le (Kashgar) i s i n s u f f i c i e n t . I t i s only 

known that i t was a T'ang t r i b u t a r y s t a t e as e a r l y as 635 but was -
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probably under Turkish control around 646, and that some prefectures 
40 or a government-general was probably established there i n 658 or 659. 

North of what are the present T'ien-shan Mountains ^ L̂j , i n 648, 

years a f t e r I-p' i-she-kuei ^ ^j" j^" Qaghan expelled I - p ' i - t o - l u 

& iffi. Qaghan to T'u-huo-lo ^ J l 'X *f&. (Tokhara) and became 

the new leader of the Western T u r k s , ^ A-shih-na Ho-lu jfej )̂j5 ^ , 

o r i g i n a l l y a yaghu ^ under I - p ' i - t o - l u , led his subordinates to 
42 

become Chinese subjects. They were arranged to s e t t l e down near 

T'ing-chou 9+J (north of modern Turfan, on the edge of the Dzungaria), 

and early i n the following year a government-general named Yao-ch'ih 

y& ~/&J w a s established there with Ho-lu as governor. But Ho-lu 

gradually broke with the T'ang a f t e r T'ai-tsung's death i n the summer 

of 649. In early 651, he f i n a l l y f l e d westward, took the t i t l e of 

Sha-po-lo' }'JT Qaghan, and by and large took over the Turkish 
44 

t r i b e s under I-p'i-she-kuei and replaced him. At the end of 657, 

the T'ang government crushed Ho-lu and established two protectorates, 

named K'un-ling and Meng-ch'ih y^j , to govern the t r i b e s 

and states under h i s c o n t r o l , which ranged from the A l t a i Mountains 
45 

i n the east to the Talas River i n the west. This was the f i r s t time 

T'ang control ever reached the Sui-yeh region. 

Naturally, small-scale r e b e l l i o n s broke out from time to time i n 

these newly conquered foreign t e r r i t o r i e s , but the T'ang does not seem 
46 

to have suffered any great setback u n t i l 670. In that year the 

Tibetans, with the help of the Khotanese king, i n f l i c t e d a severe defeat 

upon the Chinese and seized part of Turkestan; the s i t u a t i o n became so 

d i f f i c u l t f o r the T'ang to maintain i t s troops there that i t had to 
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withdraw from a l l of i t s four most important strongholds, the so-called 

Four Garrisons (Ssu-chen ), namely, Ch'iu-tz'u, Yu-t'ien, 

Shu-le, and Y e n - c h ' i . ^ There i s evidence that the T'ang withdrawal 

was not necessarily followed by Tibetan dominance, but no doubt the 
48 

Tibetans had now become a formidable foe of the T'ang i n Turkestan. 

In 676, they raided the whole d i s t r i c t , captured Kao-ch'ang, and thrust 
49 

as far east as the border of present Kan-su. 

The event concerning Wang Fang-i and Sui-yeh included i n the passage 

quoted above goes as f o l l o w s . S i n c e about 677, the Western Turkish 

qaghan A-shih-na Tu-chih Mf a n d a powerful c h i e f t a i n 

under him named L i Che-fu ^ jQ had gradually re b e l l e d against the 

T'ang and a l l i e d themselves with the Tibetans. """̂  To deal with t h i s 

problem, a delegation headed by P'ei Hsing-chien ^ j f f c set out 

from the eastern c a p i t a l Lo-yang i n the summer of 679, disguised as an 

escort to send home the Persian prince Ni-nieh-shih yj^ %^ , son 

of Pei-lu-ssu jjtff ( F i r u z ) , who had j u s t died i n e x i l e i n China. 

Wang Fang-i was, due to P'ei's recommendation, appointed P'ei's a s s i s t 

ant with the t i t l e of "acting protector of An-hsi". Since he was once 

a high-ranking o f f i c i a l at Hsi-chou, P'ei immediately had more than one 

thousand men there who would volunteer to accompany him. westward. Fur

thermore, by pretending that he would not proceed u n t i l the hot desert 

weather was completely over and that he was going to enjoy once more 

the pleasure of hunting i n An-hsi, P'ei managed to gather around him 

ten thousand more young men from the states governed by the An-hsi 

Protectorate and to organize and t r a i n them without a l e r t i n g Tu-chih. 

This army then marched west r a p i d l y and i n the autumn of that year 
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e a s i l y captured Tu-chih, L i Che-fu and many other c h i e f t a i n s and sent 

these captives' to Sui-yeh. P'ei then returned to the c a p i t a l with 

Tu-chih and L i Che-fu and l e f t the Persian prince at Sui-yeh, but the 

prince i s said to have l i v e d i n T'u-huo-lo l a t e r . On the other hand, 

Wang Fang-i was l e f t at Sui-yeh to b u i l d a stronghold there. 

This Sui-yeh was unmistakably the one on the Chu. F i r s t l y , i n 682 

Wang Fang-i fought A-shih-na Ch'e-po j33f jjt. ^ a n a t n e Turkish 

t r i b e s under him at I - l i Ho and Je Hai, both near the Chu but far from 
, 5 3 

Yen-ch i ; and there are strong in d i c a t i o n s that the r e b e l l i o n s of Tu-chih 
54 

and Ch'e-po took place i n the same d i s t r i c t . Secondly, i f the b a t t l e 

f i e l d had been at Yen-ch'i, Tu-chih must have already advanced across 

the whole An-hsi region; t h i s would have made i t very u n l i k e l y f or P'ei 

to c o l l e c t and t r a i n troops there and to launch surprise attacks on 

him."'"' T h i r d l y , when there was already a famous town named Sui-yeh on 

the Chu, i t seems u n l i k e l y that the T'ang government would have given 

the same name to a stronghold i n Yen-ch'i. Moreover, the Hsin T'ang shu 

does not mention any stronghold named Sui-yeh at a l l i n two passages 

describing the out-posts and strongholds near Yen-ch'i,"^ while the 

stronghold Wang Fang-i b u i l t was a very large one ( i t had "four sides 

and twelve gates" and rather complicated street design) and was not 
57 

l i k e l y to have been l e f t out. F i n a l l y , the main part of the HTS 
passage containing the quotation i n question may be an abridgement of 

a passage i n the T'ang hui-yao concerning the Four Garrisons, 

judged from the strong resemblance between them i n both content and 
58 

language. In the THY, the event at issue i s presented immediately 

a f t e r a note by i t s o r i g i n a l compiler Su Mien, which shows Su was 
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puzzled by the fac t that i n documents of d i f f e r e n t dates, Yen-ch'i and 

Sui-yeh were resp e c t i v e l y described as one of the Four Garrisons. The 

HTS may have, as a r e s u l t , mixed up these two places. 

The r o l e of Sui-yeh as one of the Four Garrisons i s the key to the 

understanding of the p o l i t i c a l and m i l i t a r y s i t u a t i o n there before the 

beginning of the eighth century, the time when L i Po's family a l l e g e d l y 

l e f t Sui-yeh for Shu. To begin with, the Chiu T'ang shu i n one place 

holds that the Four Garrisons (including Sui-yeh) already existed as 

early as immediately a f t e r the T'ang's v i c t o r y i n Ch'iu-tz'u i n l a t e 

648; s i m i l a r versions are also found i n the Ts'e-fu yiian-kuei fLj^ 

59 

and the HTS. It i s , however, very doubtful that the T'ang could have 

established a garrison at Sui-yeh long before i t defeated A-shih-na 

Ho-lu i n l a t e 657. Moreover, close examination w i l l reveal that these 

sources, which also contain some other suspicious or even f a l s e i n f o r -
60 

mation, may have presented the above date ultimately through the' 

misunderstanding of a memorial by Ts'ui Jung JJ£ d̂V ..^ It seems 

f e a s i b l e to assume that the Four Garrisons were completed only a f t e r 

the T'ang conquered and very probably even consolidated i t s control over 

a l l four seats of them, that i s , a f t e r 658. Even by then Sui-yeh does 

not seem to have been one of these garrisons because we know that when 
the T'ang withdrew from the Four Garrisons i n 670, they included Yen-ch'i, 

62 
not Sui-yeh. According to one source, Sui-yeh replaced Yen-ch'i i n 

63 

679. This, i f true, presumably followed P'ei Hsing-chien's v i c t o r y 

and the bu i l d i n g of the stronghold there. And t h i s date i s the e a r l i e s t 

unquestioned one of the T'ang's firm control over Sui-yeh. In 686, four 

years a f t e r the above-mentioned r e b e l l i o n led by A-shih-na Ch'e-po, a 
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Western Turkish r e b e l l i o n probably in s t i g a t e d by the Tibetans forced 

the T'ang to once again withdraw from the Four Garrisons. This time 
64 

Sui-yeh was c l e a r l y one of the four. A f t e r a f r u i t l e s s expedition 

i n 687 against the Tibetans i n the An-hsi d i s t r i c t , ^ the Chinese army 

under the command of Wang Hsiao-chieh _J. "5^ f i n a l l y succeeded i n 

l a t e 692 i n a f f l i c t i n g a severe blow on them and re-established the 

Four Garrisons including S u i - y e h . ^ But, as would be expected, turmoils 

near Sui-yeh were by no means over a f t e r that. Around the sheng-li 

^ jOk period (698-99), the Turkish c h i e f t a i n T'u-chi-shih Wu-chih-le 

^ f̂J D e s : i - e g e d Sui-yeh for years, occupied a part of i t , 

and made that part h i s headquarters. The Chinese troops defending the 
67 

stronghold are said to have almost starved to death. It seems the 
T'ang could only acquire temporary peace by appeasing Wu-chih-le with 

68 
a t i t u l a r p o s i t i o n . In 703, since Wu-chih-le quarrelled with some 

other Turkish t r i b e s and sent troops to cope with them, t h i s d i s t r i c t 
69 

was again i n unrest and passage through i t was t o t a l l y blocked. By 

chance, however, no sources record any turmoil there under the year 705. 

The name T'iao-chih which appears i n L i Yang-ping's work has long 

been considered to r e f e r to the Government-General of T'iao-chih of 

the T'ang.^ Some hasty attempts on the i d e n t i f i c a t i o n of t h i s govern

ment-general have also been made, which conclude that i t i s the town 

of Talas (south-west of Sui-yeh and the very place where the Arabs 

defeated the T'ang army i n 751), or, as I have mentioned above, that 

i t i s the area around S u i - y e h . ^ A l l these views are doubtful. 

The Government-Generai of T'iao-chih was established somewhere 

between 658 and 661. It was one of the numerous governments-general 
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established when the T'ang, a f t e r - i t s d e c i s i v e - v i c t o r y over the Western 

Turks i n 657, dispatched envoys to seek f o r a pledge of l o y a l t y from 

the states i n the region from the Talas r i v e r southward to ce n t r a l 
72 

Afghanistan and northern Pakistan. The seat of the government-general 

was a c e r t a i n town named Fu-pao-se-tien ^ i n the state 
7 3 

of Ho-ta-lo-chih ^ ^ , which i n some other times during 

the T'ang period was known as Ts'ao-chu-cha ^ ^ or Hsieh-yu 

"ff}̂  From several rather d e t a i l e d descriptions on Ts'ao-chu-cha 

and Hsieh-yu, i t i s c e r t a i n that, as Chavannes points out, t h i s state 

was located around the modern Afghan c i t y Ghaznl (southwest of K a b u l ) . 7 5 

Except f o r occasionally sending t r i b u t a r y missions to the T'ang, r e c e i v 

ing o f f i c i a l t i t l e s conferred by the T'ang court upon i t s king and some 

powerful c h i e f t a i n s , and being a l l i e d loosely with T'ang i n some i n t e r 

national a f f a i r s , t h i s state does not seem to have had much r e l a t i o n s h i p 

with the T'ang empire. 7^ There i s . l i t t l e doubt that _.the so-called 

Government-General of T'iao-chih was only a nominal establishment. 

On the other hand, a state also named T'iao-chih i s recorded i n 

some standard h i s t o r i e s concerning the Han dynasty. 7 7 It was, accord

ing to these sources, a place west of An-hsi JL* (Parthia), border

ing a sea named Hsi-hai IHD ("Western Sea"), and producing l i o n s , 
78 

peacocks, and "big b i r d s " ( o s t r i c h e s ) . There has been some contro

versy about the exact i d e n t i f i c a t i o n of th i s state. But scholars seem 

to agree that the so-called Hsi Hai was the present Persian Gulf and 
79 

T'iao-chih was located near the head of i t . 

L i Yang-ping does not seem to have referred to the Government-General 

of T'iao-chih. F i r s t , i t seems the cen t r a l Asian states where the 
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T'ang e s t a b l i s h e d governments-general were i n general known to the 

Chinese by the o r i g i n a l names of the s t a t e s , not by the names of the 

governments-general (e.g., Y u - t ' i e n and T'u-huo-lo, not P'i-sha 

Tu-tu-fu and Yueh-chih ĴJ Tu-tu-fu) ; and, as f a r as I know, t h i s 

i s true i n the p a r t i c u l a r case of H o - t a - l o - c h i h ( i n L i Po's times, 
80 

Hsieh-yu). Therefore, i t i s not l i k e l y that L i Po could have used 

"T'iao-chih Tu-tu-fu," and even l e s s so that he could have used only 

" T ' i a o - c h i h , " to mean the s t a t e of Hsieh-yu. Besides, had he been so 

w e l l informed about the T'ang's m i l i t a r y achievements i n the west as to 

know about the establishment of t h i s nominal government-general, L i Po 

would not have t o l d L i Yang-ping that h i s ancestors had been banished 

there i n l a t e Sui or even e a r l i e r (see the next page). 

L i Yang-ping could not have a c t u a l l y r e f e r r e d to T ' i a o - c h i h of the 

Han e i t h e r , because by h i s times that s t a t e had not been heard of f o r 

c e n t u r i e s . I t seems he (or L i Po) only used " T ' i a o - c h i h " as a vague, 
p o e t i c reference to the f a r west, h a r d l y s e r i o u s l y meaning any p a r t i c u l a r 

81 

place. For our need, however, I want to point out t h a t , by not using 

the more f a m i l i a r name Hsi-yu (or, A n - h s i ) , he must have been t h i n k i n g 

of a place f a r t h e r west than the Western T e r r i t o r i e s of the T'ang. 

For two reasons I s h a l l center my arguments upon Sui-yeh i n the 

f o l l o w i n g d i s c u s s i o n on the p r o b a b i l i t y of the e x i l e of the L i f a m i l y . 

One of these two reasons i s that Sui-yeh has been widely accepted as 

the place of the e x i l e i n question; the other i s t h a t , as f a r as the 

f i n a l c o n c l u s i o n I s h a l l reach below i s concerned, most of these argu

ments w i l l remain e f f e c t i v e w i t h L i Yang-ping's s o - c a l l e d T'iao-chih 

a l s o taken i n t o account. 
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L i Yang-ping and Fan Ch'uan-cheng seem to agree that L i Po's 
82 ancestors came to the Western T e r r i t o r i e s because of banishment. 

According to L i Yang-ping, t h e i r banishment was the r e s u l t of an unjus

t i f i e d c onviction of a c e r t a i n member of the family who o r i g i n a l l y had 
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been an o f f i c i a l . When t h i s event took place i s not d e f i n i t e . Fan 

says i t happened during the calamitous period of l a t e Sui j5j| (the period 

of Sui: 581-617), while L i only gives an extremely vague date: "the 

middle [of the family's history] (chung-yeh tj? )." Since the middle-

point between the b i r t h dates of L i Po and the generally acknowledged 

founder of the Lung-hsi L i clan L i Kao (A.D. 701 and A.D. 351) i s A.D. 

526, what L i means by t h i s expression may but also may not be, as i s 
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usually assumed, l a t e Sui. Nevertheless, even i f the possible upper 

l i m i t of the date meant by L i Yang-ping could be reasonably extended 

backwards for two or three decades, one conclusion can be reached here 

a l l the same. This conclusion i s that, as Ch'en Yin-k'o suggested, 

L i Po's ancestors were u n l i k e l y to have been banished to Sui-yeh i n 

the times indicated by L i and Fan, because that place was then far 
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beyond the dominance of any regime i n China. 

Judging from the words they use ( L i : "t'ao kuei" ĵ jjr ; Fan: 

"ch'ien huan" ) » L i and Fan both suggest that L i Po's family 

returned unlawfully to China proper i n 705. But i t seems t h i s could 

not have been the case. F i r s t l y , there were numerous general amnesties 

during the T'ang times before 705, which i n general excluded only such 

e s p e c i a l l y serious crimes as treason, p a r r i c i d e , and the murder of 
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a master by a slave. As i s j u s t mentioned, the cause of the banish

ment of L i Po's ancestors does not seem to have been so grave a crime 
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as these. Moreover, the L i ' s who l i v e d around the year 705 were at 

l e a s t the t h i r d - of fourth-genera t i o n descendants of those who were 

banished to Sui-yeh. I t i s , hence, extremely d o u b t f u l t h a t , a f t e r 

s e v e r a l decades of T'ang dominance at Sui-yeh, L i Po's f a m i l y s t i l l 

had to f l e e back to China proper as unpardoned c o n v i c t s . 

Secondly, as pointed out above, w i t h i n the twenty years before 

705, the Chinese troops were forced to withdraw from Sui-yeh and other 

g a r r i s o n s i n Turkestan at l e a s t once, and long besieged w i t h i n Sui-yeh 

by the Western Turks at another time. Obviously, the T'ang had great 

d i f f i c u l t y even only to maintain i t s m i l i t a r y presence at that p o l i t i c 

c a l l y and m i l i t a r i l y t u r b u l e n t place. Under such circumstances, i t 

seems u n l i k e l y that the T'ang government would have detained there 

some descendants of a c e r t a i n c o n v i c t of a c e r t a i n former regime as 

L i Po's f a m i l y were. 

T h i r d l y , i n 705, a time when Turkestan was under f i r m Chinese con

t r o l , i t was a l s o improbable f o r a f a m i l y w i t h c h i l d r e n to s t e a l from 

Sui-yeh a l l the way to Shu ( i n modern Szechwan). Between the Issyk 

Kul and c e n t r a l Kansu, there are massive deserts and mountain ranges, 

so that t r a v e l l i n g i s p o s s i b l e only by f o l l o w i n g some f i x e d routes. 

A l s o , i t i s obvious that the T'ang government e s t a b l i s h e d m i l i t a r y 
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posts at most oases and mountain passes along these routes. Moreover, 

there were i n T'ang times r e g u l a t i o n s which demanded a l l t r a v e l l e r s to 

hold t r a v e l permits c a l l e d kuo-so i f j ^ fff i f they wished to pass any 
check p o i n t , and r e g u l a t i o n s against the smuggling of horses, which 
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were cat e g o r i z e d as m i l i t a r y s u p p l i e s . As the f o l l o w i n g examples 

w i l l demonstrate, these r e g u l a t i o n s were very s t r i c t l y enforced i n the 
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western f r o n t i e r s . When Hsiian-tsang started h i s journey to India i n 

627, the western border of China lay i n present north-western Kansu. 

Hsuan-tsang's biography by H u i - l i ^ j£. , which r e l a t e s h i s journey 

i n d e t a i l , gives a v i v i d d e s c r i p t i o n of how the densely deployed posts 

i n the deserts near the border had worked e f f e c t i v e l y against an i l l e g a l 
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t r a v e l l e r l i k e Hsuan-tsang. The monk was f i n a l l y able to proceed 

westward only through the grace of some i n d i v i d u a l o f f i c e r s who were 
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moved by h i s extraordinary r e l i g i o u s piety. Although s t o r i e s r e l a t e d 

by monks i n those days are sometimes exaggerated, the present one i s 

well supported by some documents recently excavated. Some kuo-so and 

the applications for them were found at Turfan, which date from the 
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k'ai-yuan period (713-41), a time very close to 705. These documents 

confirm that common t r a v e l l e r s indeed had to use kuo-so i n the whole 

area governed by the An-hsi Protectorate. A great number of them, 

which report the existence of horses and donkeys, show that the regu

l a t i o n s about horse control were also enforced. More importantly, 

according to the extant part of a sheet attached to one of the kuo-so, 

presumably for signing or stamping by inspecting o f f i c e r s , the holder 

of the kuo-so handed i t i n to be checked at no l e s s than four shou-cho 

posts near Kua-chou "H (present An-hsi J^- ftp , Kansu) 

within only three d a y s — a clear i n d i c a t i o n of the density and e f f i c i e n c y 
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of T'ang security posts i n that area. 

Before I proceed to investigate L i Po's connection with the Lung-hsi 

L i clan, I want to c l a r i f y one more point. Some primary sources say 

that L i Po drafted for Hsuan-tsung's court a l e t t e r to a c e r t a i n bar-
93 

barian state. This seems to some scholars to suggest that L i Po 
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knew some foreign language and that his Western T e r r i t o r i e s connection 
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might therefore be true. In f a c t , however, the draft s of numerous 

T'ang diplomatic l e t t e r s are s t i l l extant, and these drafts are a l l 
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written i n Chinese. The one that L i Po composed does not prove any

thing . 

My discussion on the poet's alleged membership i n the Lung-hsi L i 

clan w i l l begin with a b r i e f biographic account of the founder of the 

clan L i Kao. L i Kao was the founder of Western Liang , one of the 
so-called Sixteen States (Shih-liu-kuo -j"* ^ |§sj ) that claimed inde

pendence i n northern China a f t e r the f a l l of the Western Chin dynasty 

\jt] . Allegedly, he was descended from the famous H a n ^ general 

L i Kuang j^f ; h i s chun-wang, though usually said to be Lung-hsi 

Ch'eng-chi ^ since T'ang times, was i n fact Lung-hsi Ti-tao 

He was often referred to by h i s posthumous t i t l e s Prince Wu-chao fl^ ^_ 

i Emperor Hsing-sheng Jlffi %. » *-^e l a t t e r conferred by Hsiian-ana 
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tsung i n 743. Supported by h i s subordinates, he claimed independence 
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at Tun-huang i n A.D. 400. In 405, he moved h i s c a p i t a l eastward 

to Chiu-ch'uan ĵj ^ to cope with Northern L i a n g , the regime 

under Chu-ch'u Meng-hsiin jJLijp '̂ LiH*. ' H e died i n ^17 at the age 
99 .. At of sixty-seven. Chu-ch'u was a Hsiung-nu -̂ 5̂  by o r i g i n . He rose 

i n 401 i n r e b e l l i o n against h i s r u l e r Tuan Yeh ^ , k i l l e d Tuan 

at Chang-yeh > a n ( i took Tuan's place there. In 412, he seized 

Ku-tsang ^ (present Wu-wei tf^,' }f$v ) and moved h i s c a p i t a l there. 

In the f a l l of 420, L i Kao' s son and successor Hsin^/^ invaded Chang-yeh 

and was defeated and k i l l e d , together with at l e a s t two of h i s brothers, 

by Chu-ch'u Meng-hsiin. Chii-ch'u then proceeded to seize Chiu-ch'uan. 
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In the spring of 421, Chli-ch'u conquered Western Liang's f i n a l base 

Tun-huang, then under the command of L i Hsiin '\vij , a younger brother of 

Hsin's; Hsiin committed s u i c i d e . Western Liang was thus completely 

destroyed. 

Afterwards, only one branch descended from L i Kao remained i l l u s t r i o u s 

i n h i s t o r y . L i Kao's grandson Pao ̂  survived the doom of h i s f a m i l y and 

l a t e r became an o f f i c i a l i n the court of Northern Wei. Pao's descendants 

soon emerged as a new lead i n g c l a n i n the East-of-the-Mountain (Shan

tung) area when h i s youngest son Ch'ung ^ t j 7 became one of the most i n f l u 

e n t i a l m i n i s t e r s of Emperor Hsiao-wen ^ fjj^ and married a daughter 
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to the emperor and another daughter and a niece to two p r i n c e s . 

L i Po l i n k e d himself w i t h L i Kao's c l a n i n two ways. F i r s t , he a l s o 

c a l l e d h i m s e l f a person from Lung-hsi (but not Lung-hsi Ch'eng-chi, 

which both L i Yang-ping and Fan Ch'uan-cheng used) and mentioned L i 
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Kuang as a d i s t a n t ancestor. Second, he once c a l l e d himself "an un

worthy branch or l e a f " of the T'ang i m p e r i a l c l a n , which a l s o claimed 
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descent from L i Kao. The account that the poet was a nin t h - g e n e r a t i o n 

descendant of Kao came down to us f i r s t through L i (Yang-ping) and Fan. 

This l i n k a g e has been s e r i o u s l y doubted by many s c h o l a r s . Here, i n 

order to assess t h e i r arguments, I s h a l l f i r s t look i n t o some problems 

concerning the great chun-wang's i n general and the Lung-hsi chun-wang 

of the L i ' s i n p a r t i c u l a r . L i Kao's genuine chun-wang i s the s t a r t i n g 

p o i n t . From the f o l l o w i n g evidence, i t i s almost p o s i t i v e that L i Kao 

was from Lung-hsi T i - t a o instead of Lung-hsi Ch'eng-chi: (A) The f u 

n e r a l i n s c r i p t i o n s f o r s e v e r a l pre-T'ang descendants of L i Pao are s t i l l 

e x tant, and they a l l i n d i c a t e that the c l a n was from T i - t a o . ( B ) The 
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same account i s found i n both L i Kao's biography i n the Wei shu 

and the "Short H i s t o r y of the State of Western L i a n g " \£) yfc fjfc i n 

the S h i h - l i u - k u o ch'un-ch'iu tsuan-lu + 5^ | ^ 7%^K%~^J^ • These 
two works are, to my knowledge, the only extant h i s t o r i e s compiled 
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before T'ang times that ever mention L i Kao's chun-wang. (C) Even 

i n T'ang and post-T'ang sources, members of t h i s c l a n are s t i l l o f t e n 

s a i d to be from T i - t a o . 

I t i s very probable that the s o - c a l l e d Lung-hsi Ch'eng-chi chun-wang 

of L i Kao was f a b r i c a t e d by some o f f i c i a l h i s t o r i a n s i n e a r l y T'ang 

times. To begin w i t h , Kao's biography i n the Chin shu (compiled under 

T'ai-tsung's personal order i n 646 and completed i n 648) seems to be 

the e a r l i e s t d e t a i l e d and well-known account of the clan ' s h i s t o r y that 
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g i v e s Lung-hsi Ch'eng-chi as Kao's chun-wang. On the surface t h i s 

v e r s i o n i s w e l l j u s t i f i e d seeing that Kao was s a i d to be descended 

from Kuang, who, according to the Shih c h i and the Han shu, came from 
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Lung-hsi Ch'eng-chi. Nevertheless, four of the f u n e r a l i n s c r i p t i o n s j u s t mentioned i n d i c a t e that the c l a n was from "Ch'in-chou Lung-hsi-chun 

T i - t a o - h s i e n Tu-hsiang H o - f e n g - l i " ^ flf|,*J j^f^^Jf # j 5 ^ ^ L £ , U ° 

and t h i s i s an a d m i n i s t r a t i v e d i v i s i o n that could not have e x i s t e d during 

the Former Han pe r i o d but most probably e x i s t e d i n Western Chin (265-

317) ."''*''"'' This s t r o n g l y suggests that the f a m i l y at issu e began to 

emerge as an eminent c l a n from T i - t a o no e a r l i e r than Western Chin. I t 

seems, t h e r e f o r e , L i Kao's chun-wang was o r i g i n a l l y not connected w i t h 
, . „ 112 L i Kuang i n any way. 

In the- same passage, seeming to i n d i c a t e the o r i g i n of L i Kao's 

Ch'eng-chi chun-wang, the Chin shu says that L i Kuang's great grandfather 
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was k i l l e d i n b a t t l e at T i - t a o , and so Kuang's grandfather went there 

to bury him and ended up by s e t t l i n g down there. I t seems to assume 

that there was no d i f f e r e n c e between T i - t a o and Ch'eng-chi. Sometime 

l a t e r , the "Hsu-chuan" jjfj. of the P e i s h i h j£_ ( B i o g r a p h i c a l 
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Postfac e ; composed during Kao-tsung's r e i g n i n or s h o r t l y before 659), 
a l s o a d e t a i l e d account of the subject i n question, even ex p r e s s l y 
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state d that these two places were i d e n t i c a l - . And i t seems t h i s 

account represented the o f f i c i a l view of the o r i g i n s of the T'ang clan.''"''"5 

However, T i - t a o (near what i s now L i n - t ' a o %!f0 yfe » Kansu) and Ch'eng-
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c h i (near what i s now Ch'in-an , Kansu) seem to have always 

remained two i n d i v i d u a l hsien's from Han to T'ang times except i n some 

periods when one or both of them were abolished."'""'"7 To mix them up i s 

groundless. A t h i r d v e r s i o n of the point under d i s c u s s i o n i s found i n 

the "Tsung-shih s h i h - h s i - p i a o " ^ ^ -rtf; fa ^ (Genealogical Tables 

of the Imperial Clan) of the HTS, which contains some m a t e r i a l s very 
s i m i l a r to but a l i t t l e more d e t a i l e d than those i n the "Hsu-chuan" 
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passage. This new v e r s i o n holds that the L i ' s moved from T i - t a o 
to Ch'eng-chi a f t e r Kuang's f a t h e r Shang $o) became the magistrate of 
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Ch'eng-chi. Should t h i s be t r u e , the above d i f f i c u l t y i n the Chin 

shu and the P e i s h i h would be r e a d i l y solved. But the Shih c h i and 

the Han shu record only one move of Kuang's f a m i l y , which was from 

H u a i - l i (near Ch'ang-an)"'"^ to Ch'eng-chi, and mention n e i t h e r 
121 

T i - t a o nor L i Shang. Other r e l e v a n t sources p r i o r to the HTS do 
122 

not mention t h i s s o - c a l l e d f a t h e r of L i Kuang, e i t h e r . The "Tsung-

s h i h - p i a o " v e r s i o n i s , t h e r e f o r e , very probably a fake. I t a l s o seems 

that the o r i g i n of t h i s v e r s i o n came i n t o existence l a t e r than the 
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"Hsii-chuan", because otherwise i t would have been adopted by the 
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"Hsii-chuan" or even by the Chin shu. Since a l l three sources r e 

f e r r e d to here are supposed to be a u t h o r i t a t i v e , the above-mentioned 

mistakes and i n c o n s i s t e n c i e s do not seem to have been produced through 

negligence. Rather, they suggest that there have been c o n s i s t e n t 

e f f o r t s i n the three sources to i n t r o d u c e , j u s t i f y , or r e v i s e the same 

f a l s e account of L i Kao's chun-wang. This view i s f u r t h e r strengthened 

by the f a c t t h a t , on some other p o i n t s , s i m i l a r e f f o r t s are a l s o more i - A 1 2 4 or l e s s manifested. 

Furthermore, as Ch'en Yin-k'o pointed out s e v e r a l decades a g o ^ t h e 

account about L i Ch'ung-er Jj- i s e q u a l l y suspect even though i t i s 
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c o n s i s t e n t l y presented i n a l l c l o s e l y concerned sources. Ch'ung-er 

was s a i d to be one of the sons and the would-be successor of L i Hsin^jy^ , 

to be a d i r e c t ancestor of the T'ang c l a n , and to have f l e d to the L i u 

Sung /̂ '] ^ empire a f t e r the c o l l a p s e of Western Liang. However, nothing 

about t h i s person can be found i n r e l e v a n t pre-T'ang sources. Moreover, 

a great part of the career of t h i s person happens to t a l l y w i t h that of 

a c e r t a i n h i s t o r i c a l f i g u r e named L i Ch'u-ku-pa ^ ^c/j ^ , who was 

a middle-ranking o f f i c i a l e a r l y i n the Northern Wei. Therefore, Ch'en 

concluded, i t i s p o s s i b l e that the person named L i Ch'ung-er d i d not 

e x i s t at a l l and the T'ang c l a n was a c t u a l l y descended from L i . 

Ch'u-ku-pa. 

Ch'en's f i n d i n g s i n d i c a t e that the T'ang i m p e r i a l c l a i m to descent 

from the Lung-hsi L i c l a n may be f a l s e , and that some T'ang h i s t o r i a n s 

may have attempted to support t h i s c l a i m by mixing up the h i s t o r i e s 

of the two c l a n s . This sheds some l i g h t upon the problem about L i Kao's 



chun-wang. As w i l l be shown below, the T'ang c l a n had probably once 

claimed to be from Lung-hsi Ch'eng-chi long before i t founded the T'ang 
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dynasty. I t might have, a c c o r d i n g l y , a l s o t r i e d to i n f u s e t h i s 

chun-wang i n t o L i Kao's h i s t o r y when l a t e r i t decided to f a b r i c a t e 

i t s r e l a t i o n s h i p w i t h Kao. 

In f a c t , the c l a i m of the T'ang c l a n was s t r o n g l y challenged as 

e a r l y as T'ai-tsung's time. According to one e a r l y T'ang Buddhist 

source, i n 637, i n a severe dispute w i t h the T'ang court over a T'ang 

p o l i c y which granted T a o i s t s a higher p o l i t i c a l status than Buddhists, 

the monk F a - l i n yfc $rj$~ claimed before T'ai-tsung that the i m p e r i a l 

f a m i l y was of Hsien-pei ĵ. o r i g i n , not descended from Lao-tzu 

( t h e r e f o r e no need to venerate Taoism) and the Lung-hsi L i c l a n , and 
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that the Lung-hsi L i c l a n were a c t u a l l y descendants of some s l a v e s . 

I t i s not c e r t a i n how much one can r e l y upon F a - l i n because the mean

ing of some c r u c i a l d e t a i l s i n h i s words i s not c l e a r today and one 
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key g e n e a l o g i c a l work he quoted i s not extant. But judging from 

the s i t u a t i o n i n which he made these extremely o f f e n s i v e charges, the 

monk must have had some b a s i s f o r them. Our source seems r e l i a b l e 
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i n saying that even the emperor himself admitted t h i s . And i t seems 
that what i t could not conceal from F a - l i n , the T'ang i m p e r i a l f a m i l y 
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could not conceal from many other contemporaries, e i t h e r . 

.The m o t i v a t i o n f o r t h i s k i nd of f a b r i c a t i o n should be seen i n the 

context of the vigorous campaign f i r s t launched by T'ai-tsung to 

a c q u i r e f o r the i m p e r i a l c l a n a s o c i a l s t a t us comparable to i t s p o l i 

t i c a l power. In those days, a group of o l d , i l l u s t r i o u s clans i n the 

East-of-the-Mountain area s t i l l h e l d very high s o c i a l s t a t u s although 
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they were not p o l i t i c a l l y powerful i n the new dynasty. Among them 

several extremely eminent clans even overshadowed the imperial clan 

and i t s powerful a l l i e s of whom most were newly emerged clans from the 

north-western area formerly ruled by Western Wei and Northern Chou. It 

i s recorded that people from lower clans were often eager to pay more-

than-decent dowries only to get linked with these clans through marriage. 

Probably out of r e s e n t f u l envy and p o l i t i c a l apprehension, the newly 

established r u l i n g family seemed determined to suppress these clans. In 

632, T'ai-tsung ordered Kao S h i h - l i e n •£ Jjj^ and several other high 

o f f i c i a l s to investigate and r e v i s e a l l pedigrees i n the nation. His 

in t e n t i o n was most c l e a r l y shown i n the following part of h i s comments 

on the f i r s t d r a f t Kao presented to him, which displeased him by ranking 

the T'ang clan under at least one of the great East-of-the-Mountain clans: 

"In t h i s s p e c i a l ranking of the clans, i t has been my wish to honor the 

o f f i c i a l s of t h i s court. . . . You are not to consider former genera

tions , but are simply to make your rankings on the basis of present 

o f f i c e s and t i t l e s . " In 638, the f i n a l form of the work, known as the 

Chen-kuan Period), was completed and d i s t r i b u t e d throughout the empire. 

Moreover, the imperial family avoided l e t t i n g the princes and princesses 

marry members of the great East-of-the-Mountain clans. In 659, another 

r e v i s i o n of the nation a l genealogy was ordered by Kao-tsung. This 

task i s sometimes said to have been ins t i g a t e d by c e r t a i n o f f i c i a l s 

for some personal reasons. But there seems l i t t l e doubt that Kao-tsung 

gave h i s consent at least p a r t l y because the Chen-kuan shih-tsu chih, 

being l i m i t e d by the p r e v a i l i n g a t t i t u d e of i t s time, ult i m a t e l y had 

not gone f a r enough to meet the imperial wishes i n t h i s matter. In 

(Treatise on the Clans of the 
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the completed new work, known as the Hsing-shih l u - ^ . ^ Q (Record 

of the C l a n s ) , the c r i t e r i o n used f o r the ranking was indeed that people 

w i t h high o f f i c e s were ranked high and those w i t h lower o f f i c e s were 

ranked lower. Furthermore, i n the same year Kao-tsung banned the exor

b i t a n t dowries which were being paid to eminent clans by l e s s eminent 

ones and forbade members of seven of the most p r e s t i g i o u s clans of the 

country to intermarry. Both measures aroused strong resentment and 
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scorn. Compared w i t h these kinds of m i l i t a n t measures, s u b t l y and 

i n o f f e n s i v e l y connecting i t s e l f w i t h an eminent c l a n was probably a more 

a t t r a c t i v e means f o r the T'ang c l a n to boost i t s p r e s t i g e . 

I n t e r e s t i n g l y enough, the T'ang's campaign against the great East-

of-the-Mountain clans again to a c e r t a i n extent betrayed i t s f a l s e r e l a 

t i o n s h i p w i t h the Lung-hsi L i c l a n . On one hand, i n the campaign the 

Lung-hsi L i c l a n — t h e n p r i m a r i l y the branches descended from L i P a o — 
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was one of the s e v e r a l t a r g e t s that were most sev e r e l y attacked. 

This suggests that L i Pao's descendants ha r d l y recognized any t i e of 

blood w i t h the T'ang i m p e r i a l house. A thaw i n the r e l a t i o n s h i p between 
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these two L i clans was to come only as l a t e as i n 742. On the other 

hand, i f the T'ang c l a n had i n f a c t come from a p r e s t i g i o u s c l a n , i t 

would have been t r e a t e d a c c o r d i n g l y i n s o c i e t y and would not have been 

so h o s t i l e to the great East-of-the-Mountain clans as i t was. 

U n t i l r e c e n t l y two major t h e o r i e s concerning the genuine o r i g i n of 

the T'ang i m p e r i a l f a m i l y have been proposed. Ch'en Yin-k'o h e l d that 

t h i s f a m i l y had come from e i t h e r an extremely obscure branch or a fake 

one of the renowned Chao-chun j£j5 L i c l a n . On the other hand, some 

other s c h o l a r s b e l i e v e d that i t was simply of f o r e i g n o r i g i n . Neither 
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of these two theories seems to be supported by conclusive evidence. 

It i s beyond the scope of t h i s study to explore t h i s question f u l l y . 

Hence, I s h a l l conclude t h i s background information about the Lung-hsi 

L i clan with some b r i e f discussion on the probable o r i g i n of the T'ang 

clan's Ch'eng-chi chun-wang. It seems that, no matter where i t o r i g 

i n a l l y came from, the T'ang clan had at least been known as a family 

from Lung-hsi Ch'eng-chi for sometime before i t claimed f a l s e r e l a t i o n 

ship with L i Kao, because otherwise i t would have adopted L i Kao's 
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Ti-tao chun-wang r e a d i l y . But the administrative d i v i s i o n named 

Lung-hsi [-chim] Ch'eng-chi [-hsien] seems to have ceased to e x i s t 

since 114 B.C., and the custom for eminent f a m i l i e s to form and empha

s i z e t h e i r chun-wang's did not come into existence u n t i l the Wei (A.D. 
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220-265) and Chin periods. Therefore, the T'ang clan's Ch'eng-chi 

chun-wang could also be a fake. I t may have been made up i n the Western 

Wei-Northern Chou rjt) | ^ ^ jf] period. The Western Wei-Northern Chou 

regime was founded by a r e l a t i v e l y small group of Northern Wei subjects 

who were led westward by Yu'-wen T'ai ^ . In i t s early years, 

t h i s regime adopted a seri e s of d r a s t i c measures to consolidate i t s e l f . 

One of these measures i s to command that those who had rendered good 

service to the founding of the regime and had consequently become 

i l l u s t r i o u s under i t should abandon t h e i r East-of-the-Mountain chun- 

wang 's and adopt new chun-wang's from the prefectures i n and near 
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Kuan-chung. (Note that Lung-hsi Ti-tao must have been included i n 
the East-of-the-Mountain chun-wang's because L i Kao's clan had long 
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been an eminent one i n that region before Western Wei.) I have 

found i n both T'ang and pre-T'ang sources three (and the only three) 



cases i n which a c l a n w i t h high o f f i c i a l s i n the Western Wei-Northern 

Chou court i s s a i d to have o r i g i n a t e d from Lung-hsi Ch'eng-chi and yet 
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no l i n k between t h i s c l a n and that of L i Kao i s mentioned. In one 
case, the c l a n appeared to be i n f a c t a f o r e i g n f a m i l y which moved to 

140 
China with the Toba's; i n another, the c l a n was o r i g i n a l l y from 
a c e r t a i n Liao-tung Hsiang-p'ing 3̂ jfl ||_ -̂f L i clan.'^"'" I t seems 

the ancient place name Lung-hsi Ch'eng-chi was then r a t h e r widely adopted 

by clans named L i (be they true or f a l s e L i ' s ) because of i t s l i n k w i t h 

L i Kuang. Kao-tsu's f a t h e r or grandfather obviously belonged i n those 
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who were commanded to change chun-wang's. This c l a n may have a l s o 

assumed the Ch'eng-chi chun-wang. 

Since the T'ang c l a n were f a l s e Lung-hsi L i ' s , does L i Po's c l a i m 

to membership i n i t not mean that he was a l s o a f a l s e Lung-hsi L i ? 
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Some scholars seem i n c l i n e d to answer yes r e a d i l y . But the a c t u a l 

s i t u a t i o n appears to be q u i t e otherwise. F a - l i n , the monk j u s t men

ti o n e d , was banished from the c a p i t a l f o r " s l a n d e r i n g " the i m p e r i a l 

house's ancestors even though T'ai-tsung conceded that he had some 
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evidence on h i s s i d e . This shows t h a t , as would be expected, the 

t r u e o r i g i n of the T'ang c l a n was then a taboo. Besides, as time went 

by and the T'ang's r u l e proved h i g h l y s u c c e s s f u l and i t s p r e s t i g e 

a c c o r d i n g l y rose, people would have become more impressed by p o s i t i o n s 
i n the T'ang court and l e s s concerned w i t h the i m p e r i a l clan's probable 
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mediocre o r i g i n . Mutual r e c o g n i t i o n of k i n s h i p seems to have grad

u a l l y become r a t h e r common among members of the Chao-chun, Lung-hsi, 
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and i m p e r i a l L i c l a n s . Moreover, i t i s recorded that l a t e r , i n 

the seventh month of 742, L i Yen-yiin ^ /{j , a Lung-hsi L i then 
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serving i n the court, and some other o f f i c i a l s petitioned to be ad

mitted to the imperial house on the ground that they were also descended 

from L i Kao. Hsuan-tsung accepted t h i s appeal and decreed that four 

branches of the Lung-hsi L i clan descended from L i Pao be included i n 

the imperial family. This marked the formal and complete end of the 
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cold r e l a t i o n s h i p that had once existed between the two clans. There 

i s no i n d i c a t i o n whether L i Yen-yun made t h i s appeal purely on h i s own 

i n i t i a t i v e . But there i s some evidence that the new p o l i c y was before 
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long welcomed by some members of the four branches at l e a s t . There

fore, a f t e r 742, i t was legitimate and natural for a Lung-hsi L i to 

claim membership i n the imperial house. The poem i n which L i Po made 
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such a claim was composed long a f t e r 742. 

S i m i l a r l y , i n L i Po's time, the use of the so-called Lung-hsi 

Ch'eng-chi chun-wang seems no proof of f a l s e r e l a t i o n s h i p with the 

Lung-hsi L i clan, e i t h e r . I have found three funeral i n s c r i p t i o n s 

for members of t h i s clan, written between 768 and 789, which give 

Lung-hsi Ch'eng-chi as the chun-wang of these people.^® This kind of 

pra c t i c e may well have begun long before 768 because, as a c e r t a i n 

passage i n the Shih t'ung ^ shows, by the time of L i u Chih-chi 

Ĵ lJ £fj ^ (661-721) Lung-hsi Ch'eng-chi had already been widely used 

i n place of Ti-tao."'"^"'" 
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Some scholars hold that even L i Po's surname i s dubious. Their 

arguments are ultim a t e l y a l l based on t h e i r d i f f e r e n t i n t e r p r e t a t i o n s 

of the following p a r a l l e l words by L i Yang-ping and Fan Ch'uan-cheng: 

"[A f t e r L i Po's family f l e d back to Shu, L i Po's parents (?)] fu chih  

l i - s h u er sheng Po-yang \% $ j-fy ffjf) " (Li) and "On [ L i Po's] 



3 5 

b i r t h , h i s l a t e f a t h e r pointed at some heavenly branches ( t ' i e n - c h i h 
1 5 3 

>}"jL ' u s u a^-'-y meaning branches of the i m p e r i a l f a m i l y ; here 

meaning branches of a l _ i ^ , or plum t r e e , so phrased because L i 

was the surname of the then i m p e r i a l f a m i l y ) and resumed t h e i r surname, 

[which the f a m i l y had abandoned w h i l e l i v i n g i n the Western T e r r i t o r i e s ] 

(Fan).""'" 5^ There i s a legend which says that Lao-tzu, s t y l e d Po-yang, 

was born under a plum t r e e and, born able to speak, pointed at the 

t r e e and s a i d , "Be t h i s my surname.""'"55 For some unknown reason t h i s 

legend i s not included i n the T'ang i m p e r i a l pedigree now a v a i l a b l e 

to us. But i t seems to have been i n medieval times a popular part of 

the pedigree of the L i ' s , who venerated Lao-tzu as one of t h e i r most 

prominent d i s t a n t ancestors."'" 5^ Thus, L i Yang-ping's words, which 

appear d i f f i c u l t to understand, may on one hand mean t h a t , as Fan says, 

the f a m i l y resumed the surname L i on L i Po's b i r t h , and on the other 

hand suggest that f o r the L i ' s L i Po's b i r t h was as s i g n i f i c a n t as 

that of Lao-tzu. There i s no p a r t i c u l a r reason f o r the s c h o l a r s j u s t 

mentioned to b e l i e v e t h a t , i n accordance w i t h the above words of L i 

and Fan, L i Po's f a m i l y borrowed even i t s surname. 

Indeed, however, L i Po's membership i n the Lung-hsi L i c l a n i s 

d o u b t f u l . To begin w i t h , i n a period l i k e T'ang times when membership 

i n a decent c l a n meant a great d e a l to an i n d i v i d u a l ' s s o c i a l s t a t u s , 

f a l s e claims of ancestry were undoubtedly very common."'"57 The f o l l o w i n g 

two c i t a t i o n s present a r a t h e r v i v i d p i c t u r e of the s i t u a t i o n . F i r s t , 

L i u C h i h - c h i s a i d : 

Recently, people named Ping jjjfl and Hung HA a l l changed t h e i r 



names i n t o L i , since these words v i o l a t e d n a t i o n a l taboos. Then 

when they wrote about t h e i r n a t i v e p l a c e s , they a l l used Lung-hsi 

or Chao-chun. I f even people w i t h f a l s e surnames have done t h i s , 
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one knows very w e l l what those w i t h genuine surnames have done. 

Second, the biography of L i I - f u ^ , a c h i e f m i n i s t e r i n Kao-tsung's 

r e i g n , i n the CTS says: 

L i I - f u was from Ying-chou Jao-yang [-hsien] ' f ^ f^rj . . . . 

A f t e r he became i l l u s t r i o u s , I - f u claimed to be from Chao-chun 

and began to c l a i m blood t i e s w i t h and assume s u i t a b l e generation 

p o s i t i o n s among (hsii chao-mu $0.£\Q "f^ ) the L i ' s . Many un

p r i n c i p l e d people . . . humbly recognized him as t h e i r e l d e r 

brother or uncle on the p a t e r n a l s i d e . The Grand Secretary [of 

the Department of Imperial Chancellery] (chi-shih-chung jf.^~^ ^ ) 

L i Ch'ung-te at f i r s t a l s o included him i n the same 

pedigree and recognized a c e r t a i n generation r e l a t i o n s h i p w i t h 

him. But a f t e r I - f u was r e l e g a t e d as the P r e f e c t of P'u-chou 

j|t- -^fj , [Ch'ung-te] e l i m i n a t e d [ I - f u ' s name from the pedigree]. 
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When he heard of t h i s , I - f u cherished hatred i n h i s mind. 

Such being the case, i t seems that v e r i t a b l e pedigrees were required 

when on some s p e c i a l occasions members of eminent clans had to s e r i o u s l y 

c l a i m t h e i r membership. This i s probably the reason why f u n e r a l i n 

s c r i p t i o n s f o r t h i s kind of people o f t e n i n d i c a t e d that they were based 

upon " n a t i o n a l h i s t o r i e s and f a m i l y pedigrees" (kuo-shih c h i a - t i e h 



37 

| f l | >t ^ j f l ^ ° r s l m i l a r a u t h o r i t i e s . 1 6 0 And L i Po j u s t does 

not seem to have had t h i s k i nd of a u t h o r i t y . In h i s epitaph f o r L i Po, ' 

L i Hua d i d not say a word about the poet's o r i g i n s , t o t a l l y against 
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both the usual convention of epitaph w r i t i n g and h i s own p r a c t i c e . 

This suggests that L i Hua very probably omitted that part on purpose f o r 

the reason that he had not obtained s u b s t a n t i a l m a t e r i a l to j u s t i f y such 

an account as presented by L i Yang-ping. Besides, Fan Ch'uan-cheng 

s a i d : 

Since [ L i Po] had no h e i r , I was unable to o b t a i n the gen

ealogy of h i s f a m i l y . A granddaughter of h i s searched a 

s u i t c a s e and found a piece of paper w i t h ten-odd l i n e s w r i t t e n 

by h i s l a t e son:Po-ch'in. The piece was ragged.and many-

words were m i s s i n g ; so i t s contents were not complete. To 

count i t roughly, the poet was a nint h - g e n e r a t i o n descendant of 

P r i n c e Wu-chao of Liang. During the calamitous p e r i o d of l a t e 

S u i , h i s branch [of the L i clan] was e x i l e d to Sui-yeh, and i t s 

members had s c a t t e r e d apart and changed t h e i r names ever s i n c e . 

Therefore, s i n c e the founding of our n a t i o n a l dynasty, [the 

poet's f a m i l y has been] l e f t out from the r e g i s t e r of the im-

• . p e r i a l h o u s e h o l d . 1 6 ^ 

Despite a l l that he s a i d to create the impression that L i Po o r i g i n a l l y 

must have owned a genealogy, Fan f i n a l l y could not but r e v e a l that he 

had not found any copy of i t . Furthermore, L i Po came to serve i n 

Hsuan-tsung's court r i g h t a f t e r the 742 decree allowed L i Pao's 
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X63 descendants to be included i n the r e g i s t e r of the imperial household. 

He also became connected with L i Yen-yun by recognizing him as a grand-

uncle on the paternal side probably while both of them were s t i l l i n the 
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c a p i t a l . This makes i t very u n l i k e l y that he would have forgotten 

or f a i l e d to get included i n the imperial r e g i s t e r i f he indeed was 

q u a l i f i e d . But, as one can detect from the f i n a l part of Fan's words 

here quoted, L i Po was not included i n that r e g i s t e r . 

Here i t i s h e l p f u l to examine the nature and r e l i a b i l i t y of Fan's 

whole account of L i Po's o r i g i n s . From the p a r a l l e l texts given i n 

Appendix B, one can see that Fan's account i s simply a d i f f e r e n t l y 

phrased version of that of L i Yang-ping except for the change of T'iao-

chih into Sui-yeh and the i n c l u s i o n of the following points: 

1. h i s f a i l u r e to obtain L i Po's pedigree, the reason for t h i s 

f a i l u r e , and the source of h i s account (Section C of Appendix B); 

2. the e f f o r t to explain why L i Po's family had been l e f t out from 

the r e g i s t e r of the imperial household (Section G and i t s 

l o g i c a l connection with Section F ) ; 

3. the nickname of L i Po's father and the reason why he was un

known to people (Section I ) . 

And a l l these points are doubtful. F i r s t , i f the poet's granddaughter 

would s t i l l c a r e f u l l y preserve a "rotten" piece of paper, of which the 

content was s i m i l a r to that of a pedigree, why would she have allowed 

a pedigree to be l o s t even i f she was only a female descendant of the 

poet? Second, i s what Fan obtained a standard version of L i Po's • 



o r i g i n s u l t i m a t e l y based on the poet himself? I f not, why i s i t so 

cl o s e to L i Yang-ping's preface, which was composed on L i Po's request? 

And i f so, why i s there the d i f f e r e n c e between T'iao-chih and Sui-yeh; 

why would L i Yang-ping have omitted such an important m a t e r i a l as the 

info r m a t i o n of L i Po's f a t h e r ; and how could L i Po have been ignorant 

of the f a c t that the Lung-hsi L i ' s were not admitted i n t o the T'ang 

i m p e r i a l house u n t i l 742? T h i r d , why, as Fan seems to say, d i d Po-ch'in 

mention only h i s grandfather's nickname but not h i s r e a l name i n some

thin g w i t h the nature of a f a m i l y h i s t o r y ? I s i t that he simply d i d 

not know that name because h i s f a t h e r L i Po never mentioned i t to him? 

I f so, would t h i s k i nd of t h i n g be l i k e l y i n those days? A f t e r con

s i d e r i n g these d o u b t f u l p o i n t s as a whole, I would conjecture that Fan 

i n f a c t d i d not f i n d anything w r i t t e n by Po-ch'in, that h i s account 

was based on L i Yang-ping, and that he made a l l changes and a d d i t i o n s 

g r o u n d l e s s l y i n order to defend the s t o r i e s of L i Po's o r i g i n s as known 

to people through L i Yang-ping, who may have been s e r i o u s l y doubted 

before Fan s time. 

Another argument against L i Po's c l a i m i s that L i Po never s e r i o u s l y 

maintained that he was a ninth - g e n e r a t i o n descendant of L i Kao, which 

L i Yang-ping s a i d he was, when a s s o c i a t i n g w i t h members of the T'ang 

and the Lung-hsi L i c l a n s . This argument was f i r s t proposed by Chan 

Ying and l a t e r c i t e d by Kuo M o - j o . C h a n l i s t e d a group of L i ' s 

w i t h whom L i Po claimed t i e s of blood and used the "Tsung-shih p i a o " 

Tables f o r the Clans of the Chief M i n i s t e r s ) i n the HTS to check t h e i r 

generation r e l a t i o n s h i p s w i t h L i Kao. Since the r e l i a b i l i t y of the 

and the "Tsai-hsiang s h i h - h s i piao II (Genealogical 



40 

tables i n the HTS was often doubted i n the past, Chan's method was some-
167 

times not well received. But some recent extensive investigations 

have shown that, except for the accounts of the distant ancestors of the 
168 

various clans, these tables are, to a very great extent, dependable. 

And, as Chan argued, although neither the a u t h e n t i c i t y of L i Po's works 

nor the i d e n t i f i c a t i o n of the persons mentioned by L i Po with t h e i r 

namesakes on the tables i n the HTS could be always beyond question, some 

persons on h i s l i s t were too famous to be mistaken and, hence, could pro-
•A * * U- , 1 6 9 

vide proof for hxs argument. 

Some of L i Po's words, though rather inconsistent or sketchy, may 

shed a l i t t l e l i g h t on the probable way i n which the poet evolved the 

s t o r i e s of h i s o r i g i n s . In a l e t t e r written around the age of t h i r t y 

(730), L i Po said: 

I o r i g i n a l l y come from a family i n Chin-ling , which has 

long been an i l l u s t r i o u s clan. Because of the calamity caused 

by Chu-ch'uMeng-hsun /jJ. ^ , my family was forced -

to f l e e to Hsien-Ch'in . It then moved around following 

the o f f i c i a l posts [held by i t s members] |j] jjjrj $~ • I t 

was i n the area of the Yangtze and the Han Rivers that I spent 
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my early years 'JT ^ ^ 

These words are very d i f f e r e n t from the s t o r i e s given by L i Yang-ping 

and Fan Ch'uan-cheng. In addition, some points i n them (e.g., a family 

from Chin-ling and the calamity caused by Chu-ch'u Meng-hsiin (see 

pp. 24-25)) apparently can not be combined smoothly. Therefore, at 
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l e a s t one scholar i n the past completely denied i t s a u t h e n t i c i t y . 1 7 1 

But so f a r no strong evidence of any kind has been found to support 

t h i s view. Wang Ch'i i s more acceptable i n only a s s e r t i n g that t h i s 
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passage may c o n t a i n some t e x t u a l e r r o r s . 
Some s c h o l a r s , i n c l u d i n g Wang, have t r i e d to i n t e r p r e t or emend 
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t h i s passage i n such ways as to make i t conforming to L i and Fan. 

One e f f o r t shared by them a l l i s to make C h i n - l i n g , the t r a d i t i o n a l 

but not o f t e n the o f f i c i a l name of what i s now Nanking, i n t o a place 

near Lung-hsi or w i t h i n what was the t e r r i t o r i e s of the Western Liang. 

I t i s suggested that C h i n - l i n g probably should be read as Chin-ch'eng 

(at or near present Lan-chou, Kansu), or that i t might 

r e f e r to the Chien-k'ang-chun fo$ (near present K a o - t ' a i ^ ^ . 

Kan-su) e s t a b l i s h e d i n the Former Liang (also one of the Sixteen 

States) because C h i n - l i n g had been known as Chien-k'ang during the 

Eastern Chin p e r i o d . 1 7 5 I f , however, L i Po intended to introduce him

s e l f as a Lung-hsi L i , i t i s , according to the conventional idea of 

chun-wang, extremely u n l i k e l y f o r him to say that he o r i g i n a l l y 

came from a f a m i l y i n Chin-ch'eng or Chien-k'ang no matter whether 

some of h i s ancestors r e a l l y had l i v e d i n those places. Besides, i t 

i s d o u b t f u l that the Chien-k'ang i n Kansu ; was a l s o known as C h i n - l i n g , 

and even more so that L i Po would have used so well-known a place name 

as C h i n - l i n g to r e f e r to a remote obscure former county i n the n o r t h 

west without any f u r t h e r explanation (Chien-k'ang-chun was abolished 
17 6 

i n the Northern Chou). These specu l a t i o n s are p r a c t i c a l l y untenable. 

Another suggestion, a b o l d l y imaginative one made by Kuo Mo-jo, i s 

that Hsien-Ch'in p(i may be the corrupt form of Sui-yeh ^ I^T . 1 7 7 



Admittedly, Hsien-Ch'in (Hsien presumably means Hsien-yang j5:jj| , 

while Ch'in means the Shensi area, which had'been the t e r r i t o r y of the 

state of Ch'in) i s a rather rare combination, but i t i s not an impossible 

one. Also, i t i s l o g i c a l that a family that encountered a calamity i n 

what i s the present Kan-su area, where Chu-ch'u's regime was located, 

might have f l e d to the present Shensi area. Hence, L i Po's words do 

not neces s a r i l y need emendation here. Besides, even with the change he 

suggested, Kuo could not make the passage i n question compatible with 

L i and Fan: L i Po said here that h i s family had "moved around following 

the o f f i c i a l posts [held by i t s members]," not l i v e d i n e x i l e ; and a 

calamity caused by Chii-ch'u Meng-hstin could not have taken place as l a t e 

as several generations a f t e r L i Kao or even the end of the Sui dynas-
. 178 ty. 

It seems more appropriate to treat t h i s passage as a somewhat corrupt 
179 

e a r l i e r independent version of the poet's o r i g i n s . There are,: apart 

from the improper d i c t a t i o n of L i and Fan, some indications that L i Po 

might already be claiming to be a Lung-hsi L i i n t h i s version. F i r s t , 

s hortly a f t e r , around 734, he c l e a r l y made t h i s claim i n h i s famous 

l e t t e r to Han Ch'ao-tsung j£|:J tj^ 180 g e c o n ( j j the mention of Chii-

ch'u Meng-hsiin, who was not famous i n Chinese h i s t o r y , i s comparatively 

u n l i k e l y to have been made by an editor or a type-setting or type-

cutting worker; and the destiny of the Lung-hsi L i clan was r e a l l y 

tremendously affected by Chii-ch'ii. As to the story about L i Po's fam

i l y being e x i l e d to the Western T e r r i t o r i e s , i t seems the poet had not 

developed i t yet at t h i s stage. 

My l a s t point above can be somewhat strengthened by three poems by 



43 

L i Po. These poems are: (1) "Sung t s u - t i Wan ts'ung-chiin A n - h s i " 

Hfefy H & ' ( 2 ) " S u n g C h' e n8 L i u e r shih-yvi chien 

Tu-ku p'an-kuan f u An-hsi m u - f u " & f t $ > ] , 

and (3) "Chiang-hsi sung yu-jen c h i h Lo-f u" jj. ^ ) % . 1 8 1 

They are the only extant works by L i Po which mention the Western 
182 

T e r r i t o r i e s and shed l i g h t on the poet's a t t i t u d e toward that d i s t r i c t . 
Among them only the t h i r d , which i s composed a f t e r L i Po's court l i f e 

183 

(742-44), mentions An-hsi as the poet's home d i s t r i c t . The other 

two, both presented to people departing f o r An-hsi during e i t h e r of the 

poet's two stays i n Ch'ang-an (the f i r s t i n 737-41 and the second i n 
742-44), do not show any s i g n of personal connection w i t h that area at 

184 

a l l . I would, t h e r e f o r e , venture to conjecture that L i Po d i d not 

invent the s t o r y about h i s f a m i l y ' s e x i l e u n t i l 742 or l a t e r . I t i s 

probable t h a t , since he came to serve i n Hsiian-tsung' s court r i g h t 

a f t e r the Lung-hsi L i ' s were granted admission to the i m p e r i a l house, 

L i Po found himself engulfed i n a stream of newly aroused i n t e r e s t i n 

the o r i g i n s of a l l o f f i c i a l s named L i . Without any pedigree, he may 

have then found i t necessary to invent t h i s s t o r y to j u s t i f y h i s a l l e g e d 

s t a t u s as a Lung-hsi L i . Or, as the st o r y of L i I - f u c i t e d e a r l i e r 

suggests, L i Po may have been accepted as a Lung-hsi L i as long as he 

served i n the cour t , but was under a t t a c k and, hence, had to f a b r i c a t e 

the Western T e r r i t o r i e s connection to defend himself a f t e r he l o s t 

Hsiian-tsung ' s patronage i n 744. 

In a passage concerning L i Po's b i r t h place Mien-chou, the Sung 

dynasty geographer Ou-yang Min ;£r s a i d that "some of Po's 

ancestors had been banished to Sui-chou ^ 'H\ ( i n present Hsi-ch'ang 
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yftj ^ i n south-western Szechwan) and t h e i r descendants had l a t e r 
185 

moved back" to Mien-chou. This inform a t i o n i s unique and can not 

be confirmed i n any way today. But, at any r a t e , Ou-yang may not be 

f a r from the f a c t . That L i Po, who obviously cared much about h i s 

o r i g i n s , d i d not mention the o f f i c i a l post held by, or even simply the 

name o f , any i l l u s t r i o u s c l o s e ancestor or c l o s e r e l a t i v e demonstrates 

that he could h a r d l y be from any eminent f a m i l y . Even the s p e c u l a t i o n 

that h i s f a m i l y might have by h i s time become very wealthy from running 

business i s groundless."*"^ 6 In a l l p r o b a b i l i t y , L i Po was from obscure 

o r i g i n s i n Szechwan. 



Chapter Two: A General Picture of L i Po's L i f e 

As I have indicated i n the Introduction, t h i s chapter w i l l present 

a concise chronology of L i Po's l i f e . Since the process of reconstruct

ing t h i s chronology i s often very complicated, the text of the chapter 

w i l l include only the r e s u l t s of the reconstruction. 

The way place-names are to be presented i n t h i s chronology needs 

some explanation. In most times of the T'ang period, the prefectures 

i n the empire were c a l l e d chou' s -Jf] and t h e i r names often remained 

unchanged. In 742, however, the T'ang government changed the term chou 

into chu'n ĵ JJ and changed the names of almost a l l prefectures. The old 

designations were not restored u n t i l 757. 1 In addition, L i Po frequently 

used ancient and informal place-names i n his works. This v a r i e t y of 

place-names would obviously cause great inconvenience. To avoid con

fusion, I s h a l l , whenever necessary, provide the T'ang names of the 

chou's and t h e i r modern equivalents or approximations. To make i t easy 

for the reader to approach L i Po himself, however, I s h a l l usually keep 

the names the poet used. 

1. 701-724: L i f e i n Shu 
2 

There i s l i t t l e doubt that L i Po grew up i n Shu. Mien-chou, the 

poet's home prefecture, was located i n what i s the present Chiang-yu 

yX. yfel area i n northern Szechwan. 3 The poet began to read broadly 
4 

and became interested i n fencing when he was s t i l l very young. Ac

cording to one poem, he once attempted to v i s i t some Taoist adepts i n 

the nearby T a i - t ' ien-shan Mountain jf^ vl) , but did not meet them - 45 -



I t i s not c e r t a i n i f he indeed, as a c e r t a i n Sung dynasty source holds, 

secluded h i m s e l f i n t h i s mountain.^ In a work composed about the age 

of t h i r t y , n e v e r t h e l e s s , the poet d i d say that he had l i v e d i n s e c l u s i o n 

f o r s e v e r a l years (the f i g u r e may have been exaggerated) i n h i s home 

d i s t r i c t w i t h a r e c l u s e s t y l e d Tung-yen-tzu ^ -j* ? I t has been 

speculated that Tung-yen-tzu was none other than Chao J u i jjji^ ff^ . ^ 

Chao was a s e n i o r of L i Po's from the neighboring p r e f e c t u r e Tzu-chou 

jj^ V+j (around present S a n - t ' a i 5. ^ ), and was famous f o r h i s 

extensive knowledge i n the a r t s of r u l i n g by l e g i t i m a c y or might (wang-

pa c h i h tao j t - ^ ' ^ u r P o e t w a s obviously very f a m i l i a r w i t h 
9 

him w h i l e i n Shu, be the above s p e c u l a t i o n c o r r e c t or not. In or 

s h o r t l y a f t e r 720, the poet made a t r i p to I-chou ^» ~H\ (present 

Ch'eng-tu ^ $j5 ). There he sent a v i s i t i n g card to Su T'ing ^ , 

the Chief A d m i n i s t r a t o r (chang-shih ^ ) of the Grand Government-

General of I-chou, when Su was once out i n the s t r e e t s . Su, the poet 

claimed, t r e a t e d him courteously and warmly p r a i s e d h i s l i t e r a r y t a l 

ent."^. Some poems show that he v i s i t e d the renowned 0-mei-shan Mountain 

• J ^ J_\ ^ o n h i s way out of Shu, eulogized i t as the top of the 

"mountains of the immortals" of Shu, and dreamed about a happy, m y s t i c a l 

l i f e i n the world of the immortals."^ 

2. 724-737: " T r i f l i n g Away Ten Years" at An-chou 

The poet l e f t Shu and t r a v e l l e d east along the Yangtze R i v e r i n 
12 

about the autumn of 724. As he himself i n d i c a t e d , he d i d not make 

t h i s journey merely f o r s i g h t - s e e i n g ; he c l e a r l y saw i t as the beginn

ing of h i s search f o r a b e t t e r career i n the more me t r o p o l i t a n areas 



47 
13 of the empire. He t r a v e l l e d as f a r as Yang-chou J^jp Vfj and C h i n - l i n g 

p!"L a n c* s e e m s t o have spent about two years i n that r e g i o n . 1 4 He 

then t r a v e l l e d back up the r i v e r . 1 5 I suspect that he had spent most of 

h i s money and planned to go home now. 

•But he.stopped i n what i s the present Hupei i n about 727 and before l i 

got married at An-chou ^ (present An-lu !$r ĵ P- ) to a woman named 

Hsi i l lyjp , who seems to have come from a r a t h e r d i s t i n g u i s h e d f a m i l y 
16 

i n that place. He l a t e r s a i d that he had " t r i f l e d away ten years" 

at An-chou. 1 7 Although he o f t e n used numbers very l o o s e l y , the f o l 

lowing t e x t w i l l show that he may have r e a l l y kept h i s f a m i l y there 

and l i v e d there i n t e r m i t t e n t l y himself u n t i l a f t e r h i s m i d - t h i r t i e s . 

Soon a f t e r h i s marriage, L i Po made a t r i p to what he c a l l e d the 

J u - h a i jjjr yfl- area (present North Ju-ho i t yk > f 

area i n Honan). 

He may have made t h i s t r i p to stay w i t h h i s i n t i m a t e Taoism-orientated 

f r i e n d Yuan Tan-ch'iu ~f\_± *fjr~ J f - at Yiian's r e t r e a t i n Ying-yang j J ^ 
19 

(present h s i e n i n Honan). Around that time, he a l s o passed some 

short periods of secluded l i f e i n some obscure h i l l s at or near An-chou. 

But he was by no means s o l e l y occupied w i t h l i f e , ' i n the mountains. By 

about 730, he had already t r i e d more than once to f i n d a patron i n the 

senior o f f i c i a l s of An-chou; only he does not seem to have had any i i 2 1 l u c k . 
He then went to Lo-yang to seek h i s "fortune. I t i s l i k e l y that he 

went there s h o r t l y a f t e r the a r r i v a l of Hsuan-tsung's court i n the 

11th month of 731, because the presence of the court must have been 
22 

one of the most appealing things there. At any r a t e , when e a r l y 
i n 732 the T'ang army was sent o f f on an e x p e d i t i o n against the Khitan 
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under the command of the Prince of Hsin-an L i I ^ f£- J _ ^ , 

L i Po was already there to write a farewell poem to a c e r t a i n Mr. Liang 

Kung-ch'ang , who would serve i n the prince's headquarters. 

The poet often drank wine and associated with people at taverns near 

the T'ien-chin-ch' iao Bridge ^ -jjs , which led to the imperial 
24 

palaces. A poem of h i s c l e a r l y shows that he was fascinated by 

the sight of handsomely dressed o f f i c i a l s passing the bridge on horse

back to have audiences with the emperor, although at the end of t h i s 

poem, s t i l l unable to f i n d any avenue to j o i n the ranks of these people, 

he also said something about the danger of serving the emperor and 
25 

the merits of an unbound l i f e . 

In the tenth month of 732, the T'ang court l e f t Lo-yang for Ch'ang-an 

by way of Lu-chou "HJ (present Ch'ang-chih -J^ , Shansi) and 
T'ai-yiian jffs , and was not to come back u n t i l the f i r s t month 

2 6 
of 734. Probably because his stay had no meaning a f t e r the court 

27 

had l e f t , L i Po seems to have l e f t Lo-yang i n l a t e 732. On his way 

south, he paid a v i s i t to Yiian Tan-ch'iu at Ying-yang; then he went to 

Sui-chou "J-ij (present hsien i n Hupei) to v i s i t the famous Taoist 

master Hu Tzu-yang jjjĵ  ̂  . While at Sui-chou, he was joined by 

a f r i e n d named Yiian Yen -ffi , whose acquaintance he made i n Lo-yang 

and who was l a t e r to become an o f f i c i a l at Ch'iao-chun J$£ /£j5 (Po-chou 

-;-H ; present Po-hsien i n Anhwei). In the winter, Yuan Yen l e f t 

the poet and went to seclude himself i n the nearby Hsien-ch'eng-shan 

Mountain He seems to have been joined by the poet i n 

the following spring (733). T h e n — i t i s not clear when—the two friends 

parted. The poet returned to some of his places of seclusion at 
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An-chou and Yuan headed f o r h i s home i n Ch'ang-an. 

In the s p r i n g of 734 o r , l e s s probably, 735, L i Po v i s i t e d Hsiang-yang 

jĵ  jĵ  ( p r e f e c t u r e seat of Hsiang-chou). In a d d i t i o n to t o u r i n g the 

scenic spots there, the poet f i r s t paid a v i s i t and then wrote a l e t t e r 

to Han Ch'ao-tsung ^ , eagerly seeking f o r Han's patronage. 

Han was at that time the Chief A d m i n i s t r a t o r of the Grand Government-

General of Ching-chou 'H] (present Chiang-ling (Ĵ S , Hupei) 
28 

and P r e f e c t of Hsiang-chou. But again h i s e f f o r t s were of no a v a i l . 
29 

I t seems he stayed at Hsiang-yang u n t i l a f t e r autumn. 

In the f i f t h month of 735, the poet and Yuan Yen were found t o i l i n g 

on the rugged paths i n the T'ai-hang-shan Mountain iX) on a 

journey to Ping-chou jff ( i n 735, the Superior P r e f e c t u r e of 

T'ai-yuan). They a r r i v e d at t h e i r d e s t i n a t i o n i n autumn. The poet 

was so warmly hosted by Yuan and Yiian's f a t h e r , who was a high o f f i c i a l 
i n the pref ecture, t h a t , " i n his^own words, he was "drunk and f u l l and 
di d not t h i n k of home.""^ He o f t e n v i s i t e d Chin-tz'u j|p ̂.gj , a 

scenic spot i n the west of the c i t y of T'ai-yuan, sometimes w i t h s i n g -
31 

song g i r l s . He stayed there u n t i l a f t e r the spring of 736. 

I t seems t h a t , on h i s way home, L i Po came to Lo-yang again, came 

across Yuan Tan-ch'iu there, and l e f t there f o r home sometime before 

the tenth month of that year, when Hsiian-tsung's court l e f t the Eastern 

C a p i t a l . He then seems to have l i v e d w i t h h i s f a m i l y f o r one year or 

so (to 737). Probably i n the autumn of 737, the poet wrote a poem to 

Yuan Tan-ch'iu, who had r e c e n t l y acquired a r e t r e a t near Nan-yang 

( i n Teng-chou ')•*] ; present Nan-yang, Honan) . In t h i s poem he 

expressed some d e s i r e to seclude h i m s e l f , too. He soon went to v i s i t 
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Yuan, maybe even before r e c e i v i n g Yiian's answer. But he only stayed 
32 

overnight w i t h Yuan i n the Mountains. According to some sources, 
33 

the poet and h i s f a m i l y were then l i v i n g at Nan-yang. . This i s 
the e a r l i e s t i n d i c a t i o n that L i Po's f a m i l y had already l e f t An-chou. 

3. 737-740: F i r s t V i s i t to Ch'ang-an 
34 

Before long, the poet t r a v e l l e d west to Ch'ang-an. I would spec-
35 

u l a t e that he a r r i v e d i n the c a p i t a l at the t u r n of 737 and 738. He 
3 6 

was to spend more than two whole years i n the Kuan-chung area. The 

purpose of t h i s sojourn was no doubt c l o s e l y connected w i t h the presence 

of the T'ang c o u r t , which d i d not move to Lo-yang again a f t e r i t l e f t 

there i n 736. There are some i n d i c a t i o n s that the poet c a r r i e d w i t h him at l e a s t one fu. to present to the emperor and spent the beginn-
37 

ing of h i s stay i n the c a p i t a l w a i t i n g f o r the outcome. Probably 

a f t e r he became aware that h i s show-piece of l i t e r a r y t a l e n t would not 

b r i n g about anything, the poet went to l i v e as a r e c l u s e i n the 

Chung-nan-shan Mountain J H (south of Ch'ang-an)."^ Some 

poems show that i n the autumn of a c e r t a i n year (my s p e c u l a t i o n i s i t 

was the year 738), L i Po t r i e d to become a protege of P r i n c e s s Yu-chen 
JJ^~ ' l i v e d i - n a v i l l a i n the Chung-nan-shan Mountain. 

The p r i n c e s s was a s i s t e r of Hsiian-tsung' s and was a pious T a o i s t . The 
39 

treatment the poet r e c e i v e d i n her v i l l a was c h i l l y . 

Maybe i n the summer of 739, L i Po l e f t the c a p i t a l f o r a t r i p to 

Hsin-p'ing ^fr ^ (Pin-chou ^ j)\ , c a l l e d Pin-chou 'H\ i n e a r l y 

T'ang times and Hsin-p'ing i n the S u i ; present P i n - h s i e n , 

north-west of Sian) and Fang-chou 1% (around present Huang-ling 
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t ft 40 
Vg- , north of Sian) . He spent the summer and autumn at 

41 
Hsin-p'ing. It seems he then had to leave there because the patronage 

42 
he had received from a c e r t a i n l o c a l o f f i c i a l had waned. He stayed 

43 
at Fang-chou t i l l about the spring of the following year. Although 

h i s sojourn there was short, the poet s t i l l managed to associate with 

some o f f i c i a l s and eagerly expressed to them a request for p o l i t i c a l 
44 

help. He came back to the Chung-nan-shan Mountain i n the same 
45 

spring. As to h i s l a t e r a c t i v i t i e s there, very l i t t l e i s known to 

us now. 
4. 740-742: Short Stays i n Lu and Hsuan-chou 

46 

In 740, the poet l e f t Ch'ang-an for the East-of-the-Mountain area. 

He may have t r a v e l l e d along the water ways from the c a p i t a l and ar

r i v e d at the Liang-yuan Garden /|L ^ near Pien-chou }\ (around 

present K'ai-feng fjf] ^ , Honan) i n the f i f t h month. 4 7 S t i l l i n 

the same month, he t r a v e l l e d farther to Tung Lu .̂ j* (Yen-chou ^ 

area south of the T'ai-shan Mountain fo ); he then s e t t l e d down 
48 

there for some time. It i s l i k e l y that during t h i s sojourn he as
sociated i n the Ts'u-lai-shan Mountain yjj^ with K'ung Ch'ao-fu 

<3L ifr a n < * four other hermits, the group of them known as the 

"Six Hermits at Chu-hsi" Vf )% ^ 1 ,̂ . 4 9 

When the poet l e f t Tung Lu i s not very c l e a r . From various sources, 

I have found the following .accounts about h i s whereabouts. F i r s t , he 

did not leave Tung Lu before the spring of 741. 5 0 Second, he made a 

tour to the T'ai-shan Mountain i n the fourth and f i f t h months of 

742. 5 1 Third, before he was summoned to the c a p i t a l i n the autumn of 



52 

742 (see below) , he once made a t r i p to the Hang-chou ^-fL V'J'j d i s t r i c t 

and stayed there at l e a s t from autumn to s p r i n g (or, l e s s probably, 

Nan-ling, Anhwei) to see h i s c h i l d r e n , whom he obviously had accommodated 

there e a r l i e r (N.B.: the poet's w i f e Hsu i s not mentioned i n t h i s ac-
53 

count) . Unless one or more of these accounts should prove u n r e l i a b l e , 

L i Po seems to have v i s i t e d the Hang-chou region sometime between the 

springs of 741 and 742 and to have returned to Lu f o r a l i t t l e w h i l e 

before coming south again to the lower Yangtze v a l l e y i n the summer of 

742. This i t i n e r a r y , however, i s somewhat p u z z l i n g . To be s p e c i f i c , 

what had caused the poet to make such a short t r i p back to Lu? He i s 

not l i k e l y to have returned there only f o r s i g h t - s e e i n g . According to 
Wei Hao, the poet once cohabited w i t h a woman named L i u ^ ' j and t h i s 

54 

woman l e f t him before long. A poem by the poet suggests t h a t , before 

he l e f t Nan-ling f o r Ch'ang-an, he had j u s t broken w i t h a w i f e who had 

scorned him f o r h i s o b s c u r i t y and i m p r a c t i c a l a m b i t i o n . W a s t h i s 

w i f e Liu? (The poet's c o h a b i t a t i o n w i t h L i u and h i s accommodating 

h i s c h i l d r e n at Nan-ling both suggest that h i s f i r s t w i f e Hsu had been 

dead f o r sometime.) I f such i s the case, d i d the poet r e t u r n to Lu 

to take h i s c h i l d r e n south because during h i s sojourn i n the Hang-chou 

r e g i o n he had found a common-law w i f e at Nan-ling, who, he thought, 

could take care of them? We need more in f o r m a t i o n to reach any d e f i n i t e 

c o n c l u s i o n . 

the other way round). 52 Fourth, before he set o f f f o r the c a p i t a l i n 

(present 

5. 742-744: Service i n the H a n - l i n Academy 
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Then came the most glorious episode i n the poet's l i f e , h i s service 

i n Hsiian-tsung's court. As usually accepted, he went to Ch'ang-an i n 

the autumn of 742. Some sources say that he impressed the emperor 

with a fu_ e n t i t l e d "In Praise of the Great Undertaking of the T'ang" 

("Hsiian T'ang hung yu" ) . 5 7 He then became a Han-lin 

academician i n attendance (Han-lin kung-feng jj^- ) • By 

the winter of that year he had already attended the emperor at ban

quets, accompanied the emperor to the Hot Spring Palace (Wen-ch'uan-

kung ^ ), the imperial winter resort north-east of Ch'ang-an, 
59 

and composed a fii to eulogize an imperial hunting there. By the 

mid-spring of 743, he had become the poet-laureate of the palace and 

had been busy composing laudatory verses to entertain the emperor and 

h i s concubines on t h e i r spring-time merry-making.^ A f t e r he l e f t the 

court, the poet made i t widely known that beyond the entertainment 

duties j u s t mentioned, he had oc c a s i o n a l l y p a r t i c i p a t e d i n the task of 
j £ - 61 d r a f t i n g decrees. 

Sudden success no doubt intoxicated the poet. In a poem, he thus 

described h i s glorious l i f e i n those days: i n the morning he went to the 

palace to pay respects to the emperor; then he waited there for summons-

to serve the emperor, usually with complimentary compositions; when 

the sun set, he proudly flew home on h i s valuable horse; and at home he 

enjoyed with h i s guests wine, feasts, and charming sing-song g i r l s . 

L i f e was t r a n s i t o r y , he concluded, and i t was d e f i n i t e l y better to 

become prominent early than l a t e . 

Unfortunately, L i Po's p o l i t i c a l prominence was far more t r a n s i t o r y 

than h i s l i f e . Around the autumn of 743, he complained i n a poem 
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presented to the Chi-hsien-yuan ^ [5̂  academicians that he had 
63 

been maligned. He kept making the same a l l e g a t i o n a f t e r he l e f t 
64 

the c a p i t a l . In the spring of 744, he was f i n a l l y "bestowed some 

go l d " and "allowed to r e t u r n to the mountains." 6 5 

There w i l l be c l o s e r i n v e s t i g a t i o n i n Chapter Three i n t o the causes 

of L i Po's sudden p o l i t i c a l r i s e and f a l l as w e l l as the nature of h i s 

job i n the court. This s e c t i o n w i l l end w i t h some d e s c r i p t i o n of the 

f r i e n d s h i p between L i Po and Ho Chih-chang ^ tyo jjjf . Ho, a romant 

Taoism-orientated m a n - o f - l e t t e r s , h e l d the posts of monitor of the 

crown p r i n c e ( t ' a i - t z u pin-k'o JK % ^ %- ) a n c* d i r e c t o r of the impe

r i a l l i b r a r y (mi-shu chien fy^ %. & ) when L i Po came to Ch'ang-an 

i c 

-a 
i n 7 4 2 . 6 6 Probably soon a f t e r L i Po's a r r i v a l at the c a p i t a l , Ho came 

across L i at the Temple of Lao-tzu and, to L i ' s great s a t i s f a c t i o n , 

p r a i s e d L i as a "banished immortal" (che h s i e n - j e n ) and 
67 

gave him a hearty t r e a t at a wine shop. Because of age and poor 

h e a l t h , Ho resigned h i s o f f i c e s and l e f t the c a p i t a l w i t h f u l l honor i n 

e a r l y 744. He died s h o r t l y at h i s home i n the K u e i - c h i ^fg r e g i o n . 
L a t e r , L i Po wrote s e v e r a l poems sadly lamenting Ho's death and r e c a l l i n g 

68 
Ho's kindness. The d e s i g n a t i o n "banished immortal" was remembered 

69 
and p r i z e d both by the poet himself and by h i s admirers. 

6 i 744-755: Long Years of Wanderings 

L i Po spent the ten years or so a f t e r h i s second departure from 

Kuan-chung t r a v e l l i n g around i n the eastern provinces. He f i r s t went 

south-eastward, passed the Po-lu-ylian Terrace "t) ( i . e . , 

Pa-shang , l o c a t e d south-east of Ch'ang-an), and a r r i v e d at 
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- V 70 Shang-chou jfa f\] (present Shang-hsien, Shensi). At Shang-chou, 

he v i s i t e d the tombs of the four famous Han dynasty hermits known as 

the "Four White-Haired Ones of the Shang-shan Mountain" (Shang-shan 

ssu-hao fa ® & ) . ? 1 

I t i s not c e r t a i n where L i Po t r a v e l l e d next. I suspect that he 

went to Hsiian-chou, spent the summer there, and then took his c h i l d r e n 
72 

with him to the north. At any rate, i n the autumn of that year 

(744), L i Po was touring i n the Liang-Sung ^ j ; • j\ region (Liang: 

Pien-chou, or, Ch'en-liu-chiin ^ j^p ; Sung: Sung-chou, the present 

Shang-ch'iu |$] jt|3 area i n Honan) with Tu Fu, Kao Shih ^ and 
73 

some other people. He had o r i g i n a l l y come to Ch'en-liu to ask h i s 

f r i e n d L i Yen-yiin, the then Grand Inspector of the Ho-nan tao, to help 

him acquire a Taoist r e g i s t e r ( l u ) from Kao Ju-kuei -bj) ^ , 

a Taoist master i n Pei-hai j^L '/Sf (Ch'ing-chou -j+j , the present 

Wei-fang y$|£ ^ area i n Shantung) . He seems to have received h i s 

r e g i s t e r i n the temple of Lao-tzu i n Ch'i-chou (present Chi-nan 

y f̂" 1̂1 ) - ^ It i s not clear whether the poet came across Tu and 
Kao before or a f t e r h i s t r i p to Ch'i-chou. Tu Fu and Kao Shih were 
both s t i l l obscure then. According to a poem by Tu, the three of 

75 

them might have begun t h e i r f r i endship i n a wine shop i n Sung. 

Together with some others, they toured such h i s t o r i c a l s i t e s as the 

C h ' u i - t ' a i Tower r|h i n Liang and the C h ' i n - t ' a i Tower ^sL ^ at 

Shan-fu ^ X. , Sung-chou. 7^ 

In l a t e autumn, our poets parted. Kao Shih headed for the south

east; judging from some poems by Kao, L i Po and Tu Fu l e f t the Liang-

Sung region no l a t e r than Kao h i m s e l f . 7 7 The friendship between L i 
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and Kao seems to have ended w i t h t h e i r p a r t i n g . L a t e r , during the 

events of the P r i n c e of Yung's r e b e l l i o n i n the tu r n of 756 

and 757, Kao was to become one of the most important f i g u r e s who brought 

about the defeat of the p r i n c e , w h i l e L i Po would j o i n the p r i n c e ' s 
78 

troops and would be convicted as a t r a i t o r . While a f t e r the p r i n c e ' s 

defeat he was imprisoned at Hsun-yang ^ , L i Po once wrote a poem 

to a Mr. Chang JfĴ  , who was going to Kuang-ling ^ jĴ  (Yang-chou) to 
79 

present some m i l i t a r y plans to Kao. He vaguely expressed at the end 

of t h i s poem some wish f o r help from Kao, but he d i d not mention h i s 

past connection w i t h Kao at a l l . Except f o r t h i s poem, nothing i s 

known to have been composed by these two poets about each other. 

I t i s not c l e a r whether L i Po and Tu Fu t r a v e l l e d on together or 
80 # 

s e p a r a t e l y , but they showed up together i n Lu >Q* i n the f o l l o w i n g 
81 

s p r i n g (745). Except f o r the summer, when he made a t r i p to Ch'i-chou, 

Tu Fu l i v e d at a place i n Lu named Shih-men JQ , r a t h e r c l o s e to 

L i Po's residence. They had some happy times together t o u r i n g and 
82 

v i s i t i n g l o c a l hermits. In a poem about t h e i r v i s i t to a hermit 

named Fan, Tu thus described h i s intimacy w i t h L i Po: " I love him 

l i k e a brother. / I n e b r i a t e , we sleep i n the same bed i n autumn; / Hand 
83 

i n hand, we walk together d a i l y . " They parted i n autumn: L i Po stayed 
84 

i n Lu and Tu Fu t r a v e l l e d west to Ch'ang-an. They d i d not see each 
other again. L i Po wrote two warm poems to Tu, on and soon a f t e r Tu's 
departure r e s p e c t i v e l y . But i t seems he soon forgot h i s then obscure 

85 
younger f r i e n d . On the co n t r a r y , L i Po's p o e t i c t a l e n t and personal 

8 6 
charm l i v e d i n Tu's memory through Tu's l i f e . 

There i s some i n d i c a t i o n that L i Po f e l l i l l i n Lu f o r a r a t h e r long 



57 

p e r i o d of time and planned to t r a v e l to Chiang-tung y£- ^ (the area 

east of the Che-chiang R i v e r |̂fj' , i n c l u d i n g K u e i - c h i and Shan-chung. 
87 

^i j \^ ) when he began to recover i n the autumn of 746. I would, 

t h e r e f o r e , speculate that the poet a r r i v e d i n Chiang-tung i n l a t e 746 

or 747. According to a poem by Jen Hua , a contemporary admirer 
88 

of L i Po, the poet had gone there to j o i n h i s o l d f r i e n d Yiian Tan-ch'iu. 
Before l o n g , another f r i e n d of the poet, K'ung Ch'ao-fu, came to j o i n 

89 
them from the c a p i t a l , having grown t i r e d of p o l i t i c s . The three of 

v 90 
them a l s o a s s o c i a t e d w i t h the famous Tao i s t adept Wu Yun ^ £y 
I t seems the poet then stayed i n the Yangtze Delta region t i l l at l e a s t 

91 
the summer of 749. 

The poet l e f t h i s daughter P'ing-yang ^ j}̂  and son Po-ch'in ^ty jfjj 

i n Lu when he went to Chiang-tung; they both seem to have hardly entered 

t h e i r teens then. As h i s sojourn i n the south dragged on and on, L i Po 

missed these c h i l d r e n so much that i n s e v e r a l poems w r i t t e n to or about 
92 

them he u t t e r e d the deepest p a t e r n a l f e e l i n g ever found i n h i s works. 

Wei Hao t e l l s us that L i Po once cohabited w i t h a woman from Lu and 

had w i t h her a son named P o - l i $ J | . 9 3 I t i s not c e r t a i n i f L i Po 

had t h i s common-law w i f e during h i s second sojourn i n Lu (744-746 or 

747) and l e f t P'ing-yang and Po-ch'in there to l i v e w i t h her. 

In the autumn of about 749, L i Po v i s i t e d the P r i n c e of Wu L i Ch'i 

jjp. ftjj^ -ffij , who then was the P r e f e c t of Lu-chiang-chiin ~yJ. ĵ |3 

(Lu-chou Jj^ j | j , around the present Ch'ao-hu Lake ^ , A n h w e i ) . 9 4 

He may have gone to Lu-chiang on the way to the Huo-shan ^ fo ( i n 

south-west Anhwei) and the Lu-shan^/^ fo M o u n t a i n s . 9 5 In accordance 

w i t h a poem he wrote to Yuan Tan-ch'iu, L i Po stayed i n these mountains 
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f o r " q u i t e a long time" and was accompanied by a w i f e and a daughter, 
96 

who were both a l s o i n t e r e s t e d i n the l i f e of the immortals. This 

w i f e was probably none other than the poet's second formal w i f e , a 

woman named Tsung ^; , a descendant of Tsung Ch'u-k'o ^ rS- , 97 
who was a c h i e f m i n i s t e r i n the Empress Wu's r e i g n . As f o r the 
daughter mentioned here, she must have been P'ing-yang, not a daughter 

borne by Tsung, s i n c e the poet and Tsung do not seem to have been 
98 

married long. Yuan Tan-ch'iu had secluded himself i n the Sung-shan 

Mountain ^ fr (south-east of Lo-yang) and had f r e q u e n t l y i n v i t e d 

L i Po to v i s i t him. The poet promised to take h i s w i f e and daughter 
.. 99 

w i t h him to j o i n Yuan, but i t i s not known i f he r e a l l y d i d so. 

L a t e r , the poet may have made a journey to Ching-chou.''"^ 

Then, i n l a t e 750 or 751, L i Po s e t t l e d down i n L i a n g , where Tsung 

seems to have come from."*"^ At roughly the same time, he made a t r i p 
102 

to Lu, very probably to see h i s son Po-ch'in. In l a t e 751 or e a r l y 

752, he set out from Liang on a long journey to Yu-chou ĵfej (present 

Peking area) . He passed Kuang-p' ing-chun if %^ (Ming-chou 

» e a s t of modern Han-tan tfpjjj?|5 , Hopei) and had a b r i e f stop 

i n Han-tan ^jj (present h s i e n i n Hopei) i n the s p r i n g of 752."'"^ 

The T'ang army under An Lu-shan had waged a war against the Khitans 

i n the autumn of 751 and had been severely defeated. In the t h i r d 

month of 752, An Lu-shan l e d h i s r e i n f o r c e d troops to a t t a c k the 

Khitans a g a i n . T h e poet appears to have seen i n Han-tan the s t a r t i n g -
106 

o f f of some troops f o r t h i s war. He then t r a v e l l e d f a r t h e r north 

and arrived" i n Yu-chou around the 10th month of 752. I t seems the 

108 poet had gone to Yu-chou w i t h the i n t e n t i o n to f i n d a job i n the army. 
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Yu-chou was, however, a region where people were f u l l of a f i e r c e and 
109 

proud s p i r i t . Therefore, the poet found that h i s own s k i l l i n 

r i d i n g and archery was nothing remarkable there. 1"'" 0 Probably a f t e r the 
111 

winter of 752-53, the poet l e f t Yu-chou i n disappointment. 

On his way south, L i Po passed K u e i - h s i a n g ^ ( i n Wei-chou ; 

around present Ta-ming 7̂  fy , Hopei), where Wei L i a n g - t s a i JjT fj^ Sjjr , 
an old acquaintance of the poet's, happened to be the magistrate. L i Po 

spent a l i t t l e while there enjoying Wei's h o s p i t a l i t y ; then Wei was 
112 

summoned to the c a p i t a l f o r a new appointment. 

The poet then returned to Liang. Before long, he obviously decided 

to t r a v e l to the lower Yangtze River region. He f i r s t toured east to 

Ts'ao-nan ^ ^ (informal name for Ts'ao-chou; present Ho-tse , 

Shantung). A contemporary who saw him o f f said that he c a r r i e d with 
113 

him sacks of Taoist sc r i p t u r e s and drugs of immortality. I suspect 
that L i Po had planned to t r a v e l v i a Ts'ao-nan to Lu to see his son 

114 

before going south. In any case, a poem shows that l a t e r the poet 

was heading for Chiang-nan y"J_ {jf\ from Ts'ao-nan and was saying good

bye to some o f f i c i a l s t h e r e . 1 1 5 

In the autumn of 753, L i Po a r r i v e d at Hslian-chou and l i v e d i n the' 

Ching-t' ing-shan Mountain Sfk^ r j 7 ji-t near the prefecture s i t e Hsiian-

ch'eng-hsien . 1 1 6 He soon began to associate with l o c a l of

f i c i a l s . 1 1 7 In l a t e autumn, he l e f t Hsuan-chou for C h i n - l i n g . 1 1 ^ In 

the spring of the next year (754), Wei Hao, an enthusiastic admirer 

of L i Po, t r a v e l l e d across h a l f the empire to v i s i t the e v e r - t r a v e l l i n g 
119 

poet, and met him i n Kuang-ling. Wei was a recluse i n the Wang-wu-shan 

Mountain % (on the border of modern Shansi and Honan) and, 
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120 according to h i m s e l f , had the fame of being an unconventional person. 

L i Po and Wei toured together to C h i n - l i n g ( o f f i c i a l l y , Chiang-ning 

j ^ - ); there they were hosted by the poet's new patron, the mag-
J- tf 121 

i s t r a t e of Chiang-ning Yang . When they parted i n the summer, 
122 

the poet and Wei presented long poems to each other. The poet even 
entrusted to Wei a l l the manuscripts of h i s works i n h i s hands, and 

123 

asked Wei to e d i t them i n t o a c o l l e c t i o n . F o llowing i s Wei's unique 

d e p i c t i o n of L i Po's appearance and way of l i f e : 

His p u p i l s were s p a r k l i n g and as huge as those of a hungry 

t i g e r . He sometimes wore a b e l t , and looked r e a l l y handsome 

and poised. . . . From time to time, he took h i s sing-song 

g i r l s Chao-yang fcjp ̂ and C h i n - l i n g ^ out w i t h him. . . 

[He t r a v e l l e d with] h i s v a l u a b l e steed and p r e t t y concubines. 

Whereever he went, p r e f e c t s came out of the towns to welcome 

him. He drank s e v e r a l tou's ( ij- , a l i q u i d measure) of wine 

[at a t i m e ] ; when he got drunk, he had h i s servant Tan-sha 

jfy- jfojr perform the Ch' ing-hai-po dance. 

The poet then went back to Hsuan-chou; there he f i r s t l i v e d at Nan-ling 

(from the summer of 754) and then l i v e d at Ch'iu-p'u ,^~> I t 

seems he stayed i n that r e gion t i l l the tenth month. 

7. 755 -759 : Disastrous Involvement i n the M i l i t a r y 

Adventure of the P r i n c e of Yung 
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In the 11th month of 755, An Lu-shan rose i n r e b e l l i o n i n Yu-chou. 

He s w i f t l y conquered the p r e f e c t u r e s i n what are the present Hopei and 
127 

northern Shantung, and s e i z e d Lo-yang i n the 12th month. There i s 
some i n d i c a t i o n that L i Po then happened to be i n what i s the present 

128 

Honan and witnessed the f a l l of that r e g i o n i n t o the r e b e l s ' hands. 

I suspect that he had gone north s h o r t l y before the outbreak of the 

r e b e l l i o n to see h i s w i f e Tsung, whom he had l e f t i n Liang when he 
129 

t r a v e l l e d to Hsuan-chou i n 753. The couple then seem to have f l e d 
130 

south together. The poet's son Po-ch'in was l e f t behind i n Lu. 

S h o r t l y a f t e r , Wu 0 -̂jcj , a h e r o i c admirer and d i s c i p l e of the 

poet, promised to go to Lu to help Po-ch'in f l e e to the s o u t h . F o r 

some unknown reasons, n e v e r t h e l e s s , Wu's promise was o b v i o u s l y not 

r e a l i z e d . Po-ch'in was s t i l l i n Lu when L i Po was imprisoned at 

Hsiin-yang j^. jljjj i n the s p r i n g of 7 5 7 . A s f o r the poet's daughter 
133 

P'ing-yang, she seems to have got married and died e a r l i e r . 
The poet a r r i v e d i n Hsuan-ch'eng i n the s p r i n g of 756. While there, 

•Jt 1 *> 134 

he once planned to go to Shan-chung *f to l i v e i n s e c l u s i o n . 

But now we do not know i f he indeed t r a v e l l e d that f a r ; we only know 

that he t r a v e l l e d around i n the Wu ^ r e g i o n (modern southern Kiangsu 

and northern Chekiang) and was l e a v i n g Yii-hang (north of 
135 

Hang-chou) on an e a r l y autumn day. By the end of 756, he was 
13 6 

s e t t l e d down i n the Lu-shan Mountain w i t h h i s w i f e . 

As w i l l be presented i n greater d e t a i l i n the f o l l o w i n g chapter, 

L i Po soon got i n v o l v e d i n the b i t t e r power s t r u g g l e between the 

P r i n c e of Yung L i L i n ^ _J_ ^ and L i n ' s e l d e r brother S u - t s u n g . ^ 7 

In the middle of 756, on h i s f l i g h t to Shu, Hsiian-tsung appointed L i n 
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to govern the south of the empire. Late i n 756, L i n led h i s f l e e t 

from Chiang-ling ^"2- down the Yangtze River. L i Po was r e c r u i t e d 

into the prince's headquarters when the f l e e t was halfway to i t s 

destination. But soon the f l e e t was defeated by forces l o y a l to 

Su-tsung, the former Crown Prince L i Heng ^ , who a r b i t r a r i l y as

cended the throne at Ling-wu ^ ^ ( i n present Ningsia) i n the 

seventh month of 756. The poet f l e d i n amazement and horror only 

sh o r t l y before the defeat of the prince i n early'757. 

This b r i e f involvement i n p o l i t i c s caused L i Po a long ordeal. 

S t i l l i n the spring of 757, he gave himself up at P'eng-tse ^ (j 

Chiang-chou yi- */fj , the present Chiu-chiang -jii ; i - area i n Kiangsi) , 

and was thrown into prison at Hsiin-yang (prefecture s i t e of Chiang-chou). 

He experienced some extremely unfavorable si t u a t i o n s there and was 

once haunted by the p r o b a b i l i t y of being executed. Fortunately, two 

f r i e n d l y o f f i c i a l s , f i r s t the Grand Comforting Commissioner of Chiang-nan 

Ts'ui Huan yj. rjjf] ^ "K )^ a t l d t n e n t n e Vice-President of the 

Censorate Sung Jo-ssu ^ ^ vj? $C ^ jfe Jj?> , t r i e d to clear him of 

g u i l t on the ground that he had been coerced to j o i n L i Lin's f l e e t 

and had f l e d halfway on the prince's expedition. Sung, who had come 

to Hsiin-yang i n the autumn of 757 on a m i l i t a r y mission to Ho-nan tao, 

released L i Po shortly, made the poet an aide i n h i s headquarters, and 

even sent a memorial to the court to recommend him. But L i Po only 

went with Sung as far west as Wu-ch'ang jj^, ( i n l a t e autumn). 1 3^ 

In the eighth month, the chief minister Chang Hao was sent 

out of the court to supervise m i l i t a r y deployments i n the Ho-nan and 

Huai-nan regions. The poet was i l l l i v i n g at Su-sung ^ (north 
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of the Po-yang-hu Lake ĵj) ĵfj ) when Chang came to the south-east. 

S t i l l , before the middle of the tenth month, he wrote Chang two poems, 
139 

i n which he showed great enthusiasm for serving i n Chang's army. 

Unfortunately f or the poet, the T'ang court decided not to pardon 

him. .In about early 758, the poet received h i s v e r d i c t : banishment 

to Yeh-lang ^ "|[j5 (north-west of present Cheng-an JE -̂ C > 
140 

Kweichow). He headed f o r h i s sad destination by way of the Yangtze 
141 

River, probably s t a r t i n g o f f at Hsun-yang. Nevertheless, h i s de

parture was not lonely. In addition to h i s wife Tsung and her brother 

Tsung Ching ^ £ ^ , some l o c a l d i g n i t a r i e s accompanied him for a 
142 

short way up the r i v e r . And h i s schedule of t r a v e l was by no means 
busy. He arr i v e d at Chiang-hsia y%- (present Wu-ch'ang) i n the 

143 

f i f t h or s i x t h month of the same year (758). By the eighth month, 

he was s t i l l a s sociating with some o f f i c i a l s at a lake i n the neighbor

ing prefecture Mien-chou yty Vtj (around the present Han-yang y^. j ^ ) * ^ ^ 

He passed the Ch ' i i-t'ang-hsia Gorge If tf& and ascended what he c a l l e d the highest peak of the Wu-shan Mountain 4* fo\ around the 
145 

second or t h i r d month of 759. Soon a f t e r , he wrote a l e t t e r to h i s 

wife, who was then l i v i n g at Yu-chang ^ (Hung-chou '̂ "j , 

present Nan-ch'ang jijf] Jj , K i a n g s i ) . J u d g i n g from the l o c a t i o n 

of Yeh-lang and the mention of the Ming-yueh-hsia Gorge ^ jJi^ 

(east of present Ch'ung-ch'ing ^ ) by the poet i n a poem t a l k i n g 

about t h i s journey, L i Po seems to have planned to go to Yeh-lang 
along the present Chi-chiang River ĵp. , which runs into the Yangtze 

147 
River west of Ch'ung-ch'ing. But the poet was pardoned soon a f t e r 

148 he passed the Ch'u-t'ang-hsia Gorge. 
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8. 759-762: Epilogue 

149 The poet's return journey, now downstream, was extremely swift. 

S t i l l i n the t h i r d month (759), he passed Chiang-ling and a r r i v e d at 

C h i a n g - h s i a . H e stayed there t i l l autumn, pr i m a r i l y under the pa

tronage of h i s o l d f r i e n d Wei L i a n g - t s a i ^ ^ Jjjs , who was then 

the prefect of Chiang-hsia, and the magistrate of Han-yang 

Mr. Wang , whose acquaintance he made when passing t h i s area i n 

the summer of 7 5 8 . 1 5 1 His desire for p o l i t i c a l o f f i c e did not decline 

as a r e s u l t of his recent ordeal. In a long poem presented to Wei, 

he asked Wei not to forget h i s a b i l i t y i f Wei became more powerful 

l a t e r . 1 5 2 He then t r a v e l l e d to Pa-ling tJLi J 5 ^ (Yueh-chou ^ jfj , 

present Yueh-yang ^ i n Hunan); there he associated with some 

o f f i c i a l s , including Chia Chih ^ ^_ , who was also a well-known 
153 

l i t e r a r y man. According to a poem by Chia, L i Po made a tour to 

L i n g - l i n g (Yung-chou jj^ , present Ling-ling-hsien i n Hunan) 
154 

i n the autumn. He returned to Chiang-hsia around the beginning of 

7 6 0 . L a t e r , he seems to have gone to Yu-chang to l i v e f o r a while 

with h i s wife Tsung and a young c h i l d . 

In the f i f t h month of 761, the famous T'ang general L i Kuang-pi 

% $U 5̂3 w a s ordered to s t a t i o n h i s troops at Lin-huai $£j /j-L 

(Ssu-chou >E9 ; near present Ssu-hung -fj9 -J^ , K i a n g s u ) . 1 5 7 When 

informed of t h i s matter, the poet made a l a s t e f f o r t to f i n d an op

portunity to use his t a l e n t s : he t r i e d to go to j o i n General L i ' s army. 

Yet, he had to give up h i s plan halfway because of poor health. On 
158 

h i s way back, he came to Chin-ling i n the autumn. Before long, 

he t r a v e l l e d to Hsuan-ch'eng-chun (Hsuan-chou) and l i v e d under the 
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patronage of L i Yang-ping ^. j ; ^ /7J^- > the magistrate of Tang-t'u 

l i j ^ . 1 5 ^ He died of i l l n e s s at Tang-t'u i n l a t e 762."*"^ He was 

survived by two sons, i n c l u d i n g Po-ch'in; i t i s not known i f he was 

al s o survived by h i s w i f e Tsung. 



Chapter Three: The P o l i t i c a l Dream and P u r s u i t s of L i Po 

As i s c l e a r from the previous chapter, L i Po strenuously sought f o r 

p o l i t i c a l prominence throughout h i s l i f e . This was a l l too n a t u r a l i n 

t r a d i t i o n a l Chinese s o c i e t y , i n which p o l i t i c a l prominence was the so l e 

way of w o r l d l y success. Our poet was, nev e r t h e l e s s , f a r from being merely 

one of the innumerable ordinary pursuers of power and wealth i n h i s t o r y , 

even though we do not take h i s p o e t i c a l achievements i n t o account. The 

kind of p o l i t i c a l career he dreamed of and the way he t r i e d to r e a l i z e 

that dream together v i v i d l y r e f l e c t a unique character r e a c t i n g to the 

s p e c i a l p o l i t i c a l and s o c i a l r e a l i t y of the High T'ang p e r i o d . 

I s h a l l f i r s t expound the poet's i d e a l p o l i t i c a l career here. The 

e a r l i e s t and a l s o the c l e a r e s t extant d e l i n e a t i o n of that career appears 

i n a l e t t e r composed i n An-chou soon a f t e r 727. 1 The poet was then l i v i n g 

i n s e c l u s i o n i n a h i l l i n An-chou named Shou Shan ^ J J , and he s a i d 

through the mouth of the p e r s o n i f i e d h i l l : 

R ecently, the r e c l u s e L i Po came here from the O-mei-shan Mountain. 

He has h i s appearance from Heaven and h i s looks from the Way [ s i c ] ; 

he would n e i t h e r stoop to anything nor seek patronage from anyone— 

a f t e r Ch'ao [-fu] ^ and [Hsu] Yu ^ lJ} (famous legendary 

r e c l u s e s i n the time of the Emperor Yao ^ ), he i s the only person 

[that can do t h i s ] . . . . [With my h e l p , he has been able to a t 

t a i n the l i f e of the immortals (rough meaning of the passage 

omitted).] Yet, suddenly Master L i sighed deeply i n t o the sky and 

s a i d to h i s f r i e n d , " I cannot leave t h i s world. You and I should 

- 66 -
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t r y to save the whole world when i n success, and to take care of 

our own moral u p l i f t when i n o b s c u r i t y (note that the poet's 

emphasis was on the f i r s t h a l f of t h i s a n t i t h e s i s ) . How could I 

eat your purple m i s t , r e s t i n the shades of your ; pine t r e e s , 

f l y your phoenix and cranes, and r i d e your dragons, and one day 

ascend i n t o heaven and become j u s t a r e s i d e n t on the I s l e s of 

Fang-chang and P'eng-lai? This cannot be.'" They then r o l l e d up 

t h e i r e l i x i r manuals, put t h e i r jade-decorated z i t h e r s back to 

boxes, and began to engage themselves i n such a r t s to help emperors 

r u l e s u c c e s s f u l l y as the teachings of Kuan [Chung] rj*p ^ and 

Yen [Ying] g£ . They wish to exert a l l t h e i r wisdom and 

a b i l i t y to a s s i s t the emperor p a c i f y a l l quarters i n the empire. 

A f t e r they have f u l f i l l e d t h e i r o b l i g a t i o n to serve t h e i r r u l e r 

and to g l o r i f y t h e i r parents, [they t h i n k , ] i t w i l l no longer be 

d i f f i c u l t f o r them to enjoy a f r e e l i f e on the lakes or water 

margins (places t r a d i t i o n a l l y considered i d e a l f o r l i f e i n s e c l u 

sion) as [Master] T'ao Chu j ^ ) $j-L ( i . e . , Fan L i -j^ j|r ) and 

the Marquis of L i u ^ ( i . e . , Chang Liang ) d i d . 

The same dream as portrayed i n these words i s a l s o i n d i r e c t l y expressed 

through the poet's l i f e - l o n g admiration f o r some h i s t o r i c a l f i g u r e s . 

These f i g u r e s , to mention only a few of them, i n c l u d e the famous p o l i t i c a l 

s t r a t e g i s t (tsung-heng-chia ^ ) i n the Warring States period 

Lu Chung-lien /(cj? and such d i s t i n g u i s h e d s c h o l a r - r e c l u s e s as Lu 

Shang fe?) ( a l s o known as Chiang T'ai Kung Ĵ . ; famous f o r 

the s e r v i c e he rendered f o r the founding of the Chou dynasty), Chu-ko Liang 
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^ % tfb ' H s i e h A n ^ ^ t - ' a n d t h e F o u r W h i t e - H a i r e a ° n e s ° f t h e 

Shang-shan Mountain C9 'So" Among these people, Lu and Hsieh 
3 

seem to have been most esteemed by the poet. Therefore, a b r i e f d e s c r i p 

t i o n of t h e i r careers (which are r e p r e s e n t a t i v e of the careers of a l l 

the people j u s t named) w i l l g r e a t l y f u r t h e r our understanding of L i Po's 

dream. 
According to the Shih c h i , Lu Chung-lien was from the s t a t e of Ch'i 

4 

but t r a v e l l e d to other s t a t e s f r e q u e n t l y . Of h i s l i f e two episodes are 

e s p e c i a l l y c e l e b r a t e d . One of them i s as f o l l o w s . Once Lu j u s t happened 

to be t r a v e l l i n g at Han-tan $j$ ĵjj , the c a p i t a l of the s t a t e of Chao 

, when the c i t y was besieged by the troops of the s t a t e of Ch'in. 

With h i s extreme eloquence, he managed to undermine the siege and save 

the c i t y . Yet, when afterwards P'ing-yuan Chun ^ ^ » t ^ e l e a d i n g 

o f f i c i a l of Chao, o f f e r e d to reward him with gold or a high p o s i t i o n , 

Lu s a i d : 

A person who dedicates himself to the s e r v i c e of the world i s 

valued not only because he i s w i l l i n g to r i d people of t r o u b l e s 

and d i f f i c u l t i e s and to sol v e complicated problems f o r them, but 

because he does not accept rewards f o r h i s deeds. Accepting 

rewards i s s u i t a b l e only to businessmen. I cannot b r i n g myself 

to do t h a t . 

He soon bade adieu to P'ing-yiian Chiin. The other famous s t o r y of Lu took 

place i n Lu's home s t a t e C h ' i . The troops of Ch'i once made a long but 

f u t i l e attempt to recover the Liao-ch'eng c i t y j(<jV j £ , which was under 
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the occupation of Yen jet . Then, Lu wrote a l e t t e r and d e l i v e r e d i t i n t o 

the c i t y w i t h an arrow. I t i s s a i d t h a t , d i s t r e s s e d by t h i s l e t t e r , the 

Yen general i n charge of Liao-ch'eng, who had been deeply bothered w i t h 

p o l i t i c a l s t r u g g l e s at home, soom committed s u i c i d e and l e f t the c i t y 

i n chaos. As a r e s u l t , Ch'i f i n a l l y took over t h i s c i t y . This time, 

too, Lu d e c l i n e d an o f f e r of high o f f i c i a l p o s i t i o n . 

As to the career of Hsieh, the Chin shu has the f o l l o w i n g to t e l l u s . 5 

O r i g i n a l l y Hsieh enjoyed a f r e e and l e i s u r e l y l i f e i n the countr y s i d e , 

o f t e n t o u r i n g the scenic spots near h i s home w i t h h i s singsong g i r l s , 

and r e j e c t e d a l l o f f e r s of governmental o f f i c e s . However, h i s r e p u t a t i o n 

grew so high that the court of the Eastern Chin almost continuously urged 

him to serve the empire. One high o f f i c i a l l a t e r thus t o l d Hsieh: 

When you time and again disobeyed the court's decrees [to d r a f t 

you to serve i n the court] and kept l y i n g at ease i n the eastern 

mountains, people here o f t e n s a i d to one another, "Hsieh An i s 

not w i l l i n g to come out [of h i s l i f e i n s e c l u s i o n ] ; what can 

we do f o r the common people!" 

A f t e r he f i n a l l y became a career p o l i t i c i a n , Hsieh was q u i c k l y promoted 

to the p o s i t i o n of c h i e f m i n i s t e r , and made h i s mark i n h i s t o r y by many 

accomplishments, i n c l u d i n g the well-known v i c t o r y at the F e i - s h u i River 

/̂ C o v e r the i n v a s i o n of the Fu-Ch'in regime. I t i s s a i d t h a t , 

even in' h i s high posts i n the co u r t , Hsieh never stopped wishing to 

r e t u r n to h i s l i f e i n r e t r e a t . 

L i Po not only admired such heroes as Lu and Hsieh but f a n c i e d that 
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he belonged i n t h e i r rank. As many poems show, he compared h i s l i f e i n 

o b s c u r i t y to that of Hsieh i n the s o - c a l l e d "eastern mountains," conscious

l y kept singsong g i r l s a f t e r the example of Hsieh, and, of course, always 

expected to s w i f t l y r i s e to power and r e l i e v e the world of s u f f e r i n g . 

A l s o , he o f t e n claimed that he had Lu Chung-lien's s t r i k i n g eloquence 

and h e r o i c bearing, though not yet h i s good f o r t u n e . 7 

Now i t i s c l e a r that L i Po's p o l i t i c a l dream had three i n t e r r e l a t e d 

f a c e t s . F i r s t , the poet thought that he could and was o b l i g a t e d to become 

a s a v i o r of the common people and, hence, wished to be put i n a p o s i t i o n 

i n accordance w i t h the task of a s a v i o r . At the same time, he a l s o wanted 

to be a genuine r e c l u s e , t o t a l l y u n t i e d by power and fame. To achieve 

both g o a l s , he wished to make s w i f t accomplishments and then h e r o i c a l l y 

r e t u r n to h i s l i f e i n r e t r e a t . 

Why L i Po had such a romantic dream as t h i s and what t h i s dream may 

mean i n more p r a c t i c a l terms need some e x p l o r a t i o n . I s h a l l begin w i t h 

the poet's wish to become a s a v i o r . I t i s widely known that Confucianism 

imposed upon a l l Chinese i n t e l l e c t u a l s the r e s p o n s i b i l i t y f o r r u l i n g the 

s t a t e and g i v i n g peace to the world. Judging from the above quotation 

from him, L i Po was s t r o n g l y i n f l u e n c e d by that teaching, though he 

u s u a l l y d i d not give people the impression of being very Confucian. 

Furthermore, the time i n which the poet grew up, that i s , Hsuan-tsung's 

e a r l i e r r e i g n , i s one of the most p e a c e f u l , prosperous, and l i b e r a l periods 

i n Chinese h i s t o r y . To many b r i l l i a n t and ambitious i n t e l l e c t u a l s of 

that p e r i o d , t h e r e f o r e , the r o l e of the s a v i o r may have appeared very 

r e a l . The f o l l o w i n g l i n e s , from Tu Fu and Kao Shih r e s p e c t i v e l y , are 

c l e a r i n d i c a t i o n s of t h i s : 
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I have thought that I am very e x t r a o r d i n a r y , 

And should immediately climb to an important p o s i t i o n , 

To a s s i s t the emperor to surpass Yao and Shun 
g 

And to r e s t o r e the p u r i t y of customs. 

Even though I c h e r i s h plans that can r e l i e v e our times of s u f f e r i n g , 
9 

Who would be i n t e r e s t e d i n them? 

Admittedly, our poet may have sometimes mixed the wish i n question w i t h 

h i s a s p i r a t i o n f o r p o l i t i c a l eminence and the w o r l d l y b e n e f i t s that 

accompanied i t . (This p o i n t w i l l become c l e a r l a t e r . I t would be, 

however, c y n i c a l to suspect that the noble (though u n r e a l i s t i c ) s i d e of 

that wish was simply a sham. 

L i Po's i n t e r e s t i n the l i f e of the hermit should be understood i n 

the l i g h t of h i s temperament and some s o c i a l and p o l i t i c a l trends of h i s 

times. For convenience, I s h a l l i n v e s t i g a t e these trends i n the next 

c h a p t e r . 1 1 Here, I s h a l l use some conclusions of those i n v e s t i g a t i o n s 

without e l a b o r a t i o n . Our poet was a man e a s i l y a t t r a c t e d by h e r o i c and 

romantic things around him. As i s w e l l known and c l e a r l y demonstrated 

i n the previous chapter, the poet loved wine, women, and song. A poem 
12 

shows that he l i k e d r a r e b i r d s . He a l s o loved f e n c i n g , which seems 
to have been r a t h e r popular among h i s contemporaries, and o f t e n c a r r i e d 

13 

a sword w i t h him i n h i s t r a v e l s . He even proudly claimed t h a t , i n h i s 

e a r l i e r years, he a c t u a l l y fought and k i l l e d l i k e an ancient k n i g h t -

e r r a n t . 1 ^ The l i f e of the hermit was, i n the High T'ang p e r i o d , o f t e n 

blended w i t h the c o l o r f u l and immensely pop u l a r i z e d T a o i s t quest f o r 



i m m o r t a l i t y . There seems l i t t l e doubt that the romanticism of that l i f e 

f a s c i n a t e d our poet. On the other hand, i t was widely b e l i e v e d i n L i Po's 

times that the r o l e as an outstanding hermit should and might lead to 

i m p e r i a l f a v o r . As we s h a l l see, the poet obviously had t h i s b e l i e f i n 

mind when l i v i n g as a r e c l u s e . Without t h i s b e l i e f , he must have found 

i t very d i f f i c u l t to r e s o l v e the c o n t r a d i c t i o n between h i s a s p i r a t i o n s 

f o r p o l i t i c a l success and f o r a f r e e and c o l o r f u l l i f e i n the mountains. 

The poet's d e s i r e f o r s w i f t achievements i s a l o g i c a l c o n t i n u a t i o n 

of the wishes j u s t discussed. The p e t t y career-of the ordinary.low 

o f f i c i a l , w i t h a l l i t s t r i v i a l v i c i s s i t u d e s , i s u n a t t r a c t i v e to anyone 

with p o l i t i c a l ambition. I t would c e r t a i n l y be much more so to one who 

has the double self-image of a s a v i o r and a r e c l u s e . Indeed, the kind 

of fabulous successes which L i Po's heroes are s a i d to have made are 

very u n l i k e l y i n r e a l i t y . On the surface at l e a s t , however, d i s t i n g u i s h e d 

i n t e l l e c t u a l s , i n c l u d i n g hermits, had the opportunity to suddenly win an 

emperor's favor and become eminent i n the poet's times."'"5 In the poet's 

s e l f - d r a m a t i z a t i o n , successes of t h i s k ind might very w e l l have appeared 

c l o s e to those of h i s heroes. 

How s e r i o u s was L i Po's suggestion that he would r e t i r e on the f u l f i l l 

ment of what he described as h i s o b l i g a t i o n to serve the r u l e r ? What 

kinds of achievements i n r e a l i t y would he have considered enough to f u l 

f i l l that o b l i g a t i o n ? I have not found any c l e a r i n d i c a t i o n i n the poet's 

works. However, I would suspect that the poet expressed that wish mainly 

i n order to keep c o n s i s t e n t w i t h h i s s t a t u s as a hermit. A f a i r l y l a r g e 

p o r t i o n of L i Po's h e r o e s — e . g . , Kuan Chung, Chu-ko L i a n g , and Hsieh A n — 

d i d not r e t r e a t from t h e i r p o l i t i c a l involvement e a r l y . To the poet, who 
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never managed to make any su b s t a n t i a l p o l i t i c a l success i n h i s l i f e , a 

so - c a l l e d glorious retirement could not have been a r e a l concern. 

As one may expect, L i Po must have thought that he possessed some 

s i g n i f i c a n t merits so as to believe that he deserved a b r i l l i a n t p o l i t i c a l 

career. In the memorial to Su-tsung which he wrote i n 757 for Sung Jo-ssu 

to recommend himself, L i Po s a i d : 

He ( r e f e r r i n g to L i Po himself) cherishes the talent to govern 

and possesses the uprightness of Ch'ao-fu and Hsu Yu. His l i t e r a r y 

writings can change the customs and h i s learning can probe into 

the subtle r e l a t i o n s h i p between heaven and man. The whole world 

say that i t i s unjust t h i s person has not been given any appoint-
- 1 6 ment. 

This passage i n fa c t includes a l l that the poet thought were his main 

p o l i t i c a l assets. 

For convenience, I s h a l l f i r s t discuss the connection between the 

poet's l i t e r a r y talent and h i s p o l i t i c a l ambition. Judging from such 

celebrated poems as "O-mei-shan yiieh ko" i l^ ^ ih Ĵ] (724), "Tu 

Ching-men sung-pieh" (724), and "Hsiang-yang ko" 

|L ffi* (^34), L i Po's p o e t i c a l talent bloomed very early i n h i s l i f e . 

The possession of such a talent would, admittedly, more or l e s s improve 

one's p o l i t i c a l fortune i n those days. It i s well known that l i t e r a r y 

composition occupied an outstanding p o s i t i o n i n the curriculum of the 

chin-shih examinations, the most important of the empire's examinations 

to r e c r u i t o f f i c i a l s i n T'ang times. In f a c t , l i t e r a r y attainment was 
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so highly valued i n society that i t s importance lay f a r beyond the chin- 

shih examinations. On one hand,- i t was often a c r u c i a l asset for those 

i n t e l l e c t u a l s who sought patronage from o f f i c i a l s i n order to enter 

o f f i c i a l d o m one way or another. On another, from time to time the court 

would summon some e s p e c i a l l y famous men of l e t t e r s to serve as the emper

or's l i t e r a r y attendants. (There w i l l be more discussion on these two 
18 

points l a t e r i n this chapter.) Although he obviously did not treat 

h i s l i t e r a r y talent as a sheer p o l i t i c a l t o o l , L i Po did not hesitate to 

take advantage of that t a l e n t . Ever since h i s e f f o r t to win patronage 

from Su T'ing i n or soon a f t e r 720, our poet had frequently advertised 
19 

h i s l i t e r a r y writings before o f f i c i a l s . Following i s a v i v i d example 

of h i s advertisement. In 730, i n a l e t t e r to the chief administrator 

of An-chou Mr. P'ei, L i Po quoted Su T'ing as saying that he (Li) would 

of f_u i n Han times, also from Shu) i f he could broaden h i s learning. 

In addition, the poet claimed that a former leading o f f i c e r at An-chou 

had also expressed s i m i l a r compliments to him: 

The l i t e r a r y compositions of other people are l i k e mountains 

without mist and rosy clouds or springs without grass and trees. 

L i Po's compositions are [, on the contrary,] c l e a r , f o r c e f u l , 

and untrammeled. [They are] f u l l of i l l u s t r i o u s passages and 

charming expressions. . . . Every sentence [he writes] i s 

someday become another Ssu-ma Hsiang-ju (famous composer 
20 

s t r i k i n g . 

The poet then f i n a l l y said i n his own name, b r i e f l y but self-assuredly, 
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" I am ra t h e r good i n l i t e r a r y w r i t i n g s . " The r e p e t i t i o n here i s an 

unmistakable i n d i c a t i o n of the tremendous emphasis the poet put on 

t h i s m e r i t . Unfortunately f o r the poet, though i t o f t e n was a stepping-

stone i n the beginning of a p o l i t i c a l career, sheer l i t e r a r y attainment 

u l t i m a t e l y d i d not weigh much i n p o l i t i c s . The best r e s u l t i n p o l i t i c s 

of L i Po's e x t r a o r d i n a r y p o e t i c a l t a l e n t was, as w i l l be shown l a t e r , 

a short p e r i o d of pompous l i f e as Hsiian-tsung's l i t e r a r y attendant. Late 

i n h i s l i f e (759), i n the famous long poem he presented to Wei L i a n g - t s a i , 

the poet could not help thus mocking h i m s e l f : 

What i s the attainment of my l i t e r a r y w r i t i n g s l i k e ? 

My l i t e r a r y w r i t i n g s have undeservedly made a nation-wide r e p u t a t i o n . 

[Yet, a] c h i l d ' s [ p l a y ] , t h i s i s not worth mentioning. 

I had to s i g h f i v e times and leave the Western C a p i t a l [ a l l the 

samej. 

[A note f o r the quoted l i n e s ] : 

The l a s t l i n e r e f e r s to the poet's 744 p o l i t i c a l f a i l u r e ; the 

Western C a p i t a l was none other than Ch'ang-an. 

What L i Po meant by "the uprightness of Ch'ao-fu and Hsii-yu" was the 

main v i r t u e of the true hermit, that i s , uninterestedness i n w o r l d l y 

power. To the poet, t h i s v i r t u e d i d not mean t o t a l r e t r e a t from p u b l i c 

a f f a i r s . I t only meant, as c i t e d above, not to "stoop to anything" nor 
22 

to "seek patronage from anyone" i n one's p o l i t i c a l p u r s u i t s . In due 



course i t w i l l become cl e a r how the poet indeed t r i e d hard to maintain 

t h i s " v i r t u e " though he could not absolutely behave up to h i s own standard. 

Owing to the blending of the l i v e s of the hermits and the Taoists, the 

poet rather n a t u r a l l y saw his Taoist dedication and attainment as part 

of h i s so-called uprightness, too. In t h i s regard, he c e r t a i n l y had some

thing to be proud of. I have pointed out i n the previous chapter that, 

immediately on t h e i r acquaintance i n 742, L i Po was praised by Ho Chih-
24 

chang as a "banished immortal." According to himself, L i Po had en

joyed s i m i l a r compliments long before 742. In h i s youth (742?), at 

Chiang-ling jjjĵ  , the poet once met with Ssu-ma Ch'eng-chen 5J Jj 7^|j| , 
one of the patriarchs of Mao Shan Taoism, and was praised by Ssu-ma as 

a man of "the bearing of an immortal and the physique of a true Ta o i s t " 

(hsien-feng tao-ku jjli /|Liĵ')fj> )• Very much pleased, the poet then 

wrote a f u to commemorate th i s incident. He compared Ssu-ma to a "rare 

b i r d " (hsi-yu niao ^ ^ % ) i n th i s fu_, but compared himself to the 

transcendent Great Roc (ta-p'eng ^ jjjjjlj; ) described i n the Chuang-tzu.^ 
2 6 

(This i s not the only time the poet compared himself to the Great Roc.) 

The compliments of Ho and Ssu-ma c l e a r l y indicate that L i Po possessed 

some transmundane bearing which, i n the imagination of contemporary 

devotees to Taoism, was peculiar to the immortals. Based upon our under

standing of L i Po's temperament and Wei Hao's d e s c r i p t i o n of the poet's 

appearance and l i f e - s t y l e , I would imagine that that bearing was some

thing l i k e a charming blending of poise, untrammeledness, and ethere-
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ality.. . Such merits as discussed here were, s u p e r f i c i a l l y , much valued 

by Hsiian-tsung's court. However, ju s t l i k e l i t e r a r y achievements, t h e i r 

p o l i t i c a l e f f i c a c y was very l i m i t e d . I s h a l l make t h i s point clear 

l a t e r . 



P r a c t i c a l wisdom and a d m i n i s t r a t i v e a b i l i t y are undoubtedly much 

more important f o r a p o l i t i c a l c a r e e r, compared w i t h l i t e r a r y attainment 

and the v i r t u e s of the hermit. Unfortunately, they do not seem to have 

indeed belonged to L i Po. To begin w i t h , the poet's s o - c a l l e d l e a r n i n g 

that could "probe i n t o the s u b t l e r e l a t i o n s h i p between heaven and man" 

( i f i n t e r p r e t e d as the s a g a c i t y to accord p o l i t i c a l measures w i t h the 

mandate of Heaven) i s i n s u b s t a n t i a l . The poet admired the "teachings 

of Kuan Chung and Yen Ying" (these teachings are i n f a c t only works 

a t t r i b u t e d to Kuan and Yen) and knew the s t o r i e s of the successes of 
29 

many other statesmen. But there i s no s i g n that he ever digested these 
things w e l l . Despite the f r e q u e n t l y repeated c l a i m that he cherished 

"good pla n s " ( l i a n g - t ' u |§J ) to run the government and to save the 
30 

world, the poet expressed only one serious p o l i t i c a l o p i n i o n i n h i s 

extant works. This o p i n i o n i s seen i n "A Memorial W r i t t e n on Behalf of 

the V i c e - P r e s i d e n t of the Censorate Sung [Jo-ssu] to P e t i t i o n [the court] 

to Transfer the C a p i t a l to C h i n - l i n g " -f fe | | | $j} 
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(autumn of 757), and seems to have been suggested to Sung by L i Po. 

I t h e l d that Su-tsung should abandon the e x i l e c a p i t a l Fu-feng j^L 

( a l s o known as Feng-hsiang ^|/J , l o c a t e d to the west of Ch'ang-an, 

c a p i t a l from the 2nd month to the 10th month of 757) and t r a n s f e r h i s 

court to C h i n - l i n g , because the l a t t e r was e a s i e r to defend and i t s 

neighboring d i s t r i c t s were r i c h e r i n both n a t u r a l and human resources 

(the Yangtze d e l t a region was then the main refuge of the i n t e l l e c t u a l s 
who had f l e d south a f t e r the outbreak of the devastating r e b e l l i o n of 
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An Lu-shan). Since the T'ang e x i l e court was b a s i c a l l y s t a b i l i z e d then 

and the north-west was a c r u c i a l f r o n t against the r e b e l s , to t r a n s f e r 
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the court to the south would have done more harm than good to the 
33 

empire. The poet's suggestion was by no means laudable. I t seems to 

have been merely a s c h o l a r ' s empty t a l k i f i t was not an e f f o r t to 

j u s t i f y the poet's p a r t i c i p a t i o n i n the P r i n c e of Yung's d i s a s t r o u s 

adventure to c o n t r o l Yangtze d e l t a region (see below f o r more about t h i s 

adventure). Apart from the above proposal, L i Po only made some i n c i d e n 

t a l comments on n a t i o n a l a f f a i r s . For example, he c r i t i c i s e d the s e l f -

d e v a s t a t i n g warfare against the Nan-chao j^J ^ , which took place l a t e 
34 

i n the t'ien-pao p e r i o d , and the inhuman a c t i o n s the T'ang general 

Ko-shu Han ^ JJJQ adopted i n 749 to conquer the Tibetan stronghold 

Shih-pao-ch'eng ^ ^ ifa . In h i s c r i t i c i s m , he showed more resent

ment over the l a c k of able people l i k e himself i n the government than 
genuine p o l i t i c a l i n s i g h t and concern with the welfare of the common 
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people. The poet's a c t u a l p o l i t i c a l involvement was not a c r e d i t to 

h i m s e l f , e i t h e r . This point w i l l be d e a l t w i t h l a t e r . Here, s u f f i c e 

i t to say that the poet's performance i n both Hsuan-tsung's court and 

the f l e e t of the P r i n c e of Yung demonstrate that he was not p r a c t i c a l 

and prudent enough f o r p o l i t i c a l l i f e . Indeed, L i Po seems to have never 

made a more serious mistake than to fancy that he was born w i t h s p e c i a l 

p o l i t i c a l t a l e n t s . 

I t should be noted t h a t , w h i l e he was s i n c e r e and zealous about h i s 

p o l i t i c a l dream, the poet at the same time f a l t e r e d f r e q u e n t l y . He 

changed h i s mind when, f r e q u e n t l y i n h i s long years of p u r s u i t , he was 

overcome w i t h resentment, d i s t r e s s , or j o y . Mainly, he v a c i l l a t e d i n 

two ways. On the one hand, a f f l i c t e d w i t h h i s prolonged f a i l u r e , h i s 

d e s i r e f o r prominence o f t e n became so intense that he completely forgot 



about or even unreservedly downgraded the l i f e of the hermit. This was 

e s p e c i a l l y true with the several gloomy years before the poet was summoned 

to Ch'ang-an i n 742. In a poem written around 737 to a f r i e n d who had 

advised him to l i v e i n seclusion instead of struggling f o r prominence, 

L i Po said: 

A hero sunk i n the weeds, 

I am disturbed with deep d i s t r e s s . 

I am ashamed to follow the example of the man from Lang-ya, 

Who had retreated l i k e a c o i l e d dragon and farmed lands himself. 

I would enjoy wealth and prominence myself 
37. 

And make accomplishments while the prime of my l i f e s t i l l l a s t s . 

[A note f o r the quoted l i n e s ] : 

The man from Lang-ya: Chu-ko Liang. 

In another poem, probably composed during h i s f i r s t v i s i t to Lu (740-42), 

the poet again said, "Do not follow the l e i s u r e l y l i f e i n the East Moun-
38 

t a i n , / In which Hsieh An gradually turned old. I t seems the poet 

was s t i l l haunted by the memory of h i s past obscurity when, sometime 

during h i s court service i n 742-44, he wrote the following l i n e s : 

Time does not stay 

And l i f e i s ju s t l i k e the spinning fleabanes. 

It i s better to become prominent early than l a t e . 
39 I would be ashamed to be compared to the old fisherman. 
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[A note for the quoted l i n e s ] : 

The old fisherman: Lu Shang, who i s said to have l i v e d i n 

obscurity as a fisherman before his l a t e success f i n a l l y came. 

On the other hand, the same sense of f r u s t r a t i o n might drive the poet 

to exactly the opposite d i r e c t i o n . He would console himself with the 

idea that p o l i t i c a l success was t r a n s i t o r y and was frequently followed 

by d i s a s t e r and, therefore, i t might be worthwhile for him j u s t to enjoy 

a free and c o l o r f u l l i f e as a recluse or simply as a hedonist. For 

example, i n the t h i r d of the three famous poems e n t i t l e d "Hard Is My 

Road" jff (composed during the poet's f i r s t v i s i t to Ch'ang-an), 4 0 

the poet enumerated four outstanding h i s t o r i c a l figures whose p o l i t i c a l 

careers had ended i n tragedy (Wu Tzu-hsu ^r- > Ch'ii Yuan yjj! ^ , 

Lu Chi ji£ ^ , and L i Ssu ^ . # f p 4 1 and then concluded: 

Do you not see that Chang Han of Wu was known f o r understanding l i f e , 

And suddenly thought of home i n Chiang-tung when the autumn winds 

blew? 

Let me j u s t enjoy a cup of wine i n my l i f e t i m e — 

What i s the use of a posthumous fame even i f i t w i l l l a s t 

a thousand years? 

[A note for the quoted l i n e s ] : 

According to Chin shu 92/2384, Chang Han of the Western Chin 

dynasty often feared that he would be i n trouble when he was 

working under the powerful Prince of Ch'i Ssu-ma Chiung 

fle] . Once when the autumn winds began to blow, Chang f e l t 
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homesick. He then r e s o l u t e l y abandoned h i s job and went home. 

He was thus free from d i s a s t e r when l a t e r the prince f a i l e d i n 

a r e b e l l i o n . The 3rd and 4th l i n e s above are paraphrased from 

some of Chang's words. 

In another i l l u s t r i o u s poem, "Mount Lady of Heaven Ascended i n a Dream" 

written i n 746 or 747 when L i Po was leaving Lu for the Wu-Ylieh region), 

he again said: 

Let me tend a white deer among the green c l i f f s , 

And r i d e i t whenever I need going to v i s i t the renowned mountains. 

How could I furrow my brows and bend my back i n service of rank 

and power, 
42 

And deny myself a l i g h t heart and a smiling face? 

Understandably, the poet's mood f o r retre a t would sometimes be deepened 

by p o l i t i c a l tragedies that happened to h i s contemporaries. In 747, 

L i Yung 4L % , a widely esteemed o f f i c i a l and man of l e t t e r s with whom 

L i Po had once associated, and another high o f f i c i a l P'ei Tun-fu jp^jf* 

were executed through a frame-up by the d i c t a t o r i a l chief minister L i 

("Meng yu T'ien-mu y i n l i u - p i e h it , probably 

43 Years l a t e r , the poet once deeply mourned over 

t h e i r undeserved death and said: 

Since my youth I have wished to go to l i v e i n the Five Lakes. 

Having l e a r n t about t h i s [sad event], I am even more uninterested 
44 i n the b e l l s and tripods. 
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[Notes f o r the quoted l i n e s ] : 

F i v e Lakes: Wu Hu % yi>^ , the T'ai-hu Lake and four neighbor

ing l a k e s , where Fan L i ^ ||r secluded himself a f t e r he had helped 

Kou Chien A] , the king of Yiieh , destroy the s t a t e of 

Wu % . 

B e l l s and t r i p o d s : chung-ting J ^ . , meaning i l l u s t r i o u s 

achievements or the extravagant l i f e of the eminent and powerful. 

When he expressed the wish to withdraw from w o r l d l y a f f a i r s , L i Po 

u s u a l l y kept i n t a c t h i s self-image as a would-be s a v i o r . He a l l e g e d that 

i n contemporary p o l i t i c s only the u n p r i n c i p l e d and the u n d e r q u a l i f i e d had 
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p r e v a i l e d . This made him appear to be a f r u s t r a t e d hero r a t h e r than an 

e s c a p i s t . However, f o r a short period a f t e r the outbreak of the r e b e l l i o n 

of An Lu-shan, the poet d i d break h i s usual s t y l e by c l a i m i n g that he was 

born f o r a l i f e i n s e c l u s i o n , not f o r saving t h i s world. For convenience, 

t h i s most s t r i k i n g d e v i a t i o n from the poet's dream w i l l be i n v e s t i g a t e d 

l a t e r . 

Now l e t us turn from the poet's p o l i t i c a l dream to the r e a l i t y of h i s 

p o l i t i c a l p u r s u i t s . As i s shown i n Chapter Two, patronage-seeking was 

part of L i Po's e a r l i e s t p o l i t i c a l a c t i v i t i e s . To understand t h i s prac

t i c e , some knowledge of the examination system e f f e c t i v e i n L i Po's time 

i s e s s e n t i a l . In those days, the most popular way f o r an i n t e l l e c t u a l 

to pursue an o f f i c i a l career was to p a r t i c i p a t e i n one of the s e v e r a l 

major r e g u l a r examinations. These included the ming-ching fl^ , 

the tao-chu J j | j ^ ( a f t e r 741), and e s p e c i a l l y the c h i n - s h i h 

examinations, of which the main contents were Confucian c l a s s i c s , Taoist 
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c l a s s i c s , and l i t e r a r y composition respectively. Interested i n d i v i d u a l s 

could send t h e i r a p plications together with t h e i r t i e h jj^jji ( i d e n t i f i c a 

t i o n documents?) to t h e i r l o c a l governments. The l o c a l governments would 

then hold preliminary tests and send successful candidates to the c a p i t a l 

for the f i n a l examinations. (There were public schools f o r the common 

people, of which the outstanding students could be selected to attend 

the f i n a l examinations, too. But i t seems these schools had greatly l o s t 

t h e i r appeal by L i Po's time.) In addition to the regular examinations, 

there were i r r e g u l a r "decree examinations" (chih-chu ), which 

were held i n the court by s p e c i a l orders from the r u l e r to r e c r u i t people 

of exceptional v i r t u e , administrative a b i l i t y , l i t e r a r y t a l e n t , and so 

f o r t h . Candidacy f o r the "decree examinations" were usually based upon 

the sp e c i a l recommendations of senior o f f i c i a l s i n the c e n t r a l and the 

p r e f e c t u r a l governments. Success i n both the regular and the decree 

examinations gave the candidate the r i g h t to be selected f o r governmental 
„ . 46 o f f i c e s . 

Government o f f i c i a l s could help the p o t e n t i a l candidates i n several 

ways i n the above examination system. F i r s t , i t i s clear that those who 

were d i r e c t l y responsible f o r presenting candidates to the court (e.g., 
47 

the prefects) could select t h e i r f a v o r i t e s as candidates. Second, an 

o f f i c i a l who was not i n the p o s i t i o n to do so could s t i l l recommend his 

proteges to one who was. Following i s an example. A l e t t e r by the poet 

Ts'ui Hao ^| shows that i n about 726 Ts'u i , who was then . a post 

at a sub-prefecture i n Hsiang-chou jfy y+j , recommended a person named 

Fan Heng to the prefect of Hsiang-chou as a candidate for a 

c e r t a i n decree examination. 4^ According to some other sources, Fan 
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passed a decree examination i n 727; Ts'ui's recommendation must have 
49 

helped. T h i r d , an o f f i c i a l could help boost the r e p u t a t i o n of h i s 

proteges, thus making i t e a s i e r f o r them to succeed l a t e r . The b i o g r a 

phies of Sun T ' i i n the CTS and the HTS give us an example. 5 0 

At the age of f i f t e e n , Sun paid a v i s i t to the c h i e f a d m i n i s t r a t o r of 

Yung-chou fy j-f\ ^ T s ' u i Jih-yung |£. $ )fl . (Judging from the 

career of T s ' u i , t h i s v i s i t seems to have taken place i n 710. Yung-chou 

was none other than the l a t e r C a p i t a l P r e f e c t u r e ; i t s c h i e f a d m i n i s t r a t o r 

acted as a p r e f e c t . ) 5 1 Though at f i r s t s l i g h t e d by T s ' u i , Sun soon im

pressed T s ' u i w i t h a quick but b e a u t i f u l f u , which he had composed at 

i 
Ts'ui's request. As a r e s u l t , Sun won the f r i e n d s h i p of T s ' u i d e s p i t e 

the big d i f f e r e n c e i n t h e i r ages and h i s r e p u t a t i o n soared immediately. 

In 713, very probably not through Ts'ui's recommendation, Sun was able 

to succeed i n a decree examination known as "Wise and Remarkable People 

Obscured among Butchers and Fishermen" ^ fy $\ . 5 2 

I t was a l s o f e a s i b l e f o r an o f f i c i a l to bypass the examination system 
and present a person, u s u a l l y a very renowned one i n t h i s case, d i r e c t l y 
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to the c o u r t . L i Po's f r i e n d Sung Jo-ssu, as we have mentioned before, 

t r i e d to help the poet i n t h i s way i n 757. 

Since the p r i v a t e support of the o f f i c i a l s was so important f o r those 

w i t h p o l i t i c a l ambitions as demonstrated above, patronage-seeking was 

common i n L i Po's times. A memorial presented i n 690 or 691 to the 

Empress Wu by an o f f i c i a l named Hsueh Ch'ien-kuang jrjj^ gjĵ  jftj gives us 

the impression that most of the empire's ambitious i n t e l l e c t u a l s were 
54 

eagerly seeking f o r patronage. In a d d i t i o n to L i Po and Sun T ' i , such 

famous men of l e t t e r s of that period as L i Yung, Tu Fu, Kao Shih, and 
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Fang Kuan ^ are a l l known to have been engaged i n the kind of 

a c t i v i t y being d i s c u s s e d . 5 5 

Owing to h i s s p e c i a l self-image, L i Po seems to have had very high 

expectations when seeking patronage. There i s no i n d i c a t i o n that the poet 

ever attended any regular examination i n his l i f e . The reason for t h i s 

i s very probably that the poet found i t both unattractive and unsuitable 

to p a r t i c i p a t e i n the regular examinations l i k e an ordinary o f f i c e seeker. 

He undoubtedly would have preferred to be recommended to the court d i r e c t 

l y so that he could prove to be r e a l l y extraordinary. And he seems to 

have been seeking t h i s kind of patronage when i n h i s l e t t e r to Han Ch'ao-

tsung (734 or 735) he mentioned Han's having recommended a c e r t a i n Mr. 

Yen Jp̂ to the c o u r t . 5 ^ His second goal would have been to win candidacy 

for some of the decree examinations held i n h i s times. S u p e r f i c i a l l y 

at l e a s t , the decree examinations were, as I have pointed out, intended 

exactly to discover and c a l l to o f f i c e such obscured talents as our 

p o e t . 5 7 The discussion below of L i Po's sudden success i n 742 w i l l 

demonstrate that the poet's e f f o r t s did count although he did not achieve 

his goals promptly. 5^ 

However, the poet's patronage-seeking must have contradicted his s e l f -

claimed unequaled uprightness, which he t r i e d hard to maintain. There 

i s l i t t l e doubt that while there were numerous favor seekers i n the 

empire, there were f a i r l y few o f f i c i a l s who were both powerful and eager 

to patronize obscure people. Consequently, as Hsueh Ch'ien-kuang stated 

i n the memorial mentioned above, the patronage-seekers must have hastened 

into and out of government o f f i c e s and residences of princes and dukes 

and have thus "worn themselves out from head to f o o t . " S t i l l , one was 
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f o r t u n a t e enough i f he was not s l i g h t e d or even t o t a l l y ignored by h i s 
5 9 

p r o s p e c t i v e patrons. To the r e a l l y able and p r i n c i p l e d , t h e r e f o r e , 

patronage-seeking could have been something h a r d l y t o l e r a b l e . Even 

Tu Fu, who d i d not c l a i m to be a f o l l o w e r of Ch'ao-fu and Hsu Yu, s a i d 
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he was ashamed to j o i n the rank of the patronage-seekers. (Of course, 

what Tu could have done was only not to debase himself when seeking 

favor.) Could L i Po make h i s patronage-seeking compatible w i t h h i s s e l f -

image? 

The above question can be answered by way of examining L i Po's way of 

patronage-seeking. The best m a t e r i a l s f o r our examination are the poet's 

l e t t e r s to Han Ch'ao-tsung and the c h i e f a d m i n i s t r a t o r of An-chou P ' e i 

jjlj^ (about 7 3 0 ) . ^ In a d d i t i o n to some po i n t s to be discussed l a t e r , 

the contents of the l e t t e r to P'ei can be roughly described as f o l l o w s . 

The poet f i r s t presented something l i k e a c u r r i c u l u m v i t a e . This account 

can be roughly d i v i d e d i n t o three p a r t s : (1) a probably f a b r i c a t e d s t o r y 

of the poet's "impressive" o r i g i n s (the spurious nature of t h i s s t o r y 
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has been shown i n the f i r s t c h a p t e r ) ; (2) a b r i e f r eport of h i s e a r l i e r 

l i f e , and (3) a long d e s c r i p t i o n of h i s merits (which range from generos

i t y , f a i t h f u l n e s s to f r i e n d s , superb l i t e r a r y t a l e n t , to u n i n t e r e s t e d -

ness i n fame and gain) and the p r a i s e of some of these merits he had 

r e c e i v e d from some other o f f i c i a l s . The poet then complimented P'ei's 

personal charm, l i t e r a r y g i f t s , p o l i t i c a l achievements and, above a l l , 

enthusiasm i n p a t r o n i z i n g t a l e n t e d people. F i n a l l y , L i Po expressed 

h i s strong d e s i r e to become P'ei's protege and pledged to become P'ei's 

v a l u a b l e f o l l o w e r . In content, the l e t t e r to Han i s b a s i c a l l y the same 

as that to P ' e i , except that the poet o f f e r e d to present h i s works to Han 
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i f Han would so request and that the section of the poet's curriculum 

v i t a e i s much b r i e f e r and yet much more self-assured. Such contents 

as these might seem fulsome to some people today. However, the main 

points L i Po made were f a i r l y common i n the works written for the same 

purpose by the- poet's contemporaries, including such honorable men as 

Tu Fu and Kao Shih, although a l l these points were not often included 
63 

i n one si n g l e work. Indeed, from a sympathetic point of view, showing-

o f f , paying compliments, and pledging of l o y a l t y are simply necessary 

i f one wishes to win the favor of a powerful stranger. In the High T'ang 

period, since there was the obvious need for an i n t e l l e c t u a l to seek 

patronage, the kinds of l e t t e r s that L i Po wrote were very probably r e 

garded as sheer courtesy and expediency rather than unctuousness. What 

r e a l l y challenged L i Po's "uprightness" was something else. 

Our poet, despite h i s t a l e n t s , was one of those who were often 

s l i g h t e d or ignored by t h e i r prospective patrons. He complained to P'ei 

that f o r a long time he had found i t v i r t u a l l y impossible to get close 

to him. He was also c o o l l y treated at the v i l l a of Yu-chen Princess 
64 

during h i s 737-41 stay i n Kuan-chung. Moreover, there are no signs 

that he received better treatment elsewhere before 742. For the poet, 

therefore, to continue seeking patronage without debasing himself was 

no easy task. 

Usually, the poet presented himself to h i s prospective patrons as 

one of those famous able and l o y a l "patronized guests" (men-k'o f̂J <j^~ ) 

i n the Warring-States period who were known to have helped t h e i r patrons 

achieve remarkable successes (e.g., Mao Sui ^ jĵ  , Ching K'o ^ ĵfj , 

and Feng Huan /j| J||̂  ) . 6 5 When s l i g h t e d , he also complained loudly and 
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d e f i a n t l y as some of those ancient "patronized guests" had done. It seems that even his way of standing out as a patronage-seeker was a 

r e s u l t of the same mentality. Following are two i n t e r e s t i n g examples. 

Before he presented h i s l e t t e r to Han Ch'ao-tsung, L i Po had already 

met with Han on a public occasion and had offended Han on that occasion 

with a ch'ang-i ^ ^ salute (to bow with the clasped hands reaching 

to the knees), which one was supposed to give only to people of equal 

status. In h i s l e t t e r , the poet then pleaded with Han not to re j e c t him 
67 

because of t h i s offence. S i m i l a r l y , i n his l e t t e r to P'ei, L i Po -

claimed that there had suddenly been widespread slander against him and 

asked P'ei to follow the example of the Chin dynasty o f f i c i a l Wang Ch'eng 

"pf^ > w n o had pardoned a curfew v i o l a t o r who had forgotten the time 
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while studying with h i s teacher. This suggests that L i Po also did 

something i n s u l t i n g to P'ei i n order to a t t r a c t him. There seems l i t t l e 

doubt that the poet found i n the s t o r i e s of those "patronized guests" a 

way of patronage-seeking which was heroic enough to su i t h i s self-image. 

This kind of conduct probably never brought the poet any favor. (Jen 

Hua ^ , one of L i Po's most zealous admirers, once asked a c e r t a i n 

prefect of the c a p i t a l to pay a v i s i t to hi m — a l s o out of.the same 

mentality as L i Po's; h i s request was, predictably, i g n o r e d . ) ^ S t i l l , 

the poet was obviously happy that he had acted i n that way, judging from 

the f a c t that he was proud to p u b l i c i z e the "ch'ang-i" i n c i d e n t . 7 ^ 

Nevertheless, circumstances were sometimes so bad that L i Po almost 

had to beg humbly. A s a l i e n t example i s seen i n a poem presented i n l a t e 

739 (?) to a chief administrator of Pin-chou named L i Ts'an ^ ^ 

The poet, as I pointed out e a r l i e r , had come to Pin-chou to look f o r 
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fortune a f t e r h i s f u t i l e p o l i t i c a l p u r s u i t s i n Ch' 72 In a d d i t i o n ang-an. 

to p o l i t i c a l patronage, he may have desperately needed m a t e r i a l help as 

w e l l . This being the case, i n order to r e g a i n the s h o r t - l i v e d patronage 

he had rec e i v e d from L i Ts'an, the poet wrote: 

The c o l d l o n e l y ash which I am, who i s going to warm i t ? 

L i k e f a l l i n g , f l y i n g l e a v e s , where can I return? 

My brother your merrymaking l a s t s from sunset to dawn; 

Your h a l l i s f u l l of beauties as charming as jade. 

They wear fox f u r , use animal-coal, and d r i n k rosy wine. 

But can a hero's somber song win some compassion there? 

Your v a c i l l a t i o n has made me bloom at f i r s t but w i t h e r l a t e r . 

Why are you r e l u c t a n t to grant your spare l i g h t to a brother? 

[Notes f o r the quoted l i n e s ] : 

Animal-coal: shou-t'an jfc, powdered cha r c o a l molded i n t o a n i 

mal shapes, used to warm wine; an i n v e n t i o n of the extravagant 

nothing. 

As a Chinese saying puts i t , one j u s t cannot help lowering h i s head when 

under low eaves. F o r t u n a t e l y enough f o r him, however, the poet seems 

to have been too h e r o i c a l l y d e f i a n t to be obsessed by such h u m i l i a t i n g 
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experience as t h i s . 

The p r e s e n t a t i o n of l i t e r a r y works to the emperor, another way to 
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pursue p o l i t i c a l eminence that L i Po t r i e d ( i n about 738), i s i n some 

sense patronage-seeking at the highest l e v e l . I t o r i g i n a t e d from the 

"chest" i n s t i t u t i o n f i r s t introduced i n the r e i g n of the Empress Wu. 

In 686, four chests known as k u e i §}L were i n s t a l l e d i n the court f o r people from a l l quarters of the empire to present four c a t e g o r i e s of 
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p e t i t i o n s or suggestions d i r e c t l y to the r u l e r . According to one 

source, one of these four chests, the Yen-en k u e i J J L (Chest 

of I m p e r i a l B l e s s i n g ) , was e s p e c i a l l y open to "those who [cherished] 

t a l e n t s and [wished] to become known" '[jfL/f ILJ ^ $t ^ 
during Hsiian-tsung's r e i g n ( s l i g h t l y d i f f e r e n t from the Empress Wu's 

t i m e ) . 7 5 There are i n d i c a t i o n s that t h i s chest was the very channel 

through which the men of l e t t e r s presented t h e i r works to seek i m p e r i a l 

f a v o r . 

This road to success could not have been any smoother than those 

mentioned e a r l i e r . As a modern sc h o l a r put i t , the Yen-en k u e i "must 

have been f i l l e d w i t h documents each day and undoubtedly only a few 

pieces ever reached His Majesty a f t e r the c r i t i c a l s o r t i n g by the 

r e c e p t i o n o f f i c e r . " 7 7 To win the favor of the r e c e p t i o n o f f i c e r , one 

can imagine, personal connection must have been no l e s s important than 

t a l e n t and good fortune. This made i t necessary f o r a person f i r s t to 

seek patronage from the powerful o f f i c i a l s i n the c a p i t a l . J u s t as 

L i Po himself more than once commented, the emperor was, a f t e r a l l , 
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f a r from being e a s i l y a c c e s s i b l e to the ordinary people. Even a f t e r 

h i s works had f i n a l l y reached and pleased the emperor, a presenter's 
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road was s t i l l rough. He had to take an examination i n the court and, 

i f the r e s u l t of that examination was s a t i s f a c t o r y , to proceed to the 
79 

Mini s t r y of C i v i l O f f i c e and wait for h i s turn to be given a job. 

Moreover, i t seems the posts given to successful candidates were not 

s p e c i a l at a l l . We have two handy examples here. Fang Kuan was appoint

ed i n 724 a r e v i s i n g secretary of the texts i n the imperial l i b r a r y 

(mi-shu-sheng chiao-shu lang ^ ^ £j3 , ninth rank) 

and then soon transferred to a post of sub-prefectural s h e r i f f (ninth 
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rank) i n T'ung-chou |f| V'Jj . Tu Fu, a f t e r s u c c e s s f u l l y presenting 

a f u i n 751-52, had to wait three years and present two more fxa only 

f i n a l l y to be appointed the s h e r i f f of a sub-prefecture (an o f f e r 
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which Tu declined). I would suspect that, on the part of the T'ang 
court, the Yen-en-kuei chest was simply treated as a symbolic measure 

to p a c i f y the huge number of ambitious i n t e l l e c t u a l s that f a i l e d to pass 

any of the national examinations. 

S t i l l , the appeal of the Yen-en-kuei chest does not seem to have 

diminished. In ad d i t i o n to those I have mentioned so f a r , such famous 

men of l e t t e r s as Meng Hao-jan, Ts'en Shen, and Hsu Ching-hsien ^ ^ 

are also known to have u t i l i z e d t h i s channel, whether s u c c e s s f u l l y or 
82 

not. The chance to win the favor of the emperor himself, however 

slim i t may have been, was a t t r a c t i v e at any rate. It must have been 

e s p e c i a l l y a t t r a c t i v e to those who believed t h e i r talents had been 

sl i g h t e d i n the provinces, l i k e L i Po i n 737. 

In a sense, L i Po's l i f e i n seclusion was also part of h i s p o l i t i c a l 

e f f o r t s . It served to promote the prestige of the poet, which was 

instrumental to the poet's patronage-seeking. For convenience, t h i s 
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point w i l l be d e a l t w i t h f u l l y i n the next chapter. 

I s h a l l now proceed to i n v e s t i g a t e the f i r s t and only f r u i t i o n of 

our poet's p o l i t i c a l endeavors, that i s , h i s 742 success. The f i r s t 

question I would t r y to answer i s : what e x a c t l y brought about t h i s suc

cess? In two places at l e a s t , the poet i n d i c a t e d that he was summoned 

to the court as a l o f t y able man obscured i n the mountains and woods: 

In the beginning of the t'ien-pao p e r i o d , the f i v e courts (wu-fu 

, meaning the highest ranking o f f i c i a l s i n the c e n t r a l 
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government) simultaneously summoned [me] to serve the government. 

[This happened] not because [I] had sought to be prominent, but 

because [ I ] , l i k e Cheng Tzu-chen of Ku-k'ou \3 J|jJ Jj- JL 

(an eminent Han r e c l u s e ) , had earned a stunning fame i n the 
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c a p i t a l [through my l o f t i n e s s ] . The R e t i r e d Emperor (Hsuan-
tsung) heard about [me] and d e l i g h t e d i n [me] and summoned [me] 

85 
i n t o the forbidden palace. 

An i m p e r i a l decree had been issued to search the r i v e r s and seas 

(places where hermits o f t e n secluded themselves). 

[Consequently,] I rose from my l e i s u r e l y l i f e among the clouds and 
8 6 

went to the c a p i t a l Ch'ang-an. 

These words, though presumably exaggerated, are b a s i c a l l y r e l i a b l e be-
87 

cause the f i r s t q uotation i s from a memorial to the Emperor Su-tsung. 

But there are some points that puzzle us. To begin w i t h , d i d the 

poet a t t r a c t the a t t e n t i o n of the government completely through the 
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spread of his fame, or did he i n f a c t s t i l l owe his fortune l a r g e l y to 

the recommendation of some i n f l u e n t i a l f r i e n d or friends? If the l a t t e r 

i s the case, who was that f r i e n d or those friends? This i s a question 

to which there are almost as many answers as there are early biographical 

accounts of L i Po. The most widely known s t o r i e s are (A) that L i Po was 
* * i7 fete 

recommended to the court by the Taoist adept Wu Yun jj^ , (B) that 

he was recommended by Ho Chih-chang, or (C) that he went to Ch'ang-an 

with Wu but was l a t e r recommended by Ho. These s t o r i e s , despite t h e i r 
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popularity, are a l l highly doubtful. A f a i r l y corrupt passage by Wei 

Hao seems to hold that L i Po was summoned to Ch'ang-an and became a 

Han-lin academician through the help of h i s old f r i e n d Yuan Tan-ch'iu 
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and Yuan's f r i e n d (?) Yu-chen Princess. According to Chan Ying, Yuan 

Tan-ch'iu i s the c a l l i g r a p h e r of an i n s c r i p t i o n dated 743 and e n t i t l e d 

"Yu-chen kung-chu shou-tao l i n g - t ' a n hsiang-ying c h i " ^_ jj$L f/~ 

$f Ms ^ t h i s source can be trusted, Yiian might 
have indeed been f a m i l i a r with the princess around 742 (they were both 
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fervent Taoist f o l l o w e r s ) . S t i l l , we need more d i r e c t evidence to 

confirm and illuminate the connection between the princess and L i Po's 

p o l i t i c a l fortune. Two other biographical accounts of L i Po, j u s t l i k e 

the above quotations from L i Po himself, do not mention any personal 
92 

help to the poet on the matter at issue. Since no mention does not 

necessarily mean denial, these sources, regrettably, cannot lead to any 

conclusive assertion, e i t h e r . 

Another point that needs c l a r i f i c a t i o n i s when and how L i Po won 

Hsuan-tsung's s p e c i a l favor. L i Yang-ping seems to have t o l d us that 

L i Po received fabulous treatment immediately upon his a r r i v a l at the 
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court: 

In the t' ien-pao period, [the Emperor Hsiian-tsung] decreed to 

summon [the poet] to the Chin-ma [Gate] (meaning the Han-lin 

Academy). [The emperor] descended from the imperial carriage 

and walked to welcome the poet, as i f he had seen [the White 

Haired Ones of Shang Shan] i n his presence. He granted the poet 

a dinner, which was served on a seven-jewel bench (meaning 

decorated with various jewels), and s t i r r e d some soup even for 

the poet with his own hand. He t o l d the poet, "You are a man 

without any o f f i c i a l rank, but your name has been known to me. 

Unless you have well nourished your v i r t u e , how can you have 
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achieved t h i s ! " 

This account, though obviously exaggerated, may not be imaginary. In 

those times, i t was not impossible for a person to receive some warm 
94 

treatment when summoned to the court. As I s h a l l point out i n the 

following chapter, nevertheless, the whole business of summoning d i s 

tinguished recluses to the court was l a r g e l y a p o l i t i c a l game. The 

respect paid to those who were summoned was normally temporary and 

symbolic, even i f they were eminent and fortunate enough not to be sent 

home sho r t l y . Could L i Po have l a t e r become a highly favored poet 

laureate i n the court without any other reason? In a poem written to 

L i Po i n 758 or 759, Tu Fu said: 

A number of years ago the Singular Man [from Ssu-ming i2J 0£| ] 

( i . e . , Ho Chih-chang) 
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C a l l e d you an immortal banished to t h i s world. 

[He s a i d that (?.)] your works were composed w i t h the speed of 

a storm, 

And your poetry had power enough to move the s p i r i t s . 

On t h i s account your fame soared high 

And suddenly r a i s e d you out of your undeserved o b s c u r i t y . 

Then His Majesty showed s p e c i a l fondness f o r your works, 

Which were indeed u n r i v a l e d i n the world. 

The Imperial barge s a i l e d l a t e j u s t to wait f o r you; 

No other person could win the embroidered robe [from the emperor] 
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w i t h you i n the contest. 

These l i n e s c l e a r l y t e l l us that Ho Chih-chang's p r a i s e paved L i Po's 

way to Hsuan-tsung's favor. I t i s not known how much of t h i s passage 

i s based on what Tu Fu heard from L i Po himself and how much on what Tu 

heard elsewhere, p a r t i c u l a r l y i n Ch'ang-an. At any r a t e , however, t h i s 

account seems f a i r l y l i k e l y . ^ 

The nature of L i Po's p o s i t i o n i n the p a l a c e — i . e . , the H a n - l i n 

academician i n a t t e n d a n c e — a l s o needs some d i s c u s s i o n . The H a n - l i n acad

emy of the T'ang was o r i g i n a l l y "the place where those who were summoned 

from a l l over the empire f o r s p e c i a l attainment i n v a r i o u s forms of a r t 
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and s k i l l stayed" w a i t i n g f o r orders to serve the emperor. (The so-

c a l l e d "various forms of a r t and s k i l l " i n c l u d e l i t e r a r y composition, 
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Buddhist and Ta o i s t teachings, medicine and so f o r t h . ) I t s members 

were guests i n the court r a t h e r than formal o f f i c i a l s i n the government. 

Besides being c a l l e d academicians i n attendance (Han-lin kung-feng 



t n e y w e r e a l s o known as "people w a i t i n g i n the Han-
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l i n academy f o r the emperor's summons" (Han-lin tai-chao |^ ^ ). 

In t i t u l a r d e s i g n a t i o n , however, these people were o f t e n mixed up wi t h 

some other c a t e g o r i e s of people. Ever s i n c e the r e i g n of T'ai-tsung,-

the emperors had f r e q u e n t l y c a l l e d a very l i m i t e d number of o f f i c i a l s 

of e x c e p t i o n a l a b i l i t y or o f f i c i a l s they t r u s t e d most i n t o the inner 

palace to deal w i t h important n a t i o n a l a f f a i r s or to p a r t i c i p a t e i n 

banquets and p a r t i e s . This phenomena s t i l l e x i s t e d i n the k'ai-yuan 

p e r i o d . In the middle of t h i s p e r i o d , furthermore, Hsuan-tsung began 

to c a l l some knowledgeable and l i t e r a r i l y t a l e n t e d o f f i c i a l s i n t o the 

H a n - l i n academy to "attend [his] s p e c i a l orders" (kung-feng p i e h - c h i h 

jfc jfe*. ^ i j JSJ" ) , t h i n k i n g that the s t a f f of the Imperial S e c r e t a r i a t 
was overburdened and might not always s a t i s f a c t o r i l y serve h i s n e e d . 1 0 0 

According to some sources, both the names H a n - l i n kung-feng and H a n - l i n 

tai-chao were, i n Hsuan-tsung's times at l e a s t , a l s o a p p l i e d to a l l 

these o f f i c i a l s (only as i n f o r m a l t i t l e s i n d i c a t i v e of the nature of 

t h e i r d u t i e s ; these o f f i c i a l s d i d not hold a d d i t i o n a l o f f i c e s i n the 

inner p a l a c e ) . 1 0 1 On the other hand, beginning i n 738, the o f f i c i a l s 

t a k i n g care of the emperor's s p e c i a l decrees i n the H a n - l i n academy 

were designated "hsueh-shih" it*- £ , and a new b u i l d i n g named "Hsu'eh-

shih-yuan" was constructed as t h e i r o f f i c e south of the H a n - l i n 

academy. I t i s l i k e l y t h a t , as one T'ang author h e l d , these measures 

were adopted w i t h a view to d i s t i n g u i s h i n g the o f f i c i a l s j u s t mentioned 

from those who stayed i n the H a n - l i n academy w a i t i n g to serve the emperor 
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w i t h t h e i r a r t and s k i l l . Confusingly enough, however, i t seems both 

of these cat e g o r i e s of people were then f o r a w h i l e u s u a l l y or occasion-
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103 a l l y known as H a n - l i n hsueh-shih. (As one Sung source suggests, 

the hsueh-shih were so c a l l e d probably because people had to d i s t i n g u i s h 

them from some other o f f i c i a l s whose t i t l e s a l s o contained the term 

hsueh-shih—e.g., Chi-hsien hsueh-shih ^ •£ ) . ^ ^ Such being 

the case, i t i s impossible to know L i Po's r e a l p o s i t i o n i n the palace 

merely through h i s t i t l e s (the poet c a l l e d himself a H a n - l i n kung-feng 

and was c a l l e d a H a n - l i n hsueh-shih, a H a n - l i n , or a H a n - l i n t a i - c h a o ) . ^ 5 

F o r t u n a t e l y , a work about the h i s t o r y of the H a n - l i n academy by the T'ang 

author Wei C h i h - i %%. c l e a r l y i n d i c a t e s that L i Po was one of 

those people who "stayed i n the o l d H a n - l i n academy ( i . e . , not the Hsiieh-

s h i h - y i i a n ) , had the t i t l e [of H a n - l i n hsueh-shih], but d i d not have i t s 
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o f f i c e . " And t h i s account i s supported by the f a c t t h a t , as I pointed 

out i n Chapter Two, the poet indeed spent most of h i s time i n the palace 

composing poems to e n t e r t a i n the emperor and h i s concubines. 

I t seems t h a t , though he began h i s career only as a p r i v a t e l i t e r a r y 

attendant of the emperor, L i Po s t i l l had a f a i r l y good opportunity to 

gain a p o s i t i o n i n the court. As a favored l i t e r a r y attendant, he had 

easy access to the emperor, and easy access to the r u l e r o f t e n promises 

p o l i t i c a l success. Wei Hao (based upon L i Po h i m s e l f , presumably) 

t o l d us that Hsiian-tsung had promised to appoint the poet a s e c r e t a r y 

i n the Imperial S e c r e t a r i a t (chung-shu she-jen cj^ .|> » f i f t h 

rank, i n charge of drawing up decrees; o f f i c i a l s summoned i n t o the 
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inner palace to d r a f t decrees o r i g i n a l l y o f t e n held t h i s p o s t ) . 

Indeed, what Wei's words r e f l e c t may not have been a f a c t but merely a 

wish of the poet, because the post of s e c r e t a r y i n the I m p e r i a l S e c r e t a r 

i a t seems to have been too important to be given to a person without 
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any o f f i c i a l background. But that o f f i c e was by no means unapproachable 

i f the poet could have gone through the regular chain of minor o f f i c e s 

f i r s t . The several occasions on which L i Po was ordered to d r a f t decrees 

(Ch. Two, p. 53) c l e a r l y marked the chance for the poet to ultimately 

have a part i n that important task. 

Why, then, did L i Po's p o l i t i c a l career quickly end up i n great f a i l - . 

ure? The poet, as I indicated i n Chapter Two (pp. 53-54), claimed that 

he had been maligned before Hsuan-tsung. This a l l e g a t i o n was echoed 
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by many of the poet's contemporary admirers. Although i t seems L i Po 

never named h i s enemy i n h i s works, Wei Hao pointed out that the poet's 

adversary was Chang Chi ^ . Chang was a son of the famous chief 

minister i n the k'ai-yuan period Chang Yu'eh | ^ and a son-in-law 
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of Hsuan-tsung. He was much favored by Hsuan-tsung f o r h i s l i t e r a r y 

t alent and was allowed to reside i n the inner palace. After the i n t r o 

duction of the post of hsiieh-shih i n 738, Chang was one of the several 

o f f i c i a l s who f i r s t held that p o s t . 1 1 ^ He betrayed the empire and be

came a chief minister of the rebels during the r e b e l l i o n of An Lu-shan. 

There are some indi c a t i o n s that Chang was interested i n associating with 

men of l e t t e r s . 1 1 1 Recently, one scholar even speculated that L i Po 
112 

became acquainted with Chang during his 737-40 v i s i t to Kuan-chung. 

Owing to the lack of evidence, i t i s u n l i k e l y that we w i l l be able to 

know i f there was a poor personal r e l a t i o n s h i p between L i Po and Chang 

Chi. But, on the other hand, i t seems to me that a power struggle 

between them was very l i k e l y . A poem by Tu Fu shows that Chang was very 

probably s t i l l i n the post of hsii'eh-chih when L i Po came to the court 
113 

i n 742. The number of hsueh-shih, though i n d e f i n i t e , was very 
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114 l i m i t e d (sometimes as small as only one or two). Under such c i r 

cumstances, i t would not be su r p r i s i n g i f Chang Chi v i c i o u s l y t r i e d to 

prevent L i Po from becoming a threat to h i s p o s i t i o n . It may be, how

ever, groundless to think that the poet was a completely innocent 

v i c t i m of a nasty power struggle, even i f the a l l e g a t i o n of slander was 

true. In what may be the f i r s t work i n which he complained about the 

slander against him (composed around the early autumn of 743), L i Po 

said that he had been "a careless person by nature" and had been " f r e 

quently blamed for being rash" i n the palace. 1"*" 5 Not only legends but 

also L i Po's friends and admirers indicated that the poet, even when 

s t i l l enjoying Hsuan-tsung's favor, was given to a l c o h o l . 1 1 ^ Although 

i t could be b e n e f i c i a l to a poet, too much wine was obviously harmful 

to an attendant of the r u l e r , to whom leaking information and neglecting 

duty were f a t a l mistakes. Fan Ch'uan-cheng seems convincing when he says: 

Hsiian-tsung loved [the poet's] talent very much. [But] there were 

people who (or, "Hsiian-tsung probably"?) worried that, while he 

kept going into and out of the forbidden quarter i n drunkenness, 

[ L i Po] would i n e v i t a b l y t a l k about the trees i n the Green House 

Palace ( i . e . , leak information about a f f a i r s i n the palace) and 

would therefore make trouble l a t e r . [Consequently, the emperor] 

consented with regret to [the poet's wish to return to h i s l i f e 

i . i 117 i n s e c l u s i o n ] . 

A f t e r a l l , u n r e a l i s t i c and careless as he was, L i Po was not born f o r 

p o l i t i c s . 

A f t e r h i s departure from Ch'ang-an i n 744, L i Po's p o l i t i c a l a c t i v i t y 
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118 discontinued f o r about eight years ( t i l l the turn of 751-52). In 

p a r t , the reason of t h i s d i s c o n t i n u a t i o n was probably that L i Po was 

then not i n the p o s i t i o n to show i n t e r e s t i n p o l i t i c s . When he complain

ed about the s o - c a l l e d slander against him, the poet f a i r l y n a t u r a l l y 

but unwisely sang h i s o l d t u n e — t h a t he wished he could soon f i n i s h 
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w i t h p o l i t i c s and enjoy h i s f r e e l i f e again. I t i s l i k e l y t h a t , as 
one modern scholar suggested, such words as these provided Hsuan-tsung 

120 
an e x c e l l e n t reason to send the poet out of the c a p i t a l . In any case, 
the poet was granted the honor to r e t u r n to h i s l i f e i n s e c l u s i o n , as I 
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have mentioned before. . Under such circumstances, i t was obviously 

u n j u s t i f i a b l e f o r the poet to be soon in v o l v e d i n p o l i t i c s again. On 

the other hand, L i Po may have r e a l i z e d t h a t , having j u s t l o s t the favor 

of the emperor, he could not f i n d any s i g n i f i c a n t p o l i t i c a l fortune. 

As f o r minor posts, they must have now appeared to the poet much more 
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u n a t t r a c t i v e than before. 

L i Po followed a new road towards prominence when he resumed h i s 

p o l i t i c a l e f f o r t s i n the t u r n of 751-52. I t i s i n t e r e s t i n g t h a t , j u s t 

l i k e patronage-seeking and the p r e s e n t a t i o n of w r i t i n g s to the emperor, 

the chance to become eminent through m i l i t a r y s e r v i c e a l s o a t t r a c t e d 

L i Po and q u i t e a few other contemporary poets. Kao Shih f i r s t t r i e d 

to seek h i s fortune i n the army i n h i s t h i r t i e s ; i n h i s l a t e f i f t i e s 

( l a t e t'ien-pao p e r i o d ) , he found a s e c r e t a r i a l job i n the headquarters 

of Ko-shu Han. From t h i s modest beginning, Kao managed to acquire a 
123 

r a t h e r s u c c e s s f u l m i l i t a r y - p o l i t i c a l career. In the Western T e r r i 

t o r i e s ,. Ts ' en Shen worked s e v e r a l years under Kao Hsien-chih j|j /jiU 

and Feng Ch'ang-ch'ing jft ^ 7^ ; he became most famous to p o s t e r i t y 
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124 f o r some of the poems he composed there. Even Tu Fu, who tended to 
125 

hold anti-war views, t r i e d i n -754 to f i n d a post under Ko-shu Han. 
This enthusiasm must have a r i s e n p a r t l y from the f a c t t h a t , i n the l a t e r 

years of Hsuan-tsung's r e i g n , the T'ang government v i g o r o u s l y pursued 

aggressive f o r e i g n p o l i c i e s and was l a v i s h i n bestowing rewards on o f f i 4 . 
126 

cers i n the army. In p a r t , i t can a l s o be a t t r i b u t e d to the f o r b i d d 

ing s i t u a t i o n the ambitious i n t e l l e c t u a l s i n general faced i n t h e i r strug-
127 

gles to acquire worthy p o s i t i o n s i n other branches of the government. 
(The l i v e s of Kao Shih and Tu Fu, besides that of L i Po, are t y p i c a l 
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examples.) And L i Po's attempt to j o i n the army shows t h a t , i n order 

to r e a l i z e h i s dream, our poet v i r t u a l l y exhausted a l l a v a i l a b l e means. 

Another po i n t i s worth n o t i c i n g concerning the poet's f u t i l e journey 

to the northern f r o n t i e r s . I t was only three years before An Lu-shan 

rose i n r e b e l l i o n when the poet v i s i t e d An's domain. Did the poet n o t i c e 

anything ominous there? In a poem composed i n 758, L i Po himself s a i d 

yes. He a l s o claimed that he had f e l t d i s t r e s s e d f o r not being i n the 
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p o s i t i o n to make h i s views known to the r u l e r . Nevertheless, i n the 

poems b e l i e v e d to have been w r i t t e n during or soon a f t e r the journey i n 

question, I have not found any s i g n of such i n s i g h t and concern as the 
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poet claimed to have had. I would b e l i e v e that L i Po was simply 
131 

boasting when he wrote those words. 

During the r e b e l l i o n of An Lu-shan, two things brought L i Po's dream 

to the verge of c o l l a p s e . One was the poet's growing d e s i r e to escape 

from the troubled world; the other was, as I have already touched upon 

e a r l i e r , the poet's d i s a s t r o u s involvement i n the p o l i t i c a l adventure 

of the P r i n c e of Yung. 
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As i s shown i n the previous chapter (p. 61), L i Po seems to have 

witnessed the f a l l of the re g i o n of modern Honan i n t o the hands of the 

r e b e l s . When he a r r i v e d i n the south, the poet was f o r a w h i l e s t i l l 

much concerned w i t h the calamity going on i n the north, and sometimes 
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a l s o expressed h i s o l d wish to r e l i e v e the masses of t h e i r s u f f e r i n g . 

But even when the poet s t i l l had such concern and wish as these, i n 

h i s mind already l u r k e d the tendency to escape from the troubled world 

and to j u s t i f y h i s escape with the d e n i a l of h i s self-image. The f o l l o w 

ing l i n e s were composed i n e a r l y 756 at Hsiian-ch'eng, the poet's f i r s t 

stop i n the south: 

A l l His Majesty's towns were l o s t and ruin e d ; 

A l l the world's roads became rough and steep. 

The l i v i n g masses got s t a r t l e d even by f a l l i n g leaves; 

The skeletons were l e f t to mourn over each other. 

I , the roc of the dark north ocean, hung down my wings 

And w i l l f o l l o w the example of the leopard of the South Mountain. 1 

[A note f o r the c i t e d l i n e s ] : 

The leopard of the South Mountain: This legendary leopard i s 

s a i d to have h i d i n the mountain seven days i n order to p r o t e c t 

i t s b e a u t i f u l h a i r from mist and r a i n . See Wang Ch'i's annotation 

The meaning of the double a l l e g o r y i n the l a s t two l i n e s i s obvious. 
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Later, the poet showed the same tendency again i n at l e a s t two poems. 

F i r s t , i n l a t e 756, when he had temporarily s e t t l e d down i n Lu Shan, the 

poet thus t o l d a f r i e n d : 

The archrobber seized h a l f of the empire, 

As s w i f t l y as the wind swept the autumn leaves. 

I am not such a man as could d e l i v e r the world from s u f f e r i n g ; 
134 

So I have secluded myself on Mount P'ing-feng-tieh. 

[A note f o r the c i t e d l i n e s ] : 

"Seized h a l f of the empire": free t r a n s l a t i o n of " "̂'j ?*jg y 

The Hung-kou Canal was once used as the boundary l i n e of the 

domains of Hsiang Yii }fy and L i u Pang during the 

chaotic period following the f a l l of the Ch'in dynasty. 

Probably i n early 758, when his most recent optimism, which hi s p a r t i c i p a 

t i o n i n the adventure of the Prince of Yung brought about, had long 

passed and yet the amazing v e r d i c t to banish him to Yeh-lang had not 

reached him yet, the poet wrote: 

L i u K'un and Tsu T ' i [are well known for] 

Getting up to p r a c t i s e martial s k i l l s at cock-crow. 

Although they wished to pacify the world and save the people, 

They were a f t e r a l l also persons who would welcome calamities 

i n order to stand out. 

I am d i f f e r e n t from t h i s kind of poeple: 
135 I would rather dim my l i g h t beside the Wan-shui River. 
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L i u K'un and Tsu T ' i were both national heroes of the Eastern Chin 

dynasty and, therefore, were the kind of people that L i Po usually 
136 

admired. Even i n the l i n e s c i t e d here, the poet could not dismiss 

t h e i r greatness. To downgrade these two people i s nothing short of 

downgrading the poet's whole p o l i t i c a l dream. 

Indeed, L i Po would not have so d r a s t i c a l l y deviated from h i s old 

dream without disturbance and c o n f l i c t s i n h i s mind. By the outbreak of 

the r e b e l l i o n of An Lu-shan, L i Po had already wandered about for more 

than ten years without seeing any chance to revive h i s p o l i t i c a l career. 

His resentment and disappointment very probably had accumulated to a new 

overwhelming height. These sentiments, as I have pointed out, were often 
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capable of d r i v i n g our poet toward deliberate apathy. Furthermore, 

the poet was obviously amazed by the war. I t i s l i k e l y that, i n the mind 

of the amazed poet, retr e a t into the mountains turned from a sheer gesture 

into a r e a l desire. This change of a t t i t u d e was probably the main reason 

why the poet f i n a l l y came to deny h i s self-image. With h i s genuine inten

t i o n to seclude himself, our poet could no longer comfortably see himself 

as an able and l o y a l man unjustly excluded from the government, no matter 

how much p o l i t i c a l ambition may have s t i l l lingered i n his mind. He need

ed some other j u s t i f i c a t i o n for h i s decision to escape during a period 

of nati o n a l calamity, when he supposedly was most needed by the people. 

It seems the poet then found h i s j u s t i f i c a t i o n i n h i s long years of 

p o l i t i c a l obscurity: Did t h i s obscurity not mean that he was only an 

ordinary man? If he was only an ordinary man without any o f f i c e , what 

could he do f o r the common people? Was i t not better f or him to f i n d a 

safe place and enjoy l i f e there? Admittedly, there i s no ground f o r 
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p o s t e r i t y to disgrace L i Po f o r not having always worried about the 

138 

r u l e r and the nation as Tu Fu had during the war times, because L i Po, 

unlike Tu Fu, was neither i n the surroundings nor i n the p o s i t i o n to do 

so. (Tu f e l l into the hands of the rebels near Ch'ang-an i n 756. He was 

then sent to the captured c a p i t a l and spent several months there. He 
f l e d to Su-tsung's e x i l e court at Feng-hsiang }fQ^ f%\ i n the middle of 

139 
757 and was appointed an omissioner of the l e f t s h o r t l y a f t e r . ) Even 

L i Po's f l i g h t to the south was something a l l too common then and should 
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be free from blame. Nevertheless, the poet's self-image as a would-be 

savior was the core of h i s p o l i t i c a l dream. The breaking of that image 

by the poet himself, be i t the r e s u l t of resentment or fear or a mixture 

of both, c l e a r l y demonstrates how in s u b s t a n t i a l the poet's dream was. 

To make clear the nature of L i Po's p a r t i c i p a t i o n i n the disastrous 

adventure of the Prince of Yung, i t i s necessary f i r s t to investigate 

the power struggle involved i n that event. To begin with, Hsuan-tsung 
141 

f l e d Ch'ang-an f o r Shu on the 13th day of the 6th month of 756, only 
142 

very s h o r t l y before the troops of An Lu-shan captured the c a p i t a l . 

When the emperor l e f t Ma-wei-i j£j ^ (at Hsing-p' ing-hsien 
l o 

west of Ch'ang-an) on the 15th day, the crown prince L i Heng ^ was 
l e f t behind to pacify the l o c a l people. Heng then decided not to follow 

the emperor south, h i s ostensible reason being that the T'ang subjects 
143 

near the c a p i t a l needed h i s leadership to f i g h t the rebels. I t i s 

said that Hsuan-tsung offered to bequeath the throne when he heard of 
144 

t h i s , but Heng declined the o f f e r . Shortly a f t e r , however, the crown 

prince obviously could no longer r e s i s t the appeal of power. On the 12th 

day of the 7th month, even before Hsuan-tsung a r r i v e d i n Shu, Heng 
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ascended the throne a r b i t r a r i l y at Ling-wu ^ ^ ( i n present 

Ning-hsia ) . 1 4 5 

Although the desire f o r power i s nothing s p e c i a l , L i Heng's action 

can be better understood i n the l i g h t of the court p o l i t i c s under Hsiian-

tsung. The inheritance of the throne was uncertain throughout the T'ang 
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period. It was very much so under Hsuan-tsung's reign. In 736, 

Hsiian-tsung' s f i r s t crown prince L i Ying was disgraced and soon 

executed together with two other sons of the emperor through calumnies 

of the d i c t a t o r i a l chief minister L i L i n - f u and the imperial concubine 

Wu H u i - f e i j^. Afterwards, L i L i n - f u proposed several times 

to the emperor to invest Wu H u i - f e i ' s son L i Mao J'g . As a r e s u l t , the 

investment of L i Heng, Hsiian-tsung's own choice, did not take place u n t i l 

the middle of 737. The new crown prince continued s u f f e r i n g from the 
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malignance and conspiracies of L i L i n - f u and others. Indeed, L i Heng 
was, as he himself said l a t e r , very fortunate to have survived these 
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enemxes. 

On Hsiian-tsung's f l i g h t to Shu, a new threat to L i Heng's p o s i t i o n 

came from h i s brother L i n . On the 15th day of the 7th month of 

756, s t i l l unaware of what had happened at Ling-wu (Hsiian-tsung was not 

informed of the ascension u n t i l the 12th day of the 8th month), 

Hsiian-tsung adopted Fang Kuan's suggestion and issued an edict i n which 

he divided the empire into four regions and put a son i n charge of each. 

The d i v i s i o n of r e s p o n s i b i l i t y i s roughly as follows: 

(1) The crown prince: i n charge of Shuo-fang j^J , Ho-tung 

^ , Ho-pei -̂ Sj jfa , and P' in g - l u j f ^ ; and respon

s i b l e f o r the recovery of Ch'ang-an and-Lo-yang. 
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(2) L i L i n , the P r i n c e of Yung: i n charge of Shan-nan-tung-tao 

lU ft) & > Ling-nan || | j , Ch'ien-chung , 

and Chiang-nan-hsi-tao j£- $\ j j ^ . 

(3) L i Ch'i : i n charge of Chiang-nan-tung-tao, Huai-nan 

yjfc. ft) , and Ho-nan ywj fa 

(4) L i Kung ^ : i n charge of Ho-hsi Jf) , Lung-yu ^ , 

An-hsi j £ jwj and P e i - t ' i n g f£_ . 

This e d i c t a l s o appointed a number of o f f i c i a l s as c h i e f a d v i s o r s to 

the princes. 1 5"'" But there are i n d i c a t i o n s t h a t , behind t h i s e d i c t , 

Hslian-tsung' s r e a l , i n t e n t i o n was only to put L i L i n i n charge of the 

south of the empire. F i r s t , when he stayed at Fu-feng (west of 

Ma-wei-i) between the 16th and 19th days of the 6th month, Hsuan-tsung 

seems to have already ordered L i n , who had been the absentee grand 

governor-general of Ching-chou .fj-ij , to a c t u a l l y head f o r h i s o f -
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f i c e . Second, both L i Ch'i and L i Kung were i n f a c t never sent to 
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t h e i r o f f i c e s . F i n a l l y , some sketchy pieces of evidence together show 

th a t , a f t e r the is s u e of the e d i c t i n question, L i L i n may have been 

f u r t h e r appointed to some other o f f i c e s and thus become a l s o i n charge 
154 

of the region o r i g i n a l l y assigned to L i C h ' i . Whether Hsiian-tsung 

had acted out of c o n s i d e r a t i o n s of n a t i o n a l s e c u r i t y or resentment 

against L i Heng or both i s not c l e a r . But i t seems that i n any case the 

e f f e c t of h i s a c t i o n would have been l a r g e l y the same. The appointment 

of L i L i n meant l i t t l e short of opening to him the way to the throne, 

given the f a c t t h a t , w i t h the s p e c i a l s e r v i c e they rendered to the 

dynasty, both T'ai-tsung and Hsiian-tsung himself had replaced the 
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o r i g i n a l h e i r s apparent. Moreover, at a time when the r e b e l s had 
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occupied most of North China, the south could have been more e s s e n t i a l 

to the s u r v i v a l of the empire than the small area i n the north-west 
156 

then under L i Heng's c o n t r o l . 

The new emperor Su-tsung was soon warned of the p o t e n t i a l danger of 

t h i s s i t u a t i o n . In the 10th month (756), Ho-lan Chin-ming ^ ĵ j jĵ j , 

a p o l i t i c a l enemy of Fang Kuan's, once attacked Fang p r i v a t e l y before 

Su-tsung. (Fang had been sent by Hsuan-tsung to serve the new emperor 

before then.) He s a i d that Fang had been d i s l o y a l to Su-tsung because 

i n the e d i c t j u s t d e scribed, which Fang had o r c h e s t r a t e d , Su-tsung had 

been appointed an o f f i c e even i n f e r i o r to those of other p r i n c e s . 1 5 7 

I t i s not known to me i f Su-tsung a l s o r e c e i v e d warning from other 

o f f i c i a l s . But, as w i l l become c l e a r from the f o l l o w i n g t e x t , the 

emperor obviously l o s t no time i n t r y i n g to e l i m i n a t e the threat from 

L i L i n . 

L i L i n a r r i v e d at Hsiang-yang ^ jf̂  i n the 7th month of 756 and 
L 158 proceeded to Chiang-ling yCt- \y^_ (Ching-chou) i n the 9th month. He 

soon began to r e c r u i t troops there and planned to lead h i s troops east 

along the Yangtze River and to b u i l d h i s base i n the Yangtze d e l t a r e g i o n . 

In the 10th month, Su-tsung ordered L i n to go to Shu and stay there w i t h 
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the R e t i r e d Emperor (Hsuan-tsung), but L i n ignored t h i s order. On 
the 25th day of the 12th month, L i n f i n a l l y s t a r t e d h i s e x p e d i t i o n to 
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the east, but d i d not yet r e v e a l h i s i n t e n t i o n to occupy lands. 

Probably soon a f t e r he learned of L i n ' s r e f u s a l to go to Shu, Su-tsung 

sent two eunuchs to deploy the fo r c e s i n the Yangtze d e l t a r e g i o n ; these 
eunuchs, as we s h a l l see immediately, seem to have done a very good • 
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job. Furthermore, s h o r t l y before L i n s t a r t e d f o r the east, Su-tsung 
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sent Kao Shih, who had v o c a l l y opposed the appointments of "the 

princes, to the south-east. Kao's mission was to cooperate with some 

o f f i c i a l s i n the south to cope with L i n . But when the troops of these 

o f f i c i a l s set out from An-lu on t h e i r expedition, i t was already the eve 
162 

of Lin's defeat. 

The clashes between Lin's troops and the forces i n the Yangtze d e l t a 

region were touched off by a l e t t e r from a l o c a l o f f i c i a l named L i H s i -

yen ^ ĵj" . I n t h i s l e t t e r , L i Hsi-yen questioned the prince's 

intention, treated the prince as an o f f i c i a l of equal rank, and mentioned 

his name d i r e c t l y (how boldly d i s r e s p e c t f u l ! ) . I would believe that 

t h i s was a t a c t i c worked out by l o c a l o f f i c i a l s and the eunuchs sent by 

Su-tsung to compel L i n to use force f i r s t and thus become a r e b e l . The 

angered prince, unfortunately f o r him, was not cautious and patient 

enough. He sent h i s troops from Tang-t'u (near the border of present 

Anhwei and Kiangsu); the l o c a l governments sent t h e i r forces to r e s i s t 
them from Tan-yang ^ (some 40 km south of Yang-chou) and Kuang-
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l i n g (Yang-chou). The time must have been the very beginning of 
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757. A f t e r some b r i e f v i c t o r i e s , the prince was deserted by most of 

his subordinates and had to f l e e south with h i s family and personal 

guards. He was k i l l e d somewhere i n the Ta-yu-ling Mountain ^ $ £\ on the 20th day of the 2nd m o n t h . S o m e t i m e before his f i n a l defeat, 

probably a f t e r the c o n f l i c t s took place, the prince was demoted to a 
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commoner through a decree from the Retired Emperor. 

About L i Po's involvement i n t h i s event, the f i r s t thing to be d i s 

cussed here i s when and under what circumstances the poet joined the 

prince's f l e e t . As mentioned before, the poet was then l i v i n g i n Lu 
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167 Shan. In a poem w r i t t e n much l a t e r , the poet t e l l s us that he had 

v i r t u a l l y been kidnapped there: "The f l e e t [of the pri n c e ] a r r i v e d at 

midnight, and the whole of [Hslln-yang] became a mass of m i l i t a r y banners. 

I allowed myself to be deceived by f a l s e pretences and was forced by 
168 

thr e a t s to go on board a t r a n s p o r t . " The same a l l e g a t i o n i s found i n 

at l e a s t one other w o r k . 1 ^ However, these words are c e r t a i n l y not 

convincing. F i r s t , as Arthur Waley pointed out, " i t i s hard to b e l i e v e 

that the g a i e t y and enthusiasm of the poems w r i t t e n at t h i s time were 

e n t i r e l y s i m u l a t e d . " 1 7 ^ (Some of these poems w i l l be c i t e d s h o r t l y . ) 

Moreover, there are i n d i c a t i o n s that the poet t r a v e l l e d west from the Lu 

Shan area to j o i n the f l e e t and that he probably passed Wu-ch'ang and 

Hsun-yang w i t h the f l e e t . 1 7 1 The poet must have j o i n e d the f l e e t v o l u n 

t a r i l y before or immediately a f t e r i t l e f t C h i a n g - l i n g . This was a 

r e s u l t of the pri n c e ' s c o r d i a l i n v i t a t i o n . A f t e r the outbreak of the 
r e b e l l i o n of An Lu-shan, many famous i n t e l l e c t u a l s f l e d south across the 
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Yangtze R i v e r . Before h i s e x p e d i t i o n , the pr i n c e obviously t r i e d to 

r e c r u i t some of these i n t e l l e c t u a l s . We know that Hsiao Y i n g - s h i h J|| 

J:|[ -jr and K'ung Ch'ao-fu were among those summoned by the p r i n c e (they 
173 

both d e c l i n e d the i n v i t a t i o n s ) . In two of h i s works, L i Po s a i d that 
the p r i n c e ' s summons came to him "three" times (meaning many times, i f 
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not used l i t e r a l l y ) and he f i n a l l y gave h i s consent. 

There i s l i t t l e doubt that L i Po imagined he again had a good chance 

to make h i s mark i n h i s t o r y . He drew the rosy p i c t u r e very v i v i d l y i n 

h i s poems: 

The arrows of the barbarians showered on the palaces; 
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The i m p e r i a l c a r r i a g e t h e r e f o r e went on the road. 

Now the wise P r i n c e has received plans i n the court; 

With a b a t t l e - a x e i n hand, h e ' l l t r a n q u i l i z e the south."'" 7 5 

When none of the r e g i o n a l commanders could rescue the Ho-nan area, 

People would be even more j o y f u l to see the wise P r i n c e come 
, , 176 from a f a r . 

Let me borrow the P r i n c e ' s jade-decorated whip; 

I ' l l then put the barbarians under my command w h i l e enjoying a 

f e a s t . 

Once the south wind sweeps, i t ' l l s i l e n c e the T a r t a r dust; 

And w e ' l l go west to Ch'ang-an, to the s i d e of the S u n . 1 7 7 

He was so overwhelmed and e n t h u s i a s t i c that he t o l d some of h i s c o l 

leagues: "Let's bear a debt of g r a t i t u d e f o r the benevolence of the 
178 

c o u r t , and not h e s i t a t e to s a c r i f i c e our i n s i g n i f i c a n t l i v e s . " 
The i r o n y i s that t h i s time once again the poet could only f u n c t i o n 

179 

as a s o r t of u n o f f i c i a l Poet-Laureate. The main production of h i s 

s h o r t - l i v e d job seems to have been the eleven e u l o g i s t i c poems e n t i t l e d 

"Songs of the P r i n c e of Yung's E x p e d i t i o n to the East," of which the 

l a s t two c i t a t i o n s above are good examples. (Not s u r p r i s i n g l y , the 

poet d i d not f o r g e t to boast of h i s t a l e n t s at the same time.) 

I t seems, however, L i Po d i d not question the meaning of h i s job 

u n t i l a f t e r the f l e e t began to encounter the f o r c e s l o y a l to Su-tsung. 

In a l e t t e r , the poet t o l d a c e r t a i n Mr. Chia ^ that he "only unworthi

l y [stayed] i n the headquarters [of the p r i n c e ] and u l t i m a t e l y [could] 
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do nothing [ s i g n i f i c a n t ] at a l l " and that h i s "being i n charge of some 
180 

t r i v i a l matters [brought] him only apprehension." This i s the only 

thing written i n the f l e e t that shows that L i Po f e l t u n s a t i s f i e d with 

h i s r o l e i n the expedition. The mention of apprehension i s a good 

i n d i c a t i o n that the poet had been troubled by something ominous. As he 

r e c a l l e d l a t e r , the poet may have then had some wish to leave the 
181 

f l e e t . But he f i n a l l y stayed i n the f l e e t u n t i l i t s collapse near 
182 

Tan-yang and then f l e d i n horror. The claim the poet made l a t e r that 
183 

he had f l e d halfway during the expedition cannot be trusted. 

L i Po should not be blamed too much although he, as I suggest above, 

l i e d about h i s r o l e i n the prince's expedition on some occasions. Hsiian-

tsung did not bestow Su-tsung the authority to overrule his orders 

when he gave h i s consent to the l a t t e r ' s a r b i t r a r y ascension to the 
184 

throne. Technically, therefore, L i Lin's expedition was l e g a l u n t i l 

the prince was disgraced by the Retired Emperor. Since the expedition 

only l a s t e d f o r a matter of days, i t i s very l i k e l y the Retired Emperor's 

decree did not reach the Yangtze d e l t a region u n t i l a f t e r L i Po had 
185 

taken to f l i g h t . Also, there seems l i t t l e doubt that the public 

knew nothing about the c e n t r a l government's decision to disown L i L i n 

when the expedition had j u s t started. How can our poet have known that 

the prince's grand enterprise would soon be l a b e l l e d a re b e l l i o n ? 
p?2 

Furthermore, as Wang Ch'i pointed out, Chi Kuang-ch'en ^ ^jT , 

the most powerful general under L i L i n , who l e f t the f l e e t no e a r l i e r 

than L i Po, not only was free from a l l charges but obtained a f a i r l y 

successful career under Su-tsung; and the s t r i k i n g d i f f e r e n c e between 

the fortunes of these two people l i e s mainly i n the f a c t that Chi, with 
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the troops i n h i s command, could serve Su-tsung's regime b e t t e r than 

our poor p o e t . 1 8 ^ The poet was indeed a v i c t i m of a r u t h l e s s power 

s t r u g g l e r a t h e r than a c r i m i n a l . L i Po himself was convinced of t h i s 
187 

and a l l e g o r i c a l l y but s t r o n g l y expressed h i s view i n some poems. In 

one of these poems, he seems to have gone so f a r as to blame Su-tsung 

f o r having i n c i t e d a c i v i l war against h i s own brother i n s t e a d of having 
188 

t r i e d h i s best to cope with the r e b e l s . Obviously, however, t h i s i s 

not a case which i t was appropriate to b r i n g f o r t h to defend L i Po. 

consequently, i t i s probable t h a t , i n t r y i n g to c l e a r the poet of g u i l t , 

some of L i Po's p o l i t i c a l l y s o p h i s t i c a t e d f r i e n d s advised him to f a b r i 

cate a s t o r y of h i s part i n the e x p e d i t i o n . (The f i r s t work i n which 
189 

L i Po's f a l s e s t o r y appears was w r i t t e n as an o f f i c i a l document.) 

Once he had made up a s t o r y , the poet could not but t r y to maintain i t 

f o r a c e r t a i n period of time. 

Many Chinese s c h o l a r s , sympathetic to the poet or not, have been 

pre j u d i c e d when commenting on L i Po's r o l e i n t h i s event. From a very 

narrow m o r a l i s t i c point of view, Hung L i a n g - c h i of the Ch'ing 

dynasty sharply c r i t i c i z e d the poet f o r "having compromised h i s l o y a l t y " 

( s h i h - c h i e h ^ f]p ) Some other s c h o l a r s , on the other hand, chose 

to defend the poet w i t h h i s c l a i m that he had been coerced i n t o j o i n i n g 

the p r i n c e . They e i t h e r ignored a l l those works by L i Po that c o n t r a d i c t 
191 

t h i s c l a i m or t r i e d to a r b i t r a r i l y dismiss those works as spurious. 

I n t e r e s t i n g l y enough, Kuo Mo-jo r e c e n t l y proposed a view e x a c t l y the 

r e v e r s e . He r i g h t l y h e l d that L i Po j o i n e d the f l e e t v o l u n t a r i l y , but 

argued unconvincingly t h a t , because L i Po was too honest to have l i e d , 

a l l the words about h i s having been coerced by the f l e e t e i t h e r are 



114 

192 spurious or should be i n t e r p r e t e d otherwise. 

C e r t a i n l y , the poet may have made a serious p o l i t i c a l mistake even 

though he d i d not commit a crime. As I have i n d i c a t e d , both Hsiao 

Y i n g - s h i h and K'ung Ch'ao-fu d e c l i n e d L i L i n ' s summons. The reason 

why they d i d so i s not c l e a r . But i t i s not u n l i k e l y that they some

how foresaw the danger i n v o l v e d i n the p r i n c e ' s adventure while L i Po 
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f a i l e d to do so. In a d d i t i o n , the poet d i d not escape immediately 

even when he was troubled by the f i r s t c o n f l i c t s between the f l e e t and 

Su-tsung's f o r c e s . This seems undoubtedly a great mistake. But why 

was the poet, i n h i s own words, so "slow i n r e a l i z i n g the true nature 
194 

of the s i t u a t i o n ? " Indeed, as I s a i d above, L i Po i s not known f o r 

such a t h i n g as p r a c t i c a l wisdom. T h i s , however, may not have been the 

sol e reason f o r the mistake j u s t mentioned. The poet may have simply 

been unable to r e s i s t the temptation of the seemingly r e a l chance to 

r e a l i z e h i s dream. In any case, he had to pay a dear p r i c e f o r h i s 

mistake. His opportunity to p a r t i c i p a t e i n p o l i t i c s v i r t u a l l y ended 

with the decree to banish him to Yeh-lang. 

L i Po's l i f e was near i t s end when he was pardoned i n 759. As i f 

to a t t e s t h i s w i l d , i n v i n c i b l e heroism, however, the poet's dream again 

emerged d e s p i t e a l l h i s previous f a i l u r e s and v a c i l l a t i o n s . The f o l l o w 

ing poem, e n t i t l e d "Towards the End," was the poet's f i n a l remark on 

h i s p o l i t i c a l l i f e : 
The Great Roc took f l i g h t , set out to the ends of the earth; 

But i n mid-sky he toppled, h i s strength d i d not s u f f i c e . 

The s t i r he has created w i l l l a s t countless g e n e r a t i o n s — 
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A man whose l e f t sleeve was stuck i n the Fu-sang tree. 

But i n days to come j u s t who w i l l shed tears f o r t h i s , 
195 

There being no longer a sorrowing Confucius to grieve? 

[Notes f o r the poem]: 

Line 4: The image of having a sleeve stuck i n the Fu-sang tree 

(the mythological tree i n the extreme east) originates 

from Yen Chi's ^ f u "Ai shih ming" ^ • In accord

ance with Wang I's annotation, t h i s image means that one 

has found t h i s world too small i n which to move f r e e l y (that i s , 

too small f o r one to use h i s talents f u l l y ) . The expression "shih  

mei" ^ ffi should have read "tso mei" fe. ̂  ( l e f t sleeve). 

See Wang Ch'i's annotation i n WC 8/453 and Ch'u tz'u pu-chu 

fffi :it 14/3b. 

Line 6: The poet here compared himself to ; the holy animal 

known as ch' i - l i n Jjfe^L over whose death Confucius sorrowed 

and wept. 



Chapter Four: L i Po as a T a o i s t Recluse 

L i Po has been l a b e l e d a Taoist by some modern s c h o l a r s . Indeed, 

as i s touched upon i n the second chapter, our poet f r e q u e n t l y engaged 

himself i n T a o i s t a c t i v i t i e s . From time to time he secluded himself i n 

the mountains; he was i n t e r e s t e d i n drugs which produced l o n g e v i t y and 

i m m o r t a l i t y ; he even asked a senior T a o i s t adept to confer a T a o i s t 

r e g i s t e r ( t a o - l u ) upon him. I t i s , however, i n t e r e s t i n g that 

L i Po's contemporaries, even though they compliment h i s e t h e r e a l i t y and 
2 

o f t e n mentioned h i s T a o i s t a c t i v i t i e s , never c a l l e d him a T a o i s t . I n -
stead, one of them had c a l l e d the poet a kao-shih jf] i ( a high-minded 

3 
person, u s u a l l y meaning a h e r m i t ) . Whether L i Po should be c a l l e d a 

Taoist or a hermit or both i s i n my view not simply a question of t i t u 

l a r d e s i g n a t i o n . Rather, i t i n v o l v e s the question of how one should 

i n t e r p r e t the apparently Taoist a c t i v i t i e s of L i Po. I t i s n a t u r a l f o r 

people, whose times are separated by more than one thousand years, to 

understand the same things i n very d i f f e r e n t ways. Therefore, i n order 

to provide a more sympathetic explanation of what the a c t i v i t i e s 

under d i s c u s s i o n meant to our poet, the body of t h i s chapter w i l l begin 

w i t h an i n v e s t i g a t i o n i n t o the r o l e s and a c t i v i t i e s of the Taoists and 

the s c h o l a r - r e c l u s e s i n the High T'ang p e r i o d . 

As i s w e l l known, Taoism was patronized by the government and develop

ed r a p i d l y i n the T'ang p e r i o d . The T a o i s t s f i r s t became connected 

w i t h the T'ang r u l i n g c l a s s by rendering i t very good s e r v i c e . This 

s e r v i c e was i n the form of f a v o r a b l e prophecies to the dynasty's 

- 116 -
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i n c e p t i o n . I n i t i a l l y , the T'ang founders may have taken advantage of 

a prophetic d i t t y current i n north China (probably made by some T a o i s t s 

i n a s s o c i a t i o n w i t h the f o l l o w e r s of L i Mi <f ), which f o r e t o l d 
4 

the coming of a new emperor of China named L i . Fu r t h e r , i t was s a i d 

that i n 620 the i n c a r n a t i o n of Lao-tzu t o l d a man named Chi Shan-hsing 

% j|- '/ft i n the Yang-chiao-shan Mountain j£ ĵ J ^ that the T'ang 

i m p e r i a l c l a n were h i s descendants and would be emperors f o r a thousand 

years. This r e v e l a t i o n impressed Kao-tsu so much that he ordered a 

temple to Lao-tzu be e s t a b l i s h e d t h e r e . 5 I t was a l s o s a i d that Wang 

Yuan-chih i-y^fo > t n e f i r s t T'ang p a t r i a r c h of the Mao-shan sect 

of Taoism, "[transmitted] the e s c h a t o l o g i c a l prophecies of Taoism i n 

i t s Mao-shan form" to L i Yuan (Kao-tsu) and t o l d L i Shih-min ( T ' a i -

tsung) that he would become an emperor. 

N a t u r a l l y , people who rendered t h i s k i nd of s e r v i c e to the T'ang 

founders were rewarded, u s u a l l y w i t h g i f t s and honorary o f f i c e s . 7 I t 

seems, however, that i n the beginning the T'ang government d i d not intend 

to give Taoism s p e c i a l patronage. (The T'ang emperors' personal a t t i 

tudes towards Taoism w i l l only be a l l u d e d to i n passing, s i n c e they are 

not the main concern and are too f a r beyond the scope of t h i s study.) 

During h i s r e i g n , Kao-tsu's respect f o r Taoism d i d not go beyond paying 

o c c a s i o n a l v i s i t s to the temple of Lao-tzu i n the Chung-nan-shan Moun-
8 

t a i n and other s i m i l a r a c t i v i t i e s . . The way the T'ang court intended to 

t r e a t T a o i s t s can be seen i n a 626 decree which aimed to deal w i t h the 

long and b i t t e r d ispute between the f o l l o w e r s of Taoism and of Buddhism, 

a dispute which had broken out i n the court i n 624. In that q u a r r e l , 

Fu I -jjj- jj£ , an o f f i c i a l who had been a T a o i s t adept, attacked Buddhism 
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on n a t i o n a l , i n t e l l e c t u a l , economic and even s e c u r i t y grounds, and 

advocated that a l l Buddhist monks and nuns should be forced to r e t u r n 
9 

to l a y l i f e . The Buddhists, i n t h e i r c ounter-attacks, a l s o made s i m i 

l a r accusations against the Taoists."'" 0 As a r e s u l t , Kao-tsu issued a 

decree i n the 5th month of 626, which ordered t h a t , except f o r those who 

t r u l y and d i l i g e n t l y observed t h e i r r e l i g i o u s teachings, a l l Buddhist 

and T a o i s t monks and nuns must r e t u r n to l a i t y . In a d d i t i o n , only three 

Buddhist and two T a o i s t establishments were to be permitted i n the c a p i 

t a l and only one establishment of e i t h e r r e l i g i o n would be permitted i n 

each prefecture. 1"'" Indeed t h i s decree was f a r more t o l e r a n t to the 

T a o i s t s than to the Buddhists, because at that time the numbers of 

Buddhist establishments and the Buddhist c l e r g y were f a r l a r g e r than 
12 

those of t h e i r T a o i s t counterparts. But i t i s c l e a r that t h i s decree 

was intended to suppress Buddhism r a t h e r than to p a t r o n i z e Taoism. The 

T'ang court must have wished to see two s t r i c t l y c o n t r o l l e d and mutually 

balanced popular r e l i g i o n s i n the empire. Before the above decree could 

be c a r r i e d out, however, L i Shih-min (T'ai-tsung) launched a coup d'etat 

and assumed power. A f t e r the coup d'etat the T'ang court l i f t e d the 

p r o h i b i t i o n s on Taoism and Buddhism, probably as a part of a general 

amnesty but a l s o .probably out of the f e a r of„,causing s o c i a l i n s t a b i l -•«- 1 3 lty. 
T'ai-tsung nevertheless adopted a symbolic measure, to promote Taoism. 

In 637, he issued a decree concerning the r e l a t i v e status of. Buddhists 

and T a o i s t s . By t h i s decree the emperor f i r s t i n d i c a t e d that i t was not 

proper f o r i n c r e a s i n g numbers of common people and o f f i c i a l s to revere 

Buddhism, a f o r e i g n r e l i g i o n , to the detriment of the indigenous Taoism. 
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He then claimed that the i m p e r i a l c l a n had emanated from Lao-tzu and 

that the founding of the dynasty owed much to the b l e s s i n g of Lao-tzu 

and h i s teachings. He t h e r e f o r e demanded that T a o i s t s should take 

precedence over Buddhists i n p u b l i c r e l i g i o u s ceremonies and i n the 
14 

order of the mention of t h e i r t i t l e s . There seems no doubt that T ' a i -

tsung d i d not favor Taoism p e r s o n a l l y . 1 5 The decree under d i s c u s s i o n 

must have been issued out of p o l i t i c a l c o n s i d e r a t i o n s . As mentioned i n 

Chapter One (pp. 29-31), the claims of a blood t i e w i t h Lao-tzu may have 

been part of a campaign then undertaken by the T'ang c l a n to promote i t s 

s o c i a l p r e s t i g e . I t i s l i k e l y that T'ai-tsung a l s o aimed at suppressing 

Buddhism i n a round-about way by using Taoism as a balancing f a c t o r . 

According to the THY, i n 634 some common people p e t i t i o n e d T'ai-tsung 

to i n v i t e d i s t i n g u i s h e d Buddhist monks to the court and to pay respect 

to them every day. The emperor could not help suspecting that there had 
16 

been Buddhist monks behind the f o r m u l a t i o n of t h i s p e t i t i o n . This a l s o 

i s a good i n d i c a t i o n that the T'ang government might have f e l t a need 

to curb the i n f l u e n c e of Buddhism. Whatever be i t s m o t i v a t i o n s , however, 

t h i s decree began the T'ang t r a d i t i o n of honoring Taoism as the r e l i g i o n 

founded by the r u l i n g c l a n ' s most outstanding ancestor. (T'ai-tsung's 

c l a i m was r e a s s e r t e d by Kao-tsung i n 666 and, a f t e r the Wu-Chou p e r i o d , 

by Chung-tsung i n 7 0 8 . ) 1 7 

From the r e i g n of Kao-tsung onward, the patronage of Taoism g r a d u a l l y 

expanded beyond symbolic measures. As f a r as i t p e r t a i n s to t h i s study, 
I s h a l l explore three aspects of the development of Taoism under that 

18 

patronage. These aspects are: (1) the increase i n the numbers of the 

T a o i s t c l e r g y and T a o i s t establishments, (2) the p o p u l a r i s a t i o n of the 
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T a o i s t teachings among the i n t e l l e c t u a l s , and (3) the v e n e r a t i o n of 

d i s t i n g u i s h e d T a o i s t adepts by the government. 

At the beginning of the T'ang dynasty, the T a o i s t c l e r g y was numeri

c a l l y very s m a l l . The L i - t a i ch'ung-tao c h i says that only 2,000 people 

were o f f i c i a l l y ordained as T a o i s t p r i e s t s during the r e i g n of the 

Emperor Wen-ti of Sui and only 1,100 people j o i n e d the c l e r g y during 
19 

the r e i g n of Y a n g - t i . According to t h i s account, there must have been 

at the most only two to three thousand o f f i c i a l l y ordained T a o i s t s at 

the beginning of the T'ang p e r i o d . (However, i t i s worth remembering 
t h a t , as Wright i n d i c a t e s , unauthorized s e l f - p r o c l a i m e d p r a c t i t i o n e r s 

20 
were common.) I t seems that t h i s f i g u r e , i f not completely accurate, 

21 
i s not l i k e l y to be lower than the a c t u a l number. Since the T a o i s t 

22 

c l e r g y was so s m a l l , T a o i s t establishments were presumably not many. 

In 666, a f t e r the feng-shan ceremony at the T'ai-shan Mountain, Kao-

tsung decreed that three T a o i s t temples be e s t a b l i s h e d i n Yen-chou 

-/fj (the l o c a t i o n of the mountain) and one temple i n each p r e f e c 

ture i n the empire (there were 358 p r e f e c t u r e s and c a p i t a l - p r e f e c t u r e s 

i n the empire i n 639) . The decree a l s o ordered the establishment of the 
23 

same number of Buddhist temples. At the end of 683, Kao-tsung changed 

the then r e i g n t i t l e yung-ch' un 7JC y$p to hung-tao jji, (magnifying 

Taoism) i n veneration of the teachings of Lao-tzu. He a l s o ordered 

t h a t three T a o i s t temples be e s t a b l i s h e d i n each f i r s t - c l a s s p r e f e c t u r e , 

two i n each second-class p r e f e c t u r e , and one i n each t h i r d - c l a s s p r e f e c -
24 

t u r e , and that seven people be ordained to serve i n each temple. A f t e r 

a period of m i l d setback under the r e i g n of the Empress Wu (the empress 

patronized Buddhism to serve some of her p o l i t i c a l needs but i s not 
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25 known to have suppressed Taoism), the rapid expansion of the Taoist 

clergy and establishments resumed. In 705, Chung-tsung ordered that 

one Taoist temple (and one Buddhist) be established i n each prefecture 

to celebrate the r e v i v a l of the T'ang. The temples were a l l given the 
2 6 

name Chung-hsing tj 7 (revival) . Although we do not have any c l e a r 

account of the execution of each of these decrees, we have reason to 
27 

believe that t h e i r t o t a l e f f e c t was tremendous. By the k'ai-yuan 

period, the number of Taoist establishments i n the empire had grown to 

1687, with 1137 for Taoist monks a n d 550 for Taoist nuns, and the Taoist 
28 

clergy may have become as large as 15,000 people. Admittedly, t h i s 

f i g u r e s t i l l f e l l behind that of the Buddhist clergy, which was composed 
29 

of 75,524 monks and 50,576 nuns. But when one notices the f a c t that 

the number of Buddhists had diminished almost by ha l f between the beginn-
30 

ing of the dynasty and the k'ai-yuan period, one can e a s i l y recognize 

the great v i t a l i t y of Taoism. These Taoist adepts and establishments 

spread throughout the empire and, as w i l l be shown below, greatly i n f l u 

enced the l i v e s of numerous i n t e l l e c t u a l s . 

Another important development of Taoism was the i n c l u s i o n of Taoist 

texts i n the examination system. In 674, the Empress Wu memorialized 

i n praise of the sagacity and relevance of Lao-tzu and requested that 

a l l the princes and dukes and o f f i c i a l s study the Tao-te ching and that 

t h i s work become part of the contents of the ming-ching examination 

(which o r i g i n a l l y contained only Confucian t e x t s ) . Her request was 

accepted. In the following year, the Tao-te ching became part of the 
31 

curriculum of not only the ming-ching but the chin-shih examinations. 
This measure was stopped i n 693, several years a f t e r the empress assumed 

32 
the throne, but was resumed i n 705 under Chung-tsung. In 733, Hsuan-
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tsung annotated the Tao-te ching and ordered that every f a m i l y i n the 

empire keep a copy of h i s work. Furth e r , he increased the emphasis on 
33 

the Tao-te ching i n the examinations. In 741, a decree ordered that 

one school of T a o i s t s t u d i e s , named Ch'ung-hsuan hsueh, be e s t a b l i s h e d 

i n each of the two c a p i t a l s and i n each of the p r e f e c t u r e s i n the 

empire. The c u r r i c u l u m of those schools was composed of the T a o i s t 

works the Lao-tzu (Tao-te c h i n g ) , Chuang-tzu, Wen-tzu ^- , and 

L i e h - t z u ^i j ^ ; and a new examination c a l l e d the Tao-chil jil^J^- > 
34 

which u t i l i z e d these works, was e s t a b l i s h e d . A f t e r 741, i t seems that 
Hsiian-tsung had somewhat scaled down the attempts to p o p u l a r i z e the 

35 

T a o i s t c l a s s i c s . The measures mentioned above, however, were obvious

l y enough to arouse i n the i n t e l l e c t u a l s enthusiasm f o r the above works, 

which were revered as the fount of a l l T a o i s t teachings. L a t e r , I s h a l l 

endeavor to elaborate on t h i s p o i n t more f u l l y . 

The respect paid by the T'ang emperors to d i s t i n g u i s h e d T a o i s t adepts 

was i n accord.with the patronage the emperors gave to Taoism as a whole. 

From time to time, some renowned T a o i s t s were i n v i t e d to the court. 

There, the emperors would u s u a l l y place them i n the H a n - l i n Academy and 

consult them on subjects ranging from alchemy to the Taoist i d e a l of 
37 

non-action i n p o l i t i c s . When these T a o i s t adepts asked to be allowed 

to r e t u r n to t h e i r r e t r e a t s , g i f t s , honorary t i t l e s and sometimes new 

residences were bestowed upon them. L i Po's f r i e n d Wu Yun and s e v e r a l 

T'ang p a t r i a r c h s of the Mao-shan sect of Taoism (Wang Yuan-chin, P'an 

Shih-cheng y|| r̂|7 , Ssu-ma Ch'eng-chen, et cetera) were some of 

those who r e c e i v e d t h i s k i nd of courteous treatment from the T'ang , 3 8 government. 
D i s t i n g u i s h e d hermits, l i k e d i s t i n g u i s h e d T a o i s t s , a l s o received 
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courteous treatment from the government. In 680, on a round t r i p from 

Lo-yang to a hot s p r i n g i n Ju-chou yfc , Kao-tsung v i s i t e d the 

famous hermit T'ien Yu-yen li) ^ Jĵ  at T'ien's r e t r e a t i n the Sung-

shan Mountain ^ IM . H e then had T'ien sent to the c a p i t a l and 

appointed T'ien an academician of the Ch'ung-wen-kuan Academy ( 

" i ) - ^ 9 Lu Hung-i îj > another renowned hermit 

from the Sung-shan Mountain, was, a f t e r s e v e r a l i n v i t a t i o n s , f i n a l l y 

summoned to the Eastern c a p i t a l Lo-yang by Hsiian-tsung i n 718. He was 

o f f e r e d the post of c h i e n - i t a i - f u |Ji ^ ^ (a remonstrating of

f i c e ) , which he d e c l i n e d , and was l a t e r sent back to h i s place of s e c l u -
40 

s i o n w i t h f u l l honor. Although i t i s not necessary to r e l a t e them 

here, i n the "Biographies of the Recluses" i n the CTS and the HTS there 

are more s t o r i e s of hermits revered by the T'ang government both before 

and under the r e i g n of Hsiian-tsung. Under Hsiian-tsung, the respect 

accorded hermits increased i n s c a l e and was e v e n t u a l l y i n s t i t u t i o n a l i z e d . 

There i s evidence that the government held at l e a s t three decree exami

nations to r e c r u i t famous hermits as o f f i c i a l s i n the l a t e k'ai-yiian 

and e a r l y t len-pao periods. 

The T'ang government's elevated respect f o r hermits i n v o l v e d some 

p o l i t i c a l motives. As Ch'en I - h s i n p o i n t s out, to l i v e i n s e c l u s i o n 

i n o r d i n a r y times o f t e n suggested that one was not s a t i s f i e d w i t h 

contemporary p o l i t i c s , and, t h e r e f o r e , by r e c r u i t i n g famous hermits 

to serve the empire, the government could c r e a t e the impression that 
42 

i t had the f u l l mandate of i t s people. Furthermore, some d i s t i n 

guished r e c l u s e s i n ancient times had become important m i n i s t e r s of 

r u l e r s , made t h e i r marks i n h i s t o r y , and become wi d e l y known to 
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p o s t e r i t y . As a r e s u l t , renowned hermits i n T'ang- times o f t e n had 

the r e p u t a t i o n of being able and upright a l s o . With the o f f i c e s i t 

o f f e r e d to some of these hermits, the government could g i v e the im

pr e s s i o n that i t had t r i e d and would always t r y i t s utmost to place a l l 

worthy persons i n proper governmental p o s i t i o n s . That the T'ang govern

ment had these i n t e n t i o n s i s demonstrated i n the f o l l o w i n g accounts of 

T'ien Yu-yen and Lu Hung-i. When he v i s i t e d T'ien i n 680, Kao-tsung 

asked T'ien: "You have been c u l t i v a t i n g your tao i n the mountains; 

how are things r e c e n t l y ? " T'ien answered: "Your subject has been des

p e r a t e l y i n need of springs and rocks and mist and rosy clouds. I am 

glad that I am l i v i n g i n a p e r f e c t dynasty and, t h e r e f o r e , am able to 

enjoy a f r e e l i f e . " The emperor s a i d , "Now I have obtained you; i s t h i s 

not j u s t l i k e [the Emperor Kao-tsu of] Han ob t a i n i n g the Four White-

Haired Ones?" On hearing t h i s , the Vi c e - P r e s i d e n t of the Imperial Chan

c e l l e r y (chung-shu shih-lang) Hsueh Yuan-ch'ao ^ ^ , who accompani

ed the emperor on the v i s i t , s a i d , "Hsia-huang-kung Jjf J£ and C h ' i -

l i - c h i ^ ^ (two of the Four White-Haired Ones, here mentioned to 

represent the four as a whole) [had to come] out [of t h e i r l i f e i n s e c l u 

sion] because the Emperor Kao-tsu of Han intended to demote the son of 

hi s l e g a l w i f e and to i n v e s t a son of a concubine [as crown p r i n c e ] . How 

can he be compared to Your Majesty, who reveres those who l i v e i n seclu-."... 
43 

s i o n and p e r s o n a l l y v i s i t s t h e i r c l i f f s and caves?" This conversation 

suggests very v i v i d l y the p o l i t i c a l i m p l i c a t i o n s inherent i n the T'ang 

government's respect f o r hermits. The decrees Hsiian-tsung issued respec

t i v e l y to o f f e r Lu Hung-i the post of c h i e n - i t a - f u and l a t e r to send 

Lu home r e v e a l those i m p l i c a t i o n s more c l e a r l y . The former decree s t a t e s , 
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"Lu Hung-i has accepted my summons and come [to the c o u r t ] . [I?] have 

consulted him on the u l t i m a t e t r u t h and have found him [indeed] i n posses

s i o n of pure v i r t u e s . I hence would r a i s e t h i s r e c l u s e [to a good p o s i -
44 

t i o n ] i n order to encourage a l l people under heaven (my emphasis)." 

The underlined words come from the sentence "With the hermits r a i s e d to 

proper p o s i t i o n s , the hearts of a l l the people under heaven w i l l be won 

over" ^ ^ "f & | f 'HI j | i n the Confucian A n a l e c t s . 4 5 

The same sentence i s a l s o c i t e d i n the decree to send Lu Hung-i home and 

two other decrees (the only two I have found) which a l s o concern the 
46 

recruitment of hermits. I t i s undoubtedly one major theme i n a l l govern

mental e f f o r t s to venerate hermits. 

Since the e x a l t a t i o n of the hermits was to the T'ang government mainly 

a means of boosting i t s p r e s t i g e , the hermits d i d not play any r e a l l y 

s i g n i f i c a n t r o l e i n p o l i t i c s . When a hermit was summoned to the c o u r t , 

he was u s u a l l y o f f e r e d an o f f i c e appropriate to the p o l i t i c a l r o l e that 

was thought s u i t a b l e f o r such a person. Remonstrating o f f i c e s (e.g., 
c h i e n - i t a - f u ; 4th rank) seem to have been f r e q u e n t l y o f f e r e d by the 

47 

court. As Ch'en I- h s i n i n d i c a t e s , appointments of posts i n the palace 

of the crown p r i n c e (e.g., hsien-ma yjfcj j£j and chung-she-jen rf'^/^ , 

both 5th rank) were a l s o common. This s i t u a t i o n owed much to the w e l l -

known st o r y of the Four White-Haired Ones coming out of t h e i r r e t r e a t 
48 

to a s s i s t the crown p r i n c e i n the time of the Emperor Kao-tsu of Han. 

However., probably because they were indeed more i n t e r e s t e d i n an un

adorned, t r a n q u i l l i f e or because they knew they had been i n v i t e d to the 

c a p i t a l p r i m a r i l y to p a r t i c i p a t e i n a p o l i t i c a l game, many of the hermits 

summoned to the c a p i t a l d i d not accept the posts o f f e r e d them. To these 
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people, the T'ang court spared no words of p r a i s e f o r t h e i r attainment 
49 

as true hermits. As to those who chose to s e t t l e at c o u r t , t h e i r 

careers u s u a l l y ended i n f a i l u r e . 5 0 Under Hsiian-tsung's r e i g n , when l e s s 

outstanding hermits were sent to the c a p i t a l i n l a r g e numbers to take 

examinations, the treatment they received was, understandably, even worse. 

I t i s known t h a t , i n one of the three examinations mentioned above, only 

three candidates were s u c c e s s f u l . One of them was appointed an omissioner 

of the l e f t ( t s o - s h i h - i j^. - f ^ j ^ > a remonstrating o f f i c i a l of the 8th 

rank) and the other two were appointed j u n i o r a d m i n i s t r a t o r s i n one of the 

Guards of the Chin-wu B i r d (Chin-wu wei /^-^~ )>~^ Obviously, these 

hermits were tre a t e d simply on a par w i t h ordinary o f f i c e - s e e k e r s . 

Despite the l a c k of s i n c e r i t y on the part of the T'ang government, 

nev e r t h e l e s s , the above developments of Taoism and the v e n e r a t i o n of her

mits g r e a t l y i n f l u e n c e d the l i v e s of the i n t e l l e c t u a l s . L i Po himself i s 

an e x c e l l e n t example f o r us to demonstrate t h i s p o i n t . But before proceed

i n g , I need to c l a r i f y the s i m i l a r i t y and the d i f f e r e n c e s between Ta o i s t s 

and hermits i n the period i n question. By d e f i n i t i o n , a hermit i s an 

i n t e l l e c t u a l who chooses not to pursue an o f f i c i a l career but to l i v e i n 

r e l a t i v e o b s c u r i t y , o f t e n i n the countryside or i n the mountains. A Taoist 

can simply be defined as a f o l l o w e r of the Taoist r e l i g i o n . They are thus 

e a s i l y d i s t i n g u i s h a b l e . By L i Po's time, however, s e v e r a l f a c t o r s had 

b l u r r e d the d i s t i n c t i o n between these two c a t e g o r i e s . 

I t i s w e l l known that the Mao-shan sect of Taoism was then by f a r the 

most popular form of Taoism. As M i c h e l Strickmann p o i n t s out i n "The Mao 

Shan R e v e l a t i o n s : Taoism and the A r i s t o c r a c y , " t h i s p a r t i c u l a r form of 

Taoism had been founded and developed i n the Southern Dynasties mainly 
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by some members of the e l i t e "Southern s c h o l a r s " fjf] , the o l d 

a r i s t o c r a c y of Wu ^ , who were p o l i t i c a l l y d i s c r i m i n a t e d against by the 

governments, which were c o n t r o l l e d by people from the north. Many of 

these founding and developing f i g u r e s of Mao-shan Taoism, though they were 

devoted and d i s t i n g u i s h e d r e l i g i o u s people, were, by the standard of the 

o f f i c i a l h i s t o r i a n s , designated as hermits. T h e i r r e l i g i o u s a c t i v i t i e s 

had strong p o l i t i c a l i m p l i c a t i o n s . In Strickmann's words, w i t h t h e i r new 

r e l i g i o n , "they came to occupy a p r e s t i g i o u s s p i r i t u a l s t a t u s under s e c u l a r 
52 

r u l e r s and high o f f i c i a l s of T a o i s t f a i t h and northern o r i g i n . " The 

career of T'ao Hung-ching jfjjij i s a cogent example. T'ao, one of 

the e a r l y p a t r i a r c h s of t h i s s c h o o l , i s s a i d to have made a c o n t r i b u t i o n 

to the founding of the Liang dynasty by h i s favorable prophecies. He i s 

held to have been revered by and from time to time asked to g i v e advice 

to the Emperor Wu-ti of L i a n g . As a r e s u l t , T'ao was c a l l e d a " c h i e f 

f 53 

This means then that the famous adepts of Mao-shan Taoism a l s o played an 

important p o l i t i c a l r o l e which t r a d i t i o n a l l y had been played by famous 

hermits, that i s , to become symbolic mentors of the r u l e r s . In T'ang times, 
famous Tao i s t adepts s t i l l o f t e n had very good s o c i a l and educational 

54 

backgrounds. In a d d i t i o n , as mentioned above, they were a l s o t r e a t e d 

by the government as mentors to enhance the p r e s t i g e of the dynasty. I t 

seems t h a t , through the p o p u l a r i t y of Mao-shan Taoism i n general and of 

the careers of i t s famous adepts i n p a r t i c u l a r , many hermits, be they 

a s c e t i c or c a s u a l or even sham, had g r a d u a l l y come to be engaged i n v a r i o u s 

T a o i s t a c t i v i t i e s . For example, the famous e a r l y T'ang r e c l u s e and poet 

Wang Chi ^_ i s s a i d to have a s s o c i a t e d w i t h a hermit who was i n t e r e s t e d 
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i n f u - s h l h J j ^ (a Taoist p r a c t i c e aiming to a t t a i n l o n g e v i t y and 

i m m o r t a l i t y through d i e t and d r u g s ) . 5 5 Lu Ts 'ang-yung ffl , the 

notorious f a l s e hermit i n the Empress Wu's time, was a l s o engaged i n 

various T a o i s t a c t i v i t i e s . 5 ^ I s h a l l demonstrate s h o r t l y that t h i s k i nd 

of T a o i s t - l i k e hermits were even more widespread i n Hsuan-tsung's time. 

Nevertheless, there are i n d i c a t i o n s that people i n those days d i d 

d i s t i n g u i s h between Ta o i s t s and T a b i s t - l i k e r e c l u s e s . F i r s t l y , as f a r as 

I know, the name ta o - s h i h Ar ( o f f i c i a l l y ordained T a o i s t , T a o i s t 

adept) was never a p p l i e d to those hermits who were at the same time s e l f -

proclaimed p r a c t i t i o n e r s of Taoism. Instead, these people were known by 

other designations that w i l l be mentioned below. Secondly, when the T'ang 

government held examinations f o r the hermits, i t d i d not do so f o r the 

T a o i s t adepts, who t h e o r e t i c a l l y had devoted t h e i r l i v e s completely to 

t h e i r r e l i g i o n . Obviously, at the time i n question, when Ta o i s t a c t i v i t i e s 

were common among or d i n a r y i n t e l l e c t u a l s , o f f i c i a l o r d i n a t i o n became the 

conventional l i n e between p r o f e s s i o n a l T a o i s t s and s e l f - p r o c l a i m e d p r a c t i 

t i o n e r s . 

Now l e t us r e t u r n to the T a o i s t - l i k e r e c l u s e s . In w r i t i n g s of or about 

the p e r i o d at i s s u e , I have found numerous r e c l u s e s known by such names 

as shan-j en J» , yeh-j en f | r , i - j en , y i n - s h i h jjjf̂  -jz 

(or yin-che jfa ), ch'u-shih Ar , and cheng-chiin jfe . 5 7 (Ch'u-

s h i h , y i n - s h i h , and i - j e n were t r a d i t i o n a l l y common designations f o r r e c 

l u s e s . "Cheng-chiin" o r i g i n a l l y meant a person who possessed v i r t u e s and 

l e a r n i n g but d i d not accept summons from the government to serve the 

empire.) The f o l l o w i n g points can give us a rough idea of the number of 

people i n t h i s category. F i r s t , i n L i Po's w r i t i n g s , at l e a s t 10 
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shan-j en' s, .6 1-j en' s, 6 cheng-chun' s, 5 ch'u-shih's, and one yin-che 
58 

are mentioned. Even i n the works of Kao Shih, who was not e s p e c i a l l y 
i n t e r e s t e d i n a s s o c i a t i n g w i t h t h i s c l a s s of s c h o l a r s , at l e a s t ten rec--._ 

59 

l u s e s are mentioned. Second, i n both of the only two decree examina

t i o n s to r e c r u i t famous hermits about which we know some d e t a i l s , c a n d i -
60 

dates were numerous. In one of these examinations (held i n l a t e k ' a i - 

yuan p e r i o d ) , the number of only those candidates who, on the ground of 
61 

poor h e a l t h , d i d not attend the examination i s as l a r g e as 16. 

Most of these r e c l u s e s seem to have been more or l e s s engaged i n Taoi s t 

a c t i v i t i e s . Wang H s i - i ^ , a very famous ch'u-shih who died i n 

the middle of.the k'ai-yuan p e r i o d , i s s a i d to have secluded himself i n 

the Sung-shan Mountain f o r almost f o r t y years and to have learned the a r t 

of i n t e r n a l alchemy from a Ta o i s t adept there. Besides, Wang i s s a i d to 

have had a s p e c i a l l i k i n g f o r the I ching and the Lao-tzu, and to have 

ingested pine and cypress needles and "powder of miscellaneous f l o w e r s " 

(tsa-hua-san |£ ; t h i s i s o b v i o u s l y part of h i s f u - s h i h a c t i v -
62 J -i t i e s ) . In a poem, Ts'en Shen mentioned a shan-j en named L i Kang %. 

|j£J , who l i v e d i n a r e t r e a t i n the Western Summit (Hsi-yueh fft| , 

that i s , the Hua-shan Mountain iU ). This man was adept i n the 

manuals of the e l i x i r (tan-ching Jfir ) and ate preparations of a 

l i l i a c e o u s p l a n t named huang-ching jj?̂" ("deer-bamboo," Poligonatum 
63 6A falcatum). 'These are only two of the numerous cases a v a i l a b l e to us. 

At the same time, many of the r e c l u s e s to whom we are r e f e r r i n g 

were obviously i n t e r e s t e d i n p o l i t i c a l eminence.. The above account about 

•the l a r g e number of candidates i n some decree examinations f o r hermits i s 

good evidence of t h i s . But we have some more t e l l i n g examples. In 742, 

the poet Ts'en Shen wrote a poem to two shan-j en' s named Yen JS£ and 
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Hsu |r"j" , i n which he informed them of the proclamation of a kao-tao  

chu ||j . 6 5 The ending couplet of t h i s poem, "The common people 

now have hopes, / [Because] a decree has flown towards the mountains and 

woods" c l e a r l y i n d i c a t e s that Ts'en thought Yen and Hsu would be glad ' 

to attend that examination. In a poem presented to a ch'u-shih named 

Chin , Kao Shih s a i d , " I l o v e you and wish that you w i l l become prom

inent before me. / Now that His Majesty i s searching f o r able people, 
66 

present your p e t i t i o n at an e a r l y date." (This ch'u-shih was an admirer 

of Taoism.. Kao s a i d that t h i s person held i n h i s hands a T a o i s t s c r i p t u r e 

that he had annotated.) A shan-j en named T s ' a i i s mentioned i n another 

poem by Kao Shih. T s ' a i seems to have j u s t gained an opportunity to go 

to the c a p i t a l to seek h i s p o l i t i c a l fortune. Kao, who was s t i l l obscure 

at that time, was o b v i o u s l y envious (see f i n a l couplet of t h i s poem). 6 7 

According to these poems, i t must have been widely recognised that a her

mit should be i n t e r e s t e d i n p o l i t i c a l prominence. 

L i Po was one of these T a o i s t - l i k e r e c l u s e s . At l e a s t on four occa

s i o n s , he c a l l e d himself a shan-jen, a i - j e n , or a y e h - j e n ; 6 ^ and he was 
69 

so known to h i s contemporaries. He a s s o c i a t e d w i t h many more r e c l u s e s 

than Ta o i s t adepts, judging from the frequency w i t h which these people are 

mentioned i n h i s w r i t i n g s . . (He mentioned only about ten T a o i s t adepts 

but, as noted above, as many as about t h i r t y r e c l u s e s . ) 7 0 Even a f t e r he 

r e c e i v e d h i s T a o i s t r e g i s t e r (744) , he s t i l l o f t e n compared himself to 
71 

famous r e c l u s e s of the past. More impo r t a n t l y , L i Po a l s o saw h i s l i f e 

as a r e c l u s e as a means of o b t a i n i n g p o l i t i c a l success. As has been b r i e f 

l y noted i n the previous chapter (p. 86), when he was seeking patronage 

from the c h i e f a d m i n i s t r a t o r of An-chou P'e i (about 730), L i Po mentioned 
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h i s aloofness from fame and gain as one of h i s major m e r i t s . What the 

poet t o l d P ' e i i s as f o l l o w s : 

In the past, I once secluded myself on the sunny s i d e of the Min-

shan Mountain w i t h an i - j en named Tung-yen-tzu jjĵ  jjjj^ Jj- . I l i v e d 

i n my r e t r e a t (ch'ao-chii ^ , l i t . , to l i v e i n trees) f o r 

s e v e r a l years and d i d not set foot i n towns and c i t i e s . . . . The 

p r e f e c t of [that region] heard of t h i s and was impressed; he there

f o r e v i s i t e d our hut to have a l o o k h i m s e l f . As a r e s u l t , he recom

mended us as candidates f o r an yu-tao examination ( ? ) . But 

n e i t h e r of us l e f t our r e t r e a t . This could demonstrate how I have 

endeavored to c u l t i v a t e my l o f t i n e s s and how I d i d not stoop [to 

fame and g a i n ] . 7 2 

73 

How r e l i a b l e the d e t a i l s i n these words are i s not very important here. 

What i s important i s that t h i s passage shows that L i Po, by the age of 

t h i r t y , had already connected the l i f e of the hermit w i t h p o l i t i c a l 

success. (Remember that the poet secluded himself i n some h i l l s near 

An-chou around 730.) As noted i n Chapter Three (p. 92.and n. 85), i n 

the memorial he wrote i n 757 f o r Sung Jo-ssu to recommend himself to 

the c o u r t , L i Po s a i d that h i s sudden p o l i t i c a l success i n 742 had been 

obtained because of h i s p r e s t i g e as an outstanding hermit. Towards the 

end of that memorial, the poet quoted, " I t i s s a i d that ''with the her

mits r a i s e d to proper p o s i t i o n s , the hearts of a l l the people under 

heaven w i l l be won over.'" Is t h i s not the very slogan the T'ang govern-
74 

ment o f t e n used when r e c r u i t i n g hermits? 
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Many might ask i f t h i s means that L i Po was a h y p o c r i t e . Indeed 

there must have been many people who posed as hermits simply i n order 

to boost t h e i r r e p u t a t i o n s and thus f i n a l l y to acquire p o l i t i c a l success. 

As I touched upon e a r l i e r , Lu Ts'ang-yung ijj^ ^ i s a notorious ex

ample. According to h i s biography i n the HTS, a f t e r he f a i l e d to o b t a i n 

a good o f f i c e through the r e g u l a r channels, Lu secluded himself i n the 

Chung-nan-shan Mountain and Mount Shao-shih 'jf' ( i n the famous Sung-

shan Mountain south of Lo-yang) f o r s e v e r a l years during the r e i g n of 

the Empress Wu. He v i s i t e d many renowned mountains, learned the a r t 

of r e f i n i n g the v i t a l f o r c e ( l i e n - c h ' i , a form of i n t e r n a l 

alchemy), and undertook a d i e t which excluded even the f i v e c e r e a l s 

( p i - k u jfcSj^ r j j ^ , a form of fu-shih) . Since i t became well-known that 

h i s l i f e i n the mountains was not at a l l intended to d i m i n i s h h i s con

cern w i t h p o l i t i c s , Lu was nicknamed a " r e c l u s e by the emperor's c a r 

r i a g e " ( s u i - c h i a y i n - s h i h ^ j^, :£ ) • He was l a t e r summoned by the 

court and appointed an omissioner of the l e f t . In the c o u r t , Lu once 

f e i g n i n g l y pointed at the Chung-nan-shan Mountain and t o l d Ssu-ma 

Ch'eng-chen that there were " q u i t e a l o t of marvels on i t . " On hearing 

t h i s , the famous T a o i s t mocked Lu, saying, "In my humble poi n t of view, 

i t i s only a short cut to an o f f i c i a l c a r e e r . " 7 5 

I t would be wrong, however, to assume that the case of Lu Ts'ang-yung 

i s t y p i c a l of the hermits of L i Po's time. I t i s perhaps b e t t e r to 

assume t h a t , i n t r y i n g to a t t a i n p o l i t i c a l success by t a k i n g up the 

l i f e of a hermit, L i Po and many others had been g r e a t l y i n f l u e n c e d by 

a s p e c i a l i d e o l o g i c a l trend. For convenience, I would c a l l t h i s trend 

"hermit ideology." When r e c r u i t i n g hermits, the T'ang government, 
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understandably, h i g h l y p r a i s e d t h e i r v i r t u e s . One of the hermit v i r t u e s 

i t emphasized most was t h e i r r e s o l v e to r e s i s t the temptations of power 

and fame. A good example i s found i n the f o l l o w i n g words from the e d i c t 

which proclaimed the r e s u l t s of a decree examination f o r the hermits: 

The wise r u l e r s i n the past had h i g h l y valued true hermits. They 

di d so i n order to s t i m u l a t e (by v i r t u o u s examples) those who were 

too eager [ f o r fame and gain] and thus to make the customs pure 

and simple. Is i t not s a i d that "with the hermits r a i s e d to proper 

p o s i t i o n s , the hearts of a l l the people under heaven w i l l be won 

over?" What these words t a l k about must be the above e f f o r t s to 

p u r i f y customs. I have looked i n t o the lessons handed down from 

a n t i q u i t y and intend to. magnify the u l t i m a t e truths of governing. 

I b e l i e v e that i n accordance w i t h the tao, s e r e n i t y and modesty 

(ching t \ i i - j ^ ) are, the g r e a t e s t v i r t u e s ; and that f o r the 

government, the most urgent task i s to o b t a i n able people. I there-
7 6 

f o r e t r y to search f o r able people i n the c l i f f s and marsh-lands. 

As i s w e l l known, s e r e n i t y and modesty i n the i n d i v i d u a l s and simple 

customs i n s o c i e t y are major themes i n the teachings of Lao-tzu. At 

l e a s t during the r e i g n of Hsiian-tsung, the T'ang court a l s o put immense 

emphasis on these v i r t u e s when advocating Taoist t e x t s . 7 7 ( I t i s beyond 

the scope of t h i s study to explore the p o l i t i c a l motives behind t h i s 

emphasis. However, I suspect that the extremely intense competition f o r 

o f f i c i a l posts during Hsiian-tsung's r e i g n was one of the reasons f o r 

t h i s k i nd of i d e o l o g i c a l campaign.) I t seems t h a t , as a r e s u l t , the 
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modest l i f e of the hermit i n the mountains was regarded as a v a l u a b l e 

way of s e l f - c u l t i v a t i o n . L i Po's advertisement of h i s l i f e i n s e c l u s i o n 

on Min Shan (p. 131) i s one example. In a d d i t i o n , Wang Ch'ang-ling, 

another High T'ang poet, a l s o s a i d i n a l e t t e r w r i t t e n to seek patronage 

from a v i c e - p r e s i d e n t of the m i n i s t r y of c i v i l o f f i c e named L i : "Do I 

not know that I should l i v e i n the green mountains and d r i n k the c l e a r 

water there and become f u l l of honor and v i r t u e s before I v i s i t p r i n c e s 

and dukes and other high o f f i c i a l s to seek f o r a b i g fortune? [I am 

seeking f o r p o l i t i c a l prominence r i g h t now because I need to earn a 

l i v i n g — t h e approximate meaning of the words immediately before and a f t e r 
78 

the previous sentence.]" This i s one aspect of hermit ideology. As 

p r e v i o u s l y i n d i c a t e d , w h i le i t advocated the s e r e n i t y and modesty of the 

hermit, the T'ang government at the same time wanted hermits to a c t i v e l y 

p a r t i c i p a t e i n a p o l i t i c a l game. Therefore, hermits were urged to show 
79 

enthusiasm i n the f u l f i l l m e n t of t h e i r o b l i g a t i o n to serve the empire. 

I t became conventional f o r r e c l u s e s to t r y to present themselves to the 

government, as i s c l e a r from the words of Ts'en Shen and Kao Shih c i t e d 

above on p. 130. This i s the other aspect of hermit ideology. When 

aware of the existence of such an ideology, one w i l l understand that 

L i Po was f a r from being h y p o c r i t i c a l . Rather; i n b e l i e v i n g i n an 

ideology which was mainly rooted i n a p o l i t i c a l game, the poet was naive 

and romantic. 
I have made great e f f o r t s to demonstrate the p o l i t i c a l i m p l i c a t i o n s 

of L i Po's l i f e as a T a o i s t r e c l u s e mainly because they are complicated 
80 

and have not drawn as much a t t e n t i o n as deserved. The poet's T a o i s t 

a c t i v i t i e s and l i f e i n s e c l u s i o n c e r t a i n l y cannot be explained by h i s 

0 
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p o l i t i c a l p u r s u i t s alone. To my knowledge, the poet f i r s t used the l i f e 

of a hermit to serve h i s p o l i t i c a l purpose a f t e r he s e t t l e d down at 

An-chou i n about 727 (Ch. 2, p. 47). He was a married man then, and 

o b v i o u s l y f e l t an urge to e s t a b l i s h himself i n s o c i e t y . But i t i s c l e a r 

from Chapter Two (p. 46) that he had already become e n t h u s i a s t i c about 

Taoism before 727. Therefore, L i Po's love f o r the l i f e of the T a o i s t 

r e c l u s e seems to have been the cause, r a t h e r than the e f f e c t , of h i s 

d e c i s i o n to seek p o l i t i c a l success w i t h the r e p u t a t i o n as a hermit. Even 

a f t e r the p o l i t i c a l motive entered h i s mind, t h i s motive d i d not become 

the e x c l u s i v e f a c t o r i n h i s e n t i r e l i f e as a hermit. 

I s h a l l now i n v e s t i g a t e the way i n which L i Po may have f i r s t embarked 

on the l i f e under d i s c u s s i o n . In h i s "T'ang-jen hsi-yeh s h a n - l i n ssu-yvian 

c h i h f eng-shang" /f |j j ^ & ^ =t j£t ft , Yen Keng-wang 

Jpv P ° i n t s o u t that numerous T'ang i n t e l l e c t u a l s spent part of 

t h e i r e a r l y l i v e s i n T a o i s t or Buddhist temples or small self-funded huts 
81 

i n the mountains. As a r e s u l t of the ideology j u s t mentioned, these 

young men came to the mountains to prepare themselves f o r t h e i r f u t u r e 

careers by studying d i l i g e n t l y e i t h e r alone, w i t h f r i e n d s , or under famous 
hermits, and by s t r i v i n g "for the r e p u t a t i o n . o f being modest and above 

82 
mundane. Among L i Po's famous contemporary men of l e t t e r s , we know 

83 
that Ts'en Shen at l e a s t had followed t h i s trend. According to Yen, 

84 

t h i s trend was r a t h e r popular i n L i Po's home d i s t r i c t of Shu. Accord

ing to Tu Fu's poem "Pu-chien: c h i n wu L i Po h s i a o - h s i " : ^ 
(j yt\ f^j , L i Po as a youth may have studied i n a mountain i n Shu named 

— 85 

K'uang-shan [J. il) • I t i s not c e r t a i n i f , as some Sung sources say, 

t h i s mountain was i d e n t i c a l w i t h T a i - t ' i e n - s h a n Mountain, which I 
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have mentioned before. 86 As shown above (pp. 121-22), by the time of 

L i Po's youth, the works of the Ta o i s t philosophers had been h i g h l y 

p opularised among the i n t e l l e c t u a l s . Therefore, the poet very probably 

had become f a m i l i a r w i t h these T a o i s t works at l e a s t before he went to 

study i n the mountains. I t i s obvious t h a t , w h i le l i v i n g i n the mountains, 

the poet had more o p p o r t u n i t i e s to a s s o c i a t e w i t h Ta o i s t adepts ( i n the 

t r a d i t i o n of Mao-shan Taoism, Ta o i s t adepts o f t e n secluded themselves i n 

mountains) and to get i n touch w i t h such t e c h n i c a l and m y s t i c a l aspects 

of Taoism as alchemy, the c u l t of the grotto-heavens ( t u n g - t ' i e n yffl^ ^ ), 

and so f o r t h . 

The c o l o r f u l n e s s and m i s t i n e s s of the imaginary world of the immortals 

are among those Ta o i s t teachings which f i r s t f a s c i n a t e d the young poet. 

When he climbed the renowned O-mei-shan Mountain i n 724, the poet had 

already dreamed of j o i n i n g the ranks of the immortals (Ch. 2, p. 46). This 

dream remained a l i v e f o r the r e s t of h i s l i f e , except f o r some sad i n t r o -
87 

s p e c t i v e moments. His poetry i s f u l l of references to s t o r i e s of the 

immortals from a l l sources. He mentioned dozens of times the three 

ancient legendary i s l e s of the immortals i n the eastern seas ( P ' e n g - l a i 

Emperor Wu-ti of the Han (obviously through such works as the Mu t ' i e n - t z u 

the Po-wu c h i h 

, and so f o r t h ) . 89 The t a l e s of many other immortals (some 
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notable examples: Ch'ih-sung-tzu fcfa ^ , An Ch'i-sheng jjtĵ  , 

and the immortal lady Ma-ku -frfe ), which had become popular probably 

mainly through the Shen-hsien chuan \fo > the L i e h - h s i e n chuan 

^ij ^fo , and the Pao-p'u-tzu ^ 3j- , were a l s o among the poet' s 
90 

f a v o r i t e s t o r i e s . As w i l l be shown below, the s o - c a l l e d grotto-heavens 
91 

charmed our poet, too. There seems l i t t l e doubt that the immortals and 

t h e i r world were part of the poet's everyday l i f e . Even among such 

famous contemporary Taoism-orientated poets as Meng Hao-jan, Wei Ying-wu 

% fe $ J ' a n d L i U C n a n 8 ~ c n ' i n S If'] - f j ^ $ P » o n e does not f i n d t h i s 
92 

degree of fervency. 

How d i d the world of the immortals i n s p i r e our poet? As one may expect, 

not every mention of the immortals i n L i Po's poetry shows i n s p i r a t i o n , 

s ince these immortals had become so f a m i l i a r to the poet that t h e i r mention 

was sometimes a mere c l i c h e . S t i l l , we can imagine t h a t , from time to 

time, i n some quie t moment of the day, a f t e r cups of wine, and w i t h h i s 

f a v o r i t e manual of immortality i n hand, the poet would dreamily meet an 

immortal somewhere. Let us look at two examples here. The f i r s t i s the 

10th of the 12 works e n t i t l e d "In the Manner of Old Poems:" 

The immortal rode a c o l o r f u l phoenix 

And descended the Lang-feng Peak yesterday. 

Three times the ocean [of P'eng-lai] has dwindled i n t o a c l e a r , 

shallow stream; 

Only once has the Peach Blossom Spring been sought f o r . 

[He] gave me a green-jade cup 

And a l s o a l u t e of purple gem. 
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In the cup I w i l l pour b e a u t i f u l wine; 

With the l u t e I can t r a n q u i l i z e my mind. 

These two do not belong i n t h i s world; 

How can p e a r l s and gold be compared to them! 

The harp I play w i t h the wind i n the pines; 

The cup I r a i s e to i n v i t e the moon i n the sky. 

The wind and the moon are forever there to be my f r i e n d s ; 
93 

The people of the world, how ephemeral they are! 

[Notes f o r the poem]: 

Lin e 2: Lang-feng i s s a i d to be the name of a peak i n the K'un-

lun-shan Mountain 

fo & • See Shui ching chu /£. , 

"Ho s h u i " y3j ?]C ,1/1 and H a i - n e i shih-chou c h i fy (r] Jr yH\ |£j 

10b. 

Lines 3-4: According to the s t o r y of Wang Yuan _J_ jjj^ i n 

the Shen-hsien chuan (2/5a), the immortal Ma-ku once t o l d Wang that 

she had seen the ocean.water around P'ehg-lai d r y . i n t o mulberry 

f i e l d s three times. According to T'ao Ch'ien's "T'ao-hua yuan c h i " 

•T^ i(-> ' t n e u t o P l a n Peach Blossom Spring was never found 

again a f t e r a fisherman found i t by accident. L i n e 3 i s a t y p i c a l 

image of m u t a b i l i t y ; l i n e 4 may mean that a w o r l d l y Utopia i s 

d i f f i c u l t to f i n d . Together, these two l i n e s seem to serve as a 

f o i l to the value of im m o r t a l i t y . 

The second example i s "Ancient A i r , No. 41:" 

In the morning I play w i t h [the waves of] the Purple Mud Sea; 
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At sunset I am wrapped around w i t h rosy clouds. 

I r a i s e my hand and pluck [a twig from] the Jo-mu Tree 

To whisk the l i g h t of the s e t t i n g sun. 

Lying i n the clouds I roam to the f a r t h e s t p o i n t s of the universe; 

My j a d e - b r i g h t look has experienced a thousand f r o s t s . 

F l o a t i n g , I enter boundless space; 

I then bow and pray to the god of heaven. 

He c a l l s me to v i s i t the T'ai-su Palace 

And grants me heavenly wine i n a jade cup. 

A dinner there l a s t s f o r ten thousand years [ i n the w o r l d ] : 

Where i s the need to go home? 

Forever I w i l l go w i t h the s w i f t wind 
94 

And f l o a t beyond heaven to my heart's content. 

[Notes f o r the poem]: 

Lin e 1: The Purple Mud Sea (Tzu-ni-hai ^'Jti'fy) i s a m y t h o l o g i c a l 

sea which the legendary banished immortal Tung-fang Shuo cjt i$ 

i s s a i d to have v i s i t e d (Pieh-kuo tuhg-ming c h i $'J |̂5J ^ 

1 / l b ) . 

L ines 3-4: The Jo-mu Tree ^ ^ i s a m y t h o l o g i c a l t r e e i n the 

most western part of the K'un-lun-shan Mountain, where the sun i s 

s a i d to set (Shan-hai ching chiao-chu 12/437-38, t e x t and Hao 

I-hsing's t&jJ n o t e s ) . The image of p l u c k i n g a branch 

from the Jo-mu Tree i s obviously borrowed from the " L i sao" $"|f£-.|$r 

(Ch'u t z ' u pu-chu l/21b-22a, t e x t and Wang I's a n n o t a t i o n s ) . 

Line 9: According to some Ta o i s t sources, T'ai-su ^ ^ could 
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be the name of a heavenly palace, a domain under the j u r i s d i c t i o n 

of a c e r t a i n T a o i s t god, or a mountain where a c e r t a i n heavenly 

palace- i s l o c a t e d (WC 2/140, n. 8; Chiao-chu 2/165). I have 

used the f i r s t meaning i n the paraphrase. 

L i n e 11: I t i s a common Ta o i s t b e l i e f that the world of the 

immortals and t h i s world have d i f f e r e n t systems of time. 

Very o f t e n , L i Po's r e v e r i e s were roused at the s i g h t of s p l e n d i d , 

mysterious, or awesome mountain scenery. During the extensive t r a v e l l i n g 

i n h i s l i f e , the poet v i s i t e d numerous mountains of renown. Indeed, the 

scenery i t s e l f of these mountains must have been a great a t t r a c t i o n to 

him, judging from the v i v i d n e s s of h i s s u c c e s s f u l scenery poems as exem

p l i f i e d by the f o l l o w i n g l i n e s : 

Gazing at the W a t e r f a l l of Lu Shan 

In s u n l i g h t rays the Incense-Burner Peak emits a purple haze; 

Far away I see that w a t e r f a l l hang i n mid a i r , l i k e a long t o r r e n t 

F l y i n g s t r a i g h t down three thousand f e e t — 
95 

You'd say i t i s the M i l k y Way f a l l i n g from the high heavens. 

Sometimes, e s p e c i a l l y during h i s l a t e r years, the poet may have thought 
96 

of searching f o r p l a n t s of i m m o r t a l i t y i n the mountains. But the asso

c i a t i o n of the renowned mountains w i t h the immortals f a s c i n a t e d L i Po 

more, as the poet i n d i c a t e d i n h i s celebrated work "Song of Lu Shan: to 

Censor i n Attendance Lu Hsu-chou": " I have t r a v e l l e d to the F i v e Holy 

Mountains i n search of the immortals, without a thought of d i s t a n c e . 
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97 
/ I t i s a constant h a b i t of my l i f e to v i s i t the mountains of renown." 
Not only such famous mountains as O-mei Shan, T'ai Shan, and T ' i e n - t ' a i 

Shan 7 ^ ll* hut a l s o some or d i n a r y mountains roused the imagination 
98 

of our poet. Sometimes, he d i d not even need to be on a m o u n t a i n — 
with only the thought of that mountain, he could create v i v i d mountain 
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scenes f u l l of the g l o r y and mystery of the immortal world. On such 

occasions, he wrote some of h i s most stunning works (e.g., "Ming-kao ko 

sung Ts'en cheng-chun" Jp <fl̂ L and "Meng-yu T'ien-mu 
. . ,„s 100 y i n l i u - p i e h ). 

The connection between the mountains and the immortals i s obvious and 

had already had a long t r a d i t i o n i n both l i t e r a r y and Taoist works before 

L i P o . 1 ^ 1 But i t seems that L i Po's e x t r a o r d i n a r y z e a l i n v i s i t i n g the 

mountains i s p a r t l y connected w i t h the c u l t of the grotto-heavens. The 

t a l e s of grotto-heavens came i n t o e xistence very e a r l y . Some of them 

were already mentioned i n the w r i t i n g s of the Western Chin poets Tso Ssu 

%- ;C» a n d Kuo P'u ;f|5 3^r Therefore, i t seems obvious that they 
103 

had t h e i r o r i g i n i n even e a r l i e r times. In Kuo's d e s c r i p t i o n , there 

were two s u b - t e r r e s t r i a l heavens b e l i e v e d to be l o c a t e d beneath P a - l i n g 

(JL» and the Pao-shan Mountain ^ ( ^ ) ji-j i n the T'ai-hu Lake. 

They were mutually l i n k e d places of serene mountains covered w i t h g o l d , 

jade, and other precious stones, crowned w i t h auspicious clouds, and 

r e s i d e d i n by immortals and other immortal c r e a t u r e s . In T'ao Hung-ching's 

synth e s i s of the Mao Shan r e v e l a t i o n s , and other l i t e r a t u r e current i n h i s 

day, the grotto-heavens were one of"the seven l e v e l s of the- other world. 

They were l o c a t e d beneath-the e a r t h , under the r u l e of the. c e l e s t r i a l - p e r -

f e c t e d (a rank of the immortals), but peopled by t e r r e s t r i a l immortals and 
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104 p o s t u l a n t s f o r p e r f e c t i o n . By T'ang times, the grotto-heavens had 

become part of a systematic c u l t of a l l sacred places i n t h i s and the 

other worlds. In t h i s c u l t , numerous famous mountains i n China were 

sa i d to be the seats of various kinds of immortal d w e l l i n g s , which were 

known as Chung-kuo Wu-yiieh ^ JL. (The F i v e Sacred Mountains 

i n the Middle Kingdom—as contrasted w i t h the f i v e sacred mountains i n 

an imaginary t e r r i t o r y ) , ten grand grotto-heavens, t h i r t y - s i x g r o t t o -

heavens, seventy-two "blessed lands" ( f u - t i ), and so f o r t h . 1 0 5 

Judging from the f a c t that Ssu-ma Ch'eng-chen once e s p e c i a l l y p e t i t i o n e d 

Hsiian-tsung to e s t a b l i s h s h r ines ( t z 'u ) f o r the immortals i n charge 

of the F i v e Sacred Mountains, t h i s c u l t seems to have been an important 
1 0 6 

part of Mao Shan teachings i n that time. An obvious i n d i c a t i o n of 

the i n f l u e n c e of t h i s c u l t on L i Po i s the s e v e r a l (at l e a s t 5) references 

to the grotto-heavens i n h i s p o e t r y . 1 0 7 The f o l l o w i n g l i n e s from "Mount 

Lady of Heaven Ascended i n a Dream" are the poet's dramatic v e r s i o n of 

what those heavens are l i k e : 

Dark, dark, the clouds hung on the verge of r a i n . 

R i p p l i n g , r i p p l i n g , the waters engender m i s t s . 

L i g h t n i n g f l a s h e s , thunder r o a r s , 

H i l l s and ri d g e s crumble and f a l l . 

The stone gates of the Grotto-Heaven 

Boom and crash and open wide, 

And r e v e a l a bottomless v o i d of azure 

Where the sun and moon shine on palaces of gold and s i l v e r . 

Rainbows as c l o t h i n g , winds as horses, 

The Lords of Clouds p r o f u s e l y descend. 
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Tigers p l a y i n g z i t h e r s , phoenixes drawing coaches, 
108 

The immortals are arrayed l i k e a f i e l d of hemp. 

Moreover, L i Po's enthusiasm i n the "mountains of the immortals" seems 

to have ex e m p l i f i e d a trend which had been to a c e r t a i n extent i n c i t e d 

by the c u l t j u s t mentioned. (The p o p u l a r i t y of the l i f e of the hermit 

may have been a reason f o r the r i s i n g of t h i s trend, too.) Among L i Po's 

f r i e n d s , at l e a s t Yiian Tan-ch'iu, Wei Hao, Meng Hao-jan, K'ung Ch'ao-fu, 

and even Tu Fu showed more or l e s s the same kind of enthusiasm as L i 

P o ' s . 1 0 9 In the splendid mountainous Shan-chung ij'j ^ r e g i o n (around 

present Sheng-hsien J^ j * | ^ , i n eastern Chekiang; i n c l u d i n g T ' i e n - t ' a i 

Shan, Ssu-ming Shan \j9 $f\ fo , T' ien-mu Shan ^ fo , and Ku e i -

c h i :Shan fo ), which had been the place of residence of many 

masters of Mao Shan Taoism and was b e l i e v e d to be abundant i n mountains 

of the immortals, there seem to have been numerous p i l g r i m s from a l l over 

the e m p i r e . 1 1 0 ( L i Po and a l l h i s f r i e n d s j u s t mentioned were among those 

who v i s i t e d t h i s region.) Our poet may have been one of the most fervent 

mountain-worshipers i n h i s time, but he c e r t a i n l y was not alone on h i s 

pilg r i m a g e s . 

C e r t a i n l y , the f r e e and quiet l i f e i n the mountains was a l s o a source 

of j o y to L i Po. Let the poet himself speak f i r s t : 

D r i n k i n g w i t h a Recluse i n the Mountains 

The two of us d r i n k together w h i l e mountain flowers blossom beside. 

We down one cup a f t e r the other 
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U n t i l I am drunk and sleepy so that you'd b e t t e r go! 

Tomorrow i f you f e e l l i k e i t come w i t h your l u t e ! 1 1 1 

Summer i n the H i l l s 

Too l a z y to wave my f e a t h e r f a n , 

Half-naked [I l i e ] out i n the green woods. 

My hat I hang on a rock 

To l e t the wind soughing through the pines g e n t l y caress my head. 112 

As the quotation from T'ao Ch'ien j?Jjj y^ ("I am drunk and sleepy so that 

you'd b e t t e r go!") suggests, the extremely casual and unpretentious l i f e 

i n the countryside or the mountains was a t r a d i t i o n a l pleasure e s p e c i a l l y 
113 

enjoyed by r e c l u s e s . This pleasure was more r e a l , though i t seems to 

have been l e s s a t t r a c t i v e , than the attainment of i m m o r t a l i t y . 

I t appears that L i Po's e f f o r t s to achieve immortality were not 

proportionate to h i s love f o r i t . There are almost no, i n d i c a t i o n s i n 

h i s works that he s e r i o u s l y p r a c t i s e d p h y s i o l o g i c a l alchemy (or, i n t e r n a l 
alchemy, n e i - t a n |̂ J -fy" ) or sexual hygiene or imposed upon himself any 

114 

s t r i c t d i e t . Some sources, i n c l u d i n g a poem by the poet h i m s e l f , 

suggest that the poet may have taken herbal drugs, but even then he was 

not so concerned w i t h these drugs as to mention what they were.1"'"5 The 

serious e f f o r t s L i Po made that are c l e a r l y known to us i n c l u d e only 

h i s r e c e p t i o n of a T a o i s t r e g i s t e r , h i s o c c a s i o n a l engagement i n e l i x i r 

alchemy, and probably some attempts to a t t a i n m y s t i c a l union w i t h the 

immortals ( i f the above dreams about the immortals were the r e s u l t s of 

d e l i b e r a t e e f f o r t s ) . As I have already pointed out, the poet obtained 
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h i s T a o i s t r e g i s t e r a f t e r h i s p o l i t i c a l f a i l u r e i n 744 (Ch. 2, p. 55). 

Despite the d i f f i c u l t i e s i n dating L i Po's works, i t i s b a s i c a l l y c e r t a i n 

that the poet's engagement i n e l i x i r alchemy (probably h i s use of herbal 
116 

drugs, too) mainly took place a f t e r the same event i n h i s career. 

I t seems there are two main reasons why L i Po had not been much devoted 

to the a r t s of immortality before 744. F i r s t l y , as i s obvious from the 

previous chapters, L i Po was then preoccupied w i t h h i s p o l i t i c a l ambitions. 

For the young poet, the remote dream of immor t a l i t y would have been e a s i l y 

outweighed by the powerful d e s i r e to e s t a b l i s h himself i n t h i s world. He 

had to confine himself to those T a o i s t a c t i v i t i e s which were e a s i l y prac

t i c a b l e (such as the study of Taoi s t s c r i p t u r e s , l i f e i n s e c l u s i o n , and 

the use of e a s i l y o b t ainable drugs), both to f u l f i l l h i s r e l i g i o u s yearn

ings and to c u l t i v a t e h i s r e p u t a t i o n as a r e c l u s e . Secondly, some Taoi s t 

a c t i v i t i e s were simply too expensive f o r the poet. This i s e s p e c i a l l y 

true w i t h e l i x i r alchemy. Although we do not know the exact expenses of 

the a l c h e m i s t s , there are s u f f i c i e n t i n d i c a t i o n s that the alchemical 

e l i x i r s were not e a s i l y a f f o r d a b l e . When he made f r i e n d s and t r a v e l l e d 

together w i t h L i Po i n 744-45, Tu Fu's f a s c i n a t i o n w i t h Taoism was at 

i t s h e i g h t . 1 1 7 In a poem to L i Po, Tu t o l d the sen i o r poet: 

Do I not have the r i c e of blue essence 

To give myself h e a l t h and c o l o r ? 

The t r o u b l e i s I j u s t don't have the funds to make the grand drug; 
118 

That i s why I haven't withdrawn to the mountains and woods. 

[Notes f o r the quoted l i n e s ] : 

R ice of blue essence: ch'ing-chjng fan ^ / ^ j ^ , r i c e cooked 
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i n a s p e c i a l way with the soup of a c e r t a i n tree c a l l e d nan-chu 

fe\ jtf̂  , a popular longevity food i n those d a y s . 1 1 ^ 

Grand drug: ta-yao , drug of immortality made through 

alchemy. 

It i s said that even Ko Hung and T'ao Hung-ching found i t impos

s i b l e to supply themselves with the materials of e l i x i r alchemy without 
120 

support by the powerful and wealthy. Before he won the favor of 

Hsiian-tsung, L i Po's f i n a n c i a l s i t u a t i o n was obviously not good enough 
121 

for t h i s enterprise. In a poem presented to a c e r t a i n s h e r i f f of 

Hsiang-yang named L i , probably written i n the poet's 734 (or 735) v i s i t 

to Hsiang-chou (Ch. 2, p. 49), the poet t o l d the s h e r i f f that he had 

no assets at a l l and h i s l i f e was ro o t l e s s , and asked the s h e r i f f f o r help 

(that i s , to give him some money; a request of th i s kind seems to have 
122 

been common, though not cr e d i t a b l e , i n those days). Also, as previous

l y indicated, L i Po had to humbly ask o f f i c i a l s f o r material help at 
123 

the end of h i s f i r s t v i s i t to Kuan-chung. I suspect that the poet 

obtained some money from his moderately-funded parents when leaving Shu 

i n 724 and spent most of that money before getting married i n An-chou 

i n 727 or 728. A f t e r h i s marriage, he may have, to a rather great extent, 

depended on the r e l a t i v e s on his wife's side to maintain his family and 

his own p o l i t i c a l p u rsuits. (Note that he kept h i s family at An-chou 

f a i r l y long without any other obvious reason and that a f t e r h i s marriage 
124 

he does not seem to have kept i n close contact with h i s parents.) 

As I j u s t suggested, he may have also received some help from various 

o f f i c i a l s . Part of the expenses of h i s t r a v e l l i n g and l i f e i n seclusion 

probably came from h i s close f r i e n d s , l i k e Yuan Tan-ch'iu and Yuan Yen 
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7L yfl. ^ h . 2 , pp. 47-49, 58). The poet himself may have been able 

to earn a l i t t l e money only through w r i t i n g compositions f o r some Bud-
125 

d h i s t establishments, o f f i c i a l s , or other i n d i v i d u a l s . Under such 

circumstances, i t i s u n l i k e l y that L i Po could have managed to become 

an e l i x i r a l chemist, although he could p o s s i b l y have become acquainted 

w i t h alchemy w h i l e v i s i t i n g h i s T a o i s t f r i e n d s . I s h a l l demonstrate 

s h o r t l y that the o b t a i n i n g of T a o i s t r e g i s t e r s , though not so expensive 

as e l i x i r alchemy, was a l s o f a r from cheap. 

Following h i s p o l i t i c a l f a i l u r e i n 744, the poet somehow obtained 

the means and d e s i r e to devote h i s l i f e f u r t h e r to Taoism. As mentioned 

p r e v i o u s l y (Ch. 2, p. 54), he was granted some money by the court and 

was sent back to h i s l i f e of s e c l u s i o n . Although t h i s monetary g i f t 
126 

could not have been l a r g e , i t conferred on him a high r e p u t a t i o n as 

an outstanding r e c l u s e and l i t e r a r y man respected by the emperor hims e l f . 

(Tu Fu's l i n e s "Mr. L i was an honored member of the Golden Court ( i . e . , 

the H a n - l i n Academy), / But he has l e f t i t to seek qui e t e x p l o r a t i o n s 
(to be engaged i n Ta o i s t a c t i v i t i e s ) " are a good d e s c r i p t i o n of that 

127 
r e p u t a t i o n . ) Such a r e p u t a t i o n obviously made i t e a s i e r f o r the poet 
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to win patronage from l o c a l o f f i c i a l s . F u r t h e r , as I have pointed out 

(Ch. 3, p. 100), f o r a w h i l e the poet had been v i r t u a l l y denied the hope 

of any new p o l i t i c a l f o r t u n e ; so i t was n a t u r a l f o r him to seek compensa-
129 

t i o n i n the r e l i g i o n which he loved. In a d d i t i o n , he may have a l s o 

been aware that f u r t h e r engagement i n Taoi s t a c t i v i t i e s would help main

t a i n h i s image as a , l o f t y r e c l u s e . 

The poet's r e c e p t i o n of h i s Ta o i s t r e g i s t e r was a token of h i s i n i t i a -
130 

t i o n i n t o the Ta o i s t community. A Taoi s t r e g i s t e r was a talisman 
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composed of e s o t e r i c language and diagrams w r i t t e n and drawn on a piece 
X3 X 

of s i l k or paper. There were numerous ranks (chieh j f ^ 1 ) of Taoist 

r e g i s t e r s , each of which was s a i d to have the power to summon c e r t a i n 

s p i r i t s ( kuei shen ^ %^ ) or immortals to h e a l diseases, suppress 
132 

e v i l s , or even attend the possessor. (This i s why L i Po s a i d that 
h i s T a o i s t r e g i s t e r would keep catastrophes away from him and would keep 

133 
some dragons to p r o t e c t him.) These r e g i s t e r s were transmitted to 
T a o i s t adepts and l a y devotees as confirmations of t h e i r d i f f e r e n t 

degrees of r e l i g i o u s attainment and t h e i r a f f i l i a t i o n s to the T a o i s t 
134 

community. F i r s t a period of abstinence was enjoined on both master 

and d i s c i p l e to prepare f o r a t r a n s m i s s i o n . Then, accompanied by the 

pledge of v a l u a b l e s and the use of " c o n t r a c t u a l agreements" ( c h ' i ^ 

and ch'iian j^*. ) , an oath to keep the contents of the t r a n s m i s s i o n 

a s e c r e t , to observe the r e l i g i o u s commandments, and to f u l f i l l h i s 

s p e c i a l r e l i g i o u s o b l i g a t i o n s was taken by the d i s c i p l e , w i t h the gods 
135 

and immortals as witnesses. The r e g i s t e r s , understandably, had to be 
prepared w i t h extreme care and p i e t y by T a o i s t s w i t h s p e c i a l q u a l i f i c a -

13 6 
t i o n s . The r e g i s t e r L i Po received was prepared on the poet's request 
by a person named Ko H u a n . ^ ^ . 1 3 7 I t seems that the poet presented 
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a f a i r l y decent g i f t to Ko f o r h i s s e r v i c e . 

In the Mao Shan t r a d i t i o n , s c r i p t u r e s and r e g i s t e r s (ching l u ^ ) 

were the main contents of e s o t e r i c transmission. They, being the secret 

teachings of the immortals, were the bridges between devoted, d i l i g e n t 

and g i f t e d f o l l o w e r s and the immortals themselves. At the same time, i t 

was emphasized that one would never a t t a i n the Tap without the secret 

i n s t r u c t i o n of a master, unless one was f o r t u n a t e enough to come across 
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139 the r e v e l a t i o n s of the immortals. L i Po's i n t e r e s t i n the Ta o i s t 

r e g i s t e r s seems to have come from t h i s b e l i e f , and, although he o f t e n 

dreamed of meeting w i t h the immortals, he was, neve r t h e l e s s , aware of 

the importance of the human masters. In a poem presented to a famous 

r e f i n e d master ( l i e n s h i h îjj , a Taoist t i t l e ) i n Sung Shan named 

Chiao j£x , which I suspect was w r i t t e n before the middle of the poet's 
140 

t h i r t i e s , the poet expressed a strong wish to l e a r n the Tao from Chiao. 

A f t e r he received h i s Ta o i s t r e g i s t e r , the poet thus wrote i n the f a r e w e l l 

poem to h i s master Kao Ju-k u e i : 

The Tao i s concealed and cannot be seen; 

The sacred books are hidden i n the grotto-heaven. 

For forty-thousand kalpa's [the secret teachings of] my Master 
141 

Have been transmitted from one generation to the other. 

[Notes f o r the quoted l i n e s ] : 

L i n e 2: In some pre-T'ang sources, both Ta o i s t and s e c u l a r , there 

i s a legend that the ancient emperor Yu' ̂  had hidden some sacred 

books i n the grotto-heaven beneath the Pao-shan Mountain; see above, 

p. 141 and Ch'en Kuo-fu, Tao-tsang y u a n - l i u -k'ao, pp. 62-64, 456. 

Lin e 3: "My Master" most probably r e f e r s to Lao-chun ĵf ^ 

( d e i f i e d Lao-tzu). 

One can see c l e a r l y how the poet had echoed the above Mao Shan b e l i e f . 

L i Po must have been very much s a t i s f i e d w i t h the Ta o i s t r e g i s t e r he 

r e c e i v e d . Judging from two of h i s poems, he received a r e g i s t e r named 
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Huo-lo ch'i-yuan fu ?iL. }r. ^ , which, according to a modern 

scholar, was "to be worn while walking the seven stars (ch'i-yuan) of 
142 

the Dipper." It i s said i n one Taoist text that t h i s was one of the 

several talismans that Hsu Hui (one of the founders of Mao Shan 

Taoism) drew and wore upon h i s person and, i n another text, that t h i s 

was one of the twenty-four ranks of the Shang-ch'ing X- r e g i s t e r s 
1A 3 

(these are very high-ranking r e g i s t e r s ) . Obviously, L i Po's Taoist 
attainments had been ranked very high. I t i s thus no wonder that i n a 
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poem written i n 753 the poet s t i l l mentioned h i s r e g i s t e r with pride. 

Was t h i s ranking, however, p a r t l y due to h i s newly obtained fame and the 

influence of h i s powerful f r i e n d L i Yen-yun? 

Since the purpose of e l i x i r alchemy needs no s p e c i a l explanations, we 

can d i r e c t l y proceed to i n v e s t i g a t i n g the kinds of e l i x i r s L i Po produced 

and took. To my knowledge, the poet e x p l i c i t l y mentioned the names of 

his e l i x i r s only twice. In one work (c. 760), he said that he had taken 

the "cyclically-transformed e l i x i r " (huan-tan «|Jj- ) ; i n another 

(written a f t e r 744), he reported to a f r i e n d named L i u about h i s 

production of the "ta-huan" /K^ e l i x i r . Apart from these two 

e l i x i r s , he i s l i k e l y to have t r i e d to produce the so - c a l l e d potable 

gold (chin-yeh ^ -Jjt^ ) too since he expressed i n several poems a strong 
146 

desire to make i t . By the name ta-huan, L i Po may have meant the 
"grand cycl i c a l l y - t r a n s f o r m e d e l i x i r " (ta-huan-tan £ ^ •$T~ ), which 
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appears to be a p a r t i c u l a r form of the cycl i c a l l y - t r a n s f o r m e d e l i x i r . 

When t a l k i n g about the making of t h i s e l i x i r , the poet c i t e d extensively 

c e r t a i n texts on alchemy (most notably,.Wei Po-yang's /fy 

Ts 'an t'ung c h ' i |5] ^ ), which, as usual, are mysteriously 
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a l l e g o r i c a l . For i n s t a n c e , he described some of the i n g r e d i e n t s he 
used by saying "The elegant g i r l r i d e s the r i v e r c h a r i o t ; the gold plays 

the part of the yoke-bar" (the elegant g i r l = the elegant g i r l by the 

r i v e r s i d e X- = mercury; the r i v e r c h a r i o t jjjj = lead) 

and described part of the process by saying "The v e r m i l l i o n b i r d spreads 

i t s scorching heat, but the white t i g e r s t i l l stays i n i t s residence 

( v e r m i l l i o n b i r d %^ %) > %~ Jfe. = f i r e ; white t i g e r fj^ = lead 
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or mercury)." U n f o r t u n a t e l y , there i s no way to make c l e a r e x a c t l y 

how the poet had made h i s e l i x i r . The term huan-tan, which probably f i r s t appeared i n the Ts'an t'ung c h ' i , i s a c l a s s i c a l one i n Chinese 

e l i x i r alchemy."''50 In the chapter on the e l i x i r s ("Chin tan p ' i e n " ^^-| 

^ ) i n the Pao-p'u t z u , the c y c l i c a l l y - t r a n s f o r m e d e l i x i r i s t r e a t e d 

as one of the two most important e l i x i r s (the other being potable gold). 1 5"'" 

I t seems to r e f e r to "the s y n t h e s i s of v e r m i l i o n , mercuric sulphide, by 
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the sublimation of mercury and sulphur." The making of "potable g o l d " 

i s s a i d to r e q u i r e that "1 c a t t y ( l b . ) of gold be placed w i t h a number 

of substances i n a c o n t a i n e r , which i s then sealed and l e f t over a period 
153 

of time u n t i l a l i q u i d i s formed." The substances used could have 

been "mercury (or vinegar and w i l d raspberry j u i c e — m y note: i n accordance 

w i t h d i f f e r e n t i n t e r p r e t a t i o n s of Ko Hung's words), r e a l g a r , l e o n i t e 

(or common s a l t ) , i r o n alum (or copperas), mercury (or magnetite), 
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s a l t p e t r e , and cinnabar." What were the supposed e f f e c t s of these 

e l i x i r s ? The Pao-p'u t z u has the f o l l o w i n g words to say about "potable 

g o l d " : 
[On t a k i n g an ounce of t h i s e l i x i r , you w i l l become an immortal.] 



I f you do not wish to leave the world as a c e l e s t i a l immortal 

j u s t y e t , but would p r e f e r to be a land or water immortal, merely 

f a s t f o r one hundred days. A l l who wish to mount to heaven must 

f i r s t dispense w i t h starches f o r a year, and then take t h i s prepara

t i o n . By ta k i n g one half-ounce you w i l l enjoy F u l l n e s s of L i f e 

and never d i e . Not a s i n g l e harmful t h i n g or poison w i l l be capable 

of i n j u r i n g you. You w i l l be able to have a w i f e and f a m i l y and 

hold o f f i c i a l p o s i t i o n . A l l your wishes w i l l come true . I f l a t e r 

you wish to ascend to heaven, you need only f a s t , take another 

ounce, and then soar away as an i m m o r t a l . 1 5 5 

Magical t h i s e l i x i r r e a l l y i s , i f Ko Hung i s r e l i a b l e . And the c y c l i c a l l y -

transformed e l i x i r i s s a i d to be j u s t as magical. However, a modern 

would b e l i e v e that L i Po's age (62, f a i r l y enviable i n those days) i s a 

good proof that the poet d i d not take too much of these magical potions 

a f t e r a l l . 

As i n the case of h i s p o l i t i c a l dream, L i Po d i d not always s t i c k to 

h i s b e l i e f i n i m m o r t a l i t y . His a t t i t u d e s towards the p o s s i b i l i t y of 

a t t a i n i n g i m m o r t a l i t y and the value of the p u r s u i t a f t e r i t o s c i l l a t e d 

f r e q u e n t l y . To begin w i t h , the sense of m u t a b i l i t y can i n c i t e i n people 

very strong a s p i r a t i o n s f o r i m m o r t a l i t y , and t h i s was true i n the case 

of L i Po. The f o l l o w i n g poem i s one example: 

The Yellow River runs east i n t o the ocean; 

Each day the sun drops down i n t o the western sea. 

Waters rush and time f l i e s : 

So e l u s i v e , they never wait a moment. 
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My once y o u t h f u l appearance of sp r i n g has vanished; 

What I have now i s t h i n , grey h a i r of autumn. 

A man i s not a pine, which does not f e a r the c o l d ; 

How can he hold h i s l i f e and youth through the years? 

I ought to r i d e on a dragon to the sky, 

And i n h a l e the s p i r i t of the sun and moon, and so gain e v e r l a s t i n g 

<-u 1 5 6 youth. 

Sometimes, he took t h i s sad r e a l i t y i n a rat h e r detached way, as i s 

exe m p l i f i e d by h i s "Song of the Revolving of the Sun" ("Jih ch'u-ju 

h s i n g " tl & 4"T ) -^^ 7 I n t h i s song, he f i r s t remarked that human 

beings were not the primal f o r c e (yuan-ch'i 7 ^ 2 ^ ) and, hence, could not 

l i v e on and on together w i t h the ever r e v o l v i n g ( s i c ) sun. Nevertheless, 

he continued: 

The grasses need not thank the sp r i n g winds f o r t h e i r growth; 

Nor can the trees blame autumn f o r the f a l l of leaves. 

Could i t be that someone i s whipping the four seasons on? 

The myriad things only r i s e and d e c l i n e as Nature d i c t a t e s . 

He then blamed Lu-yang , a myth o l o g i c a l f i g u r e who i s s a i d to have 

once t r i e d to stop the r e v o l v i n g of the sun, f o r having behaved against the 

Tao and concluded that he would merge i n t o the l i m i t l e s s f o r c e of na-
158 

t u r e . This means he recognized that death was one of the laws of 

nature, w i t h which he ought to l i v e i n compliance. As the Ming scholar 

Hu Chen-heng pointed out, the Han yu'eh-fu poem " J i h ch'u-ju," 

which may be the model of the present poem by L i Po, ends w i t h a strong 
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d e s i r e to a t t a i n i m m o r t a l i t y , and L i Po may have d e l i b e r a t e l y advocated 
159 

a new view i n h i s song. Judging from the language of the l i n e s j u s t 
c i t e d , the poet borrowed h i s idea from the Chuang-tzu through the annota-

•> ib 160 

t i o n t r a d i t i o n a l l y a t t r i b u t e d to Kuo Hsiang ^ j j . (The Chuang-tzu, 

though a sacred work even to the r e l i g i o u s T a o i s t s , i s not always con

s i s t e n t w i t h the teachings of r e l i g i o u s Taoism.) I t i s l i k e l y t h a t , when 

w r i t i n g the above song, our poet had j u s t been overwhelmed (though very 

probably not f o r the f i r s t time) by the magical eloquence of the Chuang- 

tz u . 

Sometimes, the poet would even s e r i o u s l y question the p o s s i b i l i t y of 

achiev i n g i m m o r t a l i t y . He once s a i d : 

The bones of the s i x g i g a n t i c sea t u r t l e s are already f r o s t y . 

Where have the three f a i r y mountains d r i f t e d ? 

The immortals' s i l v e r t e r r a c e s and gold palaces are always 

l i k e a dream. 

The great Ch'in emperor and Wu-ti of Han have a s p i r e d a f t e r them 

i n f u t i l i t y . 

The Ching-wei B i r d has wasted i t s wood and rocks; 

The bridge of t u r t l e s and a l l i g a t o r s i s sheer empty t a l k . 

Don't you see t h a t , at L i Shan and Mao L i n g , 

Young shepherds are cli m b i n g the emperors' long perished 
n ,161 mausoleums. 

[Notes f o r the c i t e d l i n e s ] : 

L ines 1-2: According to the L i e h t z u ^lj ("T'ang-wen" 'fat' 
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ch a p t e r ) , there are f i v e immortal mountains d r i f t i n g i n the ocean 

east of China. Responding to the complaints of the immortals l i v i n g 

on them, the God of Heaven orders Yu-ch'iang f̂[_ to send f i f t e e n 

g i g a n t i c sea t u r t l e s (ao ), i n three s h i f t s , to s t a b i l i z e these 

i s l e s on t h e i r heads. A g i a n t from the Kingdom of Lung-po ^ , 

however, captures s i x of the t u r t l e s and takes them home and burns 

t h e i r bones f o r d i v i n a t i o n . As a r e s u l t , T a i - y i i and Yiian-

chiao p djlj' , two of the f i v e mountains, d r i f t to the extreme 

north and s i n k i n the ocean. The r e s t , which L i Po r e f e r r e d to as 

the "three f a i r y mountains" (san-shan - , i . e . , P ' e n g - l a i , 

Ying-chou and Fang-chang (or, Fang-hu 7̂ ^ ) ) , are not s a i d to 

have d r i f t e d . The poet may have memorized t h i s s t o r y i n c o r r e c t l y 

or he may have drawn m a t e r i a l s from some other source. 

L i n e 5: Ching-wei '^ft i s the my t h o l o g i c a l b i r d transformed 

from Nii-wa , the daughter of the legendary emperor Y e n - t i 

^ I t i s s a i d that Nu'-wa was drowned i n the East Sea and, 

th e r e f o r e , her s p i r i t took the form of a b i r d and c o n s t a n t l y c a r r i e d 

wood and rocks from the West H i l l to the East Sea, t r y i n g to f i l l 

i t . See Shan h a i ching chiao chu 3/92. 

Lin e 6: According to the Chu-shu c h i - n i e n $t>^|" (chuan 8 ) , 

i n a c e r t a i n e x p e d i t i o n , i n order to cross the Nine-Stream R i v e r 

(Chiu-chiang , part of the Yangtze R i v e r near the present 

Po-yang Lake -jKj ̂  ), The King Mu-wang of the Chou dynasty 

had a bridge made of l i v e yuan's Ĵ T (a kind of sea t u r t l e ) and 

t'uo ' s -||̂  (Chinese a l l i g a t o r ) . 

As Wang Ch'i (WC 4/224) h e l d , 11. 5-6 here mean that there i s 
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no way to f i n a l l y approach the immortal mountains i n the East sea; 

the poet only kept part of the o r i g i n a l meaning of the a l l u s i o n s 

i n them. 

The f a i l u r e of the Emperor Shih-huang of the Ch'in and the Emperor Wu-ti 

of the Han to o b t a i n the drugs of i m m o r t a l i t y from the three immortal 
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mountains i s a c l a s s i c a l case against the c u l t of i m m o r t a l i t y . So 

strong i s t h i s case that Ko Hung had to spend almost h a l f a chapter of 

the Pao-p'u t z u t r y i n g to convince people that those two emperors had 

f a i l e d because they "had a hollow r e p u t a t i o n f o r wanting [immortality] 

but [ ] never experienced the r e a l i t y of c u l t i v a t i n g the d i v i n e process," 

because "they never d i d l e a r n the t r u l y marvelous and profound s e c r e t s , " 

and because "they never found a man possessing the d i v i n e process, who 
could concoct the [ i m m o r t a l i t y - ] drug on t h e i r behalf and administer i t 
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to them." I suspect that the Han Wu-ti nei-chuan, which concocts a 

meeting between some immortals and the Emperor Wu-ti of the Han and 

a t t r i b u t e s the emperor's f a i l u r e mainly to h i s l a c k of strenuous r e l i g i o u s 

c u l t i v a t i o n , has a l s o been produced by some Taoist out of the need to 

r e f u t e the above case. In the l i n e s j u s t quoted, L i Po obviously d i d not 

accept these Ta o i s t explanations. And these l i n e s are not the only place 
16 

where the poet cast doubt upon the p o s s i b i l i t y of a t t a i n i n g i m m o r t a l i t y . 

Very f r e q u e n t l y , disappointed i n h i s p u r s u i t s a f t e r i m m o r t a l i t y , the 

poet would turn to things more e a s i l y obtainable to soothe h i s sense of 
the t r a n s i t o r i n e s s and emptiness of l i f e . He thought of fame and gain 

165 

o c c a s i o n a l l y . But merry-making w i t h wine was obviously h i s f a v o r i t e 

pleasure. He s a i d i n one poem: 
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A long rope cannot be found to t i e up the sun; 

Since a n t i q u i t y men have grieved f o r t h i s . 

One would be glad i f spring time could be bought 

With gold p i l e d as high as the Great Dipper. 

A f t e r the s t r i k i n g of the rocks, no spark s t a y s ; 

J u s t l i k e t h i s are the l i v e s of men. 

Everything i s l i k e a dream even on i t s very occurence; 

Where can I f i n d my same s e l f i n the future? 

Carry your pot and do not say you are poor; 

Get wine and have fun w i t h your neighbors. 

The immortals are hardly reachable; 

They are not so r e a l as d r u n k e n n e s s . 1 6 6 

and advocated i n some others: 

L i f e i s l i k e a b i r d f l y i n g out of one's s i g h t . 

Why should one r e s t r i c t himself? 

In the t h i r t y - s i x thousand days [you might l i v e ] , 
167 

Each n i g h t you should hold a candle [to continue, r e v e l r y ] . 

The p i n c e r s of crabs are the potable gold e l i x i r ; 
168 

The p i l e of dregs i s the P'eng-lai Mountain. 

These v a c i l l a t i o n s as such are not s p e c i a l . Ever since the r i s e of the 

c u l t of i m m o r t a l i t y , many s e n s i t i v e i n t e l l e c t u a l s must have had s i m i l a r 
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doubts and changes when f a c i n g the i n s o l u b l e problem of l i f e and death. 
169 The great poets Ts'ao Chih ^ ffl. and T'ao Ch'ien are two examples. 

I t i s i n t e r e s t i n g that a l l the d i f f e r e n t a t t i t u d e s expressed i n L i Po's 

works j u s t quoted are c o n c i s e l y and eloquently presented i n a s i n g l e set 

of three poems by T'ao Ch'ien, that i s , "Substance, Shadow, and S p i r i t " 

("Hsing ying shen" -ffj ). 1 7° But, undoubtedly, a l l these people 

d i d not v a c i l l a t e i n the same p a t t e r n . 

What are the circumstances under which our poet changed h i s views? 

Owing to the d i f f i c u l t y i n da t i n g r e l e v a n t m a t e r i a l s , i t seems impossible 

to reach any d e t a i l e d and p r e c i s e answer to t h i s q u e s t i o n . 1 7 1 S t i l l , 

some general assumptions are able to be made mainly i n the l i g h t of 

common sense and what t h i s study has demonstrated e a r l i e r about the poet's 

temperament and career. F i r s t , i t seems that throughout h i s l i f e the 

s p i r i t of the poet's Ta o i s t b e l i e f remained fundamentally the same: fervent 

but not s t r i c t . For the period a f t e r 744, when the poet received h i s 

Tao i s t r e g i s t e r , we have the f o l l o w i n g evidence. In a poem e n t i t l e d 

"In Answer to the High A d m i n i s t r a t o r of Hu-chou Mr. Chia-yeh, Who Asked 

Who I Was" %~fo^\y$t%%\$] fcj (3 ̂ \*) , L i Po c a l l e d himself 

"the Pious Layman of the Blue Lotus and the Banished Immortal" -j^ j^/§T •£ 

m fl» A . 
(chii-shih = S a n s k r i t : upasaka) and s a i d that he was a l a t e r 

i n c a r n a t i o n (hou-shen /jjj^ ) of the Chin-su Tathagata ^ ^ j j ^ 

(a name probably invented by the Chinese; i n T'ang times, widely b e l i e v e d 

to be the name of a former i n c a r n a t i o n of the famous pious layman 

V i m a l a k i r t i ^ |^ ) . 1 7 2 He used the name "Pious Layman of the Blue 

Lotus," one w i t h f u l l Buddhist f l a v o r ( c h ' i n g - l i e n ^ ^ , or Jij 

(Sanskrit:, n i l o t p a l a ; P a l i : n i l a - u p p a l a ) , i s a popular Buddhist 
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173 symbol of p u r i t y ) , In at l e a s t one more work. In a f a r e w e l l speech, 

which was a l s o composed a f t e r 744, the poet connected h i s beloved t i t l e 
174 

"Banished Immortal" w i t h something e l s e , that i s , wine. He c a l l e d 

himself "the Old Man Who Is a Wine-Loving Immortal" (Chiu-hsien-weng 

/W ^' Admittedly, a r e c i p i e n t of a Ta o i s t r e g i s t e r may not 

have been o b l i g e d to r e j e c t a l l Buddhist teachings or to r e f r a i n from 

d r i n k i n g . 1 7 5 I t i s , however, unusual by a l l standards that a pious Ta o i s t 

layman should a l s o c l a i m to be a pious Buddhist layman and a champion of 

wine. Obviously, L i Po was too untrammeled to be bound by even such a 

romantic r e l i g i o n as Taoism. And there i s l i t t l e doubt that the poet's 

Tao i s t b e l i e f was even l e s s s t r i c t before 744. Such being the case, i t 

i s not s u r p r i s i n g that the poet would have t a l k e d l i k e the ancient master 

Chuang Chou when reading the Chuang-tzu; have t a l k e d l i k e a hedonist 

a f t e r a few g a l l o n s of wine; and have t a l k e d l i k e an i l l u m i n a t e d Buddhist 

when, as the i n t e l l e c t u a l s i n h i s times o f t e n d i d , he took h o l i d a y s or 
17 6 

stopped over at Buddhist temples. 

Indeed, the l a c k of s t r i c t commitment to the Ta o i s t b e l i e f may not 

e x p l a i n a l l the v a c i l l a t i o n s i n the poet's a t t i t u d e towards that r e l i g i o n . 

As I pointed out p r e v i o u s l y , the poet's long p o l i t i c a l f r u s t r a t i o n before 

742 brought him the fea r that a l l h i s t a l e n t s would be wasted i n o b s c u r i t y 

and t h i s f e a r from time to time made him immensely s e n s i t i v e to the pres- :i: 

sure of h i s f l e e t i n g y e a r s . 1 7 7 Serious a s p i r a t i o n s f o r imm o r t a l i t y must 

have come to the poet's mind under such circumstances. Owing to the 

v i r t u a l i m p o s s i b i l i t y of a t t a i n i n g i m m o r t a l i t y , i t would have been n a t u r a l 

i f these a s p i r a t i o n s were o f t e n transformed i n t o doubts upon the very 

meaning of h i s Ta o i s t a c t i v i t i e s . (There i s some i n d i c a t i o n that the 
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l a s t two l i n e s of L i Po's poems quoted on p. 157 were w r i t t e n i n 
178 

Ch'ang-an i n the years 737-40.) And both the poet's a s p i r a t i o n s and 

doubts presumably increased a f t e r 744, p a r t i c u l a r l y i n h i s l a t e years, 

out of the ever i n t e n s i f y i n g pressure from h i s age and from the f r u i t l e s s -

ness of both h i s p o l i t i c a l and r e l i g i o u s p u r s u i t s . Nevertheless, to 

my knowledge, no works by the poet show that he ever came to the poi n t of 
179 

s e r i o u s l y intending to repudiate h i s T a o i s t b e l i e f . I f he ever had 

come to t h i s p o i n t , i t would have been out of charac t e r . 
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See "T'ang t s o - s h i h - i han-lin-hsueh-shih L i kung hsin-mu-pei" 

%tfc$M&^ * ' i n ^ 31/1461-68 or, under 
a recognizably d i f f e r e n t t i t l e , i n WYYH 945/la-4b. For the o r i g i n of 
the o f f i c i a l t i t l e t s o - s h i h - i , see n. 8. 

5 See, for example, HN, p. 1; Kuo, p. 3; Huang Hsi-kuei ^Jj , 

L i T'ai-po nien-p'u, p. 2. 

6 WC 35/1573-74, 1st yr. ch'ang-an ^ J£T and p. 1612, 1st yr. 
pao-ying. 

7 "Wei Sung chung-ch'eng tzu-chien piao" ^ ^ ^ ^ y | | 
(A Memorial Written on Behalf of Vice-President [of the Censorate] Sung 
to Recommend Myself), WC_ 26/1217. For the dating of t h i s work, see 
WC 35/1603-06, 2nd yr. chih-te ^ (757) and HN, p. 121. 

g 
In h i s postface, Tseng Kung gives sixty-four as L i Po's age. 

Since he obviously bases h i s f i g u r e s on L i Yang-ping and the "piao" 
mentioned i n n. 7, Tseng must have, as Wang Ch'i holds (WC 35/1612, 
31/1480), proposed the f i g u r e 64 through negligence. 

L i Yang-ping does not e x p l i c i t l y give L i Po's death date. But 
h i s preface i s dated "the eleventh month of the f i r s t year pao-ying 
(762)," and judging from the following words i n i t , L i Po died before 
i t s composition: "While I was j u s t about to resign my o f f i c e , [ L i Po] 
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was t e r m i n a l l y i l l ( c h i - c h i ^ «5* ) . . . . In h i s sickbed, he entrusted 
me h i s manuscripts and asked me to w r i t e a preface." L i u Ch'uan-po 

("T'ang ku ha n - l i n - h s i i e h - s h i h L i chim c h i e h - c h i " ^ ttf^%$ /fcf-
%- /% %\\ ICJ ' — 3 1 / 1 4 6 0 » dated 790) and Fan Ch'uan-cheng provide 

some other proof to t h i s death date. In the beginning of Tai-tsung's 
^ r e i g n > according to these sources, the emperor appointed L i Po 

an omissioner of the l e f t ( t s o - s h i h - i fo. ), but the poet died 
before (Fan) or r i g h t a f t e r (Liu) the decree reached him. Since 
Tai-tsung ascended the throne i n the f o u r t h month of 762 (CTS 11/268; 
HTS 6/167; TCTC 222/7125), and the expression "beginning" (ch'u %f) , 

as i s used by Fan; L i u ' s words being "[immediately a f t e r ] Tai-tsung 
ascended the throne" ) c o n v e n t i o n a l l y means the f i r s t year 
of a r e i g n p e r i o d or an emperor's r e i g n , L i u and Fan are i n consensus 
w i t h L i Yang-ping. 

9 See p. 10. 

Shu r e f e r r e d to the vast r e g i o n between what are the C h i a - l i n g -
chiang R i v e r Ĵ j j J ^ and the Ch'iung-lai-shan M o u n t a i n ^ fr 

I t should not be mixed up w i t h Ch'eng-tu-fu Shu-chiin /j^ jjfi ̂  %j5 
(around present Ch'eng-tu) or Shu-chou T'ang-an-chun ^) ft\ /% (atl 

area south of Ch'eng-tu) of the T'ang. See HTS 42/1079-80; YHCHTC 
31/2b. 

1 1 See Appendix B. Kuang-han fjp } j | , the place name used by Fan, 
i s one that i n the Han pe r i o d meant approximately the same area as 
Mien-chou of T'ang. Pa-hsi ^ lf*J , the name used by the HTS, presum
ably means Pa-hsi-chiin jg"jJ , that i s , Mien-chou. See YHCHTC 33/6, 
"Mien-chou"; HTS 42/1089. L i u Ch'uan-po (WC 31/1460) and Tseng Kung 
c a l l L i Po a Kuang-han j e n or Shu-chiin j en (a wrong word f o r Shu jen? 
see n. 10) r e s p e c t i v e l y ; they can be considered as c o l l a t e r a l evidence 
to L i Po's b i r t h i n Shu. 

12 See L i Yang-ping, Wei Hao, Fan Ch'uan-cheng and L i Po's 



165 

"Tseng Chang hsiang Hao er-shou c h ' i er" ||j ^5r1|'f|) Z-^fa and 
"Yu Han Ching-chou shu" jjfc^ f\ (WC 11/599, 26/1240). 

In a short poem e n t i t l e d "Ch'u ch'u Chin-men . . . yung pi-shang 
ying-wu" ffl jK|rf̂  . • • %^?$_ X- % 0) ^ 2 4 / 1 1 3 2 > » w h i c h n e composed 
when h i s s e r v i c e i n Hsiian-tsung' s court had j u s t ended i n f a i l u r e 
(HN, p. 49), L i Po thus a l l e g o r i c a l l y wrote about a p a r r o t : "Though 
capable of speaking, i t has f i n a l l y been forsaken. / Now i t i s going 
to f l y back to Lung-hsi." Some important e a r l y eds. read " fo " 

f o r " flff^ tfQ " (see Ch'ii and Chu, L i Po c h i chiao-chu ( h e r e a f t e r c i t e d 
as Chiao-chu) 24/1421). According to the f o l l o w i n g sources, there 
had been i n L i Po's times a l o n g - e x i s t i n g legend which l i n k e d p a r r o t s 
to Lung-hsi or the Lung-shan Mountain (saying that t h i s area was the 
n a t i v e haunt of p a r r o t s ) : (1) Mi Heng ^ , "Ying-wu f u " 0i 

i n Wen hsiian- j|| 13/280, esp.' the phrase "send o f f i c i a l s i n charge 
of the mountains and the wilderness to the Lung Mountain [to get par
r o t s ] " ^ fjj^K ft M> 5 (2> Ts'en Shen ^ ^ , "Fu P e i - t ' i n g 
tu Lung s s u - c h i a " & J0k^%_ffiK± iP- » C T S h i h 201/2106; (3) Lo Yiian 
^ »̂|| , Er ya i ^ (a Sung dynasty l e x i c a l work) 1 4 / l l a . 
In the poem quoted above, t h e r e f o r e , Lung-hsi i s an inseparable part 
of the parrot a l l e g o r y and should not be understood as l i t e r a l l y 
p r o v i d i n g any personal i n f o r m a t i o n about the poet. 

The d e f i n i t i o n of "chun-wang" i s borrowed from David G. Johnson, 
The Medieval Chinese O l i g a r c h y , p. 92. For d e t a i l e d d i s c u s s i o n con
cerning the Lung-hsi chiin-wang, see below, pp. 25-33. 

13 

Johnson, pp. 92-93. 

1 4 See "Su Tuan Hsueh Fu yen chien Hsueh Hua t s u i - k o " | l y r 7 J ) ' ' * ^ 
'%L $a\ ify % iUlf ' T S L C H C 4/21-22. On the date, see Huang Ho's 
•̂jT fdjeg note to the t i t l e of t h i s poem. 

1 5 "K'ao-i", i n Lun-ts'ung, pp. 22-23. 

16 

See Ch. 2, p. 54 f o r the a s s e r t i o n about L i Po's whereabouts 
a f t e r 744. 
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1 7 "T'ang ku kung-pu yuan-wai-lang Tu chim mu-hsi-ming" ^ $ L X - £ f 
| #• % % f{% $b , CTW 654/10b. 

1 8 WC 31/1474 or CTS 190c/5053. Also c f . Chan Ying, "K'ao-i," 
i n Lun-ts'ung, p. 23. 

1 9 See Ch. 2, p. 51. 

2 0 See Tan-ch'ien tsung-lu 10/3b, and " L i shih 
hsiian t ' i - t z ' u " ^ tf j | | Ijt | ^ > M l 33/1513. Yang seems to have 
taken the term Shan-tung for something close to modern Shantung province. 
This i s , however, not necessa r i l y the main reason f o r h i s mistake. He 
could have followed a very s i m i l a r though vaguely presented view i n 
the Southern Sung work Chi Yu-kung's %\ 7^ if] T'ang-shih c h i - s h i h 
jf | f f (18/271). Cf. Hu Chen-heng ^ |? ^ , T'ang-yin 
kuei-ch'ien if ̂  | | 29/252. 

Yang claims he has quoted from Yiieh's preface to a c e r t a i n " L i Po 
c h i " % 'O ^ • W a n 8 c h , ± Qi£ 33/1514, n. 2) suspects that Yang 
might have quoted from Wei Hao while thinking that he was quoting from 
Yiieh Shih because the quoted words do not appear i n Yiieh's preface. 
In f a c t , the only work by Yiieh included i n Wang's book (31/1453-58) 
i s h i s preface to a c o l l e c t i o n of L i Po's non-poetic works. According 
to t h i s preface, Yiieh also compiles a c o l l e c t i o n of L i Po's poetry. 
I believe i t i s from Yiieh's preface to the l a t t e r work that Yang Shen 
has quoted. 

Cf. Ch'ien Ch'ien-i %\ %% #L , Ch'ien chu Tu shih ^ & % ^ , 
v o l . 2, pp. 47-48; Ssu-k'u ch'iian-shu tsung-mu t'i-yao tf? /£• £f $j?L g 

4/L -f: 2 9 / 3 3 ; a n d c h a n Y i n S , "K'ao-i,"- i n Lun-ts'ung, p. 23. 

21 Chin shu^j- j t 79/2072-73. 

2 2 See, f o r example, "Shih Chin-ling-tzu" -jf; ̂  ^- , "Liang-
yuan y i n " $ |f| *fy and "I Tung-shan" h% lU i n WC 25/1196, 
7/390, 23/1087. A f u l l l i s t of L i Po's poems that use the word 
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Tung-shan can be found i n Hanabusa, R i Haku k a s h i sakuin ^ jijj^ 

23 

I t may be h e l p f u l to r e f u t e two speculations by l a t e r s c h o l a r s 
here. Ch'ien C h ' i e n - i (see n. 20) and Wang Ch'i (35/1572) both t h i n k 
that L i Po was c a l l e d a Shan-tung j en because he l i v e d very long i n 
that area. I t i s , n e v e r t h e l e s s , extremely unusual i n the Chinese t r a 
d i t i o n to c a l l somebody a person from a c e r t a i n place only because, as 
i s ,the case of L i Po, he l i v e s there a f t e r he grew up. On the other 
hand, Ch'en Yin-k'o ("Li T'ai-po s h i h - t s u , " i n Lun-wen-chi, pp. 10-12) 
t h i n k s that L i Po was so c a l l e d because he pretended to be a nephew of 
L i Yang-ping's, w h i l e L i Yang-ping's chun-wang was Chao-chiin ^ , 
a place w i t h i n the Shan-tung area. This i s groundless because L i Po 
could not have known L i Yang-ping at a l l u n t i l 762, many years a f t e r 
Tu Fu's poem to Hsueh Hua was composed (see Ch. 2, pp. 64-65). 

24 
WC 35/1574, f i r s t year ch'ang-an. 

25 HTS 4/98; Ch'en Yiian fĵ L }§L , E r - s h i h - s h i h shuo-jun piao 

^ + $L $f\ fA %L » P- 9 1 • TCTC 206/6523, 6525 are not r e l i a b l e . 

26 n 

Op. c i t . , p. 11. 
27 

L i Po yii Tu Fu, pp. 3-5; f o r the l o c a t i o n of T ' i a o - c h i h , 
see below, pp. 18-19. 

^ See, f o r instance, Wang Yi i n - h s i £ a n c* L i Pao-chiin 
% *|| > L i Po (1979), pp. 1, 6 and Fu-tan ta-hsueh chung-wen-hsi 

tfL A- "f iC %» ' L i P o s h i h - h s u a n It xlf. » 2 n d e d - (1977)> 
p. 1. I suspect that E l l i n g Eide ("On L i Po," i n Wright and T w i t c h e t t , 
eds., P e r s p e c t i v e s on the T'ang, p. 388) i s a l s o i n f l u e n c e d by Ch'en 
and Kuo. 

29 See Kuo, pp. 10-12; Ch'en, " L i T'ai-po shih-tsu,',' . i n Lun-wen-chi, 
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pp. 10-12; and below, pp. 33-35. 

30 

See, for example, CTS 194b and HTS 40, 43b, 215b, 221b. The 
most d e t a i l e d descriptions are found i n HTS 40/1047 and 43b/1149-50, 
the l a t t e r being what Chavannes translates i n h i s book (see the next 
note). 

31 
Documents sur l e s Tou-kiue (Turks) Occidentaux, s u i v i des  

Notes Add i t i o n n e l l e s , pp. 8-10, 12-13, 143, 359. 
Chavannes pronounces the character |^ not as *yeh but as *she, 

the pronunciation conventionally used for the character when i t means 
a surname or an ancient place-name; and holds that the whole name 

^ i s the t r a n s l i t e r a t i o n of only "Suj" (Documents, p. 143, 
n. 5 and p. 359; Professor Pulleyblank has pointed out for me that 
"ab" means r i v e r and i s not an inseparable part of "Suj-ab"). But I 
suspect that the reading *she may not apply to a t r a n s l i t e r a t i o n of 
a foreign word, and the T'ang pronunciation of Sui-yeh (*SU&i ~<&p ; 

see Karlgren, Grammata Serica Recensa, 490n, 633d) seems more l i k e l y 
to have been the t r a n s l i t e r a t i o n of "Suj-ab" instead of "Suj" alone. 

V. Minorsky, Hudud al-'Alam, "The Regions of the World", p. 303, 
says that some Muslim sources also mention a group of settlements near 
the Chu and named Suyab (Minorsky's s p e l l i n g f o r Suj-ab), which seems 
to have been s l i g h t l y away from the Chinese Sui-yeh. He holds that 
only systematic excavations at the Chu area w i l l bring c e r t a i n t y i n 
i d e n t i f i c a t i o n . 

I am indebted to Professor Pulleyblank for some references i n 
t h i s note. 

32 
Chavannes, i b i d . , pp. 10, 13. 

33 
See Ch'en Yin-k'o (see n. 29) and Kuo, p. 3. 

HTS 43b/1134. Presented as an item i n the l i s t of the govern
ments-general under the An-hsi Protectorate, t h i s i s no doubt one of 
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the most conspicuous descriptions about "Sui-yeh." 
HTS 43b/1150 also mentions a Sui-yeh when describing the route 

from Po-huan (near Ch'iu-tz'u, or, Kucha) to Shu-le (Kashgar). 

Chavannes (p. 10) has pointed out that i t i s an error. 
In several places Hu San-hsing has also been troubled by the 

passage quoted i n the text. See TCTC 202/6392, 195/6142, 200/6295. 

35 
Chavannes, pp. 101-110; Twitchett, ed., Sui and T'ang China, 

Part I, pp. 224-6. 
CTS 4/69 and TFYK 991/12b both record the establishment of 

An-hsi Protectorate i n the " o r i g i n a l t e r r i t o r y of Kao-ch'ang" i n the 
11th month of 651. T'ang l i u t i e n j\ Jfc 30/23b-24a says that 
"during the yung-hui ^ l^jj^ period (650-655) [the positions of] 
grand protectors (ta-tu-hu ) of An-nan a n d An-hsi 
were for the f i r s t time established." Ts'en Chung-mien />- \^ 
(Hsi T'u-chiieh s h i h - l i a o pu-ch'ueh c h i k'ao-cheng $ iL P( 1$ fj>J 

^ ^Jj*- , p. 36)- holds that what was established i n 640 was a tu-hu-fu, 
while what was established i n 651 was a ta-tu-hu-fu. But on the other 
hand, a f t e r describing the T'ang's v i c t o r y over A-shih-na Ho-lu i n 
657 (see below, p. 14), THY 73/1323 (cf. HTS 40/1047) says, "Since 
Ho-lu was conquered, [the T'ang government] moved An-hsi Protectorate 
to the o r i g i n a l t e r r i t o r y of Kao-ch'ang (my emphasis)." I hence 
suspect that, since Ho-lu plotted to occupy Hsi-chou (Kao-ch'ang) and 
T'ing-chou ^ /+| soon a f t e r T'ai-tsung's death i n 649 and a c t u a l l y 
attacked them i n the 7th month of 651 (CTS 4/69; HTS 215b/6060; TCTC 
199/6273-75), the T'ang might have moved An-hsi Protectorate e l s e 
where for a short period and restored i t at Kao-ch'ang i n l a t e 651 
a f t e r a temporary v i c t o r y over Ho-lu, which the THY has taken f or the 
de c i s i v e v i c t o r y i n 657. 

3 6 CTS 198/5301; HTS 221a/6229. 

3 7 CTS 3/56, 198/5302; THY 73/1326; HTS 2/43, 221a/6229; TCTC 

197/6211-12, 199/6262. 



170 

38 (a) Sources of the above d e s c r i p t i o n about Ch'iu-tz'u: CTS 
3/60-62, 4/78, 109/3289, 3293, 198/5303-04; TFYK 964/7b; THY 73/1323; 
HTS 2/47, 3/58, 110/4115, 221a/6230-32; TCTC 198/6250-51, 199/6262-65, 
200/6309. 

(b) CTS 198/5303, THY 73/1325, and HTS 43b/1134 a l l give 646 as 
the date of the T'ang's f i r s t expedition against Ch'iu-tz'u; the THY 
even indicates that i t happened i n the i n t e r c a l a r y 10th month of that 
year ( tj| + if "f r*l ) • In the same place the THY also 
records that the king of Yii-t ' i e n (Khotan) Fu-she-hsin paid allegiance 
to the ru l e of the T'ang i n the i n t e r c a l a r y 2nd month of 648 ( ^^fj^,^^ 

1̂  )• l n f a c t j however, there were only the i n t e r c a l a r y 
3rd month i n 646 (CTS 3/58; HTS 2/45; TCTC 198/6236) and the i n t e r c a l a r y 
12th month i n 648 (CTS 3/61; HTS 2/47; TCTC 199/6264). Since the 
surrender of Yu'-t'ien was subsequent to the defeat of Ch'iu-tz'u i n the 
12th month of 648 (CTS 3/61-62; TCTC 199/6264; c f . TCTC 199/6269 f o r 
the date when Fu-she-hsin ar r i v e d at the Chinese court), both dates 
i n the THY must be corrupt forms of the i n t e r c a l a r y 12th month of 648 

^ ^u^^ ^fytA ^ )• T h e HTS obviously has followed the mis
takes of the THY; c f . item (d). 

(c) CTS 198/5304 (cf. TFYK 964/7b and HTS 221a/6232) holds that 
the transfer of An-hsi Protectorate to Ch'iu-tz'u happened a f t e r the 
T'ang's f i r s t v i c t o r y over Ch'iu-tz'u (648). This i s not r e l i a b l e . 
For d e t a i l e d discussion, see pp. 16-17 and the notes given there. 

(d) TFYK 991/13, HTS 221a/6232 and TCTC 200/6309 give 658 as the 
date of the establishment of the government-general of Ch'iu-tz'u; 
CTS 40/1648 and HTS 43b/1134 give 648. The passage i n HTS 43b appears 
to be based on a sim i l a r passage i n the THY (see p. 16); but i t seems 
to have i n c o r r e c t l y treated three dates i n the THY passage f o r other 
events concerning Yen-ch'i, Ch'iu-tz'u and Shu-le—one of them un
r e l i a b l e — a s the dates f o r the establishment of governments-general 
there. Therefore, the date 648 seems not r e l i a b l e . 

CTS 3/61-62, 198/5305; HTS 110/4115, 221a/6235; TCTC 199/ 
6268-69. Also see item (b) of the preceding note. 
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4 0 (a) CTS 198/5305; THY 73/1326; HTS 221a/6233, 43b/1134..' HTS 
43b/1134 i s groundless i n holding that T'ang founded the Government-
General of Shu-le i n the same year. See n. 38, (d) and item (c) of 
t h i s note. It i s not proper either to suggest that Yu-t'ien and 
Shu-le "submitted v o l u n t a r i l y to Chinese suzerainty" r i g h t a f t e r they 
f i r s t paid t r i b u t e s to T'ang (see Sui and T'ang China, Part I, p. 228; 
according to CTS 198/5305 and HTS 221a/6235, Yii-t ' i e n f i r s t did t h i s 
i n 632). Both Yen-ch'i and Ch'iu-tz'u had been T'ang t r i b u t a r y states 
long before they were t r u l y subjugated (CTS 198/5301, 5303; HTS 221a/ 
6229, 6230). It seems these states paid t r i b u t e s to the T'ang only to 
demonstrate t h e i r f r i endship and admiration. 

(b) In 646, I-p'i-she-kuei & tffct | | ^ Qaghan of the Western 
Turks sent a t r i b u t e mission to the T'ang court and requested to marry 
a T'ang princess. T'ai-tsung acquiesced but asked i n return that 
I-p'i-she-kuei cede to China f i v e oases i n the Tarim basin, among them 
Shu-le. See CTS 194b/5185; HTS 215b/6060; TCTC 199/6236. THY 94/1694 
alone gives the 6th month of 645 as the date of t h i s event. I t i s not 
clear to what extent I-p'i-she-kuei could control these states ( cf. 
William Samolin's speculation i n East Turkistan to the Twelfth Century, 
p. 59), but T'ai-tsung's demand i t s e l f i s a strong proof that I - p ' i -
she-kuei did somehow cont r o l them. 

(c) TCTC 200/6317 says that i n the 9th month of 659 Kao-tsung 
decreed to have prefectures and governments-general established i n 
many ce n t r a l Asian states, among them Shu-le and such Sogdian states 
as Shih 7$ (Tashkent) , Shih (Kesch) , and Mi ^ (Maimargh) . 
But i n the notices on these Sogdian states i n HTS 221b and THY 99/1771ff., 
the date given i s 658. Cf. the discussion on the establishment of 
T'iao-chih Tu-tu-fu i n pp. 18-19 and n. 72. On the other hand, CTS 
40/1648 says that the Government-General of Shu-le was established 
during the shang-yiian period (674-76). The case may be that i n 658 
or 659 only prefectures were established i n Shu-le, as was the case 
of Y i i - t ' i e n (CTS, l o c . c i t . ; c f . HTS 43b/1134) ; otherwise, the CTS 
may have made mistakes because i n the shang-yiian period some other 
governments-general were established (cf. Ts'en, Hsi T'u-chiieh, p. 56). 
Also 'cf. item (a). 



I-p'i-she-kuei's d e c i s i v e v i c t o r y must have taken place before 
646; see the sources given i n n. 40, (b). 

4 2 Sources of the story of Ho-lu: CTS 3/60, 62, 4/68, 76, 78, 
194b/5186-88; TFYK 973/12b; THY 73/1322-23; HTS 3/53, 57-58, 43b/1130, 
215b/6060-63; TCTC 199/6256-57, 6266, 6273-74, 200/6295-96, 6301, 6305 
08. Some points w i l l be discussed i n nn. 43, 44. 

43 
Very l i t t l e i s known about the nature of Yao-ch'ih Tu-tu-fu. 

HTS 43b/1130 suggests that i t governed Ho-lu's own t r i b e s . And HTS 
215b/6062 and 218/6154 (cf. Chavannes, Documents, pp. 62, 98) show 
that this tu-tu-fu was probably established near T'ing-chou and the 
tr i b e s of Ch'u-yiieh and Sha-t'o '/jf jl£ , which were a l l north 
of Hsi-chou at the north foot of the present T'ien-shan Mountains 
(see the map i n Chavannes, Documents). 

44 
On the date of Ho-lu's open r e b e l l i o n I have followed CTS 

194b/5186, THY 73/1322, HTS 3/53, and TCTC 199/6273. CTS 4/68 records 
t h i s event under the l a s t month of 650. THY 94/1694 gives the 7th 
month of 652, which, according to CTS 4/69 and TCTC 199/6274, was the 
date when Ho-lu attacked T'ing-chou. 

45 
The T'ang expedition began i n early 657 and ended i n the l a s t 

month of the same year; see HTS 3/57-58 and TCTC 200/6301, 6305-07. 
CTS 4/78 records the f i n a l defeat of Ho-lu and the establishment of 
the protectorates under the second month of 658; the TCTC K'ao-i 
(200/6307), based on Kao-tsung s h i h - l u $) ^ ^ ^ ( n o t extant), 
r e j e c t s t h i s date. THY 73/1322 gives the 11th month of 657. 

46 
For the minor events that took place between 658 and 670, see 

Ts'en Chung-mien, Hsi T'u-chueh;, pp. 51-55. 

4 7 CTS 5/94, 196a/5224; THY 73/1326; HTS 3/68, 43b/1134, 216a/ 
6076; TCTC 201/6363. According to the most de t a i l e d of these sources, 
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CTS 5/94 and TCTC, the Tibetans conquered only part of the An-hsi 
d i s t r i c t , and the T'ang seems to have been forced to temporarily give 
up the garrisons, not, as other sources might suggest, d i r e c t l y subju
gated there. Cf. the dis< 

4& ® H t& i n n- 6 1 • 
gated there. Cf. the discussion on Ts'ui Jung's jf]|̂  "Pa Ssu-chen i " 

4 8 (a) Sometime before the l a s t month of 673, Kung-yiieh 
a l l i e d i t s e l f with another t r i b e and the Tibetans to subjugate Shu-le. 
Then, i n the above date, a f r a i d of coming m i l i t a r y intervention from the 
T'ang, the kings of Kung-yiieh and Shu-le came together to the T'ang 
c a p i t a l to repledge t h e i r l o y a l t y . See CTS 5/98 and TCTC 202/6371-72. 

(b) The king of Yi i - t ' i e n had an audience with the T'ang emperor 
i n l a t e 674 and was praised because he had attacked the Tibetans. See 
CTS 5/99-100 and TCTC 202/6371-72. 

49 
Ts'ui Jung, "Pa Ssu-chen i " (WYYH 769/9b; CTW 219/15a), says 

that a f t e r Kao-tsung ordered withdrawal from the Four Garrisons i n 670, 
the Tibetans became even more aggressive than before and once invaded 
the whole Western T e r r i t o r i e s , "conquered a l l strongholds west of 
Yen-ch'i, and even thrusted eastward to ravage the f o r t i f i c a t i o n s of 
Kao-ch'ang . . . and threaten Tun-huang £31. ." He does not give the 
exact date of t h i s event. But i n the "Chronicle" section of the ancient 
Tibetan documents found i n Tun-huang, a Tibetan conquest of Kao-ch'ang 
i s recorded under the year 676. See Wang Yao ji. ^ , t r . , "Tun-huang  
ku Tsang-wen l i - s h i h wen-shu Han-i ch'u-kao hsiian" ijj^ fa 0{ JC_ 

, L i - s h i h hsiieh Jl £ g , 1979, No. 3, 
p. 89. HTS 221a/6232 also says: "During the i-feng period (676-
78), the Tibetans attacked the area west of Yen-ch'i; the Four Garrisons 
a l l f e l l [into t h e i r hands]." I t i s probable that the T'ang l o s t the 
garrisons f o r the second time i n 676. 

Sources: Chang Yiieh » " T s e n S t'ai-wei P'ei kung shen-
tao-pei" !fj[ %$J&J$C and "T'ang ku Hsia-chou tu-tu . . . 
Wang kung shen-tao-pei" /| *f ijt *Jf- » CTW 228/ 
8a-15a, 4b-8a; biographies of P'ei Hsing-chien and Wang Fang-i i n 
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CTS 84/2802-03, 185a/4802-03 and HTS 108/4086-87, 111/4134-36; CTS 
5/105, 198/5313; HTS 3/74-75, 215b/6064; TFYK 366/9, 410/11; TCTC 
202/6390-92. Some s i g n i f i c a n t differences among them w i l l be discussed 
i n the following notes. 

5 1 For the date, see Chang Yiieh's "Shen-tao-pei" on P'ei, CTW 
228/9b; CTS 84/2802; and HTS 108/4086. CTS here a c t u a l l y gives "the 
4th year i - f e n g " (= the 1st year t'iao-lu=679) instead of 677. But 
i t indicates (p. 2809, n. 5) that a l l editions against which i t checks 
i t s text o r i g i n a l l y read "the 2nd year i- f e n g , " and that i t has made• 
the change according to CTS 5/105 and TCTC 202/6390. In f a c t , CTS 5 
and TCTC 202 only show that the l a s t stage of the whole story of 
Tu-chih happened i n '679, and the word "ch'u" jftf) , which TCTC uses i n 
recording the story, c l e a r l y indicates that the story began sometime 
before 679. Moreover, HTS 216a/6077 says that because the Tibetans 
and the Western Turks attacked An-hsi together, L i Ching-hsuan ^ ti^t.'iC 
was appointed to lead the Chinese army against them; and according to 
HTS 3/74, L i ' s appointment took place i n the 1st month of 678. Hence, 
the change made i n CTS 84/2802 seems wrong. Chavannes (Documents, 
p. 74, n. 1) mentions HTS 216a/6077 and says that the events i n ques
t i o n happened i n the 3rd year shang-yiian \\. ̂  (676). Ts'en (Hsi  
T'u-chiieh, pp. 56-57) has convincingly demonstrated that Chavannes may 
have made a mistake here. 

A-shih-na Tu-chih i s i n some sources named Fu-y.en Tu-chih Jjk 
^ or A-shih-na Fu-yen Tu-chih. 

5 2 (a) On the date, see CTS 5/105, HTS 3/74, 215b/6064, 221b/6259; 
TCTC 202/6390-92. Also see the previous note. 

(b) The name Ni-nieh-shih comes from HTS 108/4086; i n some other 
sources, some recognizable variants l i k e Ni-yiian-shih }J{J %^ (TCTC 
202) and Ni-nieh-shih-shih ifc >C (CTS 84) are used. 

(c) CTS 198/5313 says P'ei escorted Pei-lu-ssu (instead of Ni-
nieh-shih) westward i n 678 but proceeded only as f a r as Sui-yeh. A 
s i m i l a r version from the T'ang Chi ̂  i s mentioned and rejected 
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by the TCTC K'ao-i (202/6390). 
(d) The T'ang court was then i n Lo-yang. See TCTC 202/6388, 1st 

month of 1st yr. t ' i a o - l u ; CTS 5/104, 105, 4th yr. i-feng and 2nd yr. 
t ' i a o - l u . 

5 3 See Chang Yiieh's "Shen-tao-pei" on Wang Fang-i, CTW 228/6; 
CTS 5/109, 185a/4803; HTS 111/4135; TCTC 203/6407, 6409. 682 i s the 
1st year yung-ch un- j}C 'fy . CTS 185a gives the 1st year yung-lung 

pl^ » but Ts'en Chien-kung if) (Chiu T'ang shu chiao-k'an-chi 

i f -§f ^ L J 61/6) indicates that another e d i t i o n reads 
"yung-ch'un" not "yung-lung." The character lung could be an error. 

54 
Chang Yueh's "Shen-tao-pei" on Wang Fang-i r e l a t e s that, when 

he followed P'ei Hsing-chien westward, Wang was appointed acting pro
tector of An-hsi, while the o r i g i n a l protector Tu Huai-pao ^ i - ^ 
was appointed Prefect of T'ing-chou. But soon a f t e r the defeat of 
Tu-chih and the bu i l d i n g of Sui-yeh ch'eng, Wang and Tu were transferred 
to each other's post, and thus Tu "again governed An-hsi and guarded 
Sui-yeh" (the Chinese text % \£) ^ * f ^ does not show 
c l e a r l y whether the word "again" also modifies the verb "guarded"). 
Then Chang tal k s about the reasons and the re s u l t s of these t r a n s f e r s : 
"At f i r s t the court appointed [Fang-i] to replace [Huai-pao] because 
the garrison (or garrisons?) had f a i l e d to pacify the barbarians. 
[Later,] i n order not to lose the garrison (or garrisons?), i t again 
ordered [Huai-pao] to replace [Fang-i]. And yet one could see that 
the barbarians began to f e e l uneasy. Then Ch'e-po ch'uo tfj^ (tchour, 
a Turkish t i t l e ) f i r s t rose i n r e b e l l i o n and other barbarians followed 
him eagerly." Chang's words about the reason of the second transfer 
are so evasive that they do not seem to make much sense. But i t seems 
cle a r from the whole story he relates that Tu-chih and Ch'e-po were 
both challenges to the Chinese m i l i t a r y presence i n the Sui-yeh area. 

5 5 Wu Chen ^; ̂  , i n h i s "Ts'ung T'u-lu-fan ch'u-t'u Fan Te-ta 
kao-shen t'an T'ang Sui-yeh chen ch'eng" .§- |jf # X - :

y t i ^ ^ 

ikrt*>$ % $ k * & (Wen-wu £ ji}) , 1975, No. 8, p. 14), holds 
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that P'ei set out from Ch'iu-tz'u to attack Tu-chih. Should t h i s be 
the case, i t would be automatically clear that the Sui-yeh i n question 
should be the one on the Chu. But no sources I know of c l e a r l y support 
Wu's view. 

5 6 HTS 40/1046, 1048. 

5 7 Chang Yiieh's "Shen-tao-pei" on Wang Fang-i, CTW 228/6a. 

58 

THY 73/1325-26 and HTS 43b/1134_. Also see CTS 40/1648, item 
"P'i-sha t u - t u - f u . " 

59 

CTS 198/5304; TFYK 964/7b; HTS 221a/6231-32. Cf. Chavannes, 
Documents, p. 118 and "Notes A d d i t i o n e l l e s , " p. 19. 

60 
(a) CTS 198 and TFYK 964 say that the seat of An-hsi Protectorate 

was moved to Ch'iu-tz'u a f t e r the Chinese v i c t o r y i n l a t e 648 and Kuo 
Hsiao-k'o was then appointed the protector of An-hsi. But t h i s transfer 
i s elsewhere generally said to.have taken place i n 658 (see p. 13 and 
n. 38). Moreover, according to TCTC 199/6264 and Kuo's biographies i n 
CTS 83/2774-75 and HTS 111/4132, Kuo died during the expedition; i t 
was A-shih-na She-er that led the Chinese army to i t s f i n a l v i c t o r y . 

(b) CTS 198 does not mention the transfer of the protectorate of 
An-hsi i n 658, while HTS 221a, which obviously i s influenced by the 
former source, a c t u a l l y r e l a t e s both transfers i n the same page. This 
seems a sign that HTS 221a can not solve the c o n t r a d i c t i o n between 
the date given i n CTS 198 and that given i n other places. 

6 1 I.e., "Pa Ssu-chen i . " In addition to i t s f u l l text i n WYYH 
769/8b-12a and CTW 219/12b-18a, a s l i g h t l y adapted version i s found 
i n THY 73/1327ff. and some very f r e e l y changed excerpts are found i n 
HTS 216a/6079, CTS 198/5304 and TFYK 964/7b. I t i s a memorial pre
sented to the Empress Wu around the end of the 7th century (Ts'en, 
Hsi T'u-chueh, p. 66, note). In t h i s memorial, Ts'ui Jung argued 
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vigorously against the idea of abandoning the Four Garrisons. After 
r e l a t i n g Chinese foreign p o l i c i e s of the preceding dynasties, he r e 
c a l l e d the T'ang's p o l i c y toward Turkestan up to h i s time: "In the 
T'ang, the Emperor T'ai-tsung was the f i r s t to undertake foreign ex
peditions. He resumed the tasks of Wu-ti of the Han, and established 
from Nan-shan fo ( i . e . , C h ' i - l i e n Shan j^- fo ) to Ts'ung-ling 
^ ^ (the Pamir) [so many] fu's (presumably che-ch'ung-fu :}ff J$J" ) 
and chen's ^Jl (garrisons) [that] the beacons of them could be seen 
from each other. Kao-tsung ruled the country devotedly. He did not  
desire to expand t e r r i t o r i e s , but was eager to l e t the people l i v e i n  
peace. [Seeing that] corvees and garrisoning [of the country] were  
too frequent and heavy and demanded too much expenditure, he further  
ordered the o f f i c i a l s i n charge to withdraw from the Four Garrisons. 
Af t e r that, the Tibetans as expected became even more agressive. They 
extensively invaded the Western T e r r i t o r i e s . . . . " (My emphasis; c f . 
nn. 49, 65 and p. 18 for the contents of the subsequent passages of 
Ts'ui's work.) The l o g i c i n the Chinese text for the underlined section 
i s not t o t a l l y c l e a r . But i n early T'ang times, chen was the common 
name for one of the several classes of garrison units i n the f r o n t i e r s 
(HTS 50/1328), and there seems l i t t l e doubt that Ts'ui did not i d e n t i f y 
the chen's established i n T'ai-tsung's times with the Four Garrisons 
abandoned by Kao-tsung i n 670. On the other hand, nevertheless, a f t e r 
r e l a t i n g the trans f e r of An-hsi Protectorate and the appointment of 
Kuo Hsiao-k'o as i t s protector a f t e r the Chinese v i c t o r y i n Ch'iu-tz'u 
i n 648 (cf. n. 60, item (a)) to govern the Four Garrisons, CTS 198 
thus adapts the above underlined words by Ts'ui Jung: "[After]'.he ascended 
the throne, Kao-tsung did not desire to expand t e r r i t o r i e s by disturbing 
the people. He then ordered the o f f i c i a l s i n charge to abandon the 
Four Garrisons including Ch'iu-tz'u and so f o r t h . " I hence suspect 
that the CTS (presumably the o r i g i n of the s l i g h t l y d i f f e r e n t versions 
i n TFYK 964 and HTS 221a) has based i t s e l f on i t s misunderstanding of 
Ts'ui Jung's words concerning the chen's established i n T'ai-tsung's times. 

THY 73/1326; TCTC 201/6363. 
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6 3 TFYK 967/llb. 

Yun Pan-ch'ien's r|] 3f *T "Shu-chou . . . Ta-hsi chiin 
shen-tao-pei" f] ^ ••• (CTW 165/5a-8a, esp. 6b) records 
that i n 686 a c e r t a i n Ta-hsi Ssu-ching ^ ^ j j ^ was appointed an o f f i c e r 
i n the Chin-ya-tao Jj- expeditionary army (hsing-chiin ffi ^ ), 
and proposed some strategies f o r a withdrawal from the Four Garrisons 
including Sui-yeh, which were well practised. According to Wu Chen 
(op. c i t . , p. 13), a c e r t a i n Fan Te-ta was conferred a c e r t i f i c a t e 
of merit f o r h i s •outstanding- service i n the Chin-ya-chun ^ ^ ^ 
(=Chin-ya-tao-hsing-chiin?) i n a Chinese withdrawal from the Four 
Garrisons also including Sui-yeh. This- seems to r e f e r to the 686 with
drawal, too. For one more source, which can not be p o s i t i v e l y dated, 
see Ts'en, Hsi T'u-chueh, pp. 61-62. 

Ts'ui Jung, "Pa Ssu-chen i , " CTW 219/15a-b; biographies of 
Wei T a i - c h i a %• fa \% i n CTS 77/2672 and HTS 98/3904. 

6 6 CTS 6/123, 93/2977, 196a/5225; HTS 4/93; TCTC 205/6487-88. 
Su Mien's note i n THY 73/1326 reads the 2nd yr. ch'ang-shou ^ J | 

(693); t h i s could be an error. 

6 7 See TFYK 967/llb; CTS 194b/5190; HTS 215b/6066; and the 
memorial presented to Chung-tsung around 708 by Kuo Yuan-chen JjJ /£» 
i n CTS 97/3046 (for the dating of t h i s memorial, see Ts'en, Hsi T'u- 
chueh, pp. 75-76). The date of t h i s event i s only shown i n the TFYK, 
but the descriptions by CTS 97 and some other sources i n the next note 
can t a l l y with that date. 

68 
TFYK 967/llb indicates that the Empress Wu conferred upon 

Wu-chih-le the t i t l e of "Governor-General of Yao-ch'ih" 1%:JL%$^ 
a f t e r he moved h i s headquarters to Sui-yeh. According to TFYK 970/ 
18a and TCTC 206/6540 (cf. the biography of Hsieh Wan fjjjj- ^ i n CTS 
100/3112), i n the 8th month of 699 Wu-chih-le sent a son to the T'ang 
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court and then the T'ang court sent Hsieh Wan to pacify Wu-chih-le 
and the Western Turks. It i s probable that the conferment took place 
when Hsieh a r r i v e d i n the Western T e r r i t o r i e s and the c r i s i s ended 
consequently. 

6 9 CTS 93/2979, biography of T'ang Hsiu-ching tfc. $|r ; also 
c f . HTS 111/4150 and Ta-T'ang hsin-yu f*g ^ 8/133. Only CTS 
93 gives the date of t h i s event: "during the ch'ang-an ^ reig n 
period (701-04)." Judged from the context of t h i s source, the event 
took place s l i g h t l y before T'ang was appointed a chief minister; accord
ing to HTS 4/103, that appointment took place i n 703. CTS 6/131 says 
that T'ang Hsiu-ching was executed i n the 7th month of 703. This seems 
to be an error because T'ang's biographies i n both CTS 93 and HTS 111 
record h i s l i f e a l l the way through 712 (1st yr. yen-ho lfc_-jf.Q ), when 
he died with honor. 

7 ^ See Ch'en Yin-k'o, " L i T'ai-po shih-tsu," Lun-wen-chi, p. 11; 
Hu Huai-ch'en ^ , " L i T'ai-po te kuo-chi wen-t'i" ^ 
^ M H fA l§_ > i n Lun-wen-chi, pp. 14, 16-18; Kuo, p. 4. 

71 
See n. 70, Hu and Kuo. 

7 2 THY 73/1323-25, HTS 43b/1135-37, CTS 40/1649-50, and TCTC 
200/6324-25 (the l a s t two sources le s s detailed) a l l record that i n 
661 (1st yr. lung-shuo), Wang Ming-yuan _̂ ^ , with the t i t l e of 

"T'u-huo-lo-tao Chih-chou-hsien-shih" >?i- 'K.^,\%_^%. ̂ |rf.
 7))L 

established numerous governments-general, prefectures, and sub-prefec
tures i n the region "west of Yu-t'ien and east of P e r s i a " (the numbers 
of the governments-general and so f o r t h established then are not i n 
agreement among the sources; f o r some discussion on t h i s , see Ts'en 
Chung-mien, "T'ang-tai shih-liu-kuo chi-mi fu-chou shu" ^ ^ j\ 

$fk^M ̂  ' i n H s i T'u-chiieh, pp. 139-41); T'iao-chih Tu-
tu-fu i s one of the governments-general established then. But the 
notices on T'u-huo-lo, Fan-yen ij'/L (Bamyan) , and Chi-pin ^f'J 
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(Kapisa) i n HTS 221b/6252, 6254, 6241 a l l say that the T'ang established 
governments-general i n these states i n 658. CTS 198/5309 (notice on 
Chi-pin) says a government-general was established i n Chi-pin i n 658 
but the t i t l e of governor-general was conferred upon i t s king i n 661. 
Thus, i t seems the whole matter began i n 658 and ended i n 661. Also 
c f . THY 73/1323, the note before item "ssu-nien cheng-yueh" and n. 40, 
(c) of t h i s chapter. 

7 3 THY 73/1324; CTS 40/1649; HTS 43b/1136. 

7 4 HTS 221b/6235. 

7 5 (a) Sources: HTS 221b/6235; Ta T'ang Hsi-yii c h i ^ / | ygj ffl, 

12/279-80, "Ts'ao-chu-cha"; Hui-ch'ao % (or 3?. ) i_3 (a Korean monk 
co l O ^ — 

l i v i n g i n China, f l . 8th century), Wang wu T'ien-chu-kuo chuan jj£ 
if̂ l \ \ » i n L o Chen-yii ||_ ^_ , Lo Hsiieh-t'ang hsien-sheng  

ch'uan-rchi ^ ^ % 'Jt-'L ^ % , 3rd ser i e s , v o l . 6, Tun-huang shih- 
shih i-shu % . \ % ^ % section, pp. 2090-91, or i n Dai Nihon 
Bukkyo" z ens ho ^ $ \ | £ ^ , v o l . 73, No. 590, p. 313b. 

(b) Based on some scholars before him, Chavannes (Documents, 
p. 160 text and n. 3; c f . Minorsky, p. 346) i d e n t i f i e s t h i s area with 
Zabulistan and says: " L ' i d e n t i f i c a t i o n du pays de Ts'ao-kiu-tch'a avec 
l'Arokhadj des Arabes (L'Arachosie des Grecs), et c e l l e de sa c a p i t a l e 
Ho-si-na (Ho-hsi-na i ĵlj $p —my note) avec l a v i l l e afghane de 
Ghazna sont un des points de geographie historique l e s plus anciennement 
et l e s plus surement eluc i d e s . " According to Minorsky (p. 112), 
"Ghaznin (=Ghazna, usually spelt as Ghazni i n modern atlases—my note) 
and the d i s t r i c t s adjacent to i t are a l l c a l l e d ZABULISTAN." "Hsieh-yu" 
ĵft #llL w a s also t r a n s l i t e r a t e d as "Hsieh-yiieh" Ijfaft ^ (see H u i - l i n ' s 
f̂. annotation to the work of Hui-ch'ao i n I-ch'ieh-ching y i n - i 

— ID $L % Jl ' v o 1 3» c h u a n 1 0 0 » P- 1 2 ) - Professor Pulleybland has 
pointed out for me that the T'ang pronunciations of rflji and 
( M ^Z-itX-jiutt ; - | |^ f̂x :*lid-jiu>T>t — s e e Karlgren, op. c i t . , 
807g, 304f, 303e; the s y l l a b l e * j i u t t from yB , a homophone of ) 



181 

appear to be very accurate t r a n s l i t e r a t i o n of "Zabul." Chavannes 
(p. 160, n. 4) says that "Ho-ta-lo-chih" " [ p e u t - e t r e ] . f a u t - i l l i r e 
j i t $|. 1*1 Ta-lo-ho-tche=Tarokhadj , pour Arokhadj ." But there 
i s no s p e c i f i c support to his speculation. 

(c) For some less important discussion concerning the i d e n t i f i c a 
t i o n of the place at issue, see Ts'en, Hsi T'u-chueh, pp. 145-46 and 
F u j i t a Toyohachi's fjĵ - \tl ^_ /N . annotation to the work of Hui-ch'ao 
i n Dai Nihon Bukkyo zensho, l o c . c i t . 

7 6 Chavannes, pp. 161, 293, 295-96. 

7 7 Shih c h i 16 123/3163-64; Han shu j|- 96a/3888 (item 
"Wu-i-shan-li" I '); Hou Han shu jj£ ^ j g . 88/2918. 

78 
One of the prefectures under the Government-General of T'iao-chih 

was named Hsi-hai and another named Chu-ch'ueh j», (big b i r d s ) ; 
see the beginning of n. 72 for the sources. These names were obviously 
given according to the descriptions of the state of T'iao-chih j u s t 
presented. These names seem a sign much more of the nostalgia of the 
T'ang r u l e r s than of t h e i r m i s - i d e n t i f i c a t i o n of the Government-General 
of T'iao-chih with the state of T'iao-chih. The reason i s the designation 
of the governments-general and prefectures i n the whole region south of 
the Talas River was based upon an a t l a s produced by the T'ang envoys 
who a c t u a l l y v i s i t e d that region, and there were neither seas nor big 
lakes i n c e n t r a l Afganistan to have been taken f o r the so-called Western 
Sea l i n k e d to the state of T'iao-chih. See THY 73/1323; also c f . 
Chavannes, Documents, pp. 274-75. 

7 9 See F u j i t a Toyohachi, "Jo-shi-koku ko" ffo JL % , Tozai  
kosho-shi no kenkyu—Seiiki-hen oyobi fu-hen ^ $J $L ^ "̂ff ^ ' tB? 

' P P - 2 1 1 - 2 5 2 ; S ° m a Takashi I, jJ- , " J o - s h i -
koku zakko" !>fc ^ Iffy. ̂  , i n Ryusha K a i s e i kobunka ronko yjr 

PP- 319-344. 
Professor Pulleyblank holds that T'iao-chih may be a t r a n s c r i p t i o n 

of Seleukeia, the name of the H e l l e n i s t i c Greek kingdom i n Mesopotamia; 
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see "Some Examples of C o l l o q u i a l Pronunciation from the Southern Liang 
Dynasty," i n W. Bauer, ed., Studia Sino-Mongolica: F e s t s c h r i f t fur  
Herbert Franke, 1979, p. 323. 

80 
According to the sources mentioned i n nn. 73-76, the name 

"T'iao-chih Tu-tu-fu" appears only i n accounts concerning i t s e s t a b l i s h 
ment. Even i n those places i t i s not used i n place of Hsieh-yu or 
Ho-ta-lo-chih. 

Q i 
Cf. n. 78. 

82 nt7 

From the expressions f e i - t s u i ^ jjp (see next note for meaning) 
and che-chii (to be banished to l i v e in) used by L i and the 
expression pei-ts'uan ^ (ts'uan: to expel or to banish) used by 
Fan. Kuo's view (op. c i t . , pp. 6-7) that L i and Fan may mean L i Po's 
ancestors took refuge on t h e i r own w i l l i n the remote barbarian d i s t r i c t 
of Sui-yeh during some time of turmoil i s not convincing. 

83 xsP 

From " %\ Uf- " (because of some groundless conviction; see 
Morohashi T e t s u j i ĵfj jjlj}̂  , ed. , Dai Kan-Wa j i t e n , v o l . 12, 
p. 133) and " #f $f j £ £ \% | J % " ((of a family) to have 
o f f i c i a l s from i t and.thus become distinguished continuously for 
generations). 

84 
On L i Kao's b i r t h date, see p. 24 and n. 99. 

85 
Ch'en Yin-k'o ("Li T'ai-po shih-tsu," i n Lun-wen-chi, p. 11) 

f i r s t a r r i v e s at a conclusion df t h i s kind; but he has drawn his con
c l u s i o n from, besides other elements, the shaky a s s e r t i o n that L i Po's 
ancestors are said to have been banished to a Sui-yeh i n Yen-ch'i at the 
end of Sui (see p. 11). 

8 6 
See the amnesty decrees i n TTCLC, chuan 2 and 83, esp. 

"Shen-yao chi-wei she" ^ {£. ̂  (2/5-6), "T'ai-tsung chi-wei she" 
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(2/6), "Chen-kuan ssu-nien er-yiieh ta-she" ^ 03 j f > $ ^ $ L 

(83/477). Amnesties were promulgated throughout the dynasty on most 
of such important occasions as the accession to the throne of new 
emperors, the i n v e s t i t u r e of crown princes, and the adoption of new 
designations of reign periods. 

87 
In early T'ang times, there were i n the western f r o n t i e r s 

numerous m i l i t a r y establishments known as chim ^ (armies), chen 
(garrisons), ch'eng ifa ( f o r t s , strongholds), shou-cho ^ , etc. 
and courier stations known as J L or kuan . See HTS 50/1328, 
40/1040-48; E. G. Pulleyblank, The Background of the Rebellion of  
An Lu-shan, p. 68; and Hsin-chiang po-wu-kuan ^ \ and 
Hsi-pei ta-hsiieh k'ao-ku chuan-yeh jit. j ^ t ^ ii jjj- » " I -

chiu-ch'i-san nien T'u-lu-fan A-ssu-t'a-na ku-mu-ch'un fa-chiieh chien-
pao" (f 73 % *± £ | ft & HJ * f 4 5 $ & (Wen-wu, 
1975, No. 7, p. 13). The d i s t r i b u t i o n of these m i l i t a r y establishments 
and courier stations can be, to a great extent, seen from the account 
i n HTS 40/1040-48. 

8 8 See T'ang l i u t i e n 30/28, the duty of kuan-ling ^ 
( o f f i c i a l s i n charge of passes); T'ang-lii shu-i j& ^ jgĵ  8/178-84, 
esp. items "ssu tu kuan" ^]f^f,f\ , "pu ying tu kuan" fa ^ , 

and "yiieh tu pien-y'uan kuan-sai" £§i ^ 

8 9 Ta-tz'u-en-ssu san-tsang-f a-shih chuan 7^ jj^ 'f . 5 - J f j ( 7 ^ > 

i n the Taisho T r i p i t a k a , v o l . 50, No. 2053, pp. 223-24. 

90 
Ibid., p.. 224a-b. 

9 1 Wang Chung-lo /{(j? , "Shih-shih . . . chi-chien yu-kuan 
kuo-so te T'ang-tai wen-shu" %% % | . . - \ ft % 1 | - , 

Wen-wu, 1975, No. 7, pp. 35-42. 

Ibi d . , p. 36; c f . n. 87 for the meaning of "shou-cho." 
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93 See Fan Ch'uan-cheng and L i u Ch'iian-po (WC 31/1460). Wei Hao 
says that the poet d r a f t e d a "ch'u s h i h chao" «J* ̂ fji ( d e c l a r a t i o n 
of war). 

94 
See f o r instance Chan Ying, " K ' a o - i , " i n Lun-ts'ung, p. 23. 

95 
See WYYH, chuan 469-71. 

96 
For the above account about L i Kao, see SLKCCTL 6/59, " H s i -

l i a n g l u " ({Ej yfc ^jjfi. (see n. 106 f o r the nature of t h i s source); Wei shu 
99/2202; Chin shu 87/2257, 2267; P e i shih 100/3313-14; HTS 5/143; TTCLC 
78/442, "Chui-tsun Hsien-t'ien-t'ai-huang Te-ming Hsing-sheng huang-ti 
teng c h i h " | % £ & % \g 0g j £ \ %fy | | i ] . The s o - c a l l e d 
Lung-hsi Ch'eng-chi chun-wang of L i Kao i s seen i n , e . g . , HTS 1/1 and 
Kao's biography i n Chin shu 87/2257. The o r i g i n of t h i s chun-wang 
w i l l be discussed i n d e t a i l below. 

9 7 TCTC 111/3515; Chin shu 87/2259; SLKCCTL 6/59; i n f e r i o r v e r s i o n s 
i n Wei shu 99/2202 and Sung-shu 98/2413. Since keng-tzu ^ ^_ , the 
r e i g n t i t l e L i Kao used, t a l l i e s w i t h the kan-chih JC of the year 
400, the s l i g h t l y d i f f e r e n t dates given i n P e i s h i h 93/3082 and 100/3316 
seem to be e r r o r s . 

98 
TCTC 114/3587; Chin shu 87/2259; Sung shu 98/2413; Wei shu 

99/2202. 

99 
See TCTC 118/3699; Chin shu 87/2267; SLKCCTL 6/59r60. Only 

the l a s t two sources g i v e L i Kao's age, and the SLKCCTL ("Chiao-k'an-chi" 
^ %h ' P* 1 4 8 ) i n d i c a t e s that another ed. reads "60" f o r "67!'. 

1 0 0 For the account about Chii-ch'u, see TCTC 112/3523, 116/3655-56; 
Wei shu 99/2203; Chin shu 129/3129, 3195, 3199; SLKCCTL 6/61-62; 
P e i s h i h 93/3082; Sung shu 98/2412-13. The l a s t source gives A.D. 400 
i n s t e a d of 401; t h i s seems a mistake. 



185 

1 01 TCTC 119/3736-39; SLKCCTL 6/60; Sung shu 98/2414; Chin shu 
87/2270-71, 129/3198. Sung shu 98 and Chin shu 87 give 422 and 423 
res p e c t i v e l y as the year of the f a l l of Western Liang. But the Sung shu 
at the same place says that Chu-ch'u Meng-hsiin sent a son to attack 
L i Hsun at Tun-huang i n as early as the 10th month of 420 (s i m i l a r to 
TCTC) . I t seems more l i k e l y that, as the TCTC holds, L i Hsiin's defeat 
took place before long. 

102 
Sources of t h i s passage: biographies of L i Pao and L i Ch'ung 

i n Wei shu 39/885ff., 53/1179-89; Pei shih 100/3316-41; TCTC 140/4393-94. 
1 03 

"Tseng Chang hsiang Hao er-shou c h ' i er," WC 11/599-60 (cf. 
Wang's annotations); "Yii Han Ching-chou shu," WC 26/1240; Appendix B. 

104 (a) On the poet's claim, see "Chi shang Wu-wang san-shou c h ' i 
1 , 1 % $ -2- "* , WC 14/701. Wang Ch'i (note to the t i t l e 
of t h i s poem) seems r i g h t i n i d e n t i f i n g t h i s Prince of Wu with L i Ch'i 
jifc . Cf. L i Po's "Wei Wu-wang hsieh tse fu h s i n g - t s a i ch'ih-chih 
piao" ^ £ %- tU t ft fa- . W£ 26/1205ff. and Ch'i's 
biography i n HTS 80/3569. 

(b) On the claim of the T'ang clan, see Hsiian-tsung' s "Chui tsun 
Hsien-t'ien-t'ai-huang . . . chih" "jjf ^ .. - and 
"Hsu Liang Wu-chao-wang . . . ch'ih" ^ y£ ̂  flg j£ ... i n TTCLC 
78/442, 64/356; also see CTS 1/1, TFYK l/25b-26a and HTS 1/1. 

105 See the following funeral i n s c r i p t i o n s i n Chao Wan-li jfcft , 

ed., Han Wei Nan-pei-ch'ao mu-chih chi - s h i h >|[ |& f$Ht % %l 

(1) Plate 205, L i J u i , styl e d Yen-pin ^ , grandson 
of Pao. Cf. Wei shu 39/891; Pei shih 100/3325. 

(2) Plate 592, L i T'ing , sty l e d Shen-chiin /ff , also 
grandson of Pao. Cf. Wei shu 39/895-97; Pei shih 100/3328-29. 

(3) Plate 186, L i Yiian-hua ^ , daughter of L i Ch'ung, wife 
of Prince H s i e h ^ . Cf. TCTC 140/4394; Chao Wan-li's note to t h i s 
p late i n v o l . 1, p. 37b. 
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(4) Plate 282, L i Chang jjy , grandson of Ch'ung. 
(5) Plate 578, L i Yen-hua ^ ^ , daughter of L i J u i . 
(6) Plate 243, L i Ch'ao , styled Ching-sheng j\ (not the 

L i Ch'ao sty l e d Chung-chu ^ jjj^ mentioned i n Pei shih 100/3339). Cf. 
Chao's note i n v o l . 1, p. 52b. 

A l l these i n s c r i p t i o n s seem to have been excavated i n modern Honan 
(see Chao's notes to them). 

106 
See SLKCCTL 6/51 and the biographies of L i Kao, L i Pao, and 

L i Yen-chih jjr^ ^ (a cousin on the paternal side of L i Shao -jjg , who 
was a grandson of L i Pao; c f . Pei shih 100/3317-18, 3337) i n Wei shu 
99/2202, 39/885, and 82/1797. The Wei shu was compiled by Wei Shou 
^ Ĥ L i n the Northern Ch'i ^ (see Sui shu 33/956; Pei shih 56/ 
2030) . 

* tf I s 

According to T'.ang Ch'iu yjfy t^. (Ch'ing Dynasty; see his preface 
to the SLKCCTL), the one-hundred-chapter Shih-liu-kuo ch'un-ch'iu by 
Ts'ui Hung ^  :JS^ (Northern Wei) mentioned i n the "Monograph of 
Bibliography" of the Sui shu (33/963) seems to have disappeared by the 
end of the Northern Sung_ period. However, T'ang says, the "Monograph" 
also records a shortened version of t h i s work under the t i t l e S h i h - l i u -kuo ch'un-ch'iu tsuan-lu !j|L ( i n f a c t , the Sui shu only records a 
work i n ten chapters e n t i t l e d Tsuan-lu immediately a f t e r Shih-liu-kuo  
ch'un-ch'iu and does not even indicate i t s authorship; but T'ang's 
i n t e r p r e t a t i o n may be correct) and the contents of t h i s shortened work are 
s t i l l preserved i n the Han Wei ts'ung-shu y|£ ^ "ĵ jT j|£ (compiled by 
Ho T'ang of the Ming Dynasty) and the P'ien-pa ^ ^ section 
of the Hsiu-wen-tien yii-lan l^r ^ (compiled i n the Northern 
Ch'i, not extant today, the contents of the p'ien-pa section believed 
to be i d e n t i c a l with the section under the same t i t l e i n the T'ai-p'ing  
yii-lan ^ ^ ^ » which i s s t i l l extant; see Wu I's ^ postface 
to the "Chiao-k'an-chi" of the SLKCCTL, chuan 119-127 of the T'ai-p'ing  
yii-lan and Chang Ti-hua ^ )f'|̂ " ^ , Lei-shu l i u - p i e h jĵ l jtj- yfi^ , 
pp. 42-43). T'ang also finds that the Tsuan-lu may be i d e n t i c a l with 
what the TCTC K'ao-i c i t e s as Shih-liu-kuo ch'un-ch'iu ch'ao tyj 
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It i s t h i s work that I r e f e r to i n t h i s d i s s e r t a t i o n by the t i t l e 
Shih-liu-kuo ch'un-ch'iu tsuan-lu (abbreviated SLKCCTL). 

1 0 7 E.g., CTS 1/1; TFYK l/25b; the biographies of L i Li-ch'eng 
jjjf jfo and L i Ta-liang K ^ i n Sui shu 50/1316 and CTS 62/2386; 
Liang Su ^ ^ , "Ming-chou tz'u-shih L i kung mu-chih-ming" 
| >U %. |,& | i , WYYH 951/5b (composed 772). 

(a) According to the biography of Fang Hsuan-ling 
(the person i n charge of the compilation of the Chin shu) i n CTS 66/ 
2463, the compilation of t h i s work began i n or sho r t l y a f t e r 644 and 
ended i n 646 ( c f . CTS 73/2598, biography of Ling-hu Te-fen; Lii Ssu-mien 
h & fa > Sui T'ang Wu-tal shih jjfi £ , v o l . 2, pp. 1322-

23). But THY 63/1091 indicates that the compilation began i n 646. 
According to T'ai-tsung's "Hsiu Chin shu chao" i n TTCLC 81/467, the 
THY version seems more r e l i a b l e . (The f i r s t several sentences of t h i s 
decree show that i t was issued a f t e r T'ai-tsung's return from h i s 
Korean expedition, which took place i n 646 (CTS 3/58).) In any case, 
the Chin shu seems to have been completed before Fang's death i n the 
7th month of 648 (CTS 66/2463, 3/61; THY 63/1091; TCTC 199/6260), and 
copies of i t seem to have been i n c i r c u l a t i o n as early as the end of 
the same year (according to THY 63/1092, TCTC 199/6265 and CTS 3/61-
62, T'ai-tsung gave a copy of t h i s book as a g i f t to some envoys from 
S i l l a who were i n the Chinese c a p i t a l at that time). 

(b) The biography of L i Yu i n Pei Ch'i shu ^ J " | j - 29/396 
(cf . Wei shu 39/887 and Pei shih 100/3319; the Pei Ch'i shu was com
pleted i n 636, according to THY 63/1091) also gives Lung-hsi Ch'eng-chi. 
But a source l i k e t h i s i s not what people would pay att e n t i o n to when 
discussing L i Kao's chun-wang. 

109 
Shih c h i 109/2867; Han shu 54/2439. 

^ ® See n. 105, items 1, 3, 4, and 6. The epitaph of L i Ch'ao 
(item 6) gives "Hua-feng-li" ^ j|U % instead of "Ho-feng-li", 
probably from a mistake by i t s composer. The epitaph of L i Chang 
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(item 4) adds "Ssu-chou Ho-nan-chun Lo-yang-hsien Ch'eng-feng-hsiang 
H s i e n - t e - l i ling." JJ f\ ftbefore 

"Ch'in-chou." This suggests that, a f t e r l i v i n g f a r from i t s o r i g i n a l 
base for generations, the clan might have by the time of the composition 
of t h i s epitaph (1st year t'ai-ch'ang of Emperor Hsiao-wu of 
Northern Wei, that i s , A.D. 532) adopted a new chun-wang, although i t 
s t i l l kept i t s old one. 

The Former Han government adopted a chu'n-hsien system instead 
of a chou-chun system; see Han shu 28. As far as our sources can t e l l , 
Ch'in-chou was f i r s t established i n Wei (of the Three Kingdoms) and 
was abolished before long (Chin shu 14/435; YHCHTC 39/lb. Cf. TPHYC 
150/lb-2a; YTKC 2/6a). It was re-established i n 269, abolished again 
i n 282, and established once more i n 286 (Chin shu 14/435; c f . YHCHTC 
39/lb and read Ch'in-chou for "Ch'in-ch'uan" j^. )\\ i n l i n e 3 of t h i s 
source). From 286 to sometime during the reign of H u i - t i of 
Chin (290-306) was the only period when Ti-tao-hsien c l e a r l y belonged 
to Lung-hsi-chun of Ch'in-chou (Chin shu, l o c . c i t . ) . A f t e r t h i s period, 
Ti-tao together with several other hsien's became Ti-tao-chun. Later, 
i t became part of Wu-shih-chun jj^ and remained so during the 
Northern Wei period (Chin shu 14/436; Wei shu 106b/2620). Cf. n. 117. 

112 
Cf. p. 29. 

The Pei shih was i n i t i a l l y compiled by L i Ta-shih and was, 
a f t e r h i s death, revised and completed by h i s son Yen-shou ^ 
A f t e r i t s completion, the work was sanctioned by the chief ministers 
and then, i n 659, presented to the court. See THY 63/1092; Pei shih, 
"Ch'u-pan shuo-ming," pp. 1-2 and 100/3344. The "Hsii-chuan" i s the 
l a s t chapter of Pei shih and i s so named because i t contains on the 
one hand an extensive h i s t o r y of the compilers' clan, which was none 
other than the Lung-hsi L i clan, and on the other a p o s t f a c e - l i k e 
passage about the h i s t o r y of the work i t s e l f (the model i s that of 
Shih c h i 130 and Han shu 100). 
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114 No o f f i c i a l pedigree of the T'ang c l a n has d i r e c t l y come down 
to us as such. But a b r i e f and corrupt v e r s i o n of the o r i g i n s of t h i s 
c l a n i s found i n a f u n e r a l i n s c r i p t i o n composed i n 720 by L i Yung j£ ^ 
f o r a c e r t a i n member of the c l a n named L i Ssu-hsiin ^ %\\ and s t y l e d 
Chien . See L i Yung, "Ku yun-hui-chiang-chun . . . L i fu-chun 
shen-tao-pei" j j^f / f ; « ^ f . . . %fa%%^'-j&J% , CTW 265/8ff.; f o r 
Ssu-hsiin's membership i n the T'ang c l a n , see a l s o HTS 70a/1990ff., 
"Hsiin-wang fang" p]j5 jfj , esp. p. 1996. This v e r s i o n , d e s p i t e 
i t s inadequacy, s t i l l shows part of the framework of the two extremely 
s i m i l a r v e r s i o n s i n the "Hsu-chuan" of the P e i s h i h and the "Tsung-
s h i h s h i h - h s i - p i a o " of the HTS (see the immediately f o l l o w i n g t e x t ) . 
Besides, s i n c e i n Kao-tsung's times the s t r u g g l e of the T'ang c l a n 
f o r h i g h s o c i a l s t a t u s was s t i l l tense (see below, pp. 30-31), the 
s e n s i t i v e account i n the "Hsii-chuan" obviously could not have been 
sanctioned without i t s contents conforming w i t h the court's c l a i m on 
i t s o r i g i n s . Cf. nn. 118, 122. 

115 
P e i s h i h 100/3313-14 says: " [ L i Kuang's great grandfather] 

Chung-hsiang went to suppress the r e b e l l i o u s Ch'iang's j £ j 

at Su-ch'ang jjj^ Jfj , which was a l s o named T i - t a o . Chung-hsiang was 
k i l l e d on the b a t t l e f i e l d and was b u r i e d at the T i - t a o R i v e r . [There
f o r e h i s f a m i l y ] s e t t l e d down there. The 'Biography of General L i 
[Kuang]' i n the Shih c h i says that the general's ancestors moved from 
H u a i - l i £. ( c f . n. 123) to Ch'eng-chi; [ t h e i r l i f e at Ch'eng-chi] 
a c t u a l l y began from t h i s time." 

1 1 6 See K u o - l i P e i - p ' i n g yen-chiu-yiian ||] £ ^ L ^ ^ f ^ f j ^ , 
ed., Chung-kuo ti-ming t a - t z ' u - t i e n CJ? fa fy jfj^JJr^ , pp. 650, 
373; Ch'ien Mu ^ | , Shih c h i ti-ming k'ao ^ | £ ^ fy ftj , pp. 
630, 840. 

117 
E s t a b l i s h e d i n the Ch'in dynasty, Lung-hsi-chun f i r s t i n c luded 

the area south of the present Lan-chou -̂tj and west of the present 
T'ien-shui ^ . In 114 B.C., the T'ien-shui area was separated 
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from Lung-hsi and established as T'ien-shui-chun. In 81 B.C., the 
area around Lan-chou was cut from Lung-hsi and became a part of 
Chin-ch'eng-chun / ^ fcfy . Ti-tao-hsien, also f i r s t established i n 
the Ch'in period, remained within Lung-hsi-chifn even a f t e r the changes 
made in 114 and 81 B.C. . (See TT, chou-chim 4, 174/921a-c; Han shu 
28b/1610-12.) Its h i s t o r y from Chin to Northern Wei times i s shown i n 
n. 111. In the Sui period, i t was governed by Chin-ch'eng-chiin; i n 
T'ang times, by Lan-chou (Sui shu 29/814; TT 174/921c; HTS 40/1042). 
On the other hand, Ch'eng-chi-hsien was established i n the Han (TT 
174/921b). It o r i g i n a l l y belonged to Lung-hsi-chim, but was included 
i n T'ien-shui-chun a f t e r 114 B.C. (Shih c h i 0.09/2867 and Han shu 
28b/1612; according to Han shu 28b/1611, Chin shu 14/435, and TT 
174/2a, the name of T'ien-shui-chun was changed to Han-yang-chiin 
by Ming-ti &fi of the Later Han). In the Chin period, i t belonged 

to Ch'in-chou Tien-shui-chun (Chin shu 14/435). According to Sui shu 
29/813, t h i s hsien seems to have been abolished i n Northern Wei and 
was restored i n Northern Chou, again as a part of T'ien-shui-chun. 
It remained so i n Sui and T'ang times (Sui shu, l o c . c i t . ; T_T 174/ 
2a-b; HTS 40/1040; i n T'ang times, T'ien-shui-chun was usually known 
as Ch' in-chou J^- )̂ \ ) . 

1 1 8 

The passage r e f e r r e d to here i s i n HTS 70a/1955-57. The l a s t 
part of t h i s passage (from the story of L i Kao onwards) obviously 
contains materials dating from a f t e r 743 because i t mentions the 
several branches of L i Pao's descendants who were admitted to the 
imperial clan i n 742 (see below, pp. 33-34), and re f e r s to L i Kao by 
the t i t l e "Emperor Hsing-sheng," which was conferred upon Kao by Hsiian-
tsung i n 743 (see p. 24). In other parts of the passage, no c l e a r , 
d e f i n i t e i n d i c a t i o n s of dates e x i s t . There i s no evidence that the 
whole passage i s based on one sing l e source. Cf. the dating of the 
section about the move of the Lung-hsi L i clan to Ch'eng-chi i n pp. 27-28. 

1 1 9 HTS 70a/1956. 
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120 See Han shu 28a/1546; Ch'ien Mu, p. 216; Chung-kuo t i - m i n g  
t a t z ' u - t i e n , p. 331. 

191 
Shih c h i 109/2867; Han shu 54/2439. 

122 
Besides the s e v e r a l sources already mentioned above ( i n c l u d i n g 

L i Yung's f u n e r a l i n s c r i p t i o n r e f e r r e d to i n n. 114), TFYK l/25b f f . 
and Ku-chin hsing-shih-shu pien-cheng $ ^ - | f 21/10a f f . 
(by Teng Ming-shih > fl« 1131-1162) a l s o give some inf o r m a t i o n 
of the i m p e r i a l f a m i l y ' s d i s t a n t ancestors i n d i f f e r e n t degrees of 
d e t a i l . Teng's work, which was compiled l a t e r than the HTS, i s the only 
other source that mentions L i Shang. 

123 
Cf. n. 118. 

124 
The best example i s the account of the generation r e l a t i o n s h i p 

between L i Kuang and L i Kao. Chin shu 87/2257, j u s t l i k e SLKCCTL 6/59, 
only says that L i Kao was a 16th-generation descendant of L i Kuang 
and does not show the l i n e of descent. On the c o n t r a r y , P e i s h i h 100/ 
3314 d i s p l a y s the l i n e without i n d i c a t i n g the generation r e l a t i o n s h i p 
between these two persons. I t i s not c l e a r whether, according to the 
P e i s h i h , L i Kao was a 15th- or a 16th- generation descendant of Kuang, 
because there have been more than one ways of counting the number of 
generations. F i r s t , i n the Han shu ("Kao-hui Kao-hou Wen kung-ch'en-
p i a o " X*t » 16/531-34), when B i s s a i d to be 
A's x-generation descendant, A i s counted as the 1st generation. The 
"Tsung-shih-piao" i n the HTS may have followed t h i s r u l e (see "Ching-
huang-ti Pi-wang-f ang" % <| , 70a/1987) . But i n a 
decree i n TTCLC 78/442 (see n. 96), Hsiian-tsung s a i d L i Kao was h i s 
l l t h - g e n e r a t i o n ancestor. S i m i l a r l y , according to CTS 1/1 and HTS 
1/1, Kao-tsu was a 7th-generation descendant of L i Kao. In these three 
sources, when B i s s a i d to be A's x-generation descendant, A's son 
i s counted as the 1st generation (judging from the pedigrees given 
i n CTS 1/1, HTS 1/1, and 70a/1957). Because L i Yung's f u n e r a l i n 
s c r i p t i o n f o r L i Ssu-hsitn (composed i n 720; see n. 114) says that 
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L i Kao was a 14th-generation descendant of L i Kuang's son Kan 
(the character "Kan" i s missing i n the i n s c r i p t i o n ; here i t i s f i l l e d 
according to P e i shih 100/3314 and HTS 70a/1956), I suspect that during 
the High T'ang period people would adopt the second way when counting 
the number of generations. I f such i s the case, the pedigree i n the 
P e i s h i h may have been regarded as erroneous a f t e r i t s p u b l i c a t i o n . 
This may be the reason why i n the pedigree i n the "Tsung-shih-piao" 
(70a/1957) one more generation ( A i ) i s added between the 10th 
and 11th generations (Lung f^- a n d Yung , according to the 2nd way 
of counting) of the P e i shih pedigree. 

The accounts of the o f f i c i a l posts h e l d by some of L i Kao's c l o s e 
ancestors and, i n t e r e s t i n g l y enough, even the numbers and names of 
L i Kuang's sons show signs of the same kind of e f f o r t s . But i t would 
be unnecessary to d i s c u s s on them here. 

1 2 5 T'ang-tai cheng-chih-shih shu-lun kao fe ^ ^ r£ jfjgj , 
pp. 2-6; " L i T'ang s h i h - t s u c h i h t ' u i - t s ' e " | fe ft )fo fe jfli] 

s e c t i o n E, i n Ch'en Yin-k'o hsien-sheng l u n - c h i jf<̂  ^ ^ ^ , 
pp. 255-56. Although Ch'en's theory of the o r i g i n s of the T'ang c l a n 
has been r e f u t e d by some scholars (see n. 134), h i s argument seems 
strong as f a r as the p o i n t about L i Ch'ung-er i s concerned. 

1 2 6 See pp. 32-33. 

1 2 7 T'ang hu-fa sha-men F a - l i n pieh-chuan fe 'fij t\~/k 

, i n the Taisho T r i p i t a k a , No. 2051, pp. 203c f f . , esp. 203c 
and 210a-b; read Yen-tsung ^ ,Ĵ, ( f l . e a r l y T'ang times) f o r j| 
as the author's name (see Mochizuki:'Bukkyo d a i j i t e n ^ ^ 7^ jtj-f » 
p. 974b). 

128 
These words of F a - l i n ' s were f i r s t c i t e d by L i u P'an-sui 

| ' | ^ i f c ("Li-T'ang wei fan-hsing k'ao" % % $\ % % , Nu- 
s h i h - t a hsueh-shu chi-k'an -£ frj> X. ^ ffif ^ ^i] , 1, No. 4 (1930), 
pp. 822-23) as a proof that the T'ang c l a n was of f o r e i g n o r i g i n . 
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L a t e r , part of them was c i t e d from L i u by Ch'en Yin-k'o ("Li-Tang 
s h i h - t s u c h i h t ' u i - t s ' e , " sec. B, p. 250) to show that the T'ang c l a n 
was i n f a c t not connected w i t h the Lung-hsi L i ' s . But no e f f o r t s were 
made by e i t h e r author even j u s t to make c l e a r the meaning of the words 
quoted. In h i s "Po' Li-T'.ang wei hu-hsing shuo" §^%f&%$r\-&%f\j 

(Tung-fang t s a - c h i h JL # j | , 33, No. 15 (1936), pp. 71-73), 
Chu H s i - t s u ^ ^ f i r s t cast some doubt on the c r e d i b i l i t y of 
part of these words. 

The most important part of F a - l i n ' s words i s as f o l l o w s : 

I heard that (meaning uncl e a r , 
to be discussed below). The L i f a m i l y of Your Majesty 
o r i g i n a t e d r i g h t from t h i s , not from Lao-tzu and the 
Lung-hsi L i c l a n . . . . Wang Chien's \W- \ ^ Po c h i a p'u 
| j ^ "|̂ - says, "The L i ' s came from [a c e r t a i n ] descend
ant of Kao-yao's Jjl ^ . [This man] served as a ljL o f f i c e r 
( l i - k u a n ^ , a judge) under the Emperor Shun, and 
used i t (the character l i ) as f a m i l y name ( s h i h , ). 
[His descendants (?)] thus came to be known as the L i ' s ^-
[ s i c ] . Then Lao-tzu became a c r e d i t to the L i ' s (loose t r . ; 
the Chinese o r i g i n a l ^ jfL jfe jffl; & i s r a t h e r 
vague); he bore the surname L i because he had been born 
under a l i ̂  (plum) t r e e . In the time of Ch'eng-ti ^ 
of the Han, there was a man named L i Y i n ?fl. . Y i n was 
f i e r y and f o r t h r i g h t and once d e f i e d the emperor and was 
executed. His f a m i l y ( t s u ̂  ) was banished to Chang-i 

(west of the Lung-hsi area) and [the l e a d i n g 
member of i t (?)] died a b r u p t l y halfway. His slaves and 
so on took h i s o f f i c i a l s e a l and [one of them] f r a u d u l e n t l y 
became an o f f i c i a l i n Liang yffs (the Lung-hsi area). The 
s o - c a l l e d Lung-hsi L i c l a n o r i g i n a t e d from t h i s . " . . . 
I humbly t h i n k that the Toba's fa of the Wei were 
supreme r u l e r s from the T a i \"\ area i n the nort h , and 
T a-she2^ ^ was an eminent c l a n (or l i n e a g e ; h s i ) 
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of noble o r i g i n from the Yin-shanpgJ-» Mountains. It i s said 
i n the sutras that there are people who exchange gold for 
brass, s i l k f o r coarse c l o t h , j u s t l i k e giving away a precious 
woman to have a f f a i r s with her maid. Your Majesty i s such 
a person. Abandoning [the connection with] T a i i n the north 
and assuming [ f a l s e r e l a t i o n s h i p with] the Lung-hsi L i clan, 
that i s what Your Majesty has done. 

Here I s h a l l try to answer two questions. F i r s t , how much can 
one believe the contents claimed to have been c i t e d , presumably only 
roughly, from Wang Chien's work? A genealogical work a t t r i b u t e d to 
Wang (of the Southern Ch'i ^" dynasty; see Nan Ch;' i shu 23/433 f f . 
and Nan shih 22/590 f f . ) and e n t i t l e d Po-chia chi-p'u ^ $ x 

i s l i s t e d i n the monographs of bibliography i n Sui shu 33/988, CTS 
46/2012, and HTS 58/1499. This could be the work F a - l i n referred to. 
Besides, except for the part about the o r i g i n of the Lung-hsi L i clan 
and the story of Lao-tzu assuming h i s surname from a plum tree, the 
words F a - l i n quoted are b a s i c a l l y very close to what Pei shih 100/3313, 
TFYK l/25b, and HTS 70a/1955-56 say about the o r i g i n of the L i ' s . 
(In medieval times, the story of Lao-tzu here mentioned seems to have 
been a rather popular part i n the h i s t o r y of the L i ' s ; i t s exclusion 
from the Pei shih and the other works does not mean that this story 
i s not r e l i a b l e . See below, p. 35 and n. 156.) They do appear to 
have come from some genealogical work. Moreover, since he was talking 
to the emperor, and the source he claimed to have c i t e d would probably 
be fetched for confirmation, F a - l i n does not seem to have been i n the 
p o s i t i o n to say any thing offensive without foundation. Such being 
the case, i t seems one has good reason to believe that F a - l i n indeed 
had h i s authority. Nevertheless, i t has to be kept i n mind that no 
one knows the degree of r e l i a b i l i t y of a genealogical work compiled i n 
those days which, as i n the case of the Po-chia chi-p'u, i s no longer 
a v a i l a b l e f or thorough i n v e s t i g a t i o n . 

The second question i s : what i s the meaning of " 4 ^ 4 ^ 2 ^ . 1 ^ 
>" a n d i s i t true that the T'ang clan came from the so-called 
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Ta-she t r i b e of the Hsien-pei's? In the most b a s i c sense, these eight 
characters could suggest e i t h e r that the Hsien-pei name Ta-she bore 
the same l i t e r a l meaning as the Chinese name L i (plum) and, hence, was 
changed to L i when the Hsien-pei's i n northern China became s i n i c i z e d ; 
or simply that a l l the Hsien-pei's who had o r i g i n a l l y been named Ta-she 
changed t h e i r name i n t o the Chinese name L i . The name Ta-she i s not 
found i n other sources. Ch'en Yin-k'o ("Li-T'ang s h i h - t s u c h i h t ' u i -
t s ' e , " p. 250) read i t as "Ta-yeh" $rf without f u r t h e r e x p l a n a t i o n ; 
he seems to have tr e a t e d them as v a r i o u s t r a n s l i t e r a t i o n s of the same 
Hsien-pei name. Chu H s i - t s u ("Po Li-T'ang," p. 71) t r i e d to support 
Ch'en's reading w i t h some t r a d i t i o n a l p h onological arguments. P r o f . 
P u l l e y b l a n k has k i n d l y t o l d me that although Chu's arguments may not 
be c o n v i n c i n g , ^ ^ and are s u f f i c i e n t l y s i m i l a r that they 

might be a l t e r n a t i v e t r a n s c r i p t i o n s of the same f o r e i g n word. But, 
according to some standard h i s t o r i e s , when the ancestor of the T'ang 
c l a n L i Hu jf^ was bestowed the surname Ta-yeh i n the Western Wei-
Northern Chou pe r i o d f o r h i s e x c e l l e n t s e r v i c e to the regime, some 
other people not named L i were a l s o bestowed the Hsien-pei name Ta-yeh; 
on the other hand, some people named L i were bestowed Hsien-pei names 
other than Ta-yeh (see Ch'en, op. c i t . , sec. D, pp. 254-55). This 
i n d i c a t e s that the name Ta-yeh does not seem to have had s p e c i a l 
connection w i t h the name L i . Admittedly, i t i s p o s s i b l e that F a - l i n 
had misunderstood the connection between the T'ang c l a n and the name 
Ta-yeh. But i t i s at l e a s t as p o s s i b l e that the monk was t a l k i n g 
about something t o t a l l y unknown to us through other sources, and 
Ch'en's reading, though reasonable, i s not t r u e . The T'ang r u l e r s 
s y s t e m a t i c a l l y e l i m i n a t e d or tampered w i t h so much in f o r m a t i o n of 
t h e i r c l a n (no biographies of Kao-tsu's f a t h e r Ping or even Ping's 
f a t h e r Hu , who was one of the most important o f f i c i a l s i n the 
Western Wei (TFYK l/26a-28a; CTS 1/1), can be found i n P e i s h i h , Chou  
shu, or Sui shu; the i n f o r m a t i o n about them now preserved i n the TFYK 
and the CTS, and HTS 1/1 has obviously been tampered with) that what 
we today know about the c l a n ' s o r i g i n s i s undoubtedly much l e s s than 
what we do not know. F a - l i n d i d not r e f e r to any p a r t i c u l a r source 
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on t h i s point; he only said, "I heard. . . ." This suggests that 
what he said might have been something being c i r c u l a t e d i n society i n 
those days, something that people had found about the r u l i n g c l a s s , 
which had only a few years ago (632) placed i t s e l f a r b i t r a r i l y at the 
top of a l l the nation's eminent clans (see the immediately following 
t e x t ) . 

129 
F a - l i n pieh-chuan, p. 211c. 

130 
Yang Shen (Sheng-an ch'uan-chi v o l . 4, 50/567) said that 

" ftj " r a r u c e d t n e Lung-hsi L i clan and the T'ang clan respec
t i v e l y as the f i r s t and the t h i r d of the t h i r t e e n clans named L i . 
It i s not c l e a r whether Yang used " ^ " to mean a genealogical 
work of that t i t l e or simply an ordinary genealogical work. Chan Ying 
("Kao-i," Lun-ts'ung, p. 19) read i t i n the f i r s t way and i d e n t i f i e d 
i t with the Hsing-shih-lu (compiled by Lu T s ' a i ^ ^ and others, 
referred to under the t i t l e Hsing-shih-p'u i n the monographs of b i b l i 
ography i n CTS 46/2012 and HTS 58/1500; see more information about t h i s 
work i n pp. 30-31). Chan i s not convincing because i t i s completely 
against the c r i t e r i o n of ranking used i n the Hsing-shih-lu to rank the 
T'ang clan as only the t h i r d highest among the numerous L i clans. If 
what Yang read is, a T'ang work, i t could be one of the many p r i v a t e l y 
compiled genealogical works that were c i r c u l a t e d i n T'ang times i n 
defiance of the o f f i c i a l e f f o r t s to take the ranking of the nations's 
main clans into government hands (see Mou Jun-sun ^ ^fj^ ,J<£ , "Tun-
huang T'ang hsieh hsing-shih-lu ts'an-chiian k'ao" jjj^ fe % ^ L ^ i ^ . ^ 

^ \ » i n Wen-shih-che hsiieh-pao 3% ^ , No. 3 (1951) , 
pp. 69 f f . ; Johnson, pp. 53-54), and i t s ranking also represents a 
defiant challenge to the T'ang clan's f a l s e claim. 

131 
The above d e s c r i p t i o n of the T'ang's e f f o r t s to suppress the 

most eminent clans of the East-of-the-Mountain area, including the 
quotation ( o r i g i n a l l y from CTS 65/2444), i s p r i m a r i l y based on Johnson, 
op. c i t . , pp. 45-53. See TCTC 195/6135-36 f o r a c l e a r e r account of 
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the rank of T s ' u i Kan's ^ jjĵ " c l a n , which was ranked highest i n the 
f i r s t d r a f t of the S h i h - t s u - c h i h ; and see Kao S h i h - l i e n ' s biography i n 
HTS 95/3842 f o r T'ai-tsung's p o l i c y not to marry p r i n c e s or princesses 
to the great East-of-the-Mountain c l a n s . 

132 
See HTS 95/3842,'223a/6341, and CTS 82/2769; a l s o see p. 25. 

L i u P'an-sui ("Li-T'ang wei fan-hsing san-k'ao" £ ^ 3. $j , 

i n Yen-ching hsu'eh-pao ^ L ^ ^ ^ , No. 15 (1934), pp. 238-39) doubted 
the c r e d i b i l i t y of the account i n HTS 95 that the Lung-hsi L i c l a n be
longed i n the l e a d i n g East-of-the-Mountain clans i n the Northern Wei. 
However, h i s three pieces of evidence seem unfounded. F i r s t , when 
the T'ang expert on genealogy L i u Fang ^ enumerated "Wang, T s ' u i , 
Lu, L i , Cheng" _J. ^ ^ J|p (very probably r e f e r r i n g to the T'ai-yiian 

ffijs Wang c l a n , Ch'ing-ho yp^ T s ' u i c l a n , Jung-yang ^ Cheng 
c l a n , Fan-yang r £ jĴ  Lu c l a n , and Chao-chun L i c l a n ; see TCTC 140/4393-
95 and T'ang kuo-shih pu |̂ J ^ jfy , p. 21) to represent the great 
East-of-the-Mountain clans i n the Northern and Southern Dynasties p e r i o d , 
he obviously was not presenting an exhaustive l i s t of the s e v e r a l most 
eminent clans as a c l a s s (no l i s t of t h i s k i n d seems to have ever existed) 
I t seems a l l too n a t u r a l that a c l a n not included i n the f i r s t f i v e great 
clans ( l i k e the Lung-hsi L i c l a n i n t h i s case) could have been included 
i n a l i s t of the f i r s t seven c l a n s , l i k e the one given i n HTS 95. Hence, 
L i u Fang's words do not, as L i u P'an-sui thought they d i d , c o n t r a d i c t 
the account i n HTS 95. Second, j u s t contrary to what L i u claimed, TCTC 
140/4393-95 does show that L i Pao's c l a n became very eminent i n Northern 
Wei, though i t indeed was a new comer among the o l d East-of-the-Mountain 
clans i n the Emperor Hsiao-wen's time. T h i r d , the s t o r y about the Lung-
h s i L i which L i u P'an-sui c i t e d from Chang Cho's ^ Ch'ao-yeh  
c h ' i e n - t s a i jjj)̂  ^ ^ ^ (p. l b ) i s not r e l i a b l e . The s t o r y goes 
that when Hsiao-wen-ti of the Northern Wei "set the ssu-hsing" ĵ T »JP , 

some members of the Lung-hsi L i c l a n hastened from a f a r on camel back 
to the court to ensure the i n c l u s i o n of t h e i r c l a n i n the "ssu-hsing"; 
but the task of s e t t i n g the "ssu-hsing" was f i n i s h e d before t h e i r 
a r r i v a l . As u s u a l l y known, Hsiao-wen-ti placed a l l the e l i t e Chinese 
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clans under h i s r u l e i n the so-called ssu-hsing (Four Categories of 
Clans, l a b e l l e d chia, jL, ping, and ting j* £i |̂ ) "3" ^ according 
to the l o f t i n e s s of t h e i r ancestors' o f f i c e s (Johnson, op. c i t . , pp. 
27-31). Since L i Pao's son Ch'ung was then one of the most powerful 
o f f i c i a l s i n the Northern Wei court, Chang Cho's story i s on the whole 
doubtful. Besides, according to the c r i t e r i o n f o r the ssu-hsing 
system (see L i u Fang's words i n HTS 199/5678; also c f . Johnson, pp. 28-
30), i t seems very u n l i k e l y that the Lung-hsi L i clan, with i t s i l l u s t r i 
ous ancestors such as L i Kao, L i Hsin, and L i Pao, had to worry about 
i t s i n c l u s i o n i n the ssu-hsing. A passage i n the T'ang kuo-shih pu 
(see the beginning of t h i s note) shows that by the middle of the T'ang 
period, "ssu-hsing" seems to have been widely used as the designation 
of the country's four most i l l u s t r i o u s clans. I t i s l i k e l y that Chang 
Cho (8th century) has even mixed up the two usages of t h i s term. 

133 
See pp. 33-34. 

134 
Ch'en wrote several works about the o r i g i n s of the T'ang clan: 

(1) "Li-T'ang shih-tsu chih t ' u i - t s ' e " (1932), (2) "Li-T'ang shih-tsu 
chih t ' u i - t s ' e hou-chi" $ L "16 (1933), (3) "San-lun Li-T'ang shih-tsu 
wen-t'i" 5. ifo^fg ftjfc #] H. (1935), (4) "Li-T'ang Wu-Chou hsien-
shih shih-chi tsa-k'ao" ^ ^ 5f jj& ̂  (1936), and (5) 
Cheng-chih-shih, Part I (1944), which may represent h i s f i n a l view. 
In these works, he evolved a theory which contains four main points: 

(a) The assertion about L i Ch'ung-er as presented i n p. 28 of 
thi s chapter. 

(b) The ass e r t i o n j u s t mentioned about the T'ang clan's probable 
Chao-chun o r i g i n . 

(c) The T'ang clan assumed the Lung-hsi chun-wang during the 
Western Wei-Northern Chou period when the r u l e r s of th i s regime com
manded many o f f i c i a l s of Chinese o r i g i n from the East-of-the-Mountain 
area to adopt Kuan-chung chun-wang's. (Cf. pp. 32-33; I am not so 
sure as Ch'en that the T'ang clan was of Chinese o r i g i n . Ch'en based 
t h i s view on h i s very s p e c i a l i n t e r p r e t a t i o n of a c e r t a i n passage from 
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Sui shu 33/990 and po i n t (b) above, which are both d o u b t f u l . Cf. 
Chu H s i - t s u ' s i n t e r p r e t a t i o n of the S u i shu passage ("Tsai po Li-T'ang 
s h i h - t s u ch'u y i i L i Ch'u-ku-pa c h i Chao-chiin shuo" fyfyt^^ j& fojffc. # 
££%1li&%LJilL%$tfu > Tung-fang t s a - c h i h 34, No. 9 (1937), 
pp. 11-12); n o t i c e that t h i s i n t e r p r e t a t i o n i s d o u b t f u l , too.) 

(d) Judging from the surnames of some of Kao-tsu's c l o s e female 
ancestors, the T'ang c l a n o r i g i n a l l y seems to have been of pure Chinese 
blood; i t was only i n the times of Kao-tsu's mother or grandmother 
that f o r e i g n blood from the female l i n e began to come i n t o t h i s f a m i l y . 
(Unless p o i n t (b) should prove t r u e , t h i s point a l s o remains questionable.) 

For p o i n t ( b ) , which concerns us most, Ch'en's main evidence i s 
as f o l l o w s ; Kao-tsu's great grandfather T'ien-tz'u ( ) and 
T'ien-tz'u's f a t h e r H s i ^ were buried together i n Chao-ch'ing-hsien 
of Chao-chou 0§ jjjji ( i n the present southern Hopei), which 
seems to have been t h e i r n a t i v e p l a c e . And Chao-ch'ing was c l o s e to 
where an obscure branch of the Chao-chun L i c l a n l i v e d . I t seems c l e a r 
that t h i s evidence i s not c o n c l u s i v e . 

On the other hand, L i u P'an-sui ("Li-T'ang wei fan-hsing K'ao" 
and "San-k'ao") and Kanai Yukitada -ft *L & ("Li-T'ang y i i a n - l i u 
ch'u-yu i - t i k'ao" $ % y& & ft , i n Bunka ^ 
2, No. 6. I have not been able to consult t h i s work; t h i s i n f o r m a t i o n 
i s c i t e d from Ch'en's "San-lun," p. 342) both t r i e d to prove that the 
T'ang c l a n was from f o r e i g n descent. L i u proposed up to 17 pieces 
of evidence to support h i s view. Most of them are, n e v e r t h e l e s s , h a r d l y 
to the point (e.g., the numerous pieces given to show that some members 
of the T'ang i m p e r i a l f a m i l y had f o r e i g n looks or customs or b o t h — 
rememb er the f a c t that there was undoubtedly f o r e i g n blood i n t h i s 
c l a n (Cheng-chih-shih, p. 1) and i t s ancestors had been exposed very 
much to f o r e i g n ways of l i f e ; c f . Chu H s i - t s u , "Po Li-T'ang," p. 79). 
Where h i s evidence might be u s e f u l , h i s arguments were too crude to 
be s a t i s f a c t o r y (e.g., h i s treatment of F a - l i n ' s words; see n. 128). 
Kanai's view that the T'ang c l a n could have o r i g i n a t e d from a c e r t a i n 
Hsien-pei c l a n named C h ' i h - l i ^ (see Ch'en's "San l u n , " p. 342) 
appears l i t t l e more than a sheer s p e c u l a t i o n . Chu H s i - t s u ' s "Po L i -
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T'ang" and "Ts a i po Li-T'ang" were mainly aimed at r e f u t i n g Ch'en's 
views. Since t h e i r arguments were o f t e n badly organized and i n c o n s i s t 
ent, these two a r t i c l e s served l i t t l e more than to expose the weakness 
of some d e t a i l s i n Ch'en's works. I t i s unfounded to say, as R. W. L. 
Guisso does (Wu T s e - t ' i e n and the P o l i t i c s of L e g i t i m a t i o n i n T'ang  
China, p. 242, n. 25), that L i u and Chu have e f f e c t i v e l y rebutted 
Ch'en on the p o i n t s under d i s c u s s i o n . 

Some l e s s important works on t h i s i s s u e : Wang T'ung-ling $-ffi\^jl4~> 

"Yang-Sui Li-T'ang h s i e n - s h i h h s i - t ' u n g k'ao" $jj jSfj ^ . / ^ ^ j V ; ^ ^ 

N i i - s h i h - t a hsu'eh-shu chi-k'an 2, No. 2 (1931), pp. 1199-1221; Ts'en 
Chung-mien, S u i T'ang s h i h , pp. 91-92; Ch'en Teng-yuan jj£ , 

Kuo-shih chiu-wen {|JJ ̂  || ^ , v o l . 2, pp. 2-4. 

135 
Quite a few sources give Lung-hsi T i - t a o as the chun-wang of 

the T'ang c l a n (e.g., TFYK l/25b and L i Yung's f u n e r a l i n s c r i p t i o n f o r 
L i Ssu-hsun (n. 114)). My explanation i s that the confusing accounts 
i n the Chin shu and so on took e f f e c t g r a d u a l l y and l a t e r on people 
simply used Ch'eng-chi and T i - t a o interchangeably; see a l s o p. 34. 
The T'ang c l a n could not have o r i g i n a l l y claimed to be from T i - t a o ; 
otherwise, i t s Ch'eng-chi chun-wang would not have come i n t o existence 
at a l l . 

See n. 117. 

137 
Cheng-chih-shih, pp. 11-17; c f . n. 134. 

138 
See p. 25. 

139 
The sources of these three cases are: (1) the biographies of:: 

L i Hsien ^ and h i s brother Mu i n P e i shih 59/2105-07 and Sui shu 
37/1115 f f . ; ' ( 2 ) the biographies of L i P i (Western Wei-Northern 
Chou) and h i s great grandson Mi ̂  (Sui-T'ang) i n P e i shih 60/2129 f f . 
and Wei Cheng's j f ^ "T'ang ku Hsing-kuo-kung L i Mi mu-chih-ming" 
/| l3 JM* i n 948/9a; (3> t h e epitaph of L i Hu 
(namesake of Kao-tsu's grandfather) i n Chang Wei , ed. , Lung-yu 
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c h i n - s h i h - l u j5j| ^%> ffi , v o l . 2, pp. 59b-61a. 

140 ti-
L i Hsien and L i Mu are s a i d to be descendants of L i L i n g pj£ 

(grandson of L i Kuang). I t i s a l s o s a i d that a f t e r L i L i n g surrendered 
himself to the Hsiung-nu's Jl) , h i s descendants l i v e d i n the 
barbarian d i s t r i c t s i n the n o r t h , but they moved southward l a t e r w i t h 
the Toba's and returned to the Lung-hsi area. However, i t i s h i g h l y 
u n l i k e l y that L i Ling's descendants i n the northern b a r b a r i a n t e r r i t o r i e s 
(we know nothing about them) would have s t i l l claimed to be from Ch'eng-
c h i through the hundreds of years a f t e r Ling's death. Hence, our sources 
show great r e s e r v a t i o n by saying that Hsien and Mu " c a l l e d themselves" 
(tzu-ch'eng jj:J|. ) people from Lung-hsi Ch'eng-chi. I t would not 
be s u r p r i s i n g i f even t h e i r surname L i had been assumed only newly 
( c f . HTS 72a/2468, the o r i g i n of L i Ts'an |£ and Ch'ang Kun ^ ^ , 
"Hua-chou t z ' u - s h i h L i kung mu-chih-ming" ^ j*-] ^ i j f£ ^ |£ , 

WYYH 951/3b). 
141 

Ch'en (Cheng-chih-shih, p. 16) pointed out that the biographies 
of L i P i , L i Mi ^ , and L i Mi i n Chou shu 15/239, CTS 53/2207 
and 130/3620 (Mi -j^U was an even l a t e r descendant of P i ' s ) and the 
"Tsai-hsiang s h i h - h s i p i a o " | i ^ i n the HTS (72a/2593) 
a l l say that L i P i ' s c l a n was from Liao-tung Hsiang-p'ing (a branch of 
the Chao-chiin L i c l a n , according to HTS 72a/2599). The piao appears 
to be based on a pedigree of the c l a n or other m a t e r i a l s of s i m i l a r 
a u t h o r i t y because i t a l s o presents a r a t h e r d e t a i l e d d e s c r i p t i o n of 
the clan's o r i g i n s and development ( c f . pp. 39-40 f o r the r e l i a b i l i t y 
of the p i a o ) . I t seems members, of t h i s c l a n resumed the Liao-tung 
chun-wang a f t e r i t was no longer necessary to keep the f a l s e Lung-hsi 
Ch'eng-chi chim-wang. 

142 
For the p o l i t i c a l p o s i t i o n s of Kao-tsu's grandfather Hu and 

f a t h e r P i n g , see the sources given i n the end of n. 128. 
143 - r £ 

Wang Yao %. , L i Po, p. 10, c l e a r l y argues t h i s way. 
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Before Wang, Yang Shen already made a s i m i l a r a s s ertion i n Sheng-an  
ch'uan-chi '-^ % ^ % , v o l . 4, 50/567, item " L i hsing f e i i " ^ 

— ' h i s words were adopted by Chan Ying i n "K'ao-i," Lun-ts'ung, 
p. 19. 

144 
See n. 129. 

145 
Cf. Johnson, pp. 55-56. 

146 
This assumption i s based on the following account i n the 

T'ang kuo-shih-pu (Part I, p. 20). A decree from Kao-tsung or the 
Empress Wu made L i Chiao A^ , a Chao-chun L i (CTS 94/2992; HTS 123/ 
4367, 72a/2546), and L i Chiung-hsiu ^ , a Lung-hsi L i (CTS 94/ 
2992, 2386) become brothers. The Prince of Hsin-an L i I j | £ ;̂fjjf 
(died 743; see CTS 76/2651-53) and L i Ling-chang ^ , a Chao-chun 
L i , were connected i n a s i m i l a r way. (I f a i l e d to f i n d out the exact 
i d e n t i t y of Iff a n a the meaning of " t 'ung-ch'an" jf] i n 
the sentence t>~ 4c.J_/fJp |§] • But i t seems proper to 
i d e n t i f y "Hsi-tsu" with the Hsi-tsu branch of the Chao-chun L i clan 
(HTS 72a/2474, 2584) because only the Chao-chun and the Lung-hsi L i 
clans are being discussed i n the passage c i t e d . The meaning of 
"t'ung-ch'an" i s conjectured from the context.) As a r e s u l t , the 
generation r e l a t i o n s h i p s among the members of the Chao-chun and the 
Lung-hsi (here including the imperial clan) L i clans were confused. 
Sometimes i n the same gathering a person might be another's granduncle 
according to one connection but grandchild according to "another. 

1 4 7 See THY 65/1142; TTCLC 63/356, Hsiian-tsung' s "Hsu* Liang Wu-
chao-wang . . . tzu-sun j u Tsung-cheng chu-chi ch'ih" ^ lJ0 • • • 

-J* £̂ A. 5fx ^) l̂lf ' a r U * ^ U T s u n 8 - y u ' a n ' s work to be mentioned 
i n the next note. In the "Tsung-cheng-ssu" 'jji j£. ^ (Court of 
Imperial Family A f f a i r s ) section of T'ang l i u - t i e n (compiled l a t e i n 
the k'ai-yiian period), no branches of L i Kao's descendants are l i s t e d . 

148 Ch'ang Kun's "Tsan-shan-tai-fu L i chun mu-chih-ming" ^ - ^ A L A 
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$ % %~ | i C $X (WYYH 942/7b-8a, composed 786) and L i u Tsung-yuan's 
#|7 "Ku Ling-nan . . . L i shih-yu mu-chih" 
(Ho-tung hsien-sheng c h i ^pj $i 'JL ^ 10/24b, composed 819) are 
both written f or Lung-hsi L i ' s from the Ku-tsang -jrfe branch. Both 
works mention the connections between the imperial house and the persons 
they write about. Liu's work even r e f e r s to the decree of 742 as the 
reason why the person's family became members of the imperial clan. 
This suggests that membership i n the imperial family had by then become 
an honor for the Lung-hsi L i ' s . 

149 
See HN, p. 72, note on "Chi shang Wu-wang san-shou." L i Po 

claimed kinship with members of the T'ang clan i n many poems. But, 
as can be inf e r r e d from t h i s passage, claiming kinship with the T'ang 
clan i s d i f f e r e n t from claiming membership i n i t . 

1 5 0 See (1) Ch'ang Kun, "Tsan-shan-tai-fu . . ." (see n. 148); 
(2) Liang Su ^ ^ , "Chu-tso-lang . . . Ch'u'an kung fu-jen L i shih 
mu-chih" |- ̂  gj5... f £ (WYYH 966/2b-3b, composed 
789); (3) Liang Su, " L i Ts'an mu-chih" ^ |L |,*» (WYYH 962/4a, 
composed 777). 

1 5 1 See Liu's note on the chim-wang of L i I-yen Jjr^_ i n P'u 
Ch'i-lung yffj "jlt. , Shih t'ung t'ung-shih jfa^ , " I - l i t i shih-
chiu" ^ ^ -f- , v o l . 1, p. 144. Also, c f . the biographies 
of L i I-yen i n CTS 81/2756 and HTS 105/4033 and the "Tsai-hsiang shih-
h s i piao" i n HTS 72a/2447. 

152 
Ch'en Yin-k'o, " L i T'ai-po shih-tsu," i n Lun-wen-chi, p. 11; 

Chan Ying, "K'ao-i" and " L i Po chih sheng-p'ing c h i c h ' i shih" ^ <Q %^ 

£ if iLf; I f > i n Lun-ts'ung, pp. 19, 106 ( c f . n. 139, (3)); 
Yu P'ing-po ffy , " L i Po te hsing-shih chi-kuan chung-tsu te wen-
t ' 1 " f ft tt\ Ufa ft *J Jft̂  W ffl A > i n Lun-wen-chi, p. 256. 

1 5 3 See WC 31/1643, n. 1. 
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1 5 4 See Appendix B. 

1 5 5 See Shen-hsien chuan /\k \^ (attributed to Ko Hung ^ ) 
1/2, i n Lung-wei mi-shu ^ ;pj£ ^ , v o l . 1. For a si m i l a r version 
c i t e d i n F a - l i n pieh-chuan, see n. 128. 

1 5 6 I make t h i s assumption because t h i s legend i s also found i n 
the epitaph of L i Hu (n. 139, (3)) and, according to F a - l i n pieh-chuan, 
i n Wang Chien's genealogical work (n. 128). 

1 5 7 Johnson, p. 105; HTS 95/3862, biography of Kao Shih - l i e n . 

1 5 8 Shih t'ung t'ung-shih, " I - l i t i shih-chiu," v o l . 1, p. 145. 

CTS 82/2765, 2768-69; c f . HTS 223a/6339, 6341. 

1 6 0 See (1) Yang Chiung , "Po-mu Tung-p'ing-chun fu-jen 
L i shih mu-chih-ming" fatf JLK i& > ™ 964/2b 
(Lung-hsi L i clan; the authorship of t h i s epitaph, o r i g i n a l l y not 
indicated, i s i d e n t i f i e d from the name Chiung and the date of 
composition on p. 3b); (2) Po Chu'-i $fr %) > "Hai-chou tz'u-shih 
P'ei chun fu-jen L i shih mu-chih-ming" -/+] £ ^ % & % 11 » 

WYYH 969/4b (Lung-hsi L i cl a n ) ; (3) L i Chen £f , "Ssu-chou tz'u-
shih L i chun shen-tao-pei" y@ fr\ fy\ % ^fter , WYYH 
923/4b (Imperial cla n ) ; (4) Mu Yiian ^ |j , "Hsing-pu-lang-chung 
L i fu-chun mu-chih" .jfl] |-p cj? ̂  jft ' 943/lb (Chao-chun 
L i c l a n ) . 

1 6 1 L i Hua's work i s included i n CTW, chiian 321.... In- the same chuan, 
there are four tomb i n s c r i p t i o n s f o r other poeple also composed by 
L i Hua; a l l of them contain: information about the o r i g i n s of the people 
being written about. One can see c l e a r l y from the numerous tomb 
i n s c r i p t i o n s i n WYYH, chiian 935-70 that an i n s c r i p t i o n without any 
mention of the o r i g i n s of the person being written about i s r e a l l y 
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ex c e p t i o n a l i n those days. 

1 6 2 c A A- T> 
See Appendxx B. 

163 
For the date of L i Po's s e r v i c e i n the co u r t , see Ch. 2, pp. 

53-54. 

164 
According to L i Yang-ping, soon a f t e r he was sent out of the 

c a p i t a l ( i n 744), L i Po went to v i s i t , probably i n order to acquire 
patronage from, h i s "granduncle on the p a t e r n a l side Yen-yiin, who was 
then the Grand-Inspector ( t s ' a i - f a n g t a - s h i h $jff\% /v. \$L ) [°f Ho-nan 
t a o ] . " There seems l i t t l e doubt that t h i s L i Yen-yun was the one who 
p e t i t i o n e d to be included i n the i m p e r i a l c l a n i n 742. His o f f i c i a l 
t i t l e i n 742 was palace censor i n attendance (tien-chung shih-yu-shih 

"f̂ f $L ' s e e t n e s o u r c e s given i n n. 147); i t i s not c l e a r 
when he was appointed the Grand-Inspector of Ho-nan tao and when he l e f t 
the c a p i t a l . But the very f a c t that L i Po went to v i s i t him soon a f t e r 
l e a v i n g Ch'ang-an shows that they very probably had become f a m i l i a r w i t h 
each other w h i l e s t i l l i n the c a p i t a l . 

1 6 5 I owe t h i s idea to Chan Ying, who f i r s t cast doubt upon the 
r e l i a b i l i t y of Fan's account ("K'ao-i," i n Lun-ts'ung, p. 18). 

166 
Chan, i b i d . , pp. 15-18; Kuo, pp. 11-12. Chan included some 

members of the Chao-chiin L i c l a n i n h i s l i s t , on the ground that the 
Lung-hsi and the Chao-chiin L i c l a n s both claimed to be descended from 
L i T'an <& of the Ch'in dynasty (HTS 70a/1956, 72a/2473) and, t h e r e f o r e , 
the generation r e l a t i o n s h i p among t h e i r members can be a c c u r a t e l y c a l c u 
l a t e d . Besides, he b e l i e v e d that L i Po's a l l e g e d t i e s w i t h members of 
the Chao-chiin L i c l a n and w i t h even one member of a L i c l a n which was 
o r i g i n a l l y surnamed Ping fa (namely, L i Shu ) suggested that the 
poet was not a r e a l Lung-hsi L i . In accordance w i t h an entry i n the 
T'ang kuo-shih pu (Part I , p. 20, "er L i hsu chao-mu" jtfj. ft^j ), 
however, i t seems that i n L i Po's times members of the Chao-chiin and 
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the Lung-hsi L i clans o f t e n claimed k i n s h i p w i t h each other and t h e i r 
generation r e l a t i o n s h i p s were often very confused. Moreover, I suspect 
that i t was n a t u r a l f o r the Lung-hsi L i ' s to c l a i m k i n s h i p w i t h members 
of the Ping c l a n s i n c e t h i s c l a n was granted the surname L i by the court 
(HTS 72a/2468). 

Chan was attacked f o r t h i s reason by Chien-mei fy\ ("Li Po 
te chi-kuan c h i a - s h i h yu chung-tsu t i e n - t i " jj". (3 '<$ft ^ *|L t£ ^T^. 

% % :A% > ^ T'ang-shih yen-chiu lun-wen-chi £ | ^ ^ t ^ j S L % 
Series 2, Part 2, p. 16). For a b r i e f account of some important t r a d i 
t i o n a l views against the r e l i a b i l i t y of the t a b l e s i n the HTS, see 
P a t r i c i a Ebrey, The A r i s t o c r a t i c F a m i l i e s of E a r l y I m p erial China, 
"Appendix I ; The R e l i a b i l i t y of the Genealogical Tables i n the Hsin T'ang  
shu," pp. 157-58. 

168 
Ebrey, "Appendix I , " esp. pp. 161-62. 

1 6 9 The i d e n t i f i c a t i o n of the P r i n c e of Hsu L i Yen-nien 
and the V i c e - P r e s i d e n t of the M i n i s t r y of Punishments (hsing-pu shih-lang 

ft'] $f if t $ ^ L i Y e h % ^% ' b ° t h m e m b e r s o f t h e T ' a n S c l a n , as 
an 11th- and a lOth-generation descendant of L i Kao seems very r e l i a b l e . 
Yet, L i Po c a l l e d Yen-nien a cousin and c a l l e d Yeh an uncle. Sources 
about Yen-nien: WC 15/720, "Kan-shih l i u - p i e h tsung-hsiung Hsu-wang 
Yen-nien t s u n g - t i Y e n - l i n g " $ *f % fr\ # X & I ft ' 

HTS 70b/2057, "Hsu-wang fang" £ ; and CTS 64/2427, biography 
of Yen-nien. Sources about Yeh: WC 20/953, " P ' e i tsu-shu Hsing-pu-shih-
lang Yeh . . . " j% |f jf #|3 5 HTS 70a/2009, "Ta 
Cheng-wang fang" 1$ it % (Cheng-hsiao-wang ^jj ^ £. Liang ^ 
was one of L i Hu's sons and, hence, was a 6th-generation descendant of 
L i Kao); and chiao-chu 20/1194, n. 1. 

1 7 0 "Shang An-chou P'e i chang-shih shu" f\ <k > ™L 

26/1243. For the d a t i n g of t h i s l e t t e r , see Ch. 2, n. 12. 

171 See Hu Y i n g - l i n ^ jfc jjgj^ (Ming Dynasty), Shao-shih-shan-f ang 
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pi-ts'ung ,y J[ fofy ^ ^ 9/124 (hsu-chia-pu ^ if £p , "Tan-ch'ien-
h s i n - l u | £ #f$£ 5, item " L i hsing f e i i " ^ j£ fy - ). 

1 7 2 
WC 26/1244, n. 2. 

173 
WC l o c . c i t . ; CTW 348/13a, compilers' note on th i s passage; 

Kuo, p. 5. 
174 

See n. 173, WC and CTW. 

1 7 5 See n. 173, CTW and Kuo. For the hi s t o r y and l o c a t i o n of 
Chien-k'ang-chun, see Ku Tsu-yu ^ , Tu shih fang-yu chi-yao 
! | f * ( j 63/2715 (Shensi Kansu chen Kan-chou wei) and 
3/137; Chung-kuo ku-chin ti-ming t a - t z ' u - t i e n (J? j^j & } £ j fa , 

p. 616. Both Kuo and the CTW present some d e t a i l s that are d i f f e r e n t 
from what are given i n the two sources c i t e d here. I do not know whether 
they are simply mistaken or are based on other a u t h o r i t i e s . 

17 6 

See the sources of the hi s t o r y of th i s chiin i n n. 175. 

1 7 7 See n. 173, Kuo. 

1 7 8 Cf. pp. 21, 24-25. 
179 

I have been inspired by Chan Ying on th i s point ("K'ao-i," 
i n Lun-ts'ung, pp. 20-21), but I do not agree with h i s view that the 
passage i n question does not contain textual errors and that the i n 
consistencies i n i t were caused because L i Po, s t i l l young when w r i t i n g 
t h i s l e t t e r , was not sophisticated enough. 

1 on 
"Yu Han Ching-chou shu," WC 26/1240. This l e t t e r was written 

around 734; see Ch. 2, p. 49. 
181 

For the poems, see WC 17/814, 800, 18/859. The f i r s t two poems 
are included i n the T'ang hsieh-pen T'ang-jen hsiian T'ang-shih (pp. 12-13); 
hence, there must be l i t t l e doubt about t h e i r a u t h e n t i c i t y . 
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X82 According to Hanabusa (pp. 197, 476, 51-53, 55, 473, 166), 
these are the only works by L i Po which mention the name An-hsi. No 
works mention Hsi-yu or Sui-yeh. T'iao-chih i s mentioned once, i n 
"Chan ch'eng-nan" |^ ^ jjjf) (WC 3/177), which does not show the poet's 
a t t i t u d e toward the d i s t r i c t at i s s u e . 

183 
(a) Date: from the l i n e "The emperor released me to a f r e e 

and c a r e l e s s l i f e " ^ Based on the l i n e " I have reached 
my o l d age" &3^^j£j$l > C h a n Y i n § (HN» P- 1 4 6 ) h e l d t h a t t h i s P o e m 

must have been w r i t t e n i n L i Po's l a t e years. Since the poet was o f t e n 
very b o a s t f u l , n e v e r t h e l e s s , t h i s kind of expressions should not be 
adopted l i t e r a l l y as evidence. 

(b) L i Po's connection w i t h An-hsi: from l i n e s 3-4 ("My homeland 
i s f a r away i n An-hsi, but whither s h a l l I go on wandering?" $p §j/ 

) • Wang Ch'i's s u s p i c i o n that the name An-hsi i n 
t h i s poem could be an e r r o r (WC 18/860, n. 3) i s yet to be j u s t i f i e d . 

184 
For L i Po's f i r s t stay i n Ch'ang-an, see Ch. 2, pp. 50-51. 

Judging from i t s mention of the emperor and the P'u-t'ao-kung 
Palace j,^ ^((^ ^ (a Han dynasty palace i n Ch'ang-an; here used to 
r e f e r to the residence of the T'ang emperors i n Ch'ang-an; see WC 17/ 
814, n. 4 ) , "Sung t s u - t i " must have been composed i n the c a p i t a l . 

In "Sung Ch'eng L i u , " there i s s i m i l a r , though s l i g h t l y l e s s 
d e f i n i t e , evidence that the poem was composed i n Ch'ang-an ( s l i g h t l y 
l e s s d e f i n i t e because the expression " c h i n - ch'eng" , which 
o f t e n means Ch'ang-an (see WC 5/312, "Tung-wu y i n , " 1. 14 and 5/313, 
n. 9), i s read otherwise i n T'ang hsieh-pen T'ang-jen hsuan T'ang-shih, 
p. 13). In a d d i t i o n , according to an account Wang Ch'i c i t e d from 
CTS 104/3207-08, two of the three persons to whom L i Po presented t h i s 
poem may have l e f t Ch'ang-an f o r An-hsi at the end of the k'ai-yiian 
p e riod or i n the beginning of the t'ien-pao p e r i o d . This account says 
that two o f f i c i a l s i n charge of d a i l y r o u t i n e (p'an-kuan ^l] ^ ) 

named L i u T'iao ^ t ] $)k and Tu-ku Chiin ^ j ^ V 1 ^ w e r e a t t h e e n d o f 

the k'ai-yi i a n p e r i o d s e r v i n g under the Grand M i l i t a r y Governor of the 
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Four Garrisons (Ssu-chen Chieh-tu-shih) Fu-meng Ling-ch'a / ^ f ^ - 1 ^ ? ^ -

(see also Feng Ch'ang-ch'ing's biography i n HTS 135/4579-80 and Kao 
Hsien-chih's biographies i n CTS 104/3203 and HTS 135/4576). I t seems 
these two o f f i c i a l s were exactly the L i u shih-yu and Tu-ku p'an-kuan 
that L i Po mentioned. Chan Ying (HN, p. 45) i s groundless i n dating 
t h i s poem to 743 on the assertion that the post of the Grand M i l i t a r y 
Governor of the Four Garrisons was f i r s t established i n 742 (see the 
h i s t o r y of t h i s post i n THY 78/1429 and HTS 67/1861-68). But Ts'en 
Chung-mien (Hsi T'u-chiieh, p. 98) seems r i g h t i n doubting that Fu-meng 
Ling-ch'a could have held that post at the end of the k'ai-yiian period. 
Fu-meng was said to be the Garrison Commander of Shu-le i n 739 (see 
TCTC 214/6838, 6841, CTS 9/211-12 and HTS 5/141; CTS 194b/5192 gives 
738), the Deputy Grand M i l i t a r y Governor of the Four Garrisons i n 743 
(2nd year t' ien-pao; see Chen-yuan shih-chiao-lu ^ /L. $L '^pf. > 

i n the Taisho T r i p i t a k a , v o l . 55, No. 2157, p. 879a), and the Grand 
M i l i t a r y Governor i n the spring of 744 (TCTC 215/6860; HTS 215b/6069; . 
Ts'en); and at the same time T'ien Jen-wan H \ w a s appointed 
the Protector of An-hsi (hence, also the Grand M i l i t a r y Governor of the 
Four Garrisons; see HTS 67/1864-67) i n 740 (Wu T'ing-hsieh ^ j j i ^ , 
T'ang fang-chen nien-piao ^ jfy ^ , Er-shih-wu-shih pu-pien 

"t $L-$ft ' vo-'-* 6, p. 7507) and seems to have been s t i l l 
(or, l e s s probably, again) on that post i n early 742 (TFYK 24/21a). 
Therefore, the account i n question could be mistaken on the post held 
by Fu-meng or the date of the event. 

185 

YTKC 29/5b (p. 512 according to the new pagination). 

1 8 6 See Ch. 4, pp. 146-47 and n. 121. 

Chapter Two 

1 CTS 9/215, 10/250; HTS 5/143, 6/159. 
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2 See Chan Ying, "K'ao-i," i n Lun-ts'ung, pp. 21-22; a l s o , see 
Ch. 1, pp. 8-9. 

3 See Tz'u h a i (1979 ed.), v o l . 2, p. 2709. 

4 
(a) In "Shang An-chou P ' e i chang-shih shu" (WC 26/1243), L i Po 

s a i d , "At f i v e , I chanted the sexagenary c y c l e ( l i u - c h i a j"X ̂  = l i u -
s h i h c h i a - t z u ^ \ ^ ^~ ); at ten, I read the works of the one hundred 
schools (po-chia ^ )." In "Tseng Chang hsiang Hao er-shou c h ' i 
e r " (WC 11/599), he said: 1 "At f i f t e e n , I read [various] unusual books; 
/ In the w r i t i n g of f u , I surpassed [Ssu-ma] Hsiang-ju." Judging 
from the poet's achievements, these words, though they o b v i o u s l y should 
not be read l i t e r a l l y , must not be f a r from the t r u t h . 

(b) On the poet's love of f e n c i n g , see "Yu Han Ching-chou shu," 
WC 26/1240 and Wang Yao, L i Po, pp. 14-15. 

5 ll-r-, m • . ? • 1 . 1-1 * * I I "fc See "Fang T a i - t ' ien-shan t a o - s h i h pu y i i " Jp̂  f^. iU jgjk , 
WC 23/1079. This mountain was l o c a t e d i n the north of Ch'ang-ming-
h s i e n Jj $f\ of Mien-chou; see TPHYC 83/5a and Wang Ch'i's note on the 
t i t l e of t h i s poem. Since L i Po does not seem to have ever gone back 
to Shu a f t e r he l e f t there i n h i s mid-twenties (see the f o l l o w i n g t e x t ) , 
a l l the works he wrote i n Shu must have been w r i t t e n before h i s depar
t u r e . 

^ See the words from Yang T'ien-hui's A ,f«; Chang-ming i - s h i h . 
^ *f\i$L-if ( n o t e x t a n t ) c i t e d i n T'ang-shih c h i - s h i h 18/271-72. 
According to Yang h i m s e l f , Yang was the magistrate of L i Po's home h s i e n 
sometime between 1098 and 1100 and heard some s t o r i e s of L i Po from 
some l o c a l s c h o l a r s . I t seems that many of h i s accounts are only anec
dotes. 

7 See "Shang An-chou P'ei chang-shih shu," WC 26/1246. For the 
dat i n g of t h i s l e t t e r , see below, n. 12. In the poet's own words, the 
place where he secluded himself was on "the sunny s i d e (yang ) of 
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the Min-shan Mountain iU ." According to YHCHTC 32/7a-b, TPHYC 
78/1-4, HTS 42/1084, and Tz'u hai (1979), v o l . 2, p. 2063, item "Min-
shan" , t h i s mountain was located i n Min-shan-hsien 7Ĵ_ jU of 
Mao-chou fy f*\ (present Mao-min-hsien /JC^$ft. )» about 400 l i ' s 
west of Mien-chou. On the other hand, however, the poet said that 
the prefect of Kuang-han (Kuang-han t'ai-shou J^f jfc*. ^ ) w a s 

pressed by h i s l i f e i n seclusion and went to v i s i t him personally 
(much exaggerated-, I suspect); t h i s suggests that he may have a c t u a l l y 
secluded himself on a c e r t a i n unknown mountain i n h i s home prefecture, 
not i n the r e l a t i v e l y famous Min-shan Mountain (Kuang-han was a prefecture 
i n Han times, which included the area of what was Mien-chou i n T'ang 
times, but not the area of what was Mao-chou (YHCHTC 33/6a; TPHYC 83/ 
l a - b ) ; hence, as Wang Ch'i (WC 26/1247) held, by "Kuang-han t'ai-shou," 
L i Po seems to have meant the prefect of Mien-chou). 

See the words of Yang Shen c i t e d i n WC 35/1576. I have not been 
able to locate these words i n Yang's works. 

9 
On L i Po's r e l a t i o n s h i p with Chao, see "Huai-nan wo-ping shu-huai 

c h i Shu chung Chao cheng-chun J u l " y% ff] fcj^ % % t & $L % $L > 

WC 13/648-49. Chan Ying (HN. p. 8) may be r i g h t i n dating t h i s poem to 
726, when L i Po seems to have been l i v i n g i n Yang-chou (see p. 47), 
the c a p i t a l c i t y of Huai-nan tao. 

On the d e s c r i p t i o n about Chao, see the accounts Wang Ch'i (note on 
the t i t l e of "Huai-nan wo-ping") c i t e d from HTS 59/1536-37 and Pei meng  
so yen & fy *j| % 5/44. 

1 0 This event i s recorded without a date i n "Shang An-chou P'ei 
chang-shih shu," WC 26-1247. According to h i s biographies i n CTS 
88/2881 and HTS 125/4402, Su T'ing was appointed the President of the 
Mi n i s t r y of Rites i n 720 and was sho r t l y a f t e r sent out of the c a p i t a l 
to the post i n I-chou. I do not know on what grounds Kuo Mo-jo (p. 256) 
asserts that Su was appointed to the post i n question i n the winter of 
720. Yang Shen (Tan-ch'ien tsung-lu -jf £ p f$*. 12/8, item "T'ai-po 
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huai-hsiang" <\%Jft$ ) and Chan Ying (HN, p. 8) both c i t e d a 
work by Su T'ing e n t i t l e d "Chien Hsi Shu j e n - t s ' a i shu" J | ,3j ̂  j[ 

which shows that Su once recommended L i Po to the court. I have, how
ever, f a i l e d to f i n d t h i s work. 

"Teng Chin-ch'eng San-hua-lou" ^^lfa%*\L$c (WC 21/967; 
Chin-ch'eng: informal name of Ch'eng-tu) seems to have been composed 
during t h i s t r i p (see n. 5). 

1 1 This v i s i t i s recorded i n "Teng O-mei-shan" ^"iJ^/^tU , WC 
21/968. Two other poems, "Ch'ou Yii-wen shao-fu . . ." |ftj 'fjL'j/fft 
(WC 19/872) and "O-mei shan-yu'eh ko" /| fo $ (WC 8/441), show 
that the poet's tour to t h i s mountain was a pre-planned part of h i s 
long journey to the east. Cf. HN, p. 4. 

12 
Our knowledge of L i Po's whereabouts from about 724 to 730 i s 

mainly based on the poet's "Shang An-chou P'ei chang-shih shu" (WC 26/ 
1234-50). This l e t t e r must have been composed around 730, for the 
poet said i n i t that, at the time of i t s composition, t h i r t y years of 
h i s l i f e had passed. From t h i s l e t t e r , we know that L i Po married a 
woman named Hsu at An-chou about three years before he wrote the l e t t e r 
(WC 26/1245) and that he spent about three years v i s i t i n g various places 
along the Yangtze River before he got married (for the c a l c u l a t i o n of 
the length of the time he spent on these t r a v e l s , see n. 14). Thus, 
i t can be in f e r r e d that L i Po began h i s journey i n about 724. 

The season (autumn) i s indicated i n "O-mei shan-yueh ko" (see 
n. 11), esp. i t s f i r s t l i n e . 

For the dating of the l e t t e r to P'ei, also c f . n. 18. 

13 
In "Shang An-chou P'ei chang-shih shu" (WC, p. 1244), the poet 

s a i d : "I [ ] understood that a r e a l man (ta-chang-fu X- ) must 
have the w i l l to go to a l l quarters [to e s t a b l i s h himself] (ssu-fang  
chih chih fy ^ ĵ C & ). Hence, I ca r r i e d my sword and l e f t my 
homeland, took leave from my parents and t r a v e l l e d a f a r . " Besides, 
i n "Huai-nan wo-ping shu-huai," written to a f r i e n d i n Shu one or two 
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years a f t e r h i s departure (see n. 9), the poet expressed deep regret 
for being unable to achieve any p o l i t i c a l success (11. 3-4). 

14 
"Shang An-chou P'ei chang-shih shu" (pp. 1244-46) provides the 

following fragmentary information about t h i s journey: 
(a) L i Po t r a v e l l e d as f a r south as Ts'ang-wu and as far east 

as the sea (Ts'ang-wu: ancient name of the area i n modern c e n t r a l and 
southwest Hunan; see Yuan K'o #»[ , Shan-hai-ching chiao-chu fa 
#L /£- » !8/459 and L i Po's "Yuan pieh l i " ^ £ i ] , WC 3/158). 

(b) Later he t r a v e l l e d back to the region of what i s the present 
Hupei. 

(c) Before he t r a v e l l e d back, he stayed i n Yang-chou for "not 
over one year." 

(d) On h i s journey down the r i v e r , L i Po stayed at the Tung-t'ing-hu 
Lake for a while i n a c e r t a i n summer and then went to Chin-ling. 

(e) The poet came to the lake again, presumably on his way to what 
i s the present Hupei, a f t e r " several" years. 

From these pieces of information, I have reconstructed the following 
approximate timetable of the poet's t r a v e l s : 

(1) Shortly before the summer of 725: tours to the present c e n t r a l 
and southern Hunan, presumably along the Hsiang River 

(2) Summer of 725: at the Tung-t'ing-hu Lake. 
(3) From the summer of 725 or s l i g h t l y l a t e r to 727: i n the Yangtze 

Delta region, p r i m a r i l y i n Yang-chou and Chin-ling. (If h i s sojourn i n 
Yang-chou, the place most conspicuously mentioned i n the l e t t e r to P'ei, 
las t e d f o r less than one year, the poet i s not very l i k e l y to have 
stayed long elsewhere i n the Yangtze Delta region. Hence, the word 
"sev e r a l " i n item (e) does not seem to mean any large number.) 

(4) 727: tra v e l s up the Yangtze River; a r r i v a l at the region of 
the present Hupei and settling-down at An-chou. 

1 5 See the previous note. 

See n. 12 and Wei Hao, WC 31/1451. The poet said only that h i s 
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wife was from "the family of Master Hsii" (Hsu* hsiang-kung chia ^ 
) and did not elaborate on which Hsii family i t was. This suggests 

that the family was prominent enough i n An-chou to make close i d e n t i f i 
cation unnecessary (remember that the poet was t a l k i n g about t h i s family 
to the chief administrator of An-chou). Tseng Kung (WC 31/1479) may 
be r i g h t i n i d e n t i f y i n g t h i s family with that of Hsii Yu-shih ^ 1*̂1 » 
a chief minister i n Kao-tsung's reign, who came from a great clan i n 
An-chou (see the biographies of Hsii Shao ^ a n d n i s s o n Yu-shih i n 
CTS 59/2327, 2330). Wang Ch'i (WC 26/1245) was, nevertheless, d e f i n i t e l y 
mistaken i n i d e n t i f y i n g the Master Hsu L i Po mentioned with Hsii Yu-shih 
himself because Yii-shih died i n 679 (see h i s biography i n the CTS). 

1 7 See "Ch'iu yu Ching-t'ing sung tsung-chih Tuan yu Lu-shan hsii" 

4'kfc$L%&%/ttl %) &l ^ % , WC 27/1266-67. 

18 
This t r i p i s recorded i n "Shang An-chou L i chang-shih shu," 

WC 26/1229. On the following grounds, I have dated t h i s l e t t e r to 729: 
(a) In h i s l e t t e r to P'ei (WC, p. 1247), L i Po said that he had 

been f a m i l i a r with a former governor-general (read tii jtfy for chim jjjjS 

i n " 5^" Jtj ") of An-chou named Ma Jkj and Ma's chief administra
tor (chang-shih) L i Ching-chih ^ ^ 31 . Chan Ying (HN, pp. 9-10) 
held that the L i chang-shih to whom L i Po presented h i s l e t t e r was 
probably none other than L i Ching-chih. In addition, Chan held that, 
according to a passage from the Tu shih fang-yii chi-yao (5/251-52), 
i n the k'ai-yiian period, there may not have been any government-general 
i n An-chou u n t i l 729; and, therefore, Ma and L i Ching-chih must not 
have been on t h e i r posts at An-chou before 729. I have reservations 
with regard to the account of the Tu shih fang-yii chi-yao (to my knowledge, 
i t cannot be further confirmed by any other early source and i s l i k e l y 
to be denied by some accounts i n THY 69/1213; see THY 68/1192-96, TCTC 
210/6666, HTS 116/4244-45 and other references i n des Rotours, 
Fonctionnaires, p. 703, n. 2). But the i d e n t i f i c a t i o n of the chief 
administrator named L i with L i Ching-chih seems reasonable. This being 
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the case, "Shang An-chou L i chang-shih shu" seems to have been composed 
before about 730 (see n. 12) and q u i t e a w h i l e a f t e r the poet's marriage 
i n about 727 (the poet s a i d i n the l e t t e r t h a t , a f t e r h i s t r i p to J u -
h a i , he had "returned t o " An-chou; the expression "returned t o " shows 
that he must have s e t t l e d down i n An-chou f o r a w h i l e before he went to 
J u - h a i ) . 

(b) As w i l l be shown below, L i Po may have gone to J u - h a i to v i s i t 
Yuan Tan-ch'iu and there are i n d i c a t i o n s that the pooet's v i s i t to Yuan 
took place no l a t e r than the end of 731 (see the f o l l o w i n g t e x t and n. 19). 

" J u - h a i " l i t e r a l l y means the massive Ju-shui River ŷ f /JC (WC 13/ 
654, "Ch'iu-yeh su Lung-men . . ." 4 t^ > n> x)> which ran 
i n the courses of modern North Ju-ho, South Ju-ho, and part of Hung-ho 
yfc yS[ (Tz'u h a i (1979), v o l . 2, p. 2041). But L i Po seems to have 
c o n s i s t e n t l y used t h i s expression to mean only the north part of the 
Ju-shui River (According to Hanabusa, p. 217, t h i s expression appears 
i n two works besides the l e t t e r to L i , which are "Ch'iu-yeh su Lung-men 
. . ." and " T ' i Yiian Tan-ch'iu Ying-yang shan-chii." In a l l three cases, 
i t seems to have been used i n the way here i n d i c a t e d ; see 11. 1-2 of 
"Ch'iu-yeh," item (b) of t h i s note, and item (a) of n. 19.) 

19 
This s p e c u l a t i o n i s based on the f o l l o w i n g pieces of evidence: 

(a) In the preface to h i s " T ' i Yiian Tan-ch'iu Ying-yang shan-chii" 
?8. 7h $ t& % k % ( E C 25/1147), L i Po s a i d , "Tan-ch'iu has 
come to s e t t l e at Ying-yang (or simply " l i v e s at Ying-yang"? the o r i g i n a l 
being ^ jfe jĵ  ) and has r e c e n t l y acquired a v i l l a , from which . . . 
one can see the massive Ju R i v e r (Ju-hai) when gazing i n t o the d i s t a n c e 
. . . . I have come to be associated w i t h him, and t h i s i s why I have 
composed t h i s poem." 

(b) According to "Shang An-chou P' e i chang-shih shu" (p. 1248; dated 
c. 730; see n. 12), the poet and Yiian had been i n t i m a t e f r i e n d s before 
730. (The poet d i d not mention the name Yiian Tan-ch'iu, but mentioned 
an " o l d f r i e n d Yiian Tan" fa $c . Since i n "Tung-yeh yii Sui-chou . . . 
sung . . . Yiian Yen . . . hsu" #t gĝ  'rf . • • & .v. fi % - - - /f 
(WC 27/1293), the poet again mentioned Yiian Tan and c a l l e d him a Ta o i s t 
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f r i e n d , Wang Ch'i (annotation to the hsu) i s convincing i n holding 
that Tan and Tan-ch'iu were Yiian's name and s t y l e respectively.) 

(c) Lines 9-12 of "Wen Tan-ch'iu-tzu yii ch'eng-pei shan ying Shih-
men yu-chu . . ." $ # j t % ft $K i t * fyh t\ fa % (WC 13/658; 
composed i n about 737; see n. 32) show that long before 737 L i Po and 
Yiian Tan-ch'iu had l i v e d together i n seclusion at the sunny side of the 
Sung-shan Mountain ^ fo , where Ying-yang was. 

(d) The l i n e " A l l along we have been intimate friends through 
[ l i f e ] of mist and rosy clouds ( i . e . , l i f e i n s e c l u s i o n ) " -jf; >% ^ ^ [ # f j 
i n "Ying-yang pieh Yiian Tan-ch'iu chih Huai-yang" ^ 7L ft J t %~ %• 
(WC 15/717), which seems to have been composed soon a f t e r L i Po l e f t 
Lo-yang l a t e i n 732 (see p. 48 and n. 27, item ( ) ) , shows that the 
poet and Yuan might have secluded themselves together before the beginning 
of 732 ( L i Po was already i n Lo-yang then). 

2 0 See "An-lu Po-chao-shan T'ao-hua-yen c h i L i u shih-yu Wan" ^ jĵj-<M& lh Mbit/OL^ %\ \\ ft? ft (WC 13/647), "Tai Shou-shan ta Meng 
shao-fu i-wen shu" ^ || fo ')'ity JL "|f ("A L e t t e r Written on 
Behalf of the Shou-shan Mountain i n Answer to the I-wen of Head of 
Employees Meng," WC 26/1220 f f . ) , and the b r i e f discussions on these works 
i n WC 35/1581, 18th yr. k'ai-yiian and HN, p. 9. For the l o c a t i o n of the 
Shou-shan Mountain, see Wang Ch'i's annotation i n WC 26/1220. 

21 
L i Po's l e t t e r s to Chief Administrators of An-chou P'ei and L i 

(see nn. 12 and 18) were both written with the int e n t i o n to seek for 
preferment; see the discussion about the contents of these two l e t t e r s 
i n Ch. 3, pp. 86-87 • According to the L e t t e r to P'ei (see n. 18 (a)), 
L i Po obviously also sought patronage from a c e r t a i n governor-general 
of An-chou. 

2 2 CTS 8/197 (read"£" for "$_ fy" ); HTS 5/136. 

23 
This poem i s "Sung Liang Kung-ch'ang ts'ung Hsin-an wang p e i -

cheng" î f. '£ % $tf£& £ it |i- (WC 17/815). For the 
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expedition, see CTS 8/197, 76/2651-53, TCTC 213/6797-98, and Kao Shih's 
it\) Ĵ L "Hsin-an wang ch'u-sai" ^ *Jj (T'ang hsieh-pen T'ang-
jen hsiian T'ang-shih, p. 23; e n t i t l e d "Hsin-an wang mu-fu shih" ^ - ^ " | f 
i n CTShih 214/2235). From the f i r s t l i n e of "Sung Liang Kung-ch'ang," 
we know that Liang was to serve i n the prince's headquarters. 

More in d i c a t i o n s of L i Po's stay i n Lo-yang i n 732 w i l l be presented 
i n nn. 25 and 27. 

24 
See 11. 1-6 of "I chiu-yu c h i Ch'iao-chun Yuan ts'an-chun" 

(WC 13/663) and Choan to Rakuyo, map 40. For the dating of the events 
narrated i n these l i n e s , see n. 27. Also c f . the next note. 

2 5 See "Ancient A i r , No. 18," WC 2/110-11. Since the T'ang court 
was never transferred to Lo-yang again a f t e r the 10th month of 736 
(see Twitchett, F i n a n c i a l Administration under the T'ang Dynasty, p. 315, 
no. 20), t h i s poem must have been written i n the 3rd month (from the 
1st l i n e ) of at the l a t e s t the year 736. The reasons why I date i t to 
732 w i l l be presented i n n. 27. 

2 6 TCTC 213/6799; CTS 8/198. 

27 

The most important source of the following accounts about L i Po's 
whereabouts between 732 and 737 i s the long poem "I chiu-yu c h i Ch'iao-
chun Yuan ts'an-chiin" \% | f\%&%$lL^% (WTJ 13/663 f f . ) . 
The auth e n t i c i t y of t h i s poem i s almost beyond question because i t i s 
included i n the Ho-yu'eh y i n g - l i n g c h i y«rj" tfjfr^lfyr ̂ ^ (see T' ang-j en  
hsiian T'ang-shih, pp. 55-56), a c o l l e c t i o n compiled by Yin Fan 
during Hsiian-tsung's reign (see Wang Yun-hsi , "T'an L i Po 
te 'Shu-tao nan'" | £ & f] j& | t £ , i n Wen-hsueh i-ch'an ^ 
j j ^ /f_ , No. 144 (Feb., 1957); and Ts'en Chung-mien, "T'ang-chi chih-
i " | | f | ( . i n T'ang-jen hang-ti l u / f K ft % %% , PP- 480-81) 
In t h i s note, I s h a l l present the main part of the complicated process 
of dating the events narrated i n t h i s poem. 

(I) The following events are recorded i n "I chiu-yu" i n order of 
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n a r r a t i o n . 
(A) L i and Yuan became good f r i e n d s i n the taverns ( o r , a tavern) 

near the T ' i e n - c h i n - c h ' i a o B r i d g e , Lo-yang (11. 1-8). 
(B) L i Po l e f t Lo-yang f o r Han-tung }j£ ^ ; Yuan at f i r s t 

remained i n Lo-yang but l a t e r a l s o t r a v e l l e d south to j o i n the poet; the 
two f r i e n d s v i s i t e d the Ta o i s t master Hu Tzu-yang $Q ^ j*^ at Han-tung 
(11. 9-29). "Huai-nan" yf. (%\ (1. 9) r e f e r s to Han-tung-chun (Sui-chou 

-)\\ ), which was l o c a t e d south of the Huai-ho River :ffy_ . The 
poet might have used t h i s vague name because l a t e r i n the l i n e he would 
a l l u d e to "Welcoming the Recluses" ("Chao y i n - s h i h " \v j>j| •£ ), a 
very famous composition a t t r i b u t e d to L i u An , the P r i n c e of 
Huai-nan of the Han dynasty (Wen hsiian 33). "Lo-pei" (1. 10) r e f e r s to 
Lo-yang (yang l i t e r a l l y means the north side of a r i v e r ) ; the character 
p e i ^ ( ^ was obviously chosen to form an a n t i t h e s i s w i t h "Huai-nan" i n 
1. 9. "Ts'an-hsia-lou" Jjj£- * | [ (1. 21) was the name of Hu Tzu-yang's 
residence at Sui-chou; see "Han-tung Tzu-yang hsien-sheng pei-ming" 
%ttf% fultyVa . WC 30/1428 f f . 

(C) L i Po returned to h i s own place of s e c l u s i o n (presumably i n 
An-chou) and Yiian returned to h i s home i n Ch'ang-an (11. 30-31). "Wei-
c h ' i a o " y|| (1. 31), which l i t e r a l l y could mean any bridge on the 
Wei-shui R i v e r at Ch'ang-an, seems to e s p e c i a l l y r e f e r to the Chung-
wei-ch'iao Bridge tf? -j| ̂  i n T'ang times; see YHCHTC l / 1 0 b - l l a , 
K u a - t i - c h i h c h i - c h i a o 1/22, and Choan to Rakuyo, map 
35; a l s o c f . WC 13/664.) 

(D) L i and Yuan t r a v e l l e d to Ping-chou 4^ "/"+) (T'ai-yiian) 
through the T'ai-hang-shan Mountain ft lU (11. 32-51). 

(E) The poet made a journey to Ch'ang-an, l a t e r met Yiian at the 
[Chung]-wei-ch'iao Bridge on t h e i r way east, and parted w i t h Yiian near 
Ch'iao-chun | j t %p (11. 52-57). " T s ' o - t ' a i " ^ 5 ^ (1. 57) seems to 
r e f e r to Ts'o-hsien of Ch'iao-chun; c f . TPHYC 12/17a. See more d i s c u s s i o n 
on t h i s journey i n nn. 34 (2nd point) and 47. 

( I I ) As Wang Ch'i (WC 35/1582-83) and Chan Ying suggested (HN, 
pp. 13-14), the journey to Ping-chou (T'ai-yiian) can be approximately 
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dated to the period from the 5th month of 735 to the spring of 736. 
The reasons are: 

(A) In a work he composed at T'ai-yiian ("Ch'iu-jih yii T'ai-yiian 
nan-cha chien . . . Wang . . . Chia . . . Yin . . . hsu" fcj 

fe\ %ft"$k-~i--- % - - f - $ ' ^ 27/1271 f f . ) , L i Po said that, i n the 
spring of the year of i t s composition, the emperor practised the cer
emony of t i l l a g e (keng c h i - t ' i e n ^jjj- tfl ) a n d decreed a search 
for the able people i n the empire to serve i n the government. Accord
ing to CTS 8/202 and the decree i n TTCLC 74/415-16 (cf. the l e s s d e t a i l e d 
versions i n CTS 24/913 and TCTC 214/6810), these imperial events seem 
to have taken place i n the spring of 735 (no s i m i l a r events are known 
to have taken place i n the neighboring years). This shows that L i Po 
was i n T'ai-yiian i n the autumn of 735 (the season i s indicated i n the 
t i t l e of the above work). 

(B) Line 34 of "I chiu-yu" says that the poet and Yuan were 
i n the T'ai-hang-shan Mountain i n the f i f t h month, and l i n e 36 ("The 
year had drawn near i t s end when we t r a v e l l e d to the Northern C a p i t a l " 

A % i r e a d ^ % f o r M % , see Chiao-chu 13/847-
48; T'ai-yuan was named the Northern C a p i t a l i n 742 (CTS 9/215; 
des Rotours, Fonctionnaires, p. 681); the use of t h i s name indicates 
that "I chiu-yu" was written i n or a f t e r 742, not that the events 
rel a t e d i n i t took place then (for the dating of t h i s poem, see the 
f i n a l part of t h i s note)) shows that they seem to have arri v e d at 
T'ai-yuan i n l a t e autumn. 

(C) In describing h i s v i s i t s to Chin-tz'u ^ ^ , a resort 
i n the west of T'ai-yiian, L i Po mentioned that "the sedge grass was 
green" (1. 43) and that "the willow catkins were l i k e snow" (1. 45). 
This suggests that i n the spring of 736 the poet was s t i l l i n T'ai-yiian. 

( I l l ) With the date of the journey to Ping-chou as the datum point, 
the sojourn i n Lo-yang can be dated to 732 on the following grounds: 

(A) Judging from the mention of the o f f i c i a l s passing the 
T'ien-chin-ch'iao Bridge to have audiences with emperor i n "Ancient 
A i r , No. 18" (see p. 48 and n. 25) and the mention of the "princes 
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and marquises" i n Lo-yang i n " I chiu-yu" (1. 4 ) , L i Po must have stayed 
i n the Eastern C a p i t a l when the T'ang court was there. 

"(B) A f t e r the beginning of 728 ( i t i s very u n l i k e l y that L i Po 
had v i s i t e d Lo-yang before t h i s d a t e ) , the 'f'ang court was i n Lo-yang 
i n only two per i o d s : from the 11th month of 731 through the 10th month 
of 732 and from the 1st month of 734 through the 10th month of 736 
(see T w i t c h e t t , F i n a n c i a l A d m i n i s t r a t i o n , p. 315, n. 20; TCTC 213/6796, 
6799, 214/6805, 6822). 

(C) The timetable of the t r a v e l s of L i Po and Yuan between 
t h e i r sojourn i n Lo-yang and t h e i r journey to T'ai-yuan (see the imme
d i a t e l y f o l l o w i n g d i s c u s s i o n i n t h i s note; a l s o see n. 28) shows that 
the poet i s not very l i k e l y to have been i n Lo-yang during the period 
734-36. 

(D) There i s some c l e a r i n d i c a t i o n that L i Po was i n Lo-yang 
i n 732 (see p. 48 and n. 23). 

(IV) L i Po's v i s i t to Hu Tzu-yang at Han-tung i s mentioned i n 
se v e r a l works besides " I chiu-yu." These works are: (1) "Ying-yang 
pieh Yuan Tan-ch'iu c h i h Huai-yang" |§ ̂  fr\ }UlL jf£ $j 

(WC 15/717), (2) "Tung-yeh yii Sui-chou Tzu-yang hsien-sheng Ts'an-hsia-
l o u sung Yen-tzu Yiian Yen y i n Hsien-ch'eng-shan h s i i " ^^t. %Z Pif_ "H *jft 
kt#fc$i&tal-JL:£tl& < ™ 27/1293), and (3) 
" T ' i Sui-chou Tzu-yang hsien-sheng p i " jj^jjj^ -Jf| ^ ^ £ ^ (WC 
25/1145) . 

In work ( 1 ) , L i Po wrote about the sense of f r u s t r a t i o n he had 
experienced i n h i s p u r s u i t s a f t e r fame and gain (11. 9-10) and com
p l a i n e d that "white clouds [had] f l o a t e d over the T'ien-chin-ch'iao 
Bridge" | | /v. » meaning that h i s way to p o l i t i c a l prominence 
had been u n j u s t l y obstructed ( f o r the meaning of the f l o a t i n g - c l o u d 
image, see Yeh Chia-ying |j* f̂ * , " I - t s u i-tung er nan-chieh te 
hao-shih" — gj. $ «|f rft jft #f ^ Vtlfa > i n C h i a - l i n g t'an-shih 

l&fJLi/Ki^l ' v o 1 ' 1» PP* 3 6 - 3 7 ; a l s o > s e e 1 1 • 7 - 9 o f L i P o ' s 

"Yiian p i e h - l i " ^ %<] fjf. , WC 3/157). This suggests that L i Po made 
a v i s i t to Yiian Tan-ch'iu at Ying-yang soon a f t e r he l e f t Lo-yang 
(the v i s i t i t s e l f i s i n d i c a t e d i n the t i t l e of work ( 1 ) ) . In a d d i t i o n , 
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the t i t l e and 11. 17-18 of t h i s poem indicate that L i Po was leaving 
Yiian Tan-ch'iu f o r a v i s i t to Hu Tzu-yang. (The place name "Huai-yang" 
~M~ ^ n t n e t l t ± e needs some explanation. In T'ang times, Ch'en-

(see p. 45 and CTS 38/1436-37). But with i t s reference to Lo-yang as 
the actual c a p i t a l , poem (1) must not have been written a f t e r 736 (see 
above, I I I , B). Hence, I suspect that either the poet had used the old 
name of Ch'en-chou ( t h i s place was c a l l e d Huai-yang i n Sui times; see 
CTS 38/1436 and TPHYC 10/1) or the name i n question should be read as 
Huai-nan ( c f . above, I, B). Aft e r comparing 11. 13-29 of "I chiu-yu" 
with works (2) and (3), one should have l i t t l e doubt that the person 
c a l l e d Yiian ts 'an-chiin i n "I chiu-yu" was i d e n t i c a l with Yiian Yen i n 
work (2) and that the poet and Yiian were i n Han-tung i n the winter 
(732). According to work (2), Yiian l e f t Hu Tzu-yang's residence for 
the nearby Hsien-ch'eng-shan Mountain -fiL, Jj5^, J-> (about 80 l i ' s east of 
Han-tung; see Chiao-chu 27/1593) i n the same winter and L i Po promised 
to j o i n him i n the following spring. Judging from 11. 11-13 of "I chiu-
yu," the poet l a t e r obviously c a r r i e d out h i s promise. (In "I chiu-yu," 
the poet re l a t e d t h e i r v i s i t to the Hsien-ch'eng-shan Mountain before 
t h e i r stay with Hu Tzu-yang. I do not know whether he did so only i n 
order to achieve some p o e t i c a l e f f e c t , or he and Yuan v i s i t e d Hu again 
a f t e r t h e i r sojourn on the mountain.) 

(V) F i n a l l y , the poem "I chiu-yu" i s dated to the spring of 742 
on the following grounds: 

(A) The use of the names Ch'iao-chiin, Han-tung [-chiin], and 
Pei-ching ^ (T'ai-yiian) i n t h i s poem suggests that the poem was 
written a f t e r the nation-wide changes of place-names took place i n 
the 2nd month of 742 (see n. 1;although the names Ch'iao-chiin and 
Han-tung-chiin had been used before T'ang times (TPHYC 144/1; Sui shu 
30/836), T'ai-yiian was not given the designation Pei-ching u n t i l 742 
(see above, I I , B)). 

(B) The poet did not mention h i s service i n Hsiian-tsung' s court; 
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t h i s suggests that the poem i n question was written before the autumn 
of 742 (see p. 53) . 

(C) The 5th l a s t l i n e of t h i s poem shows that the poem was 
written i n a spring. 

28 
The meeting of L i Po and Han Ch'ao-tsung i s c l e a r l y indicated 

i n "Yu Han Ching-chou shu" (WC 26/1239 f f . ) , "I Hsiang-yang chiu-yu 
tseng Ma shao-fu Chu" '\&%J$ % 7#|f I) j l (WC 10/520), and Wei 
Hao's preface (WC 31/1450). As "I Hsiang-yang" shows, the place of 
t h i s meeting was Hsiang-yang, not Ching-chou (see HN, p. 11). 

Han had been the chief administrator of the Grand Government-
General of Ching-chou since sometime before 734, and was appointed 
two more o f f i c e s i n or shortly a f t e r the 2nd month of 734, which were 
the prefect of Hsiang-chou and the inspecting and organizing commis
sioner of Shan-nan tao ih fy^ffitfjJ^^^f ijL • (See Han's biography 
i n HTS 118/4273; Chang Chiu-ling's $1 tL "Pien Han Ch'ao-tsung 
Hung-chou tz'u-shih chih" f£.f||fl f $ 'fr\ J'] jfc. l n CTW 283/13; 
des Rotours, Fonctionnaires, p. 678, n. 2 and p. 679, n. 1; and Chan Ying, 
HN, p. 11. Also c f . Ts'en Chung-mien, T'ung-chien Sui T'ang c h i p i - s h i h  
c h i h - i | J | fe $£j t t f f£JL , pp. 190-91 and T'ang-shih 
yii-shen fe ^ -Ĵ  , pp. 102-03.) He seems to have been demoted 
from these posts before l a t e 736. (In h i s decree d r a f t , Chang Chiu-ling 
said that Han was to be demoted p a r t l y because he had promoted one 
of h i s f a v o r i t e s twice within l e s s than three years a f t e r h i s appointment. 
At the same time, Chang himself was demoted from the post of chief 
minister i n the 11th month of 736 (CTS 8/203, 99/3099; TCTC 214/6825), 
and, hence, the decree dra f t i s not l i k e l y to have been composed a f t e r 
l a t e 736.) Thus, L i Po could have met Han i n Hsiang-chou only between 
early 734 and l a t e 736. I have dated t h e i r meeting to the spring of 
734 (or, l e s s probably, 735) for two reasons. F i r s t , L i Po was on h i s 
journey to T'ai-yiian from the 5th month of 735 to at l e a s t the spring 
of 736. Second, some of the poems L i Po wrote i n Hsiang-yang mention 
spring, d i r e c t l y or i n d i r e c t l y ("Hsiang-yang ko," WC 7/369-71: blossoms, 
spring wine; " T a - t i ch'ii" ^ \$ , WC 5/296: blossoms, spring wind), 
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and, judging from "I Hsiang-yang" (esp. 11. 1-2), these poems were 
composed during the t r i p i n question. 

F i n a l l y , some explanation of the name "Han Ching-chou" i n L i Po's 
"Yii Han Ching-chou shu." In Tang times, a surname followed by the 
name of a prefecture usually meant that the person with that surname 
who was being referred to was the prefect of that place. Since the post 
of a grand governor-general was usually only a nominal one held by a 
c e r t a i n prince who stayed i n the c a p i t a l , the chief administrator of a 
government-general i n fact acted as a prefect (TT 32/1861; HTS 49b/1310 
or des Rotours, Fonctionnaires, p. 668). It seems t h i s i s why Han was 
known as Han Ching-chou. (The "Chang Ching-chou" i n Wang Ch'ang-ling's 
- J - \f $t "Feng-tseng Chang Ching-chou" ̂  ffy *j$<^%\ #| (CTShih 
141/1437) i s often believed to have referred to Chang Chiu-ling, who 
became the chief administrator of Ching-chou i n 737; see HN, p. 22 and 
CTS 9/208, 99/3099.) 

2 9 In "Hsien-shan huai-ku" jhfa fa /J-j|_ "£ (WC 22/1034) , the poet 
indicated that he made a tour to the Hsien-shan Mountain i n a c e r t a i n 
autumn; and Judging from the contents of "I Hsiang-yang . . ." (WC 
10/520), the poet seems to have v i s i t e d this mountain i n h i s 734 (or 
735) t r i p to Hsiang-yang. There i s , however, no p o s i t i v e proof that 
L i Po never v i s i t e d Hsiang-yang at any other time. 

30 see "I chiu-yu," 11. 37-39, WC 13/664. 

3 1 Ibid., 11. 40-51. 

32 
The above account of L i Po's whereabouts a f t e r h i s departure from 

T'ai-yuan i s mainly based upon two poems besides "I chiu-yu": (A) "Wen 
Tan-ch'iu tzu yii ch'eng pei shan ying Shih-men yu-chii, chung yu Kao Feng 
i - c h i , p'u l i - c h ' i i n yuan-huai, i yu ch'i-tun chih chih, y i n hsii-chiu 

i c h i chih" f M l l i i S W ^ f 
j l ' l f M k % * f =C (WC 13/657 f f . ) and (B) 
"Hsiin Kao Feng Shih-men-shan chung Yiian Tan-ch'iu" ̂ rfjjfjL̂ P"] btffbrftb-
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(WC 23/1060). 
The poem r e f e r r e d to i n the text i s poem (A). In t h i s poem, L i Po 

r e c a l l e d (1) that he had long before l i v e d i n s e c l u s i o n w i t h Yuan Tan-
c h ' i u at the sunny s i d e of the Sung-shan Mountain ^ fr (11. 9-12); 
(2) that l a t e r he had t r a v e l l e d to the Yen-men-kuan Pass jf§. f j 1 

(located some 150 km north of T'a i - y i i a n ) , w h i l e Yuan had v i s i t e d the 
0-mei-shan Mountain (11. 13-18); (3) that on h i s r e t u r n t r i p from the 
no r t h , he had come across Yiian i n the s t r e e t s of Lo-yang (11. 19-22); 
and (4) t h a t , t i r e d of p o l i t i c a l p u r s u i t s , he had f i n a l l y l e f t the 
c a p i t a l (Lo-yang; from the expression "hsieh c h ' a o - l i e h " j^ j j ^ i j ) 

and returned home (11. 23-26). 

There seems l i t t l e doubt that the 1st of the above episodes r e f e r s 
to L i Po's sojourns at Yuan's r e t r e a t at Ying-yang (l o c a t e d south of the 
Sung-shan Mountain) i n about 728 (p. 47), l a t e 732 (p. 48), and probably 
some other unknown times. The s o - c a l l e d t r i p to the Yen-men-kuan Pass 
i s , I b e l i e v e , none other than the poet's 735-36 journey to T'ai-yuan. 
My reasons: (a) L i Po does not seem to have made any other journey to 
the T'ai-yiian r e gion i n h i s l i f e ( c f . n. 112). (b) As mentioned above 
(n. 27, I I I , B), the T'ang court was n e v e r , t r a n s f e r r e d to Lo-yang again 
a f t e r the 10th month of 736. Hence, the journey i n question must have 
been made before that date. (c) Whether he had indeed v i s i t e d the Pass 
or not (we cannot be c e r t a i n on t h i s p o i n t ) , L i Po might w e l l have j u s t 
used the name Yen-men-kuan to represent the T'ai-yiian r e g i o n f o r r h e t o r i c a l 
reasons. 

Po i n t (4) above shows that L i Po l e f t Lo-yang f o r home before the 
10th month of 736. Judging from the l i n e "We have l i v e d apart f o r over 
a winter-and-summer" jfi fJL 5̂  jfjf (han-shu: usu., a year; here 
a l s o l i k e l y to have been used l i t e r a l l y ) , poem (A) must have been composed 
about one.year a f t e r - L i Po- l e f t Lo-yang. Based on 1. 10 of poem (B), 
which was composed s h o r t l y a f t e r poem (A) (see below), we can f u r t h e r 
say that both poems (A) and (B) were w r i t t e n i n the autumn of 737. 

Yiian Tan-ch'iu's r e t r e a t i n the Shih-men-shan Mountain seems to 
have been l o c a t e d near Nan-yang, judging from i t s connection w i t h the 
Han hermit Kao Feng (Kao was from She-hsien tj£ of the Nan-yang 
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r e g i o n and was famous f o r teaching students i n the H s i - t ' ang-shan jjtj 

fefo , which was i n T'ang-chou fe jj] of T'ang, about 40 km south-east 
of Nan-yang (Hou Han shu 83/2763-69, t e x t and Yen Shih-ku's ; f | ffi £ 
a n n o t a t i o n ) ; see al s o the next note). Poem (B) records an overnight 
v i s i t by the poet to t h i s r e t r e a t . From 11. 1 and 18 of poem (B) ("I 
come i n search f o r [Yu'an's] r e t r e a t without appointment" ^ $r% 

and " I know only now how unoccupied the quie t one (Yuan) i s " fa ' f f ' / f j 

^ ), we know that t h i s was the poet's f i r s t v i s i t there and that the 
poet went there without i n v i t a t i o n . 

See a l s o the next note. 

33 
(a) As Chiao-chu (23/1327) p o i n t s out, the overnight v i s i t 

L i Po paid to Yuan suggests that the poet l i v e d very c l o s e to Yu'an's 
r e t r e a t . 

(b) In "Ch'ou Fang-chou Wang ssu-ma . . ." gj}+j fyj ji^ £ |] (WC 
19/885), a poem w r i t t e n during L i Po's sojourn i n the Kuan-chung area 
i n about 737-40 (see pp. 50-51), the poet s a i d , " [ I , ] a wanderer, have 
come from the south-east, / From Yuan ^ (ancient name f o r Nan-yang) to 
the c a p i t a l " fUL% 

(c) In "Yeh-chung tseng Wang t a ch'u'an j u Kao Feng Shih-men-shan 
yu-chu'" f j j tf | f £ £ jffj K % $L h fl * & k 9/500-01), 
the poet s a i d that he had set out from the Nan-tu jjjf] (Southern 
C a p i t a l ) to "present [to the court] plans that would give r e l i e f to 
people of the time" (hsien c h i - s h i h t s ' e ^^"/^ ̂  ' T n e r e seems 
l i t t l e doubt t h a t , by "Nan-tu," L i Po r e f e r r e d to Nan-yang. (Nan-yang 
had been named Nan-tu i n the Later Han period (see Tz'u h a i (1979 ed.), 
v o l . 1, p. 310 and Wang Ch'i's annotation). But i n T'ang times, t h i s 
d e s i g n a t i o n was not used u n t i l the 9th month of 760 and was then used 
to mean Ching-chou, not Nan-yang (see TCTC 221/7096, CTS 10/259, and 
des Rotours, F o n c t i o n n a i r e s , pp. 680-82, n. 2).) Besides, the above 
d e s c r i p t i o n of the poet's s i t u a t i o n and plan and the t i t l e of the poem 
show that t h i s poem was w r i t t e n s h o r t l y a f t e r the autuman of 737 (see 
the previous note) and before h i s 737-40 sojourn i n Kuan-chung ( f o r t h i s 
s ojourn, see pp. 50-51). (The poem i n question had obviously been 
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presented to a close f r i e n d who, judging from i t s contents, had advised 
the poet to l i v e i n seclusion instead of struggling f or p o l i t i c a l 
prominence. Its t i t l e , which appears to mean that the poet was giving 
advice to someone otherwise unknown to us, seems to contain some errors. 
I suspect that the f i r s t f i v e characters of t h i s t i t l e have been erro
neously put here i n place of some l o s t words.) 

(d) In a poem about a tour to the Po-shui River near Nan-yang 
("Yu Nan-yang Po-shui teng shih-chi tso" ^ jJ| ft j J C ^ " ^ > 
WC 20/917; shih - c hi : weir (see Chiao-chu 20/1149)), L i Po said that he 
had started o f f i n the morning and returned home a f t e r sunset. This 
c l e a r l y shows that the poet had once l i v e d i n Nan-yang. 

3 4 T r a d i t i o n a l l y , scholars only knew about L i Po's 742-44 v i s i t 
to Ch'ang-an (for t h i s v i s i t , see pp. 53-54). In his " L i Po l i a n g j u 
Ch'ang-an pien" ("Arguments for the View that L i Po V i s i t e d Ch'ang-an 
Twice;" i n Chung-hua wen-shih lun-ts'ung ^ j £ ^ f j ^ ^ , 2nd 
s e r i e s , pp. 125-36), Pai-shan f i r s t pointed out the p r o b a b i l i t y that 
the poet had made another t r i p to Kuan-chung before 742. Following are 
some arguments i n support of h i s theory. 

(I) F i r s t , as Pai-shan (pp. 126-27) demonstrated, many poems L i Po 
composed i n Ch'ang-an or other places i n Kuan-chung show the poet as 
being i n obscurity and f e e l i n g extremely depressed because no p o l i t i c a l 
opportunity was i n sight; i n some of these poems, which were written 
during h i s tours to Pin-chou 'jgjJ V\ and Fang-chou ifc V+J (Kuan-chung), 
the poet was even humbly seeking f o r preferment from some middle- or 
low-ranking p r o v i n c i a l o f f i c i a l s (* see below). It i s not l i k e l y that 
these poems were written during the poet's 742-44 sojourn i n Ch'ang-an, 
because throughout that period the poet was r e l a t i v e l y successful and 
s e l f - c o n f i d e n t . (Even at the end of t h i s sojourn, when he thought he 
had been slandered and feared he might lose Hsiian-tsung's favor, L i Po 
was, a f t e r a l l , s t i l l a close attendant to the emperor.) 

* These poems are: (1) "Yii-chen kung-chu pieh-kuan k'u yii tseng 
wei-wei Chang ch' ing er-shou" % % '£ £ fr\ flfr It 

(WC 9/475 f f . , esp. the 1st poem, 11. 5-14; the v i l l a 
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(pieh-kuan) of the princess was located i n the Chung-nan-shan 
Mountain iU (see Yu* Hsien-hao ^ , " L i Po yu Chang 
Chi chiao-yu hsin-cheng," Nan-ching shih-yiian hsueh-pao [f] ^ jJ^ 

^ ^ , 1978, No. 1, pp. 64-65)); (2) "Tseng Hsin-p'ing shao-nien" 

$% % fy ^— 9 / 5 0 4 ; a s P a i - s h a n (P- 1 3 1 ) argued, the use 
of the name Hsin-p'ing i n place of Pin-chou i s not adequate 
proof that t h i s poem was written a f t e r Pin-chou was named Hsin-
p'ing-chiin i n 742, because the place had been known as Hsin-p'ing 
before and the poet had frequently used old place-names i n h i s 
writings; f or the l o c a t i o n of Pin-chou, see the following t e x t ) ; 
(3) "Ch'ou Fang-chou Wang ssu-ma . . . " ®f\ tf)'ft X- *\ % 
(WC 19/885, esp. the l a s t four l i n e s ) ; (4) "Pin ko hsing shang 
Hsin-p'ing chang-shih hsiung Ts'an" ^'fi£- |rf fy^JLfu % 

(WC 7/379, esp. 11. 5-12; the l a s t couplet of t h i s poem re f e r s 
to the unfavorable change of treatment L i Po received from the 
l o c a l o f f i c i a l s of Pin-chou, e s p e c i a l l y L i Ts'an, to whom t h i s poem 
was presented (cf. HN, p. 54); f o r the use of the name Pin i n 
place of ^ , see the following t e x t ) ; (5) "Tseng P'ei shih-ssu" 
^ jR. ^ (WC 9/487, esp. the l a s t couplet; there seems l i t t l e 
doubt that the name Nan-shan gj-] iU i n 1. 6 means the Chung-nan-shan 
Mountain). 

Among these poems, nos. 3-4 were presented to l o c a l o f f i c i a l s 
to seek patronage. 

(II) Second, i t i s generally believed that L i Po l i v e d i n Tung Lu 
^ (Yen-chou ^ }HJ ) for a c e r t a i n period of time before he was 

summoned to Ch'ang-an i n 742 (see p. 51). According to "Tseng tsung-ti 
L i e h " ^ , which was composed i n Lu i n that period, and 
four l i n e s i n "I chiu-yu," the poet had made a f r u i t l e s s journey to 
Ch'ang-an before he went to Tung Lu.** 

** "Tseng tsung-ti L i e h " i s seen i n WC 12/627-28. Lines 5-6 
and 25-26 of t h i s poem ("It i s a long time since I bade adieu to 
Hsien-yang i n the west and came to l i v e north of Ch'i-yuan" 

"/frlS itAlH A }%& 5 "Having not found any avenue to 



228 

have an audience w i t h the wise emperor, I wielded my whip and 
returned to the weeds and bush" ifl 0} , & j j t X&ijL ) 

show that the poet had v i s i t e d Ch'ang-an (from "Hsien-yang") and 
had f a i l e d even to have an audience with'Hsuan-tsung before he 
l i v e d i n the area north of what he c a l l e d "Ch'i-yuan" ĵJ 

According to the TPHYC (13/14a-b, 128/12b), two p l a c e s , one i n 
Yiian-ch'u ^ of Ts'ao-chou ^ ^ ( i n modern southern Shantung), 
the other i n Ting-yiian-hsien j f j ^ J§^ of Hao-chou (pres
ent h s i e n i n Anhwei), were s a i d to have been the place named C h ' i -
yiian where Chuang Chou i|£ jfj had once served as a government 
c l e r k . But two T'ang authors have i d e n t i f i e d Ch'i-yuan w i t h Yuan-ch'ii 
(see Chang Shou-chieh 3|]L "̂f \^ ( f l - Hsiian-tsung's r e i g n ) , Shih c h i  
cheng-i, i n Shih c h i 63/2144; Chang was based on the e a r l y T'ang 
work Kua t i c h i h ^ » £j ). I t seems, t h e r e f o r e , more l i k e l y 
that L i Po r e f e r r e d to Yiian-ch'u by the name Ch'i-yuan. Since 
Tung Lu (Yen-chou) was l o c a t e d north-east of Yiian-ch'u, L i Po 
must have r e f e r r e d to t h i s place by the expression "north of C h ' i -
yuan." ( L i Po came to Tung Lu again i n 744. But the l i n e " [ I did] 
not [ f i n d ] any avenue to have an audience w i t h the wise emperor" 
shows t h i s poem was w r i t t e n before 742.) At the end of " I chiu-yu" 
(11. 52-55, WC 13/666), a f t e r he had narrated h i s happy journey to 
T'ai-yiian (see n. 27, I I , A-C), the poet s a i d , " I t i s hard to 
have once more the same happy time as we had then. / I t r a v e l l e d 
west to present my 'Ch'ang-yang f u ' (a fu. presented to Ch'eng-ti 
p\ rjjf of the Han by Yang Hsiung ^ (see below, n. 37), 

here r e f e r r i n g to the fu_ or fu's the poet was going to present to 
the court) . / [Yet] the Northern Palace (Pei-ch'u'eh Jfc |^ , 
meaning the c o u r t ; see Wang Ch'i's annotation) and the grey clouds 
( l o f t y p o s i t i o n s ) were beyond my reach. / I , my h a i r already 
turned white then (exaggerated), could only r e t u r n to the East H i l l 
( i . e . , to l i v e i n s e c l u s i o n again)" & flf ff # % fy'j^ . 

&%K-&M$t^&-irlb&$iLtf* ' These l i n e s a l s o 
seem to r e f e r to a f r u i t l e s s v i s i t to Ch'ang-an. 

I b e l i e v e that the two v i s i t s to Ch'ang-an mentioned i n the 
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above poems are i d e n t i c a l , because both v i s i t s appeared to have 
taken place sometime before 741 (remember that "I chiu-yu" was 
written i n early 742; see the f i n a l part of n. 27). 

(III) Third, i n a poem composed as a l e t t e r to Yiian Tan-ch'iu ("I 
shih t a i shu ta Yuan Tan-ch'iu" fi> ji~ , WC 19/881), 
L i Po said, "[Since] I l i v e d i n Hsien-yang separated from you, / Three 
times I have seen the grass of Ch'in turn green" $$.J& pj§ . .S-jfj 

| p • This suggests that L i Po once passed at l e a s t three springs 
(within about 3 consecutive years) i n Ch'ang-an. As w i l l be shown 
below (pp. 53-54), L i Po did not stay i n the c a p i t a l so long during his 
742-44 sojourn there. 

(IV) Fourth, there i s some i n d i c a t i o n that when he l e f t Ch'ang-an 
i n 744, L i Po went south-eastward and passed Shang-chou y+j (present 
Shang-hsien, Shensi) see below, pp. 54-55). On the other hand, according 
to the poem "Liang-yuan y i n " ^ ĵ J , the poet seems to have once 
l e f t the c a p i t a l f o r the eastern provinces v i a the Yellow River (see 
the f i r s t two l i n e s of t h i s poem i n WC_ 7/390; also, c f . n. 47 and P a i -
shan, pp. 130-31, 133). 

(V) Based on item (c) of n. 33, n. 46, and the second and t h i r d 
points of t h i s note, I have dated the journey i n question to 737-40. 
Kuo Mo-jo (pp. 17-18; c f . WC 35/1587, 2nd yr. t'ien-pao and William 
Hung, A Supplementary Volume of Notes for Tu Fu, pp. 37-38) held that 
L i Po must have v i s i t e d Ch'ang-an before 734 because, i n h i s "Yin chung 
pa-hsien ko" ^ f /V ^ (TSLCHC 2/46-48), Tu Fu depicted an asso
c i a t i o n i n Ch'ang-an among eight great drinkers including L i Po, and 
one of t h i s group, Su Chin jjjjjj; ̂ - , died i n 734 (CTS 100/3117). As 
Chan Ying (HN, pp. 38-39) pointed out, however, t h i s poem of Tu Fu i n 
fa c t described only eight great drinkers and did not mention any asso
c i a t i o n between them. Besides, L i Yang-ping (WC 31/1446) said that 

L i Po took part i n the a s s o c i a t i o n of the eight drinkers i n the t'ien-pao 
period, obviously contradicting the above account about Su Chin's death 



230 

date. Since Tu Fu himself came to Ch'ang-an too l a t e to obtain f i r s t 
hand information about many of the heroes he wrote about (the "Pa-hsien 
ko" was written somewhere between the 4th month and the end of 746, 
shortly a f t e r Tu Fu came to Ch'ang-an (see Hung, Tu Fu, p. 50; Wen I-tuo 

f , "Shao-ling hsien-sheng nien-p'u hui-chien" jf f^^u'JL J$~ 
P^^T'̂  ' ̂  ^ e n I ~ t u o ch'iian-chi, v o l . 3, pp. c62-c63; Hsiao T i - f e i 
H -ff-^f. > Tu Fu yen-chiu #J_ ̂  ^ , Part I I , p. 10, note to ̂  
the t i t l e "Pa-hsien ko") ; by then at l e a s t L i Po, Ho Chih-chang ^ ;fP jj*T 

and Su Chin had l e f t the c a p i t a l ) , I suspect that he (probably L i Yang-
ping, too) had based h i s account about the eight drinkers upon an older 
legend, of which the contents had never been accurate and d e f i n i t e . 

(VI) Chan Ying held that L i Po met Wang Ch'ang-ling ,<p | ^ at 
Pa-ling (f̂  j * ^ (present Yueh-yang by the Tung-t' ing-hu Lake jjaj 

~/$f\ ) i n the autumn of 739 (see HN, pp. 22-23; Chan's view was l a t e r 
shared by Fu Hsiian-tsung 'jjjj- fftjji^ i n T'ang-tai shih-jen ts'ung-k'ao 

^\ #f Ajft. "̂T ' 121-22). His view i s based on two assertions. 
F i r s t , according to some sources, the L i shih-er -f- i n Wang's 
"Pa-ling pieh L i shih-er" 2JJ^_^'J^+^- (T'ang hsieh-pen T'ang-j en  
hsiian T'ang-shih, p. 6; CTShih 143/1449) seems none other than L i Po 
(cf . below, n. 153). Second, Wang seems to have been demoted to an 
o f f i c e i n Ling-nan ^ | jijs] i n 739 and, on h i s way, to have headed for 
the Tung-t'ing-hu Lake from Hsiang-yang i n the autumn of that year. 
These two assertions may be r i g h t i n themselves. It seems, however, 
clear that, to reach h i s conclusion, Chan has yet to prove that Wang 
v i s i t e d Pa-ling i n and only i n the autumn of 739. To my knowledge, 
no biographical studies of Wang Ch'ang-ling provide anything conclusive 
on t h i s point. See Fu Hsiian-tsung, "Wang Ch'ang-ling shih-chi k'ao-
li i e h " £. % $&^i!L% a n d T ' a n Yu-hsiieh ^ j^ ^ » , "Wang Ch'ang-
l i n g hsing-nien k'ao" ft jf ^ 

35 
See the f i n a l part of n. 37. 

3 6 See n. 34, I I I . 
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37 As mentioned i n n. 34, I I , the poem " I chiu-yu" shows that 
L i Po presented fja ( s i n g , or p i . ) to the court during h i s f i r s t v i s i t 
to Ch'ang-an. The f i r s t four l i n e s of "Tseng t s u n g - t i L i e h " (WC 12/627; 

"£^*ft&.t%&*&.fa£fzL.ttt£t& ") i n d i c a t e the 
same t h i n g . (The s t o r y a l l u d e d i n 11. 1-2 goes that a man i n the s t a t e 
of Ch'u bought a pheasant (shan-chi fo ) at a very high p r i c e , 
having taken i t f o r a phoenix. He intended to present the pheasant 
to the p r i n c e of Ch'u, but i t died on the way. The p r i n c e , n e v e r t h e l e s s , 
was moved by h i s l o y a l t y and warmly rewarded him a l l the same (T'ai-p'ing  
kuang-chi 461/42b) . Judging from the context of t h i s poem and the way 
the same s t o r y i s used i n "Tseng Fan Chin-hsiang er-shou c h ' i i " 

yL $Z ~~ 9 / 6 0 3 ) > L i P o s e e m s t 0 have used t h i s s t o r y 
only to mean that he himself had presented something he considered 
v a l u a b l e to the emperor, but had been s l i g h t e d . ) 

There are i n d i c a t i o n s that L i Po's "Ming-t'ang f u " 0f\ (WC 
1/26-56) was w r i t t e n f o r t h i s occasion. F i r s t , L i Po c a l l e d himself 
"your subject Po" (ch'en Po fy ) i n the f i n a l sentence of the 
preface to t h i s f i i (WC 1/27); t h i s c l e a r l y shows that the work had 
been prepared f o r p r e s e n t a t i o n to the emperor. Second, i n 737 or the 
10th month of 738, according to which v e r s i o n one reads (THY 11/281 
gives the l a t t e r , w h i l e TCTC 214/6831, CTS 22/876, and HTS 13/338 a l l 
give the former), Hsiian-tsung decreed to have the Ming-t'ang (the Imperial 
Ceremonial H a l l , constructed i n Lo-yang during the Empress Wu's r e i g n ; 
see THY 11/271-77 and CTS 22/849-62) completely destroyed. He l a t e r 
changed h i s mind and consented to a plan to r e b u i l d the h a l l i n t o an 
o r d i n a r y palace, and the r e c o n s t r u c t i o n plan was c a r r i e d out i n 739 
(THY, l o c . c i t . ; TFYK 14/10b; CTS 9/212; TCTC 214/6839). I t i s very 
u n l i k e l y that L i Po should have t r i e d to present to the emperor a f u 
about the magnificence of the Ming-t'ang a f t e r he knew about i t s d e s t i n y . 
Besides, as Chan Ying (HN, p. 15) pointed out, t h i s f u mentions some 
i m p e r i a l r i t u a l s that seem to have been held i n 732 and 735. Hence, 
I b e l i e v e t h i s Jfu was w r i t t e n a f t e r L i Po returned from h i s journey 
to T'ai-yiian (736) and before the court's d e c i s i o n to a b o l i s h the 
Ming-t'ang became known to the p u b l i c i n 737 or 738. No matter whether 
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L i Po a c t u a l l y presented t h i s p a r t i c u l a r f u, the very existence of 
t h i s work also strongly indicates that the poet had gone to the c a p i t a l 
to show off h i s l i t e r a r y achievements. 

In "Ancient A i r , N. 8" (WC 2/99), L i Po f i r s t depicted some spring
time merry-making scenes of the youth of the wealthy and powerful i n 
the c a p i t a l and then mourned over the s i t u a t i o n of Yang Hsiung fijjjfc. , 

saying that "[when] hi s f u reached [the emperor, Yang] had already been 
aged" fĵ jĵ j?! £J $j • I n f a c t , however, Yang presented f u to Ch'eng-
t i of the Han a f t e r he had been serving as the emperor's l i t e r a r y attend
ant (Han shu 87a/3522). Hence, I suspect that L i Po's mourning had been 
uttered f o r himself and that t h i s poem was written i n the spring of 738, 
when the poet was impatiently waiting for the r e s u l t of h i s presentation. 

3 8 The poem "Ch'un kuei Chung-nan-shan Sung-lung ch i u - y i n " 
\f,£- 23/1065) i s a clear i n d i c a t i o n of L i Po's l i f e 

i n seclusion i n the Chung-nan-shan Mountain. I t i s not known exactly 
when the poet began to l i v e i n t h i s mountain. But, although the above 
poem must have been written a f t e r the poet's tour to Pin-chou and Fang-
chou (Pai-shan, p. 130; for the tour, see the following t e x t ) , i t s 
t i t l e t e l l s us that the poet had already been l i v i n g i n the Chung-nan-
shan Mountain before the tour. 

"Hsia Chung-nan-shan kuo Hu-ssu shan-ien su chih chiu" f fo 

T^L^V^^ J[ ^ 20/930) and the two poems L i Po wrote at 
Princess Yu-chen's v i l l a (see n. 34, I) seem to have been written during 
the poet's l i f e i n t h i s mountain. 

39 
See the two poems written i n the princess's v i l l a c i t e d i n 

n. 34, I. "Yu-chen hsien-jen tz'u" ji_ |L / \_ fs] (WC 8/448-49) 
may have been written to seek patronage from the princess. For the 
information about the princess, see her biography i n HTS 83/3657 and 
the funeral i n s c r i p t i o n i n her honor by Wang Chin , quoted i n 
Chiao-chu 8/578. 

40 There i s no clear i n d i c a t i o n of the date 739; I have made th i s 
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speculation according to the poet's i t i n e r a r y . On the season (summer), 
see the next note. 

41 
Judging from t h e i r context, 11. 5-6 of "Pin ko Hsing" ("I remem

ber that when l a t e l y I l e f t home and became a v i s i t o r here, / The reddish 
lotus flowers had j u s t come out and the willow branches were dark green" 
, | f fl^ £ $ J t . % *J-ffi$r % ; WC 7/379) very probably 
mean that L i Po had l e f t h i s home i n Ch'ang-an and gone to Pin-chou i n 
summer ( c f . HN, p. 54; Pai-shan's i n t e r p r e t a t i o n (pp. 129-30) that the 
word chia means L i Po' s home at Nan-yang and tz 'u jfclj means the 
Kuan-chung region i s out of context). 

According to 11. 1-2 of "Teng Hsin-p'ing lou 
" % % %k (W^ 

21/976), 11. 9-12 of "Tseng Hsin-p'ing shao-nien" (WC 9/504), and the 
poem "Pin ko hsing," the poet was s t i l l i n Pin-chou i n l a t e autumn of 
the same year. 

4 2 See "Pin ko hsing," WC 7/379. 

See "Ch'ou Fang-chou Wang ssu-ma" (WC 19/885); notice the 
mention of snow i n the t i t l e and 1. 15 and the mention of spring i n 1. 16. 

44 
Ibid. 

45 
See n. 38. 

46 
As mentioned i n n. 33, (c) and n. 34, I I I , L i Po went to Ch'ang-

an i n l a t e 737 and passed at l e a s t three springs ( i n at l e a s t about 3 
consecutive years) there. This means the poet most probably l e f t the 
c a p i t a l i n 740 or 741 (the following discussion w i l l make i t clear that 
we do not have to take the year 742 into account). This c a l c u l a t i o n i s 
further supported by the following evidence. In "Tseng tsu n g - t i L i e h " 
(WC 12/627-28), a poem composed i n Tung Lu before L i Po's 742-44 sojourn 
i n Ch'ang-an (see n. 34, I I ) , L i Po sai d , " I t i s a long time since I 
bade adieu to Hsien-yang (meaning Ch'ang-an) i n the west and came to l i v e 
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north of Ch'i-yuan (meaning Tung Lu; see n. 34, I I ) . The wind sweeps 
away the setting sun (meaning time f l i e s f a s t ) ; seasons have changed 
and the o r i o l e s are singing. . . . Now that the mulberry leaves are 
green, the spring silk-worms have kept the women busy i n t h e i r chambers." 
These l i n e s suggest that the poet was i n Lu i n the following spring 
a f t e r h i s a r r i v a l there. From t h i s we can i n f e r that the poet a r r i v e d 
i n Tung Lu at the l a t e s t i n 741, because he l e f t there i n 742. I have 
adopted the date 740 instead of 741 i n accordance with the timetable 
of the poet's a c t i v i t i e s a f t e r h i s a r r i v a l i n Tung Lu; see the following 
text and notes. 

4 7 See the famous poem "Liang-yiian y i n " if. |f| ^ (WC 7/390-92; esp. 
11. 1-6, 13-14) and the 4th section i n n. 34. This work must be r e l i a b l e 
because i t i s included i n the T'ang hsieh-pen T'ang-jen hsiian T'ang-shih 
(p. 13, e n t i t l e d "Liang-yiian tsui-ko" ^ ( ^ ) ) . Although L i Po 
only mentioned the Yellow River, I would speculate that the poet i n 
fac t had t r a v e l l e d f i r s t along the Wei-ho River, then transferred to the 
Yellow River at the junction of the two r i v e r s , and f i n a l l y transferred 
to the Grand Canal at Ho-yin f% (cf. Twitchett, F i n a n c i a l Adminis 
t r a t i o n , pp. 84-85, 184). In "I chiu-yu," the poet said that on h i s 
way from Ch'ang-an to the eastern provinces, he met h i s f r i e n d Yuan 
ts 'an-chu'n at the Chung-wei-ch' iao Bridge and parted with Yuan north of 
Ts ' o - t ' a i ^ i n Ch'iao-chiin (Po-chou; for t h i s event, see n. 27, I ) . 

I suspect that there was a p i e r at t h i s bridge and that the poet had 
t r a v e l l e d east together with Yuan as f a r as Pien-chou (Pien-chou was 
north-west of Ch' iao-chiin). 

48 
In l i n e s 5-8 and 15-16 of "Wu-yueh Tung Lu hsing ta Wen shang 

weng" £ ^ | - | f yj^fo jp) (WC 19/872-73), L i Po said: 
"Not yet having any chance to enter of f i c i a l d o m , / I have come to the 
East-of-the-Mountain area to learn fencing. / I raised my whip and 
asked about my way ahead, / And was mocked by an old man by the Wen-shui 

River" %\%%^. f jfUtfcffiifc. H£&>& and 
"There i s no s t r a i g h t way [for me] to go back to the west. /The s e t t i n g 



235 

sun i s paled by a husky rainbow" ^ ^ J_ , ^ ' 

Lines 5-8 suggest that t h i s was the poet's f i r s t v i s i t to Tung Lu (the 
poet came to t h i s region again a f t e r h i s service i n the court i n 742-44; 
see below p. 56) and that the poet was s t i l l new i n the region (cf. WC 
35/1583, 23rd yr. k'ai-yuan). Although the expression "ch'u chih-tao" 
i s rather vague, there seems l i t t l e doubt that 11. 15-16 a l l e g o r i c a l l y 
express the poet's complaint about h i s f a i l u r e to get close to the 
emperor ( i n Chinese poetry, "the sun" often a l l e g o r i c a l l y means the 
emperor and "the rainbow," j u s t l i k e " f l o a t i n g clouds," often means the 
v i c i o u s people around the emperor; see the discussion on the l i n e " Q 

% It A- $ " I N N- 2 7 A N D C F" L I P O' S " A N C I E N T AIR> NO- 2>" 11• 5" 6 

(WC 2/89) and Wang Ch'i's annotation there). Hence, these two l i n e s 
and the name "Shan-tung" i n 1. 6 suggest that L i Po had j u s t come to 
Tung Lu from Ch'ang-an (note that the name "Shan-tung" was usually 
used i n contrast with Kuan-chung or Kuan-hsi i n those days; see Ch. 1, 
P- 9). 

"Ch'ao Lu j u " tfjfl.'j* \% (WC 25/1157) and "Tseng Hsia-ch'iu Wang 
shao-fu" Jf^LJi. £ y fft (WC 9/470; Hsia-ch'iu: a hsien i n Yen-
chou) are l i k e l y to have been written shortly a f t e r the above poem; 
see Chan Ying's notes on them i n HN, p. 19. 

49 
The poet's biographies i n CTS 190c/5053 and HTS 202/5762 both 

record t h i s event before his 742-44 sojourn i n Ch'ang-an. The four 
hermits besides L i Po and K'ung Ch'ao-fu were said to have been Han Chun 

^ , P'ei Cheng ^ , Chang Shu-ming ty] and T'ao Mien 
jĵ j yifj . L i Po himself mentioned t h i s event i n "Sung Han Chun, P'ei 
Cheng, K'ung Ch'ao-fu huan-shan" 
(WC 16/774). Since i t does not touch anything about L i Po's court 
l i f e , t h i s poem may indeed have been written during the poet's f i r s t 
stay i n Tung Lu. Cf. K'ung's biography i n CTS 154/4095 and the informa
t i o n about K'ung i n Hung, Tu Fu, pp. 39-40, 52, 54. 

The 6 l i n e s c i t e d i n n. 46 from "Tseng tsung-ti L i e h " show that 
the poet did not leave Tung Lu before the date of the composition of the 
poem, that i s , about the spring of 741. 



236 

51 According to Chiao-chu 20/1155, s e v e r a l e d i t i o n s of L i Po's 
c o l l e c t e d works, i n c l u d i n g some of the e a r l i e s t ones s t i l l extant, 
i n d i c a t e that the set of 6 poems e n t i t l e d ''Yu T'ai-shan" J^^^~M 
(WC 20/921-26) has been c i r c u l a t e d under another t i t l e , "T 1ien-pao 
yuan-nien ssu-yiieh ts'ung ku yii-tao shang T'ai-shan" ^ f(j fy \29 j£J $JUii$ 

•jf^%~jjfcr ih (Ascending the T'ai-shan Mountain by the Former Imperial 
Road i n the Fourth Month of 742). The contents of these poems (esp. 1st 
poem, 11. 1-2) confirm part of the information given i n t h i s t i t l e (the 
month and the r o u t e ) . From the t h i r d l a s t l i n e of the f i f t h poem, we 
know that the poet was s t i l l on the mountain i n the f i f t h month. 

5 2 According to h i s biographies i n CTS 190c/5053 and HTS 202/5762, 
L i Po t r a v e l l e d to K u e i - c h i .̂g (present Shao-hsing , 
Chekiang) and as s o c i a t e d w i t h the famous Tao i s t adept Wu Yun ^ 
i n the scenic mountains at Shan-chung ^ (the area around Shan-hsien, 
o r , the present Sheng-hsien ) r i g h t before he was summoned to 
Ch'ang-an. As w i l l be demonstrated below (n. 90), t h i s account does not 
seem to be r e l i a b l e . There are, however, i n d i c a t i o n s that L i Po may 
have indeed made a tour to the present Chekiang s h o r t l y before h i s 
t r a v e l to Ch'ang-an i n the autuman of 742. F i r s t , L i Po wrote two poems 
e n t i t l e d "Yii tsung-chih Hang-chou t z ' u - s h i h Liang yu T'ien-chu-ssu" 

f u K u e i - c h i h s i yu t z ' u tseng" ~ j l f c ^ j f $ $ j t fff 
(WC 20/927, 17/802). Chan Ying (HN, p. 26) i n d i c a t e d t h a t , when L i Po 
v i s i t e d t h i s a reaiin'about 747 (see below, p. 57, f o r t h i s v i s i t ) , L i 
Liang d i d not seem to be on the post i n Hang-chou (Chan c i t e d "Hsia-
t ' ien-chu-mo-ya shih-k'o Yuan Shao-liang teng t' i - m i n g " "r"^^/^/^. 
^ %\ iffi- ')' H % jli %3 a n d "T'ang K u e i - c h i t'ai-shou t ' i-ming-chi" 

1&& it * K u e i - c h i to-ying tsung-chi fctf ffi 
% %> (both u n a v a i l a b l e to me), which r e s p e c t i v e l y say that a 
c e r t a i n Chang Shou-hsin J^^ lo w a s t n e p r e f e c t of Hang-chou i n the 
1st month of 747 and that Chang was appointed the Governor-General of 
Yueh-chou Y\ from h i s post i n Hang-chou i n 748). Thus, judging 
from h i s i t i n e r a r y , the poet i s most l i k e l y to have a s s o c i a t e d w i t h 
L i Liang sometime s h o r t l y before the autumn of 742. Besides, according 
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to the poem "Tsa-yen c h i L i Po" ^ ^ ^ by Jen Hua ̂  |^ , 
a contemporary admirer of L i Po, L i had ascended the T ' i e n - t a i - s h a n 
Mountain y*^^£ jJi not long before he was summoned to Ch'ang-an ( c f . HN, 
p. 26; f o r Jen's poem, see WC 32/1491-92 or CTShih 261/2902-03). 

Of the above two poems by L i Po, "Sung c h i h Liang" was w r i t t e n i n 
spr i n g (from 1. 2 ) , while "Yu tsung-chih" was w r i t t e n i n autumn (1. 6). 
Chan Ying (HN, pp. 25-26) speculated that "Pieh Ch'u Yung c h i h Shan-
chung" ^ f'\ ̂  (WC 15/725) was w r i t t e n near Kuang-
l i n g j^f j l^ (from 1. 3 of t h i s poem; Kuang-ling: Yang-chou) on the 
journey i n question. His reasons are t h a t , according to the f i r s t four 
l i n e s of t h i s poem, the poet was u n f a m i l i a r w i t h the way to Shan-chung 
( i n the K u e i - c h i r e g i o n ; note that on h i s 747 tour to the same r e g i o n , 
L i Po a l s o t r a v e l l e d from Tung Lu) and that according to some other poems 
(see HN, l o c . c i t . , items "Po-t'ien ma-shang wen-ying" through "Ch'ou 
Chang ssu-ma tseng mo"), Kuang-ling seems to have been one stop on L i Po's 
journey from Tung Lu to Shan-chung. According to Chan's s p e c u l a t i o n , 
L i Po seems to have, as "Pieh Ch'u Yung" suggests, a r r i v e d at the Hang-
chou and K u e i - c h i region i n autumn. Hence, L i Po was more l i k e l y to 
have stayed i n the above region from autumn to at l e a s t the f o l l o w i n g 
s p r i n g than the other way round. 

5 3 See "Nan-ling pieh er-t'ung j u chin g " |J] fj\\ fu ^ K% 

WC 15/744. This poem i s included i n two T'ang c o l l e c t i o n s , the Ho-yiieh  
y i n g - l i n g c h i and the Yu hsuan c h i ^ (see T'ang-j en hsiian 
T'ang-shih, pp. 57, 355) and, hence, should be r e l i a b l e . R egrettably, 
however, both of the above c o l l e c t i o n s read the t i t l e of t h i s poem as 
"Ku i " ^ ig. and thus cannot f u r t h e r support the inf o r m a t i o n given 
i n the t i t l e "Nan-ling. . . . " According to "Chin-men t a Su h s i u - t s ' a i " 
^ t\ %~ Ifc % /f 1 9 / 8 8 2 ) » L i P o seems to have l i v e d i n s e c l u 
s i o n at a place c a l l e d Shih-men r i g h t before h i s 742-44 v i s i t to Ch'ang-an 
(see more about t h i s point i n n. 59). I t i s l i k e l y that t h i s place i s 
i d e n t i c a l w i t h i t s namesake mentioned i n "Hsia t'u kue i Shih-men c h i u -
c h i i " -|T j^- t^l% % ^ 22/1010-12; " h s i a t ' u " does not 
make sense; I suspect that there i s some c o r r u p t i o n i n t h i s t i t l e ) , 
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which was l o c a t e d i n the Heng-wang-shan Mountain %. lU near Tang-
t'u tjt? (see the contents of t h i s poem and Wang Ch'i's annotation 
to the t i t l e of the poem; Tang-t'u was very c l o s e to Nan-ling; a l s o c f . 
the d i s c u s s i o n about the l o c a t i o n of the Shih-men-shan Mountain i n 
n. 32). I f such i s indeed the case, we can be rat h e r c e r t a i n that the 
account about L i Po's stopover at Nan-ling i s r e l i a b l e . 

54 . 
See WC 31/1451. Wei Hao used the word h°_ /p v~ to des c r i b e the 

r e l a t i o n s h i p between L i Po and L i u , not the word ch'ii jfc- , which he 
used to des c r i b e the formal m a r i t a l r e l a t i o n s h i p between the poet and 
the poet's two wives Hsii and Tsung (see below, p. 58, f o r the 
marriage between L i Po and Tsung). 

. 5 5 This poem i s "Nan-ling pieh er-t'ung j u chin g " (see n. 53). In 
11. 9-12 of t h i s poem, the poet s a i d : " [ I t i s a p i t y that] the f o o l i s h 
woman of K u e i - c h i should have scorned [Chu] Mai-ch'en; /Now, [ l i k e 
Chu,] I am a l s o b i d d i n g f a r e w e l l to my f a m i l y f o r a journey west to 
Ch'in. /Laughing loud i n t o the sky, I am l e a v i n g home. / Could a man 
l i k e me belong forever i n the weeds!" -&f| |[ ^."f 

'WKKt jL J t ' i J l A • The word i , f i n 
1. 10 i s an i n d i c a t i o n that i n these l i n e s L i po meant he, too, had 
encountered what Ch Mai-ch'en had experienced before: to be s l i g h t e d 
and abandoned by h i s w i f e before h i s l a t e success ( f o r the s t o r y of Chu, 
a famous Han o f f i c i a l , see Han shu 64a/2791-93). That i n t h i s poem the 
poet's c h i l d r e n do not seem to have been accompanied by any mother 
(both the t i t l e and the contents of the poem show t h i s ) a l s o somehow 
support my assumption. Cf. Kuo, pp. 23-24. 

56 
To my knowledge, only Chan Ying (HN, pp. 35-37) s e r i o u s l y cast 

doubt upon t h i s date; he gave the autumn of 743. But i t needs much 
proof than u s u a l l y thought necessary to maintain t h i s date. Our primary 
sources only i n d i c a t e that t h i s event took place i n "the beginning 
(ch'u ) of the t 'ien-pao p e r i o d " (e.g., L i Po, "Wei Sung chung-
ch'eng t z u chien p i a o , " WC 26/1217; L i u Ch'uan-po, WC 31/1460) or, even 
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worse, " i n the t ' ien-pao p e r i o d " (e.g., L i Yang-^ping., WC 31/1445). 
There i s no assurance that the word ch'u was then used e x c l u s i v e l y to 
mean only the 1st year of a r e i g n p e r i o d . The main reason why Chan 
adopted the date 743 i s as f o l l o w s . As the CTS and the HTS h o l d , L i Po 
as s o c i a t e d w i t h the famous T a o i s t adept Wu Yun i n K u e i - c h i i n "the 
beginning of the t'ien-pao p e r i o d " and was summoned to the c a p i t a l 
l a t e r from that r e g i o n through the recommendation of Wu, who had won 
Hsiian-tsung's patronage and l e f t K u e i - c h i e a r l i e r (see the sources 
given i n the beginning of n. 52). Since L i Po seems to have been i n 
the T'ai-shan Mountain i n the 5th month of 742 (see p. 51), i t i s not 
l i k e l y t h a t , a f t e r a l l the events that were bound to have taken place 
between h i s departure from Lu and h i s s t a r t i n g - o f f from Nan-ling to the 
c a p i t a l (esp. h i s and Wu's t r a v e l s ) , i t was only the autumn of 742. 
I have r e j e c t e d Chan's view and maintain the date 742 on the f o l l o w i n g 
two grounds. F i r s t , the above account from the CTS and the HTS i s 
not r e l i a b l e (see n. 90). Second, i t i s r a t h e r d e f i n i t e that L i Po 
l e f t Ch'ang-an i n 744 (see below, n. 65); and, a f t e r t a k i n g i n t o account 
t h i s date and the time the poet spent i n the c a p i t a l (see the immediately 
f o l l o w i n g text and n o t e s ) , L i Po must have a r r i v e d i n the c a p i t a l i n 
742, not 743. The season when the poet s t a r t e d o f f f o r the c a p i t a l 
(autumn) i s i n d i c a t e d i n "Nan-ling pieh er-t'ung j u chi n g . " 

5 7 L i u Ch'uan-po (WC 31/1460) c l e a r l y says t h i s . L i Po himself 
("Chin-men t a Su h s i u - t s ' a i , " see n. 59) and Tu-ku Chi ^ f j $ V ySL 

("Sung L i Po c h i h Ts'ao-nan hsu" 2 ^ i| & ^ '"f if] /̂ f" , WC 32/1492 
or CTW 388/7a-b; c f . HTS 202/5763) mentioned t h i s event but not the 
t i t l e of the f u , while Jen Hua (see the source given i n n. 52) mentioned 
the t i t l e ("Hung-yu wen" ^^^C ) without i n d i c a t i n g the occasion 
on which the work was composed. 

58 
See L i Po, "Wei Sung chung-ch'eng t z u chien p i a o , " WC 26/1217 

and Ch. 3, p. 97. 

(a) L i Po's "Chin-men t a Su h s i u - t s ' a i " ^ f ^ % 3" 
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(WC 19/882) seems to have been w r i t t e n i n answer to a message from a 
f r i e n d who had come to the c a p i t a l together w i t h the poet, but had 
l a t e r gone home alone (see 11. 1-3 and 19-20: "[You s a i d that] the 
day you returned to Shih-men / The wood to be bored to get f i r e had 
j u s t been replaced (meaning the season had j u s t changed—here, from 
winter i n t o s p r i n g ; see Wang Ch'i's a n n o t a t i o n ) , / And the s p r i n g grasses 
looked as i f they had f e e l i n g s . . . . / I s t i l l stay at the Chin-men 
Gate (Chin-men: Chin-ma-men , a gate i n Ch'ang-an of the 
Former Han, where the Han equivalents of H a n - l i n academicians i n 
attendance stayed w a i t i n g f o r assignments, here meaning the H a n - l i n 
Academy of the T'ang), / While you have gone to l i v e at ease i n the red 
v a l l e y s " <% & £ft 
% "T\ )• -Judging from the mention of l o t u s flowers i n 
the poem (1. 34) as one of the s e v e r a l b e a u t i f u l things at Shih-men 
that the poet thought h i s f r i e n d was a p p r e c i a t i n g alone, t h i s poem was 
w r i t t e n i n summer, the season of l o t u s flowers (743). In t h i s poem, 
L i Po j o y f u l l y t o l d h i s f r i e n d Su that he had presented some l i t e r a r y 
works to Hsiian-tsung (1. 11; c f . n. 57), attended some i m p e r i a l f e a s t s 
(1. 12), and w r i t t e n some songs f o r the emperor (11. 13-14). 

(b) In s e v e r a l poems L i Po mentioned accompanying Hsuan-tsung 
on the emperor's tour (or tours?) to the Hot Spring Palace: "Shih-
ts'ung yu-su Wen-ch'uan-kung t s o " \%^$Jfc \ \ (WC 
20/932), "Wen-ch'uan shih-ts'ung k u e i feng ku-jen" $ jjLjf #L fl^ 

(WC 9/486); "Chia ch ' i i Wen-ch'iian-kung hou tseng Yang shan-
j e n " %£ fcSLtiJLii $> (WC 9/485) and "Tung wu 
y i n " ^ ^ t>/N^ (WC 5/312) . According to CTS 9/216-17 and TCTC 215/ 
6856, 6859, Hsuan-tsung took v a c a t i o n s i n t h i s palace i n the l O t h - l l t h 
months of both 742 and 743. Judging from the in f o r m a t i o n given i n 
"Chin-men t a Su h s i u - t s ' a i , " at l e a s t some of the above poems must 
have been w r i t t e n i n the winter of 742. I would speculate that a l l of 
these poems were w r i t t e n then because the poet g r a d u a l l y l o s t Hsuan-
tsung's fa v o r a f t e r the autumn of :743 (see the f o l l o w i n g t e x t ) . 

(c) The w r i t i n g of the f u mentioned here i s recorded i n "Wen-
ch'uan shih-ts'ung k u e i feng ku-jen," "Ch'iu-yeh t u - t s o huai ku-shan" 
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"tA L̂lf] (WC 23/1080), and "Tung wu y i n . " Chan Ying 
(HN, pp. 37-38) held that the work L i Po presented to Hsuan-tsung t h i s 
time i s "Ta l i e h f u " (WC 1/57-84). Chan seems r i g h t because 
L i Po i n t h i s f u c a l l e d himself "your s u b j e c t " (ch'en) and i n d i c a t e d 
that the work was about an i m p e r i a l hunting which took place i n a c e r t a i n 
10th month (WC 1/59). 

60 
"Shih-ts'ung I-ch'un-yiian feng-chao f u Lung-ch'ih l i u - s e ch'u 

ch'ing t ' i n g h s i n - y i n g po-chuan ko" \%\1L%.^r %^h<X | ^ %\ 

\ % #f ^ & 1̂  ( ^ 7 / 3 7 6 ) a n d " K u n g - C h u n g 
h s i n g - l o t z ' u pa-shou" % ^ \^ ^ %^ % Q̂ C 5/296 f f . , w i t h 
the poet's note: " I wrote these f i v e - c h a r a c t e r poems on the emperor's 
order" \ \ 3*- *|£ ) bave obviously been w r i t t e n on the kind 
of occasions here i n d i c a t e d . Judging from the mention of the w i l l o w s 
newly turned green i n "Shih-ts'ung I-ch'un-yiian" and the frequent men
t i o n of s p r i n g i n "Kung-chung h s i n g - l o t z ' u , " these poems were undoubt
edly composed i n s p r i n g (of 743, because the poet began to l o s e Hsuan-
tsung 's favor i n the autumn of 743 and f i n a l l y l e f t the c a p i t a l i n the 
s p r i n g of 744; see below). Other poems that are a l s o l i k e l y to have 
been w r i t t e n during t h i s period on s i m i l a r occasions i n c l u d e "Ch'un-
j i h h s i n g " ?\- ^ , "Yang-ch'un ko" ^ fĵ  , and the famous 
set e n t i t l e d "Ch'ing-p'ing t i a o " ^ | ^ (WC 3/197, 4/224, 5/304-
06). Cf. HN, pp. 41-42. 

61 
See "Wei Sung chung-ch'eng t z u chien p i a o , " "Tseng Ts ' u i ssu-

hu Wen k'un-chi" jl'gj' ̂ .^\'jf jC^tti ^ » a n d L i Yang-ping's preface 
i n WC 26/1217, 10/538, 31/1446. A l s o , see Ch. 1, p. 23. 

62 
See L i Po's "Ku i " # 0. i n T'ang hsieh-pen T'ang-jen hsuan  

T'ang-shih, p. 11. In a l l extant eds. of L i Po's c o l l e c t e d works, 
the t i t l e of t h i s poem i s read as "Hsiao ku" £ and 11. 15-16 
are m i s s i n g ; see WC 24/1090 and Chiao-chu 24/1370-71. 

See "Han-lin tu-shu yen-huai ch'eng Chi- h s i e n [-yuan n e i ] 
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chu hsueh-shih" j£ \%i # f ( ?£ lit f * (WC 
24/1112-13; the words i n the brackets are given i n most other e d i t i o n s ; 
see Chiao-chu 24/1398). Lines 11 and 13 of t h i s poem say: " I t i s the 
time when the clouds and the sky are c o o l and b r i g h t " A ~ J % 

and "From time to time the co o l breeze comes" ^ #f •̂jjj" ^ 
This suggests that the above poem may have been w r i t t e n i n e a r l y autumn. 
Since L i Po appears to have been s t i l l s a t i s f i e d w i t h h i s s i t u a t i o n i n 
the summer of 743 (see n. 59, (a)) and to have completely l o s t Hsiian-
tsung's favor i n the spring of 744, the above assumption should not 
be f a r o f f . 

6 4 See "Yii-hu y i n " £ ^ f / ^ , "Ta Kao shan-jen chien ch'eng 
Ch'iian Ku er hou" fr K $ i $ L ^ ' a n d " W e i S u n S 
chung-ch'eng t z u chien p i a o " i n WC 7/377-78, 19/902, 26/1217. L i Yang-
ping and Wei Hao (WC 31/1446, 1449) a l s o mention t h i s , o bviously based 
upon the poet's own words. 

6 5 Tu Fu's "Ch'ien h u a i " jff ^ (" % ft jjfr % tf " ) , "Hsi yu" 
% ^ , and "Tseng L i Po" £ £ (" ^ jj. >JL ") (TSLCHC 
16/44, 38, 1/19) c l e a r l y mention that L i Po, Tu Fu and Kao Shih made 
f r i e n d s w i t h one another and t r a v e l l e d together w i t h some other people 
i n Liang and Sung i n a c e r t a i n autumn ( f o r t h i s episode, see p. 55). 
This event can be dated to the year 744 from the f o l l o w i n g works by 
Kao Shih: (1) "Fu kung C h ' i n - t ' a i s h i h san-shou" "j£ ^ | f 5- % 

(CTShih 212/2208), of which the preface says: " I ascended the C h ' i n - t ' a i 
Tower [ i n memory of Fu] Tzu-chien i n the year of chia-shen tf ^ 

(744)" (Fu Tzu-chien ^- jf"j| was a d i s c i p l e of Confucius's and 
was once an outstanding magistrate i n Shan-fu % ^ , where the 
C h ' i n - t ' a i Tower was l o c a t e d ; see TPHYC 14/13b; i n Tu Fu's "Hsi yu," 
t h i s tower was mentioned as " S h a n - f u - t ' a i " ) ; (2) "Tung-cheng f u " ^ 
(CTW 357/5-7), of which the preface says: "In the l a s t month of autumn 
of the year chia-shen, I , having toured yery long i n the region of 
Lia n g , am about to head f o r Ch'u ;" (3) the 5th poem of "Sung-chung 
shih-shou" ^ tf -\ % (CTShih 212/2210), which shows that Kao was 
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l e a v i n g the Liang-Sung r e g i o n i n l a t e autumn w h i l e h i s f e l l o w t o u r i s t s 
had already gone; (4) "Sung-chung p i e h Chou, Liang, L i san-tzu" JJ? tj? 

ffi ̂  % "3"" (CTShih 211/2198), which shows that Kao was p a r t 
ing w i t h three t o u r i n g companions i n autumn (the Mr. L i mentioned i n 
t h i s poem might have been L i Po). Chan Ying's doubt on t h i s date (HN, 
p. 59; c f . n. 56) i s groundless. Cf. Wen I-tuo, "Shao-ling nien-p'u," 
pp. c58-c59; Hung, Tu Fu, pp. 35-36; Chou Hsiin-ch'u jf] f# , Kao 
Shih nien-p'u | j ^ jf. ||- , pp. 40-43. 

The season when L i Po l e f t the c a p i t a l (spring) i s i n d i c a t e d i n 
"Ch'un p ' e i Shang-chou P'e i shih-chtin yu S h i h - o - h s i " ^ |£ ^J$JQ 

T^^L J&, '/% (WC 20/935, t i t l e and 1. 18), which seems to have been 
w r i t t e n s h o r t l y a f t e r the poet l e f t Ch'ang-an (see below, n. 70). The 
quotations are from L i Yang-ping and L i Po's "Wei Sung chung-ch'eng 
tz u c hien p i a o " r e s p e c t i v e l y (see the previous note). 

6 6 The l i f e of Ho i s found i n h i s biographies i n CTS 190b/5033-35 
and HTS 196/5606-07. Ho was appointed the posts presented here some
time a f t e r the i n v e s t i t u r e of L i Yu i ^ l (= L i Heng ^ , f u t u r e Su-
tsung H ) as crown p r i n c e i n 738 (HTS 196/5607; CTS 9/210, 10/ 
239-40; TCTC 214/6833) and held these posts t i l l he l e f t the c a p i t a l 
i n 744 (CTS 9/217; L i Po, "Sung Ho chien k u e i Ssu-ming ying c h i h " 

If % jtf G° $h ' — 1 7 / 7 9 7 - 9 8 ) ' Unless otherwise 
noted, the f o l l o w i n g accounts about Ho are based on the sources given 
here. 

^ This episode i s mentioned without a date i n L i Po, "Tui c h i u i 
Ho chien er-shou" %\ 'i^ \% \ %. ^ % , WC 23/1085-86. L i 
yang-ping, Wei Hao, Tu Fu ("Chi L i Shih-er Po e r - s h i h yvin" ^ ^- - f 

-\ % \ , TSLCHC 8/70-72), and Fan Ch'uan-cheng a l s o give l e s s 
c l e a r v e r s i o n s of t h e i r own. For some d i s c u s s i o n on the date, see 
Ch. 3, PP- 94-95 and n. 96. 

68 
These poems are "Tui c h i u i Ho c h i e n " (see the previous note) 

and "Ch'ung-i i-shou" (WC 23/1087). 
69 L i Po c a l l e d himself "che-hsien-j en" i n three works besides 
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"Tui c h i u i Ho c h i e n " ("Yu-hu y i n " J ^ ^ , WC 7/377-78; "Ta Hu-
chou Chia-yeh ssu-ma wen Po s h i h ho-jen" ^ ;f+j tj^ j£j 
?A & %Jf\ A* , WC 19/876; " C h i n - l i n g yu chu h s i e n sung Ch'iian s h i h -
i hsu" ^ $3 %\ ^ j# ^ | + — , WC 27/1263-64). As shown i n 
the sources i n n. 67, t h i s d e s i g n a t i o n was already f r e q u e n t l y mentioned 
by the poet's admirers i n T'ang times. 

7 0 See Pai-shan, p. 133. For the poems Pai-shan c i t e d as evidence, 
"Ta Tu h s i u - t s ' a i Wu-sung-shan chien tseng" ^ if ji- , 

"Pieh Wei shao-fu" ^ ']/ fifi , and "Ch'un p ' e i Shang-chou P'e i s h i h -
chiin yu S h i h - o - h s i " j% $ "Hi %}$Jfc Z*L % 7% '  8 6 6 ^  1 9 /  

904, 15/743, and 20/935. On the l o c a t i o n of the Po-lu-yii'an Terrace, 
see YHCHTC l / 3 a , "Wan-nien-hsien," TPHYC 25/8b, and Choan to Rakuyo, 
map No. 39. 

In "Pieh Wei shao-fu," L i Po wrote: " I departed through the Ts'ang-
lung-men Gate i n the west / And ascended the Po-lu-yiian Terrace i n 
the south" tjt] # ^ l l i ^ ($] jlLfa • According to a work 
e n t i t l e d Kuan-chung-chi ^ tjf iffj (quoted i n Shih c h i c h i - c h i e h 
jj^ , Shih c h i 8/386, which i s i n turn quoted i n WC 15/743), the 
Ts'ang-lung-men Gate was on the east s i d e of Ch'ang-an of Han. I t 
i s not c l e a r which gate of Ch'ang-an of T'ang L i Po r e f e r r e d to • 
by the name Ts'ang-lung-men (the s i t e of the Han c a p i t a l was l o c a t e d 
i n the northwest of Ch'ang-an of T'ang; see Choan to Rakuyo, map No. 7) 
and why L i Po l e f t through a gate on the west s i d e of the c a p i t a l when 
he was going to t r a v e l southeast. 

7 1 See "Ta Tu h s i u - t s ' a i Wu-sung-shan chien-tseng" (see the 
previous note) , "Kuo Ssu-hao mu" g9 fc^T , "Shang-shan Ssu-hao" 
|fj fo &) , and "Shan-jen ch'u'an-chiu" fo A. fy} ;(Jj (WC 22/ 
1033, 22/1031, 4/227). For the sto r y of the Shang-shan Ssu-hao, see 
Ch. 3, n. 2, E. 

7 2 According to Yen Keng-wang Jl^^ |f ("T'ang-tai Ch'ang-an 
Nan-shan chu ku-tao i-ch'eng shu" f§\*^J$r $] & frlL iJL 
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i n T'ang-shih yen-chiu ts'ung kao /"| l̂-tf ^ ^ > PP• 623-25), 
the road from Ch'ang-an to Shang-chou was the beginning section of a 
busy route connecting the c a p i t a l and the southeast of the empire. 
In "Pieh Wei shao-fu" (WC 15/743), L i Po recorded a long journey along 
the water ways (from the l i n e " 7*|C|^ '^Jft ^Jf^ t 0 H s u a n - c h o u 
(from the mention of Kou-hsi y£ and Ching-t' ing-shan IfjLlf' iM , 
both i n Hsuan-chou; see Y u - t i chi-sheng ^ f$j*. 19/3b, 5b and 
TPHYC 103/4a) r i g h t a f t e r he narrated h i s departure from Ch'ang-an and 
the Po-lu-yuan Terrace. In "Ta Tu h s i u - t s ' a i Wu-sung-shan chien tseng" 
(WC 19/904), the poet also r e c a l l e d a journey to the same region (from 
the mention of Ch'iu-p'u j^j^ yfy , Wu-sung-shan iM , and T'ung-

ching-shan fa\ , a l l i n Hsiian-chou; see HTS 41/1067, "Ch'ih-chou," 
YHCHTC 2 8 / l l a , "Nan-ling-hsien," and Chiao-chu 19/1137, 20/1200) ri g h t 
a f t e r he r e c a l l e d h i s departure from Ch'ang-an along the Shang-shan 
road. It seems natural for L i Po to have come to Hsiian-chou, since he 
l e f t h i s family there i n 742 when he went to Ch'ang-an. "Ta Tu hsiu -
t s ' a i " (esp. 11. 21-26) seems to suggest that the poet stayed i n Hsiian-
chou t i l l a f t e r summer; th i s t a l l i e s with the poet's immediately follow
ing timetable as now known to us (see the following t e x t ) . Since the 
poet's c h i l d r e n were very l i k e l y to have l i v e d with the poet i n Lu 
between l a t e 744 and l a t e 746 or early 747 (see p. 57), I suspect that 
L i Po took them.north with him when he l e f t Hsiian-chou. 

The t r a d i t i o n a l b e l i e f that L i Po went to Lo-yang and met Tu Fu 
there i n the 5th month of 744 (see Wen I-tuo, "Shao-ling nien-p'u," 
pp. c58-c59; HN, pp. 56-58; Kuo, p. 262; WC 35/1594-95) i s u n r e l i a b l e 
because i t has been based on doubtful interpretations of both L i Po's 
"Liang-yiian y i n " and Tu Fu's "Tseng L i Po" ("Er-nien k'o Tung-tu"). 
(As mentioned i n n. 47, "Liang-yuan y i n " seems to have been composed 
a f t e r L i Po's f i r s t departure from Ch'ang-an i n 740. As for Tu Fu's 
"Tseng L i Po," i t says only that Tu himself had stayed i n Lo-yang 
before making the acquaintance of L i Po. Besides, there are indications 
that Tu might have met L i Po i n the Liang-Sung region. See below, 
n. 75 and c f . Hung, Tu Fu, p. 35 and A Supplementary Volume of Notes  
fo r Tu Fu, pp. 29-30.) 
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73 „ 
See n. 65. 

74 
This event i s recorded i n L i Yang-ping, WC 31/1446 and L i Po, 

"Feng chien Kao tsun-shih Ju-kuei tao-shih ch'uan t a o - l u p i k u e i P e i -
h a i " \ \ » — 17/821-22. 
The "genuine r e g i s t e r " (chen-lu J[j_ Sjjjj^ ) which the T a o i s t adept Ko 
Huan ^ made f o r L i Po at A n - l i n g ^ "jj^ ( i n Te-chou •j'tj , 
near the present P' ing-yuan-hsien 5̂- i n Shantung) seems to have 
been made f o r t h i s occasion (see "Fang-tao A n - l i n g yu Ko Huan wei yii 
tsao chen-lu l i n - p i e h l i u - t s e n g " Vj & %• % J 
$V0%\% Iff ' EP- 10/521-22; c f . WC 10/522, Wang Ch'i's annotation to 
the name " P e i - h a i h s i e n " ) . 

My d a t i n g of t h i s event i s based on the f o l l o w i n g i n d i c a t i o n s . 
F i r s t , L i Yang-ping narrated t h i s event immediately a f t e r the poet's 
departure from Ch'ang-an. Second, as Chan Ying pointed out (HN, p. 61), 
L i Yen-yiin l e f t the post of i n s p e c t o r of Ho-nan tao before the 7th 
month of 746 (see THY 41/732, the date of Chang I's 3|L iff memorial). 
T h i r d , i n what seems to have been h i s f i r s t poem to L i Po, Tu Fu s a i d : 
"Mr L i was an honored member of the Golden Court ( c h i n - k u e i fĵ j , 

meaning the Chin-ma-men Gate, that i s , the o f f i c e of the H a n - l i n academi
c i a n s ; see above, n. 59), / But he has l e f t i t to seek quiet e x p l o r a t i o n s 
(yu-t 'ao ^ , meaning Tao i s t a c t i v i t y ) . He too i s v i s i t i n g i n 
the Liang and Sung region s , / Let us hope the precious herbs w i l l r e a l l y 
be found" (Tu Fu, "Tseng L i Po" ("Er-nien k'o Tung-tu"), TSLCHC 1/19; 
E n g l i s h rendering borrowed from Hung, Tu Fu, p. 36 w i t h s l i g h t changes 
i n punctuation; the notes i n parentheses are my own). 

7 5 "Ch'ien h u a i " ("Hsi wo yu Sung chung . .V" ^ ft H% *f ' 
see n. 65). 

7 6 
See the sources i n n. 65. 

7 7 See the accounts about Kao Shih's "Tung-cheng f u , " "Sung chung 
shih-shou," and "Sung chung pieh Chou Liang L i san t z u " i n n. 65. Cf. 
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Chou Hsim-ch'u, Kao Shih nien-p'u, pp. 42-43. 

7 8 

See below pp. 61-63, 105-14. 

79 .. - j z . See "Sung Chang h s i u - t s ' a i yeh Kao chung-ch'eng ping hsu" -Q. 

^k-^^i%i% hrffe^ 1% » WC 18/842. For the i d e n t i f i c a t i o n of the 
Kao chung-ch'eng i n t h i s poem with Kao Shih, see HN, p. 119 and Kao's 
"Huan ching t z ' u Sui-yang . . ." rfi $jj i n CTW 357/21. 

80 
Cf. Hung, Tu Fu, p. 36. 

8 1 In h i s "Chi L i shih-er Po e r - s h i h yun" \ ^ J ~flf| (TSLCHC 
8/70-72; t h i s poem must have been w r i t t e n i n 758 or e a r l y 759, because 
at i t s composition Tu Fu obviously knew about L i Po's banishment v e r d i c t 
but not L i Po's r e l e a s e ; f o r L i Po's banishment to Yeh-lang, see below, 
pp. 63-64), Tu Fu thus r e c a l l e d the happy time he had once shared wit h 
L i Po: "We drank and danced at night i n the Liang-yiian Garden ( i n Sung-
chou, see YHCHTC 7/5a, "Sung-ch'eng-hsien" and TPHYC 12/4b-5a); / We 
walked and sang along the Ssu-shui R i v e r /JC i n s p r i n g ( t h i s r i v e r 
ran past Yen-chou ^ :MJ , or, Lu-chiin jgjj ; see YHCHTC 10/6b 
and L i Po's "Lu-chiin tung Shih-men sung Tu er Fu" *^ ^ f̂  ijL 

' WC 17/794)." Judging from L i Po's t i m e t a b l e , the spring 
r e f e r r e d to i n these l i n e s i s most l i k e l y to have been that of 745. 

82 
Hung, Tu Fu, pp. 36-38; see a l s o the next note. 

83 
This poem i s "Yu L i shi h - e r Po t'ung hsiin Fan shih y i n - c h i i " 

^ :^-j-^-'&|tf]^^'t"j|^/^ (TSLCHC 1/26-27); the E n g l i s h t r a n s l a 
t i o n of the quoted l i n e s i s borrowed from Hung, p. 38 w i t h s l i g h t changes 
i n punctuation. L i Po's "Hsun Lu ch'eng p e i Fan chu-shih . . ." >jj. 

' f * ^ i t tt>% £ (WJC 20/918-19) seems to have been w r i t t e n about 
the same hermit, though not the same v i s i t . 

Hung, p. 39. 
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8 5 These poems are "Lu-chun tung Shih-men sung Tu er Fu" ^ %jJ 

%.1o t\iL&Z~ (WC 17/794) and "Sha-ch'iu ch'eng h s i a c h i Tu Fu" 
•/'/•-jt "T %\ ffj (— 13/656-57). Sha-ch'iu was i n Yen-chou 
and seems to have been the place of L i Po's residence then; see HN, 
p. 67. Hung (p. 39) seems r i g h t i n reading "Sha-ch'iu ch'eng h s i a " 
as a poem that L i Po wrote to Tu Fu s h o r t l y a f t e r Tu had l e f t Lu-chun 
(Yen-chou); Chan's d i f f e r e n t i n t e r p r e t a t i o n (HN,- l o c . c i t . ) seems out 
of context. 

No other mention of Tu Fu i s found i n extant works by L i Po. 

86 
See the poems by Tu c i t e d i n WC 32/1483-89. Some of these 

poems are rendered i n t o E n g l i s h i n Hung, pp. 50, 51, 54, 133-34, 149, 
188. 

87 • «fc -33 

See "Lu-chiin Yao-tz'u sung Tou ming-fu huan H s i - c h i n g " $p "̂Mll"̂  1^$r]$ij^,i&% » WC 16/779. Both, the names Lu-chiin 
(Yen-chou) and Hsi- c h i n g (Ch'ang-an) were not used i n T'ang times u n t i l 
742 ( f o r the name Hsi - c h i n g , see HTS 37/961 and des Rotours, F o n c t i o n - 
n a i r e s , pp. 680-81, n. 2). Although these names had been used before 
T'ang, among the one dozen or so poems by L i Po i n which e i t h e r of 
these names i s mentioned (Hanabusa, pp. 473, 52, 475), none appears to 
have been composed during L i Po's 1st sojourn i n Lu (740-742) but many 
are d e f i n i t e l y or very probably composed during h i s 2nd sojourn there 
(see HN, pp. 65-66). Hence, I have dated t h i s poem to the poet's 2nd 
sojourn i n Lu. L i n e 26 of t h i s poem ("Last ni g h t the autumn sough 
came from the Ch'ang-ho Gate i n heaven" ^^L^J1^ |^ ̂  ; wind 
from the Ch'ang-ho Gate = autumn wind; see Wang Ch'i's annotation i n 
WC, p. 780) shows that the poem was w r i t t e n i n autumn (not very l i k e l y 
to have been the autumn of 745, because L i Po was obviously not i l l 
when he wrote poems to Tu Fu at that time). The f i r s t three l i n e s 
and the t i t l e of t h i s poem show that the poet had ha r d l y recovered 
from a long i l l n e s s ; the second l a s t couplet shows that he had planned 
to go to Chiang-tung. 

In "Tui hsueh feng-chien Jen-ch'eng l i u f u chih-man ku e i ching" 
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f i ^ ^ i k t t ^ ^ ' L l i k f a IMt (WC 16/777), L i Po 
mentioned a master Tou who had hosted a f a r e w e l l party f o r the Mr. L i 
mentioned i n the t i t l e (the expression " l i u f u " suggests that t h i s person's 
p'ai-hang jjf was No. 6 and that L i Po had recognized him as an 
uncle; c f . 1. 9 and the l a s t couplet of the poem), who was to leave h i s 
post at Jen-ch'eng f£ (a h s i e n i n Yen-chou, o r , Lu-chun). I t i s 
l i k e l y that t h i s Mr. Tou was i d e n t i c a l w i t h Tou Po-hua and was the magis
t r a t e (ming-fu) of Jen-ch'eng. 

8 8 

See "Tsa-yen tseng L i Po," CTShih 261/2902-03 or WC 32/1491-92. 
" T ' i Sung-shan i - j en Yiian Tan-ch'iu shan-chii ping-hsu" fo I ^ . A ^ 

lUJfa'fc- iU ffc ^f "f^ (WC 25/1152), a poem composed s e v e r a l years 
l a t e r , seems to say that the poet had toured w i t h Yiian to the "Cave of 
the Emperor Y i i " (Yii hsueh ) i n K u e i - c h i ; see below, 
n. 96. I suspect that "Hsi-yueh Yun-t'ai ko sung Tan-ch'iu t z u " jjjj 
4 % ^ ^ i i i ( W ^ - 7 / 3 8 1 " 8 2 ; Hsi-yiieh = Hua-shan fo , 
i n present Shensi; Y u n - t ' a i : a peak i n the northeast of the Hua-shan 
Mountain.(see WC 7/381, annotation to the t i t l e and 7/383, annotation 
No. 8)) was w r i t t e n when Yiian Tan-ch'iu was to leave Chiang-tung f o r 
the Hua-shan Mountain. (The f o l l o w i n g l i n e of t h i s poem s t r o n g l y suggests 
t h i s : "[You] came east to look f o r the P'eng-lai I s l e ; now you w i l l again 
r e t u r n to the west" ^ ^ jĵ  ^ ijD . The d e s c r i p t i o n 
of Yiian's l i f e i n the Hua-shan Mountain i n t h i s poem i s only imaginary, 
j u s t l i k e the d e s c r i p t i o n of Hermit Ts'en's l i f e i n the Ming-kao-shan 
Mountain v J j ^ ifo i n "Ming-kao ko sung Ts'en cheng-chiin" '"ĵ  

HL$~8L& » E C 7/393-96.) 
89 

See Tu Fu's "Sung K'ung Ch'ao-fu.hsieh-ping k u e i yu Chiang-
tung chien ch'eng L i Po" $f j& fr %_ % % 

(TSLCHC 1/31-32), which seems to have been w r i t t e n i n the spring of 748 
(see Hung, pp. 52-53). The expression "hsieh-ping" (asking a leave from 
the court f o r the reason of poor h e a l t h , usu. only an excuse f o r voluntary 
r e s i g n a t i o n ) suggests that K'ung might have been summoned to the c a p i t a l 
and have resigned when w a i t i n g f o r an appointment or a d i s m i s s a l (K'ung 
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d i d not seem to have held any o f f i c i a l post before t h i s time; see HTS 
163/5007 and the sources about K'ung i n n. 49). See a l s o Hung, pp. 52-54 
and c f . Wu Yun's ^ £|j biography i n CTS 192/5129 ( f o r some d i s c u s s i o n 
about t h i s source, see the next note). 

90 
As mentioned above (nn. 52, 56), L i Po's biographies i n the 

CTS and the HTS hold that the poet a s s o c i a t e d w i t h Wu i n 742 and, a f t e r 
Wu went to Ch'ang-an and won Hsuan-tsung's patronage, was summoned to 
the c a p i t a l through Wu's recommendation. But I suspect that the a s s o c i a 
t i o n between L i and Wu might not have taken place u n t i l the date presented 
here. My reasons: (1) Wu Yun's biographies i n CTS 192/5129-30 and HTS 
196/5604-05 both say that Wu associated w i t h not only L i Po but a l s o 
K'ung Ch'ao-fu. (2) Although both biographies n a r r a t e t h i s event at 
the end of Wu's l i f e and seem unable to date i t , the HTS makes i t very 
c l e a r that Wu v i s i t e d the Chiang-tung area ("T'ien-t •ai-shan" %J$ fr 

i n the biography) q u i t e long a f t e r the beginning of the t'ien-pao period 
(742) and d i d not serve i n the H a n - l i n Academy u n t i l very l a t e i n t h i s 
r e i g n p e r i o d . The CTS, though very vague on the date of Wu's sojourn i n 
Chiang-tung, seems to agree w i t h the HTS at the date of Wu's s e r v i c e 
i n the c o u r t . (3) As mentioned above (n. 56), the account i n L i Po's 
biographies i n the CTS and the HTS cannot f i t i n t o the timetable of 
L i Po's t r a v e l s . 

91 
See the d i s c u s s i o n about the poems "Chi Tung-Lu er c h i h - t z u " 

and "Sung Hsiao s a n - s h i h - i " i n the next note. 
9 2 These poems are: (1) "Sung Yang Yen c h i h Tung-Lu" 1^,^% 0: ^ 

, (2) "Chi Tung-Lu er c h i h - t z u " 4J % .£ > # ^ » a n d <3) 

"Sung Hsiao s a n - s h i h - i c h i h Lu chung chien wen c h i h - t z u Po-ch'in" jjfc^ jjj + — £..f"f $ Jfc % ft i n 17/826, 13/673, and 17/828. 
They were w r i t t e n e i t h e r over one year (poem 1, 3rd l a s t l i n e ) or about 
three years (poem 2, 11. 11-12; poem 3, 3rd l a s t l i n e ) a f t e r L i Po l e f t 
Lu. Judging from L i Po's t i m e t a b l e , the l a t e s t of these poems, the t h i r d , 

i 
was w r i t t e n i n the 6th month (1st l i n e ) of most probably the year 749. 
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A l l three poems seem to have been composed i n the Wu ^ r e g i o n ( t h i s i s 
c l e a r l y i n d i c a t e d i n poems 2 and 3; i n poem 1, L i Po s a i d that he was 
l i v i n g by the Yangtze R i v e r ) . See a l s o n. 98. 

93 
WC 31/1451. 

94 
This t r i p i s i n d i c a t e d without any date i n "Chi shang Wu-wang 

san-shou" ^ ^ (WC 14/700-02; the t h i r d poem of t h i s set 
i n d i c a t e s that the p r i n c e was then the p r e f e c t of Lu-chiang-chun), "Lu-
chiang chu-jen f u " j|[ z/$- %. JL^ ( W C 18/848) and "T'ung Wu-wang sung 
Tu h s i u c h i h chii j u c h i n g " [5 ] ^ '^J^JL^ ^ ^ K I ^ W C 22/1042; Wang Ch'i 
seems r i g h t i n suggesting that the t i t l e of t h i s poem should be read 
as something l i k e jH^i-^j ̂  jUl 1̂" ^-"^ » t h i s poem a l s o says that the 
pr i n c e was the p r e f e c t of Lu-chiang). Lines 5-6 of the 3rd poem of "Chi 
shang Wu-wang" show that these poems were w r i t t e n a f t e r L i Po's s e r v i c e 
i n the T'ang c o u r t ; and judging from the career of the p r i n c e , they must 
have been w r i t t e n before the outbreak of the r e b e l l i o n of An Lu-shan 
i n 755 (see HN, p. 72 and the sources about the pr i n c e given i n Ch. 1, 
n. 104). I have dated t h i s t r i p to 749 i n accordance w i t h the timetable 
of L i Po's t r a v e l s . The season (autumn) i s i n d i c a t e d i n "T'ung Wu-wang." 

95 
Lu-chiang was halfway between the Wu region and the Huo-shan 

Mountain. 

96 See " T ' i Sung-shan i - j e n Yuan Tan-ch'iu shan-chu ping-hsu 
Sift* 1&,KJLftfL % % , W C 25/1152. According to 11. 5-8 
of t h i s poem, L i Po went to the Huo-shan and the Lu-shan Mountains a f t e r 
h i s tours to "Min huang" ^ and "Yii t s o " $r] . As Wang Ch'i 
(WC 25/1153, n. 4) suggests, the r e g i o n of the T ' i e n - t ' a i - s h a n Mountain 
can be r e f e r r e d to as "Min" (see a l s o Tz'u h a i (1979 ed.), v o l . 2, 
p. 2015, "Min-chung" cj? ; note that L i Po does not seem to have :. 
t r a v e l l e d to what i s the present Fukien area). "Yii t s o " seems to mean 
Yii hsueh $?) J/v. (the character tso has obviously been used f o r rhyming), 
a h i s t o r i c a l s i t e i n K u e i - c h i (see Wang Ch'i's notes to t h i s name i n 
WC 17/824 ("Sung Chi h s i u - t s ' a i yu Yu'eh" i^t^j^SMi ) a n d 1 8/ 8 5 8 

("Sung er c h i c h i h Chiang-tung" y^Z^'yl-^ ) ) . Since L i Po was 
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t a l k i n g about the tours he had made together w i t h Yiian (from the expression 
"chien shu kung-yu" -jĵ  3fc i n the preface to t h i s poem) and he 
obviously v i s i t e d the Cave of the Emperor Yii (Yu-hsueh) during h i s 746-49 
stay i n Chiang-tung (see the l a s t couplet of Tu Fu's "Sung K'ung Ch'ao-
f u hsieh-ping k u e i Chiang-tung chien ch'eng L i Po," TSLCHC 1/32), I be
l i e v e L i Po's sojourns i n the above mountains took place a f t e r h i s de
parture from Chiang-tung. Here I have c l o s e l y dated these sojourns i n 
accordance w i t h the timetable of L i Po's t r a v e l s . 

97 
According to Wei Hao (WC 31/1451), L i Po's second and l a s t 

formal w i f e was named Sung ^ . But L i Po made i t very c l e a r that he 
had a formal w i f e named Tsung yĵ  i n h i s l a t e years and t h i s w i f e was 
very probably a descendant of Tsung Ch'u-k'o. See "Ts'uan Yeh-lang yu 
Wu-chiang l i u - p i e h Tsung s h i h - l i u Ching" fjj[|L#p^t.% yl~%%\ % 
^ fs ^ ( w r i t t e n i n 758; see n. 142), WC 15/729 f f . , esp. t i t l e and 
11. 1-6, 13-14; "Sung n e i hsiin Lu-shan nii t a o - s h i h L i T'ung-k'ung er-
shou c h ' i e r " j& ^ J [ fo -fc j | -£ f ffe % ^ % £ ^ , WC 25/1191; 
Wang Ch'i's comments on Wei Hao's account i n WC 31/1451; and Tsung Ch'u-
k'o's biographies i n CTS 92/2971-73 and HTS 109/4101-03. Wang Ch'i 
( l o c . c i t . ) seems r i g h t i n h o l d i n g that the word ^ i n Wei Hao's work 
should be read as 

According to "Sung n e i hsun Lu-shan nii t a o - s h i h , " Tsung was 
e n t h u s i a s t i c i n T a o i s t a c t i v i t y . 

98 
This i s the e a r l i e s t mention of Tsung i n L i Po's works now 

known to us. I t i s h i g h l y u n l i k e l y that L i Po married Tsung before 744 
(see p. 52). I would speculate that L i Po married Tsung near the end of 
h i s 746-49 sojourn i n the Yangtze d e l t a r e g i o n and P'ing-yang had come 
south to j o i n the couple around the time of t h e i r marriage. This specula
t i o n may e x p l a i n why i n the l a s t of the three poems L i Po wrote to h i s 
c h i l d r e n between 747-49 (see n. 92), L i Po mentioned only Po-ch'in. 

99 
The evidence Chan Ying (HN, p. 81) used to support h i s assump

t i o n that L i Po v i s i t e d Yiian i n 751 i s not r e l i a b l e ; see n. 32. 
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1(~"~' In "Tseng Wang p'an-kuan shih yu kuei-yin chii Lu-shan P'ing-
feng-tieh" j$ £ $\ % fl^-Jf ^ g_ fa ft & ,f (WC 11/ 
553), a poem composed i n 756 (see below, n. 136), L i Po thus r e c a l l e d 
the l i f e following h i s 746-49 sojourn i n the Wu-Yueh region: "Once I 
came north across the Che-chiang River ( i . e . , Ch'ien-t'ang-chiang 
yX- ), / For ten years (exaggerated) I l i v e d i n drunkenness i n the 
towers of Ch'u. / At Ching-men, I made [the] Ch'ii [Yuan's] and Sung 
[Yii's] (the famous men of l e t t e r s there) stoop; / At the Liang-yuan 
Garden, I stunned the Tsou [Yen's] and Mei [Sheng's]" -* '/i-

+*#t£b. *\ f#i £ £ * i . $ & ^ J ^ u u * i • ^ i s 

suggests that, before he l i v e d i n Liang i n about 751 (see below), L i Po 
had made a tour to the Ching-chou area (Ching-men-shan ^ i j fa\ was 
a famous h i l l i n t h i s area; see TPHYC 147/4). "Ying-men ch'iu-huai" 

t\ 'f"|L (WC 22/1016-17) may have been written during t h i s t r i p 
(Ying: the s i t e of the c a p i t a l of the state of Ch'u i n Ching-chou; see 
TPHYC 146/8) . If t h i s i s the case, L i Po was thinking of 1 eaving Ching-
chou i n autumn a f t e r staying there f o r three months. 

1<~'1 I come to t h i s conclusion from the following points: 
(1) L i Po set out from Liang on both h i s journey to the northern 

f r o n t i e r s beginning i n the winter of 751-52 and h i s t r a v e l to Hsuan-chou 
v i a Ts'ao-chou beginning i n the middle of 753 (see the following t e x t ) . 

(2) "Tzu t a i n e i tseng" g ft (WC 25/1189), esp. 11. 15-
20, shows that Tsung's family l i v e d i n Liang. In addition, a f t e r L i Po 
l e f t Liang i n 753, h i s wife remained there f o r several years (see p. 61). 

(3) Two poems show that L i Po once l i v e d i n Liang around t h i s 
period of h i s l i f e (see "Shu-ch'ing tseng Ts'ai she-jen Hsiung" if̂ j 

it flh'^r^ffi- » WC. 10/516, esp. 11. 13-14 and "Tseng Wang p'an-kuan" 
(ci t e d i n n. 100)). 

102 
According to L i Po's "Ch'ung-ming-ssu f o - t i n g tsun-sheng t'o-

lo-ne ch'uang sung" % \ % $ j f j £ ft 1$ (WC 28/ 
1306-16), the poet was i n Lu-chun sometime a f t e r a c e r t a i n monk named 
Tao-tsung ^jjf^ "jj; died there i n the 5th month of 749. According to a 
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poem by Su Yuan-ming ^ {-IJfcj (a contemporary of L i Po; the poem i n 
question i s found i n CTShih 255/2862; c f . HTS 202/5772) c i t e d by Chan Ying 
(HN, p. 81), the p r e f e c t of Lu-chiin L i Fu ^ ^ | , who i s mentioned 
i n L i Po's sung, was no longer on the same post i n 753. Therefore the 
sung should have been w r i t t e n before 753. Here I have dated t h i s t r i p 
i n accordance w i t h the timetable of L i Po. Cf. HN, p. 86. 

103 
(1) From "Ching l u a n - l i hou t'ien-en l i u Yeh-lang i chiu-yu 

• • S lUMtAfe SM-tf *& % & (SP. 11/567-76), 
esp. 11. 31-80, and "Tseng Hsiian-ch'eng Yii-wen t ' a i - s h o u " l|f •IT ""ĵ L 

^ (WC 12/609 f f . ) , esp. 11. 15-32, we know that L i Po made a 
journey to Yu-chou s h o r t l y before he went to Hsiian-chou i n 753 ( f o r t h i s 
date, see p. 57). 

(2) From " L i u - p i e h Yu s h i h - i hsiung T ' i P'ei shih-san yu s a i - y i i a n " 
% %\%*^ A>$* lit *t * i l l % (WC 15/711), we know that the poet 
set out from L i a n g , very probably i n winter ( c f . HN, p. 82 and Chiao-chu 
15/908). 

(3) Chiao-chu (21/1222) holds that L i Po's "Teng Han-tan Hung-po-
t ' a i c h i h c h i u kuan f a - p i n g " f ^ f ? fc%J£ | £ ft £ 
(WC 21/974) was w r i t t e n during the war between the T'ang and the Khitan 
i n 751-52 (see the f o l l o w i n g text about t h i s war; Chiao-chu i s not r i g h t 
i n dating t h i s war to only the year 751). This assumption seems convincing 
because the above poem, esp. i t s f i n a l c o uplet, i n d i c a t e s that the T'ang 
was then engaged i n a war against a s t a t e to the north-east and, as w i l l 
be shown i n the next note, Han-tan was obviously one stop on L i Po's 
way to Yu-chou. Since L i Po seems to have a r r i v e d at Han-tan i n sp r i n g 
(of 752, because the war mentioned here d i d not begin u n t i l autumn of 
751), I conclude that the poet set out i n the winter of 751. 

^ 4 See "Tzu Kuang-p'ing ch'eng t s u i tsou-ma l i u - s h i h l i c h i h 
Han-tan . . . " fl £ £ ^ £ % + f. % $ j3 and "Teng 
Han-tan Hung-po-t'ai . . ." i n WC 30/1397-98 and 21/974. "Tseng Ch'ing-
chang ming-fu c h i h Yu" f j | ^ &j\ j($ j|£ , "Tseng Lin-ming h s i e n -
l i n g Hao t i " 0a % §fc ^ # £ ifc , and "Han-tan nan-t'ing kuan 
c h i " #p ĵ) ^ M_ (WC 9/497-98, 499, 20/933) may have 
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been w r i t t e n t h i s time (Ch'ing-chang and Lin-ming were two hsien's i n 
Kuang-p 1ing-chiin; I cannot exclude the p r o b a b i l i t y that some of these 
three poems were w r i t t e n on L i Po's r e t u r n journey from Yu-chou). Cf. 
HN, p. 84, note on the poem "Tzu Kuang-p'ing" and Chiao-chu 30/1694, 
"chiao" to the t i t l e . 

1 0 5 TCTC 216/6906-07, 08-09, 217/6910, 12-13; CTS 9/225, 199b/5353. 
Cf. Chiao-chu 21/1222. 

1 0 6 See n. 103, item ( 3 ) . 

1 (^ 7 See HN, p. 84, text and pp. 84-85, note to the poem "Sung Ts ' u i 
Tu huan Wu . . ." jj^ £ }ft (WC 17/818). 

1 0 8 See "Tseng Hsiian-ch'eng Yu-wen t'ai-shou . . . " j j l ^ 1[ £f iLfctf 
(WC 12/609 f f . ; w r i t t e n i n 753; see n. 117), 11. 15-32 and "Teng Han-tan 
Hung-po-t'ai . . . " (see n. 103, ( 3 ) ) . 

109 
See P u l l e y b l a n k , An ̂ Lu-shan, pp. 78-79. 

See "Tseng Hsiian-ch'eng Yu-wen t'a i - s h o u " ( c i t e d i n n. 108). 
I t i s l i k e l y that the s i m i l a r remarks i n "Hsing hsing ch'ieh y u - l i e h 
p ' i e n " ft ft J. -fe 3}$^ ̂  (WC 3/181) were made f o r the same event. 
Cf. HN, p. 85. 

1 1 1 There i s no d i r e c t i n d i c a t i o n of the time L i Po l e f t Yu-chou. 
My s p e c u l a t i o n i s based on two p o i n t s : 

(1) In " P e i feng h s i n g " $L$^'ft (WC 3/215), L i Po depicted a 
woman i n Yu-chou longing f o r her husband, a s o l d i e r i n the northern 
f r o n t i e r s , i n a 12th month. Although " P e i feng h s i n g " i s a t r a d i t i o n a l 
song theme (see Yueh-f u-shih c h i ^ fj^ |f JjL 65/936), the mention of 
such p a r t i c u l a r places i n Yu-chou as the Yen-shan Mountain j&> ih and 
the Hsiian-yiian-t'ai Tower jjjf- <j?|̂_ i|? (see Wang Ch'i's annotations f o r 
t h e i r l o c a t i o n s ) may suggest that the above poem was not composed out of 
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sheer imagination. Besides, the winter was c e r t a i n l y not an i d e a l season 
f o r t r a v e l l i n g i n that r e g i o n . 

(2) The poet's f o l l o w i n g schedule shows that he could not have 
spent too much of the f o l l o w i n g year (753) i n Yu-chou. 

112 
See "Ching l u a n - l i hou t'ien-en l i u Yeh-lang i chiu-yu" 

(already c i t e d i n n. 103), 11. 47-64. 
Influenced by Wang Chi (WC 35/1595), Chan Ying (HNy p. 85) be

l i e v e d that L i Po t r a v e l l e d to the T'ai-yuan area a f t e r he l e f t Kuei-
hsiang. But h i s view seems har d l y convincing. F i r s t , he mistakenly 
read " |tQ " f o r " [£J " i n the t i t l e "Wei-chiin pieh Su ming-fu Y i n p e i -
y u " #| j$Mfl$T fl ( t h i s poem i s seen i n WC 15/714; f o r my 
reading of i t s t i t l e , see Chiao-chu 15/912) and consequently h e l d that 
L i Po t r a v e l l e d north-west a f t e r l e a v i n g Wei-chun on h i s r e t u r n t r i p 
from Yu-chou. Second, both Wang and Chan tre a t e d " L i u - p i e h Hsi-ho L i u 
shao-fu" ^ y ftf (WC 15/716) as a major proof to t h e i r 
view on the ground that Fen-chou -jfj (present Fen-yang 'pjj , 
Shansi) was changed i n t o Hsi-ho-chun i n 742 and t h i s poem, w i t h i t s mention 
of L i Po's 742-44 sojourn i n Ch'ang-an, was obviously w r i t t e n a f t e r 742 
(remember that L i Po had t r a v e l l e d to T'ai-yiian i n 735-36). However, the 
name Hsi-ho i n such an expression as "Hsi-ho L i u shao-fu" (shao-fu = 
hsien-wei Jf^tj" ) c o n v e n t i o n a l l y meant Hsi-ho-hsien, not Hsi-ho-chun; 
and, as Chiao-chu (15/915) i n d i c a t e s , Hsi-ch'eng-hsien i/dt of Fen-chou 
was not named Hsi-ho-hsien u n t i l 760 (YHCHTC 13/16a; HTS 39/1004). Chiao- 
chu i s r i g h t i n suspecting that the present t i t l e of t h i s poem contains 
some c o r r u p t i o n ( i t i s rat h e r d e f i n i t e that L i Po d i d not t r a v e l to the 
region i n question a f t e r 760; see the text below). T h i r d , according to 
my r e c o n s t r u c t i o n of the poet's schedule f o r the r e s t of the. year 753, 
which both Chan and Wang b a s i c a l l y agreed with (WC 35/1598; HN, p. 91), 
there was h a r d l y time f o r L i Po to t r a v e l to T'ai-yiian. 

1 1 3 See Tu-ku Chi "jjfj $ V » " S u n § L i P o c h i h Ts'ao-nan h s i i " 
$\ f? > — 3 2 / 1 4 9 2 o r CTW 388/7. The p a r t i n g of Tu-ku 

and L i must have taken place a f t e r L i Po's t r i p to Yu-chou as t h i s t r i p 
i s mentioned i n Tu-ku's hsu. This work a l s o i n d i c a t e s that the place 
of the p a r t i n g was P ' i n g - t ' a i ^ ^ , a h i s t o r i c a l s i t e i n Liang (see 
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L i Po's "Liang-yuan y i n , " WC 7/390 and Wang Ch'i's annotation to the 
name P'ing-t'ai i n that poem). 

It seems Ts'ao-chou was then often informally referred to as Ts'ao-
nan (because there was a mountain named Ts'ao-nan i n the south of t h i s 
prefecture?). See Kua-ti-chih chi-chiao 3/163 and YHCHTC 11/lb; see 
also the t i t l e of the poem to be c i t e d i n n. 115. 

114 
Wei Hao said i n h i s "Chin-ling ch'ou Han-lin che-hsien-tzu" f̂ftllM Ifî Atll \h ?T 16/761): "The banished immortal stayed 

at the Liang-yuan Garden; / His beloved son l i v e d i n Tsou-Lm / In neither 
of these places did I see [the poet]. / So, I l e f t without delay and 
went to Chiang-tung" |$j\fa ffi. $ |g ^ £ |jj ,| X- jg. %. % 

-^1*1 ' These l i n e s seem to suggest that Wei Hao v i s i t e d 
Liang soon a f t e r L i Po l e f t there, and was advised to go to Lu-chun to 
look f o r the poet (Wei f i n a l l y met L i Po i n Kuang-ling i n early 744; see 
the following t e x t ) . Cf. HN, p. 98. 

1 1 5 See "Liu-pieh Ts'ao-nan chun kuan chih Chiang-nan" ^ || f̂ f) 
^ % ̂ :A-i%) , WC 15/708-09; see also HN, p. 91 and WC 35/1598, 12th 
yr. t'ien-pao (read "12th y r . " f o r the 2nd "11th y r . " i n t h i s page). 

116 
See "Tzu Liang-yiian chih Ching-t' ing-shan chien Hui kung . . . " 

$ ^ l f l ^ fu^[~ 'A* and "Yu Ching-t'ing c h i Ts'ui shih-yii" 
]$L%K%> % ft tf &7 (WC 12/620-21, 14/697). On the dates of 
these two poems, see also WC 35/1598-99, 12th-13th yr. t'ien-pao and n. 117. 

1 1 7 See "Tseng 1Hsiian-ch'eng Yu-wen t'ai-shou chien ch'eng Ts'ui 
shih-yu" | f f ^ f ^ 7 ^ . f %%%.tf fcf (WC 12/609-13; 
composed i n 753, about three months a f t e r L i Po's a r r i v a l at Hsiian-chou, 
according to HN, p. 95); "Hsiian-ch'eng c h i u - j i h wen Ts'ui ssu shih-yu 
yii Yii-wen t'ai-shou yu Ching-t'ing, yii shih teng Hsiang-shan, pu t'ung 
tz'u shang . . ." %*frfL & $ &&tf fef & f 

0% $ fr ^ 1̂1 % < W 14/692-94; "chiu j i h " : the 9th 
day of the 9th month); "Yu Ching-t'ing c h i Ts'ui shih-yii" Jĵ  ^ 

^\ %~ tf fe^ 1 4 / 6 9 7 ^ » a n d " T e n g Ching-t'ing p e i er hsiao-shan, 
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yu s h i h [sung-] k'o feng T s ' u i s h i h - y i i , ping teng t z ' u t i " ^jt otfU^'it^')* 

/ U ^ l 3 - f [{£ ] %££i$ty&j£fct&<WL 21/1001-02; the emendation i s a f t e r 
Wang C h ' i ) . 

118 
(1) L i Po wrote a poem e n t i t l e d "Wan-yiieh C h i n - l i n g ch'eng 

h s i Sun Ch'u c h i u - l o u . . . jih-wan ch'eng-tsui cho t z u - c h ' i - c h ' i u . . . 
yii chiu-k'o shu-jen . . .wang Shih-t'ou [-ch'eng] fang T s ' u i ssu s h i h - y i i " 

To l l tf #p 19/894) • T h e f u r c o a t (ch'lu 

>p ) L i Po wore i n d i c a t e s that t h i s poem was composed i n wi n t e r or 
e a r l y s p r i n g ; the v i s i t to the censor i n attendance ( s h i h - y i i [-shih] ^ 
"5^ ) Mr. T s ' u i i n d i c a t e s that t h i s poem was composed c l o s e to the time 

of the poems mentioned i n the previous note. 
(2) L i Po met Wei Hao i n the spring of 754 i n Kuang-ling. 
(3) According to "Chi Ts' u i s h i h - y i i " j£f faf (WC 14/694-95; 

c f . HN, p. 95), L i Po l e f t the Ching-t'ing-shan Mountain i n autumn. 

119 
See L i Po's "Sung Wang-wu shan-jen Wei Wan huan Wang-wu" 

j ^ X - / ! . ^ A | & $ i i i h - (^°- 1 6 / 7 4 8 - 6 1 ; W e l W a n = W e i H a ° ; 

see Ch. 1, n. 2) and Wei Hao's " C h i n - l i n g ch'ou H a n - l i n che-hsien-tzu" 
^ I^SH l&*MH M (W?- 1 6 / 7 6 1 ) a n d Preface to L i Po's 
c o l l e c t e d works (WC 31/1450, 52). On the date, see a l s o WC 35/1599, 
13th y r . t'ien-pao. 

120 
See L i Po's "Sung Wang-wu shan-jen Wei Wan," esp. i t s preface, 

and Wei Hao's preface to L i Po's c o l l e c t e d works (WC 31/1451). 
191 

See 11. 99-110 of L i Po's "Sung Wang-wu shan-jen" and 11. 27-
40 of Wei Hao's " C h i n - l i n g ch'ou H a n - l i n che-hsien-tzu." Wang Ch'i 
(WC 35/1600, 13th y r . t'ien-pao; c f . HN, p. 97) seems r i g h t i n i d e n t i f y i n g 
t h i s magistrate of Chiang-ning w i t h Yang Li-wu ^ jf<] i n "Chiang-ning 
Yang Li-wu hua-tsan" yS- ̂ jff) p\ ^ %^ (WC 28/1329). For some 
more poems by L i Po about h i s a s s o c i a t i o n w i t h Yang, see HN, pp. 97-98. 

122 These poems are already c i t e d i n n. 119. According to the 
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l a s t l i n e of Wei's poem ("I expect to meet you i n the mountains of the 
immortals i n autumn" -^Tjilij^j ^'J <ffo ) > L l a n a Wei parted before 
autumn. But since they spent about f i v e months together (see the f i n a l 
l i n e of L i ' s poem) a f t e r they met i n spring, L i and Wei do not seem to 
have parted much e a r l i e r than autumn. 

See Wei's preface, WC 31/1452. 

1 2 4 

Ibid., 31/1450-51. As Wang Ch'i (WC 31/1451) indicated, Chin-
l i n g and Tan-sha are also mentioned i n some other works by L i Po ("Shih 
Chin-ling-tzu" j f . f ^ » WC 25/1196 and "Ch'u c h i Chin-ling-tzu 
ch'eng Lu l i u ssu-shou, c h ' i ssu" JL J| j% j~ W ^ |E7 > 

WC 25/1197). I have read "wu" ̂  f o r " f u " jyju i n the expression 
"|jp Ĵjj- " a f t e r Wang Ch'i (loc. c i t . ) , who based h i s reading on 
the l i n e " gj^ jjl g ^ j ^ . " (After drinking to my heart's 
content, I performed the Ch'ing-hai-wu dance myself) i n L i Po's "Tung-
shan y i n " fo pA- (WC 7/404). 

1 2 5 (1) In his "Shu-huai tseng Nan-ling Ch'ang tsan-fu" f j|[ ̂ jif 
^\1%L% Iff (WC 12/643; tsan-fu = hsien-ch'eng ^ , deputy 
magistrate) and "Teng Huang-shan L i n g - h s i a o - t ' a i sung t s u - t i . . . " %jJ£-

~fC )%L 1k^^ (WC 18/867-68, esp. 11. 11-18; the Huang-
shan Mountain was located i n Tang-t'u ^ ^ , Hsiian-ch'eng-chiin (see 
Wang Ch'i's annotation to the t i t l e and TPHYC 105/35b) and should not 
be confused with the modern Huang-shan Moutain i n southern Anhwei), L i Po 
mentioned the T'ang's repeated defeats i n warfare against the Nan-chao 
I?) »e» i n Yiin-nan and the continual crop f a i l u r e s and high prices of 
r i c e i n the c a p i t a l area as current n a t i o n a l a f f a i r s that concerned him. 
From some other sources, we know that draughts and floods caused bad crops 
and famines i n Kuan-chung i n 743-44 (TCTC 217/6928; CTS 9/227, 29) and 
that the T'ang's intermittent warfare against the Nan-chao dragged on 
from as early as 751 and a very severe defeat was a f f l i c t e d upon the 
T'ang army i n summer of 754 (TCTC 216/6906-07, 12-13, 18, 217/6926-27; 
CTS 9/225, 228; and the sources c i t e d i n Chou Hsun-ch'u, Kao Shih nien- 
p'u, p. 77; also, c f . CTS 197/5281 and HTS 222a/6271). This means the 
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above poems were written i n 754, a f t e r L i Po l e f t Chiang-ning 
("Teng Huang-shan" was written i n the 5th month (1. 7); "Shu-huai" seems 
to have been written i n autumn (6th l a s t l i n e ) ) . Judging from the existence 
of the following poems, L i Po must have stayed at Nan-ling f o r a while: "Yu 
Wu-sung-shan tseng Nan-ling Ch'ang tsan-fu" ^ J x f c k i f fa ^<J^ 

(WC 12/619; Wu-sung-shan was i n Nan-ling; see n. 72) and "Yu Nan-ling 
Ch'ang tsan-fu yu Wu-sung-shan" ^ jf] f$_^ ̂  T&^3>- %'u & 
(WC 20/957). 

(2) Judging from the poems L i Po wrote at Ch'iu-p'u to h i s wife 
Tsung (to be c i t e d i n n. 129), the poet moved to Ch'iu-p'u l a t e r . Since 
some other poems also written at Ch'iu-p'u mention snow ("Ch'iu-p'u Ch'ing-
h s i hsu'eh-yeh t u i chiu . . . " "/$! ~J% ~j% % fe- M ^ ' > WC_ 
20/945; "Yu Ch'iu-p'u Po-kan-p'i er shou" j g f -fo5 ^ $L ^ % WC_ 
20/947), L i Po must have moved there no l a t e r than winter of 744-45. 

126 
See Chan Ying's comments i n HN, p. 105, on the several works by 

L i Po concerning the prefect of Hsuan-ch'eng-chun Chao Yueh. 

1 2 7 TCTC 217/6934-39. 

128 

This view i s f i r s t proposed i n Kuo, pp. 27-28. Kuo c i t e d four 
poems as evidence: (a) "Pen-wang tao-chung wu-shou c h ' i ssu" $j l^*^ 

it-lt-^:^ , WC 22/1015; (b) "Fu-feng hao-shih ko" 4& & $t * ft , 
WC 7/385 (The p a r t i c u l a r l i n e c i t e d by Kuo, " I , too, f l e d east to the 
state of Wu" & fa %L ff {$) & $ , i s read as # , £ £ ;| X- i n 
some other eds. (Chiao-chu 7/494). L i - h s i means L i - s h u i y^yx ^ , a 
r i v e r i n the south-west corner of the present Kiangsu; L i Po seems to 
have stayed there f o r a while a f t e r he f l e d to the south (see the text 
below)); (c) "Tseng Wu shih-ch'i 0" ^ -f , WC 11/557-58, 
esp. 11. 7-12; (d) "Meng-hu hsing" jf^ \% , WC 6/360-63. There i s 
a l o t of controversy on the auth e n t i c i t y of poem (d). But most parts 
of i t t a l l y very w e l l with what we know about L i Po's whereabouts. We 
need more evidence to say anything d e f i n i t e on t h i s problem. See Chiao- 
chu 6/468-70. I f i n d that, besides these poems, "Ching luan-hou chiang 
p i - t i Shan-chung . . . " (to be c i t e d i n n. 134) also provide strong 
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proof to Kuo's view. 

1 2 9 Several poems ("Ch'iu-p'u c h i n e i " -̂ /v 4j" ft > "Ch'iu-p'u 
kan chu-jen kuei-yen c h i n e i " ̂ /fUj^£ t fy ^ ^ ft ' a n d " T z u t a i 

n e i tseng" ^ f̂ j ("Written on Behalf of My Wife, Presented to 
Myself") i n WC 25/1188, 1190, and 1189) together show that L i Po had 
l e f t h i s w i f e behind i n Liang (1. 15 of "Tzu t a i n e i tseng" and 11. 7-8 
of "Ch'iu-p'u c h i nei") f o r about "three years" ("Ch'iu-p'u c h i nei") 
when he was l i v i n g at Ch'iu-p'u. In the Chinese way, the expression 
"three years" might very w e l l r e f e r to the period between the autumn 
of 753 (when L i Po came south from Liang) and sometime i n 755. Cf. 
HN, p. 112-13; a l s o , see the next note. 

130 
I make t h i s s p e c u l a t i o n because L i Po was accompanied by h i s 

w i f e when he l i v e d i n s e c l u s i o n i n the Lu-shan Mountain i n 756 (see the 
f o l l o w i n g t e x t ) . 

131 
See "Tseng Wu s h i h - c h ' i 0" (already c i t e d i n n. 128). This poem 

a 

was w r i t t e n somewhere i n the Wu Jfi- r e g i o n (1. 2). Judging from the 
timetable of L i Po, i t seems to have been w r i t t e n i n the f i r s t h a l f of 
756. Cf. HN, p. 109. 

1 3 2 See 1. 17 of "Wan-fen t z ' u t'ou Wei lang-chung" /fj $$\ 

$|5 tf (WC 24/1122; w r i t t e n i n the s p r i n g of 757; see below, n. 138, 
( b ) ) : " I am worried about my beloved son who l i v e s north of the Mu-ling-
kuan Pass" ^ f ^ ^ ^ ^ lei ^ ' T h e M u _ l i n g - k u a n P a s s w a s 

i n I-chou f̂f" , a p r e f e c t u r e south-east of Yen-chou (Lu-chim), where 
Po-ch'in had l i v e d f o r a long time ( f o r the l o c a t i o n of t h i s pass, see 
HTS 38/996 and Wang Ch'i's annotation i n WC 24/1123-24). For L i Po's 
imprisonment i n Hsun-yang, see the t e x t below. 

133 
In h i s preface to L i Po's c o l l e c t e d works, Wei Hao s a i d that 

L i Po's f i r s t w i f e had given b i r t h to a daughter and a son and the daughter 
had got married and died (WC 31/1451). This daughter of L i Po i s no 
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doubt P'ing-yang. Although Wei's preface was composed around 762 (see 
p. 7), I suspect that the above informa t i o n was based on what L i Po t o l d 
Wei when the two of them were together i n 754. 

134 
See "Ching luan hou chiang p i - t i Shan-chung l i u - t s e n g T s ' u i 

Hsuan-ch'eng" j& fcUtffi t % % t S % ̂  ' ̂  12/636-37. 
The calamity mentioned i n the t i t l e r e f e r s to the r e b e l l i o n of An Lu-shan, 
which i s described i n the f i r s t 16 l i n e s of the poem. The mention of 
the w i l l o w c a t k i n s i n the town (1. 23) i n d i c a t e s that t h i s poem was com
posed i n s p r i n g . Cf. HN, p. 110. 

135 
See Wang Ch'i's comments i n WC 35/1601-02, 1st y r . c h i h - t e , 

on the works "Ch'un yu Ku-shu sung Chao ssu l i u yen-fang hsu" fafc 

|*ri£$!L & iL j t # P$ a n d "Meng-hu h s i n g " fcfo (these 
works are seen i n WC 27/1265-66 and 6/360-63; f o r the l a t t e r , see a l s o 
n. 128) and Chan Ying's comments i n HN, pp. 109-11, on the poems "Fu-feng 
hao-shih ko" ^ £ » "Tseng Li-yang Sung shao-fu Chih" jf̂  

PH) /J* y ftf ^fy ' a n d "Kan-shih l i u - p i e h tsung-hsiung Hsu-wang Yen-
nie n t s u n g - t i Y e n - l i n g " $ ^ «| #] fcTufa*L1JL 
(WC 7/385, 10/540, 15/720-24). 

136 
From "Wei Sung chung-ch'eng tzu-chien p i a o " (WC 26/1218), "Tseng 

Wang p'an-kuan s h i h yu k u e i - y i n chii Lu-shan P' i n g - f eng-tieh" ^ 
t*t P,| t% >̂L ^ (—- 1 1 / 5 5 3 ) a n d " c h i n g l u a n - l i hou t ' i e n -
en l i u Yeh-lang i chiu-yu . . . " (WC 11/567-76, esp. 11. 89-92 on p. 572), 
we know that L i Po l i v e d i n s e c l u s i o n i n the Lu-shan Mountain r i g h t before 
he j o i n e d the f l e e t of L i L i n around the turn of 756-57 (on t h i s event, 
see the f o l l o w i n g t e x t ) . As Kuo (p. 28) holds, the set of three poems 
e n t i t l e d "Pieh n e i f u cheng" #'| ft $L (1LC_ 25/1187-88) seems to 
have been composed when L i Po l e f t h i s w i f e to j o i n P r i n c e L i n ' s f l e e t . 

137 
See Ch. 3, pp 

138 (a) Most of the above accounts are mainly based on "Wei Sung 
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(WC 24/1118-19), "Hsi Hsun-yang [yii] shang 

hsiang Huan san-shou" 9jjr % $> [#U & t& & 5- $ <WC 1] 

chung-ch'eng tzu-chien piao" (WC 26/1217 f f . , esp. 1217-18), "Sung Chang 
h s i u - t s ' a i yeh Kao chung-ch'eng" J ^ f f i j f i j f f f o |] *f t ( W £ !8/842-43, 
esp. i t s preface), "Tsai Hsiin-yang fei-suo c h i n e i " £ || ji/j" (*̂  

(WC_ 25/1192-93; fei-suo: prison), "Shang Ts'ui hsiang [Huan] pai-yu chang" 
Ts'ui 

11/602-04), 
and "Chung-ch'eng Sung kung [Jo-ssu] i Wu ping san-ch'ien f u Ho-nan, 
chim tz'u Hsiin-yang, t'uo yii chih ch'iu, ts'an-mou mu-fu, y i n tseng chih" 

(WC 11/561). 
(b) For the dangerous s i t u a t i o n s L i Po experienced, see "Wan-fen tz'u 

t'ou Wei lang-chung" jj| |j] j £ (WC 24/1122; c f . HN, 
pp. 119-20); the season when L i Po got imprisoned (spring), i s indicated 
i n 1. 13 of the same poem. 

(c) As Wang Ch'i (WC 35/1606, 2nd yr. chih-te) pointed out, Ts'ui 
Huan, who had formerly been a chief minister, was on the post mentioned 
here between the 11th month of 756 and the 8th month of 757 (CTS 10/244, 
246; TCTC 219/7007, 7028; HTS 62/1693-94). It i s not clear exactly when 
Ts'ui was i n charge of L i Po's case. 

(d) On the date when Sung released L i Po and kept the poet i n h i s 
headquarters, see the comments on the works L i Po wrote about Sung i n 
WC 35/1606, 2nd yr. chih-te and HN, p. 121. (Both Wang and Chan give 
"t~ $ 4^ *t (8th day) as the date of the recovery of Lo-yang, obviously 
a f t e r the Pen-chi of the HTS (6/159). The TCTC K'ao-i (220/ 
7040-41), however, r e j e c t s t h i s date and, l i k e the CTS (10/247), gives 

Jf^ (18th day).) The memorial Sung sent to recommend L i Po was 
drafted by the poet himself and was e n t i t l e d "Wei Sung chung-ch'eng 
tzu-chien piao." L i Po's presence i n Wu-ch'ang with Sung i s shown i n 
"P'ei Sung chung-ch'eng Wu-ch'ang yeh y i n huai-ku" ^ ff. t j 7 ̂  ^ ^ ^ fjCtH. il (Wp. 22/1043). As Wang Ch'i (WC 35/1606, 2nd yr. 
chih-te) pointed out, 11. 5-6 of t h i s poem show that the poem was composed 
i n l a t e autumn. 

(e) Tseng Kung (preface to L i Po's c o l l e c t e d works, WC 31/1479) 
and the HTS (202/5763) seem groundless i n re s p e c t i v e l y holding that L i Po 
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f l e d to Su-sung ^ -jf.^ a f t e r P r i n c e L i n ' s defeat and that he was 
imprisoned at Hsun-yang a f t e r being pardoned from h i s banishment to 
Yeh-lang. See the next note, HN, p. 122, and WC 35/1605. 

139 
For Chang's appointment, see CTS 10/246, 111/3327 .and TCTC 

219/7029. The poems L i Po wrote to Chang are "Tseng Chang hsiang Hao 
er-shou" gf 'jlj ^ % Ql£ 11/594 f f . ) . L i n e 37 of the 1st poem 
says that the poet was then " l y i n g i l l i n the mountains i n Su-sung" Jjj"Â_ 
#| ^ Vu k . (Some eds. read " £ H l& " f o r " !j? jf£ lh " (Chiao- 
chu 11/759). According to TPHYC 125/10, Su-sung had been named Sung-tzu 

before T'ang times.) In some other eds., the 2nd of the above 
poems i s given the a d d i t i o n a l t i t l e "Shu-huai ch'ung-chi Chang hsiang^ ... 
kung" j f - ' ^ ^ ^ ^^El '£ (Chiao-chu 11/759). This means the 
2nd of these poems was composed a f t e r the 1st. In the 2nd poem, the 
poet showed h i s wish to make c o n t r i b u t i o n to the conquest of the r e b e l s 
and the " p u r i f i c a t i o n of the water of Lo-yang" (1. 23 f f . , q uotation 
from 1. 26). This suggests that t h i s poem was composed before the r e 
covery of Lo-yang on the 18th day of the 10th month (see the previous 
note) o r, at l e a s t , before the news of t h i s event was known to L i Po 
(c f . HN, p. 122). 

Chan Ying (HN, p. 122) was puzzled by a note attached to the t i t l e 
of the above set of poems i n some important eds., which says that these 
poems were w r i t t e n when L i Po was f l e e i n g from a c e r t a i n catastrophe 
(the e n t i r e note reads " /l^j&k <f̂ L ̂  fa, T& ^ ^ »" S E E 

Chiao-chu, l o c . c i t . ) . As Chan himself suggested i n "Pan-pen h s u - l u " 
(see I n t r o d . , pp. 2-3 and n. 6), however, a note of t h i s kind o f t e n 
comes from Tseng Kung in s t e a d of L i Po. This seems true i n the case 
of the p a r t i c u l a r note mentioned above, judging from the f a c t t h a t , i n 
h i s postface to L i Po's c o l l e c t e d works, Tseng h e l d that the poet f l e d 
to Su-sung a f t e r the defeat of the P r i n c e of Yung (see the previous note). 
In a d d i t i o n , i f the poet was indeed t r y i n g to escape the t r o u b l e caused 
by h i s involvement i n the pr i n c e ' s r e b e l l i o n , he would have t r i e d h i s 
best to avoid g e t t i n g i n t o contact w i t h any o f f i c i a l . 

In h o l d i n g that L i Po went to Su-sung a f t e r the outbreak of the 
r e b e l l i o n of An Lu-shan, the compiler of the HTS (202/5763) seems to 
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have been entrapped by the above note i n another way. 

140 

The v e r d i c t i s c l e a r l y indicated i n most of the poems to be 
ci t e d i n t h i s note. The date of the v e r d i c t i s i n f e r r e d as follows: 

(1) On the 15th day of the 12th month of 757, a general amnesty 
and a nation-wide 5-day public feast (pu ) were promulgated to c e l 
ebrate the return of Hsuan-tsung to Ch'ang-an (HTS 6/159; CTS 10/249-
50; TCTC 220/7044-46). The t i t l e and content of " L i u Yeh-lang wen pu 
pu-yu" y ^ ^ t $ f^fifafrffi (— 2 5/H63) s n o w t h a t t h i s P o e m w a s written 
on the above occasion. (The expression " l i u Yeh-lang" means only that 
the poet had been so convicted; L i Po never r e a l l y a r r i v e d i n Yeh-lang.) 
Hence, when the above promulgation became e f f e c t i v e i n Chiang-nan, L i Po 
had already received h i s v e r d i c t . 

(2) In "Tzu Pa-tung chou-hsing ching Ch'u-t'ang-hsia . . . " fjj 

ft H 8 - ( W C 22/1021), a poem written i n the spring 
of 759 (see n. 145), L i Po said: "I have t r a v e l l e d along the [Yangtze] 
River f or several thousand l i ' s , and the moon over the waters had turned 
round for f i f t e e n times" yS-'tf jt f\ -\ % |f} • T h i s suggests that 
L i Po had set out on h i s journey to Yeh-lang (see the following text) 
very early i n 758. 

•For the l o c a t i o n of Yeh-lang, see YHCHTC 30/7b-8a, "Chen-chou" 
^ "̂1 » ITS. 41/1076, "Chen-chou" }|k -;+| , and Tz'u-hai (1979 ed.), 
v o l . 1, p. 804. 

Since P'ei Ching's ^ "Han-lin hsueh-shih L i kung mu-pei" 
% *>% (WP- 31/1469 f f . , esp. p. 1470), many sources 

(see HN, pp. 16-18) have held that L i Po had been pardoned death penalty 
through the p e t i t i o n of Kuo Tzu-i Ĵ}̂  , whom the poet had once 
helped i n Ping-chou (T'ai-yuan). Chan Ying (HN, l o c . c i t . ) has e f f e c 
t i v e l y demonstrated that the story of L i Po helping Kuo i n Ping-chou 
i s groundless, and that one can never confirm Kuo's involvement i n 
L i Po's'case. 

141 
Hsun-yang i s the east-most place of t h i s journey shown i n 

L i Po's works. Besides, since Hsiin-yang was the place where the poet's 
case had been taken charge of and the poet was s t i l l l i v i n g near that 
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place l a t e i n 757, i t seems very l i k e l y that h i s v e r d i c t was put i n force 
there. 

See "Liu Yeh-lang, Yung-hua-ssu c h i Hsiin-yang ch'un kuan" jfajfy^ 

itffc^f'^^ /J§ % * % (WC 14/684-85; there i s l i t t l e doubt that 
the Yung-hua-ssu Temple was near Hsiin-yang; see Chiao-chu 14/873) and 
"Ts'uan Yeh-lang, yii Wu-chiang l i u - p i e h Tsung s h i h - l i u Ching" ^ ^$Lj$$ 

%t1h:/$- %%\ % + A (WC 15/729 f f . ) . The Wu-chiang River was 
located near Hsun-yang; see TPHYC l l l / 6 a , "Te-hua-hsien" of "Chiang-chou" 
yj~ j j ^ / f £ > • Tsung Ching was a younger brother of L i Po's wife 
(11. 13-14 and n. 104); he seems to have come from afar to see the poet 
o f f (11. 21-22). The expression " l i u - p i e h " $'| indicates that Tsung 
Ching would not accompany the poet far t h e r west. Lines 19-20 of the 2nd 
poem show that the poet's wife was then with her husband and her brother. 
(These two l i n e s are: " $ %• f. . ^«Jt Z-% ." Mo-yeh 
1̂ " JfjJ was the female one of the famous legendary couple of swords (the 
male one being Kan-chiang -*f jf̂ " ); see the sources c i t e d i n WC_ 15/731, 
annotation 8. It i s said that, a f t e r a period of separation, these two 
swords became two dragons and were reunited; see the biography of Chang 
Hua ^ i n Chin shu 36/1075-76. Hence, what L i Po said through these 
l i n e s i s something l i k e "Now f i n a l l y we husband and wife are together.") 
From the above poem to Tsung Ching, we do not know i f L i Po's wife went 
any far t h e r with him. But a poem L i Po wrote i n 759 shows that she seems 
to have gone to l i v e i n Yu-chang before long (see the following text 
and n. 146) . 

It should be pointed out that the modern Wu-chiang River, which 
runs into the Yangtze River at Fu-ling y f̂ (*̂ ^ , Szechwan, was known 
as Fu-chiang ^ ^J. , Fu-ling-shui j T ^ , Nei-chiang |^ yj- , 

or Ch' ien-chiang ^ before Sung times (see TPHYC 120/1, 10b; YTKC 
33/5b) and should not be confused with the Wu-chiang River mentioned 
above. 

X A 3 
See "Chang hsiang-kung ch'u-chen Ching-chou, hsiin ch'u t ' a i - t z u 

chan-shih, yii shih l i u Yeh-lang, hsing chih Chiang-hsia, yii Chang kung 
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hsiang ch'u c h ' i e n - l i , kung y i n t'ai-fu-ch'eng Wang h s i s h i h ch'e c h i 
l o - i e r - s h i h , c h i wu-yiieh wu-jih tseng yii s h i h , yii t a i t z ' u s h i h " 

*a£-f 2 « g ; M - i f - # 4 n a * 9t&t% 
/jfcfe- V*A frt, (W£. 19/899; the passage "kung y i n . . . e r - s h i h " 
i s not completely c l e a r , but i t seems c e r t a i n that the poet meant Chang 
had sent some g i f t s to him through a c e r t a i n Mr. Wang). The Master Chang 
r e f e r r e d to i n t h i s t i t l e i s Chang Hao ̂ ^ j f ] • According to CTS 10/252, 
HTS 62/1694, and TCTC 2-20/7054, Chang was appointed the c h i e f a d m i n i s t r a t o r 
and defense commissioner (f ang-yu'-shih " j ^ 4^? ' f j ^ ) of Ching-chou on the 
17th day (wu-tzu Jj- ) of the 5th month of 758. Chang's appointment 
as the general intendant of the household of the crown p r i n c e ( t ' a i - t z u ' 
chan-shih), which L i Po s a i d had taken place soon (hsun s^L ) a f t e r the 
previous appointment, i s not known to us through any other source. I t 
i s only known that Chang was appointed a monitor of the crown p r i n c e 
( t ' a i - t z u pin-k'o ;jj ) l a t e r (CTS 111/3327, 10/258; HTS 139/4631). 
But t h i s does not mean that the above t i t l e i s not r e l i a b l e , because i n 
accordance w i t h Tu-ku Chi %fl>\ ("T'ang ku Hung-chou t z ' u - s h i h Chang 
kung i - a i p e i " £Ju£*/£J& S J L 3 J J p ' £ ™ 390/8b-9a; see 
als o Wang Ch'i's i n t e r p r e t a t i o n of the r e l e v a n t passage from t h i s work 
i n WC 35/1608, 1st y r . ch'ien-yiian), Chang's appointment as t ' a i - t z u  
pin-k'o d i d not take place u n t i l 759. Chan Ying (HN, pp. 127-28) i n s i s t e d 
that the name t ' a i - t z u chan-shih i n the above t i t l e must have been a 
mistake. His reason i s that the number of o f f i c i a l s i n t h i s o f f i c e was 
only one at a time i n the T'ang (HTS 49a/1292), and some works by Kao 
Shih seem to show that Kao held t h i s post between the 5th months of 758 
and of 759 ("Huan-ching t z ' u Sui-yang c h i Chang Hsun, Hsu Yiian wen" ^ _ * ^ 

3̂  , "Hsieh shang P'eng-chou t z ' u - s h i h 
p i a o " ffjft h j|2 +fj rjri] j £ _ ^ , and "T'ung . . . L i shao-yin . . . 
yeh-yin . . . tso ch'un-chiu ko" /5) • ̂  <y- ̂  • - * ' | ^ _ / f ^ _ * ' "/f*j"t>^> 

i n CTW 357/21, 8-9 and CTShih 213/2222-23). In f a c t , however, these 
works of Kao show that Kao's post was the v i c e r o y one i n Lo-yang; they 
do not c o n t r a d i c t the above t i t l e . 

L i n e s 11-14 of " L i u Yeh-lang c h i h H s i - s a i - i c h i P ' e i Y i n " ?jlL"fttltjJ 
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-if ^ 1 4 / 6 8 5 ^ s h o w t h a t b y e a r l y summer L i Po had 
arriv e d at the H s i - s a i - i c u r r i e r s t a t i o n , which seems to have been located 
near Chiang-hsia (see WC 14/685, TPHYC 27/3a, and T'ai-p'ing yii-lan 
48/4a). 

"*"44 See "Fan Mien-chou ch'eng nan Lang-kuan-hu" /̂ j "^H 

^ ^ " ^ ( W C 20/950-51) and "Chi Wang Han-yang" -Jj- £ ^ (WC 14/683), 
For the l o c a t i o n of t h i s prefecture, see HTS 41/1068-69, "0-chou" %$*#\ 
and Tz'u-hai (1979 ed.), v o l . 2, p. 2046. Han-yang was a hsien i n th i s 
prefecture. 

^~4^ See "Tzu Pa-tung chou-hsing ching Ch'u-t'ang-hsia teng Wu-shan 
tsui-kao-feng wan huan t ' i - p i " # £ & - l M ? fl J *fc A 
B ^ j ^ ^ | ^ (WC 22/1021). Wang Ch'i (annotation to the above t i t l e ) was 
r i g h t i n i d e n t i f y i n g Pa-tung with Kuei-chou £ ^ «>+j , which was located i n 
what i s the border area of Hupei and Szechwan; see TPHYC 148/7b-12a and 
HTS 40/1028. CTS 39/1554 and TPHYC 148/8a are not r e l i a b l e i n saying 
that Po-ti-ch'eng (g ^ (where the Ch'u-t'ang-hsia Gorge was) was 

included i n Hsing-shan-hsien ffil ^ L̂̂ ". of Kuei-chou. Po-ti-ch'eng was 
far upstream of the Yangtze River from Hsing-shan hsien; see TPHYC 148/ 
12, "chiao-k'an" jjfc^}) and 148/4, "K'uei-chou" -f+J . I t i s not 
cle a r where what L i Po c a l l e d the highest peak of the Wu-shan Mountain 
was located and why the poet did not climb the mountain at the Wu-hsia 
Gorge /j< i l ,^ (east of the Ch'u-t'ang-hsia Forge), which was cl o s e r to 
the Wu-shan Mountain (cf. HN, p. 131). Judging from the timetable of 
L i Po's following t r a v e l s and the 1st two l i n e s of this poem (see n. 140, 
(2)), L i Po had a r r i v e d at the Ch'u-t'ang-hsia Gorge around the time 
presented here. 

1 4 6 In "Nan l i u Yeh-lang c h i n e i " i f ] ^ J j - }*] (WC 25/1193), 
L i Po said: " I t looks the wild geese returning north i n spring w i l l a l l 
pass soon. / Coming south I have not received any l e t t e r from Yu-chang 
(where the poet's wife then l i v e d ) " ICffajfr ;£ ' i f ] £ 

. The f i r s t l i n e quoted here suggests that t h i s poem was 
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written toward l a t e spring (the 3rd month). Since i n the spring of 758 
L i Po was s t i l l t r a v e l l i n g east of Chiang-hsia and, hence, was t r a v e l l i n g 
north-west, t h i s poem must have been written i n the spring of 759 when 
L i Po had passed the Ch'u-t'ang-hsia Gorge and was t r a v e l l i n g south up 
the Yangtze River. 

147 
The poem referred to here i s "Ts'uan Yeh-lang yu Wu-chiang l i u -

pieh Tsung s h i h - l i u Ching" (already c i t e d i n n. 142). On the l o c a t i o n 
of the Ming-ylieh-hsia Gorge, see TPHYC 136/8, "Pa-hsien" $fa of "Yu-
chou" , and Chung-hua jen-min kung-ho-kuo fen-sheng t i - t ' u c h i , 
p. 118. 

148 
The poem "L i u Yeh-lang pan-tao ch'eng-en fang-huan, chien hsin 

k'o-fu chih mei shu-huai shih Hsi h s i u - t s ' a i " ^ f t -B l? %*L 7 ^ /*§.'T>tj^. 

fl*-4t # ft ft Jt is* ^ 1 1 / 5 9 1 > e s p - t i t l e a n d 1 1 • 1 3 - 1 4 ) 

c l e a r l y indicates that the poet was pardoned halfway. In "Tzu Han-yang 
ping-chiu kuei c h i Wang ming-fu" $ ?| ^ -;gj 4fr Z Bft ft 

(WC 14/686; c f . n. 150), L i Po said: "Last year I was banished to Yeh-
lang. . . . / This year a decree set me free south of the Wu-shan Mountain" 

i l c £ & £ W & ~ " 4 " * i b f r tffc£A7# m; T h i s s h o w s t h a t t h e 

poet was pardoned not very f a r beyond the Ch'u-t'ang-hsia Gorge. 
There are two poems by L i Po e n t i t l e d "Tseng tsu n g - t i Nan-p'ing 

t'ai-shou Chih-yao er shou" ^ j £ ^ j £ ^ ~ "f[ (WC 11 /586-
89; Nan-p' ing-chun = Yu-chou , modern Ch'ung-ch'ing). According 
to the 2nd of these poems (contents and the poet's note), L i Chih-yao 
had then been demoted to a post i n Wu-ling (modern Ch'ang-te /jjjj 

, Hunan) and seems to have been on h i s way to Wu-ling when th i s poem 
was written. Wang Ch'i (annotation to the poem to be c i t e d immediately) 
held that the name Nan-p'ing i n 1. 17 of "Chiang-hsia tseng Wei Nan-ling 
Ping" ^ g i | -^r ^ >,J<. H/584) , a poem written s h o r t l y 
a f t e r L i Po was pardoned (see WC 35/1609-10, 2nd yr. ch'ien-yilan), 
referred to L i Chih-yao (the prefect of Nan-p'ing). What Wang assumed 
i s very l i k e l y to have been the case. If so, I would believe that L i Po 
met L i Chih-yao i n Chiang-hsia, the poet's f i r s t main stop a f t e r he was 
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pardoned from h i s e x i l e (see the text below). At any r a t e , Chan Ying 
(HN, p. 131) was not convincing i n holding that the simple use of the 
o f f i c i a l t i t l e " p r e f e c t of Nan-p'ing" i n the t i t l e of the above poems 
meant L i Chih-yao had not been o f f h i s post i n Nan-p'ing and L i Po had 
met him i n or near that place when heading f o r Yeh-lang ( L i Po met 
the V i c e - P r e s i d e n t of the M i n i s t r y of Punishments L i Yeh ,2"jp a f t e r 
the l a t t e r had been demoted from that p o s i t i o n , but the poet s t i l l 
mentioned Yeh w i t h t h i s t i t l e ; see below, n. 153). 

There are some l i n e s by L i Po that do appear as i f they c o n t r a d i c t e d 
the account given here. In "Chiang-shang tseng Tou chang-shih" J: 

% Jfe_$l_ (WC 11/580), L i Po s a i d : " I was banished ten thousand l i ' s 
south to the land of Yeh-lang; / Now, a f t e r three years I have returned 
to Ch'ang-feng-sha" £ f & ff $ . £ Jfr £ / & SJT • 

In " I Ch'iu-p'u t'ao-hua chiu-yu, s h i h ts'uan Yeh-lang" ,|r^ j | 

i5£ ^k%^^~^ 2 3 / 1 0 8 8 ) > h e s a i d : "When a f t e r three years I r e 
tur n from Yeh-lang, I s h a l l come here to b u i l d up golden bones (Taoist 

a c t i v i t y ) " i f f c ^ f r ^ . ^ d S ' S f c / ^ ' f • Such words as these 
sometimes would make people t h i n k that L i Po was not pardoned u n t i l 
about three years a f t e r h i s c o n v i c t i o n (see Chiao-chu 21/1257, 25/1464). 
As w i l l be shown i n the f o l l o w i n g t e x t , however, L i Po d i d not come to 
the Ch'ang-feng-sha area ( i n modern H u a i - l i n g '(""ĵJip- , Anhwei, along 
the Yangtze R i v e r ; see TPHYC 125/5, "Shu-chou" «f+j ) a f t e r h i s pardon 
u n t i l 760 or even 761, and the expression "san-nien" i n "Chiang-shang" 
seems to have r e f e r r e d to the period from 758 (when L i Po was convicted) 
to 760 or 761 ( c f . WC 35/1611, 1st y r . shang-yiian and HN, p. 147). As 
f o r the l i n e s from " I Ch'iu-p'u t'ao-hua," my explanation i s as f o l l o w s . 
L i Po used the expression "san-nien" i n s t i l l other poems concerning 
h i s banishment. For example, 11. 5-6 of "Fang hou yu en pu chan" "̂ .f̂  

i$(J ffl. /fr Zfe (WC 25/1164) : " I am alone abandoned to the s t a t e 

of Ch'ang-sha ( r e f e r r i n g to Yeh-lang; see below), / And f o r three years 

s h a l l not be allowed to r e t u r n " ^'^^^••^--^•^'l^-li] ; 

and the l a s t couplet of "Tseng-pieh Cheng p'an-kuan" Ĵijĵ  Ĵ -j 
(WC 15/733) : "For three years [I s h a l l ] chant [verses] along the meadow. 
/ Laden w i t h sorrow, when can I r e t u r n ? " ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B ^ l s ) 
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(WC reads " J=- " f o r " ", but, as Chiao-chu 15/935 i n d i c a t e s , most 
other major eds. read " j£. ". From the f o l l o w i n g d i s c u s s i o n , i t w i l l 
be c l e a r that " " i s the r i g h t reading.) These two examples show 
that L i Po had compared h i s banishment to the s i m i l a r s i t u a t i o n s which 
Ch'u Yuan and Chia I || ̂ £ had encountered. (In some works a t t r i b u t e d 
to Ch'u Yiian, i t i s s a i d t h a t , a f t e r he was e x i l e d from the c a p i t a l of 
Ch'u ^jj^ , Ch'u o f t e n chanted l i t e r a r y works along the meadows and was 
not pardoned even a f t e r three years; see " Y i i - f u " ?® and "Pu c h i i " 

^ i n Wen hsiian 33 and c f . Shih c h i 84/2481-86. Chia I was demoted 
to the s t a t e of Ch'ang-sha ijf and, a f t e r l i v i n g there f o r three 
years, wrote a fju about h i s sad s i t u a t i o n ; see Shih c h i 84/2496-2502 
and Chia's "Fu-niao f u " flg^ Jf g-̂  i n Wen hsiian 13.) Therefore, the 
expression "san-nien" i n the poems i n question should not be understood 
l i t e r a l l y at a l l . 

1 4 9 In the famous poem "Tsao f a Po-ti-ch'eng" fa iffy ±j5̂  

(WC 22/1022), L i Po s a i d : "In the morning I bade adieu to the Po-ti-ch'eng 
c i t y ( i n modern Feng-chieh jjjjZ. ^ , Szechwan) i n rosy clouds; / In one 
s i n g l e day I have returned to Chiang-ling a thousand l i ' s away" jjjĵ  <̂ jjijjt_ 

& fe\ • 4 1 ?£. - 0 i f . ' (Except f o r h i s 7 2 4 journey, 
L i Po seems to have t r a v e l l e d east along the Yangtze R i v e r out of Szechwan 
only once; the word "huan" i n the above poem shows that the poem was not 
w r i t t e n i n the 724 journey.) According to some sources c i t e d i n Chiao- 
chu 22/1281, boats d i d s a i l down t h i s s e c t i o n of the Yangtze R i v e r at 
extremely h i g h speed, and the above l i n e s by L i Po are not a sheer hy
perbole. 

Judged from i t s t i t l e and contents, "Ching-men fu-chou wang 
Shu chiang" "^f >X (WC 22/1019) was w r i t t e n on 
a journey from Szechwan to the east. As Chan Ying (HN, p. 132) pointed 
out, the l a s t couplet of t h i s poem ("From the l i g h t s i n the d i s t a n c e , 
I know Chi a n g - l i n g i s ahead. / I now must have a r r i v e d at the Chu-kung 
Palace ( s i t e of an ancient palace i n C h i a n g - l i n g ) " ZX-^^'^j^ 

jjfll J iJ ijg /jjg ifft^ ) shows that the poem was w r i t t e n on L i Po's 
r e t u r n t r i p from h i s banishment, because the poet was then obviously 
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not a r r i v i n g i n Chiang-ling f o r the f i r s t time (see the previous note). 
Judging from the l i n e " I t (the water of the Yangtze River) i s e x a c t l y 
the peach-blossom f l o w " J"^ (peach-blossom flow: flow 
from r a i n and thawing snow i n the 2nd or 3rd month, when the peach tr e e s 
blossom; see Wang Ch'i's annotation and Tz'u yuan (1979 ed.), v o l . 2, 
p. 1569), t h i s poem was w r i t t e n i n the 3rd month (759). "Su Wu-shan 
h s i a " A "f* (WC 22/1045), which mentions the 3rd month and 
a l s o the peach blossoms, seems to have been w r i t t e n on the same t r i p . 

"Tzu Han-yang ping-chiu k u e i c h i Wang ming-fu" was w r i t t e n i n 
Chiang-hsia i n the s p r i n g of 759, a f t e r the poet was pardoned (see the 
l i n e s from t h i s poem c i t e d i n n. 148, which i n d i c a t e the year; the l a s t 
l i n e of the same poem, which shows the season; and the accounts i n the 
f o l l o w i n g t e x t concerning L i Po's a s s o c i a t i o n w i t h the magistrate of 
Han-yang Mr. Wang, which i n d i c a t e the place. 

151 
For L i Po's a s s o c i a t i o n w i t h Wei, see "Ching l u a n - l i hou, t ' i e n -

en l i u Yeh-lang, i chiu-yu shu-huai tseng Chiang-hsia Wei t'ai-shou Liang-

(WC 11/567-76), esp. from 1. 109 (" ^ %p ") onwards; see 
a l s o above, p. 59. For the poet's a s s o c i a t i o n w i t h Wang, see "Tzu Han
yang ping-chiu kuei c h i Wang ming-fu" (already c i t e d i n n. 150). I t 
i s l i k e l y that "Wang Han-yang l i u - s e c h i Wang t s a i " .'^ -jj^ ^ 

^ £ ^ (WC 14/687) was a l s o composed at t h i s time ( c f . WC 35/1610, 
2nd y r . ch'ien-ylian and HN, p. 141). There seems l i t t l e doubt that t h i s 
Mr. Wang was i d e n t i c a l w i t h the Mr. Wang mentioned i n the poems c i t e d 
i n n. 144, whom L i Po f i r s t knew i n Han-yang-hsien of Mien-chou i n the 
summer of 758. 

"Ta P'ei shih-yu . . . c h ' i yueh-man- fan Tung-t'ing" -" 
$| >£- j&_ (WC 19/901-02), which was composed s h o r t l y before 

L i Po l e f t Chiang-hsia f o r P a - l i n g (see the poem and Chan's comments 
on i t ; a l s o see n. 153), shows that L i Po was s t i l l i n Chiang-hsia i n 
e a r l y autumn. According to 11. 109-16 of i t , "Ching l u a n - l i hou" was 
composed i n autumn. Cf. WC 35/1609, 2nd y r . ch'ien-ylian and HN, pp. 133-34. 

1 52 See 11. 155-56 of "Ching l u a n - l i hou" ( c i t e d i n n. 151). 
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1 5 3 (1) As Wang Ch'i (WC 35/1610, 2nd yr. ch'ien-yuan; read "luan" 
for "p'ing" i^. i n the t i t l e "Ching-chou t s e i p'ing . . . ;" for 

the reason of t h i s reading, see below) pointed out, a r e b e l l i o n broke 
out i n Hsiang-chou *J+j i n the 8th month of 759 and the rebels seized 
Ching-chou *rt| i n the 9th month and were not conquered u n t i l the 
11th month (TCTC 221/7080-81, 88; CTS 10/156-57). L i Po's " C h i u - j i h 
teng Pa-ling chih-chiu wang Tung-t'ing shui-chiin" ̂  g ^{ff jĵ f ^ jjfj 
"If J|5j jjl 7/<- j | . (WC 21/993-94) and "Ching-chou t s e i luan l i n Tung-
t'ing yen-huai tso" # ] jj^ W%:AJk. t 'ft 24/1125-26; 
the contents of t h i s poem c l e a r l y show that those eds. which read " " 
for " | L " a r e n o t r e l i a b l e ; see HN, p. 138 and Chiao-chu 24/1413) 
obviously mention t h i s r e b e l l i o n . This i s a strong i n d i c a t i o n that 
L i Po was i n Pa-ling i n the 9th month ("chiu - j i h " fa : the 9th day 
of the 9th month) of 759. 

(2) "P'ei tsu-shu Hsing-pu-shih-lang Yeh c h i Chung-shu Chia she-
jen Chih yu Tung-t'ing wu-shou" & 

-2-"If (E?. 20/953-55) and "P'ei shih-lang shu yu Tung-
t' ing tsui-hou san-shou" f% ^ fa %%Sj& j$_ ®$ f $L ̂  If 2 0 ' / 

951-52; "shih-lang shu" A^-^^it^ r e f e r s to L i Yeh) were a l l written 
during t h i s sojourn. (As Wang Ch'i (WC 20/953-54, 35/1610) pointed out, 
L i Yeh was demoted from the post of vice-president of the ministry of 
punishments to a p o s i t i o n i n the Wu-ling ĵ j (mountains on the 
border of modern Kiangsi, Hunan and Kwangtung) region i n the 4th month 
of 759 (TCTC 221/7076-77 and biography of L i Hsien ^ hjj^ i n CTS 112/ 
3344-45; c f . CTS 10/256 and HTS 6/162). L i Yeh must have t r a v e l l e d to 
P a l l i n g i n autumn. Chan Ying (HN, pp. 137-38) pointed out that Chia 
Chih seems to have come to Pa-ling, where he would be the senior adminis
t r a t o r (ssu-ma gf] Jjĵ  ), at approximately the same time from his post 
as prefect i n Ju-chou .) From some poems to the censor i n attend
ance P'ei by L i Po and Chia Chih, we know that P'ei also associated with 
the three persons mentioned above (see L i Po, "Chih Ya-lan-i shang Po-

ma-chi tseng P'ei shih-yii" £ f j | jfig -t & ft 3 $ #f %_ \% jty 
and "Yeh fan Tung-t'ing hsiin P'ei shih-yii ch'ing-cho" ̂  r £ ^jgj j g ^ 

^ f f - 4$$ 7^§ft' — 2 2 ^ 1 0 1 8 ' 2 ° / 9 5 3 » a n d C h i a Chih, "Ch'u chih Pa-ling 
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yii L i shih-er Po, P'ei chiu t'ung fan Tung-t' ing-hu san-shou" ~^J] 'j?̂  

48- &$LA(*\>&$fiLMz-ii a n d " T s e n § p ' e i c h i u s h i h - y u ' • • •" 
#f %. ̂  # ' C T S h i h 2 3 5/ 2 5 9 8> 2592> • 

1 5 4 See HN, p. 139 and CTShih 235/2598. 

1 5 5 F i r s t , as Chan Ying pointed out (HN, p. 141), "Tsao-ch'un c h i 

Wang Han-yang" ĵc J^- £ ?J|. ^ (WC 14/689) seems to have been written 

i n Wu-ch'ang (Chiang-hsia) i n an early spring a f t e r 759. (Some eds. read 
the name Wu-ch'ang i n 1. 3 as Wu-yang -jjê  (Chiao-chu 14/878). But 
the contents of t h i s poem c l e a r l y show that the poem was written near 
Han-yang. Hence, "Wu-ch'ang" must be the r i g h t reading.) Second, when 
he f i r s t came back to Chiang-hsia from his banishment i n 759, L i Po also 
associated with a Mr. Fu 4^ , who held the post of lu - s h i h ^ 
(court notary) i n Han-yang (see "Chiang-hsia c h i Han-yang Fu l u - s h i h " 
£X J_ 5 | l , WC 14/688; see also Chan Ying's note on 
t h i s poem i n HN, p. 136). And according to "Tseng Han-yang Fu l u - s h i h 
er-shou" : J ^ =- if ( W £ H / 5 8 2 " 8 3 ) > L i Po seems to 

have, a f t e r a period of absence, come back to the same region to f i n d 
that Fu had been dismissed from h i s post f o r some time. In accordance 
with his time-table, L i Po most probably returned to Chiang-hsia i n 
early 760. 

1 5 6 In "Yu Hsieh shih shan-t'ing" ^ ^ ft JA ^> (WC 20/941), 
L i Po said that he was very old (1. 1), leading an i d l e l i f e (1. 3), glad 
that the empire had p a c i f i e d (1. 2), and s a t i s f i e d that, when coming home 
from an outing, he was welcomed by a young c h i l d ( l a s t couplet). This 
suggests that the poet once l i v e d with h i s family when the r e b e l l i o n of 
An Lu-shan had been mostly suppressed, that i s , toward the end of h i s 
l i f e . This poem was composed i n early spring (11. 7 and 10). 

As mentioned i n p. 63, L i Po's wife Tsung was s t i l l l i v i n g i n Yii— 
chang i n early 759; there i s no i n d i c a t i o n whatsoever that she moved to 
other places afterwards. According to the epitaph L i Hua wrote i n L i Po's 
honor (WC 31/1459), L i Po was survived by two sons, Po-ch'in and T'ien-jan 
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j£ ( L i Hua's words are: » B f f i > £ * & %t # Ht "' 

Chan Ying (HN, p. 146, note on the poem mentioned above) i s very convincing 
i n reading " ^{f " as a proper name. Much of the quoted passage would 
be almost nonsense i f these two characters are read otherwise; c f . Kuo, 
p. 33). Before t h i s epitaph, L i Po himself a l s o mentioned i n a poem 
w r i t t e n 757 i n the p r i s o n of Hslln-yang ("Shang T s ' u i hsiang pai-yu chang" 

1 t 5 | > WC 24/1118-19, esp. 11. 29-30) that he had 
two c h i l d r e n then. Is i t that the two c h i l d r e n L i Po mentioned i n 757 
were none other than Po-ch'in and T'ien-jan? ( L i Po's daughter P'ing-yang 
seems to have died before 757; see p. 61.) I f so, i s T'ien-jan the formal 
name of P o - l i ^ r j | , the son L i Po had through h i s common-law w i f e 
from Lu? (For i n f o r m a t i o n about t h i s son and t h i s w i f e of L i Po, see 
p. 57. When mentioning L i Po's sons i n h i s preface (WC 31/1451), Wei Hao 
gi v e s us only t h e i r nicknames: Ming-yiieh-nu 0J:"j $ (Po-ch'in, the 
son borne by the poet's f i r s t w i f e Hsu) and P o - l i . ) Or i s he a son borne 
by Tsung? I am i n c l i n e d to accept the f i n a l assumption although I cannot 
f i n d any way to prove i t . At any r a t e , the young c h i l d mentioned here 
i n the t e x t must have been T'ien-jan. 

1 5 7 TCTC 222/7114; CTS 10/261; HTS 6/164. At that time, one of 
L i Kuang-pi's o f f i c i a l t i t l e s was t 'ai-wei (grand commander of 
the armies). On the l o c a t i o n of L i n - h u a i , see HTS 38/990 and Tz'u h a i 
(1979 ed.), v o l . 2, p. 2096. 

158 
See "Wen L i t ' a i - w e i ( L i Kuang-pi) ta-chu Ch'in-ping pai-wan 

ch'u-cheng tung-nan, nuo-fu ch'ing-ying, c h i shen i-ko-chih-yung, pan-tao 
ping-huan, l i u - p i e h C h i n - l i n g T s ' u i shih-yu s h i h - c h i u yun" J^j ^ Aĵ jf 
* f *•* * # « *•* « K n 1% % 1 - f K 1 8 * i« fa it8 f\ttL 

"f"^ • This poem was w r i t t e n i n the autumn of that year; see 
HN, p. 149. 

159 
According to Wang Ch'i (WC 35/1612; the account c i t e d from the 

CTS i s seen i n 10/260), L i Po's "Hsuan-ch'eng sung L i u f u - s h i h j u Ch'in" 
^ A i ZtL^] §'] ^ ^ ^— 1 8 / 8 6 2 ) w a s v e r y P r O D a b l y w r i t t e n i n the 
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winter of 761. The poet obviously l e f t C h i n - l i n g f o r Hsiian-ch'eng before 
then. Judging from i t s l a s t 14 l i n e s , L i Po's "Hsien tsung-shu Tang-t'u 
t s a i Yang-ping" j$^'$JfcL<% % f% >fc- (WC 12/639-42) was w r i t t e n 
to seek patronage from Ying-ping. The 6th to the 3rd l a s t l i n e s of t h i s 
poem show that the poem was composed i n l a t e autumn or e a r l y w i n t e r ; the 
mention of the poet's recent t r i p from C h i n - l i n g to Hsiian-ch'eng means 
t h i s poem was composed soon a f t e r the poet's a r r i v a l at Tang-t'u ( c f . 
WC 35/1614 and HN, p. 153). See a l s o L i Yang-ping, WC 31/1446. 

^ ® On the date of L i Po's death, see Ch. 1, p. 8 and n. 8. Accord
ing to L i Yang-ping and L i u Ch'uan-po, there seems l i t t l e doubt that 
L i Po died of i l l n e s s . HN, p. 152, quotes P ' i J i h - h s i u $ fc. ("Ch'i 
a i s h i h " <t |j[ %^ , 5th poem, " L i H a n - l i n " ^ , CTShih 608/ 
7018) as saying that the poet died of " f u - h s i e h c h i " fi^ fjjif) jfc • K u o 

(p. 81) speculated that " f u - h s i e h c h i " could have meant worsened chronic, 
pyothorax (nung-hsiung cheng ĵĵ  jjjfl] ). On the other hand, the CTS 
(190c/5054) holds that L i Po died d i r e c t l y from a l c o h o l i s m . At any r a t e , 
the legend that L i Po died from drowning i n drunkenness i n the Yangtze 
River (see the sources c i t e d i n WC 35/1612-13) i s groundless. 

1 6 1 C IRA 
See n. 156. 

Chapter Three 

1 See "Tai Shou Shan t a Meng shao-fu i-wen shu" ft $f fr ! $ - j f t 

jfy ("A L e t t e r W r i t t e n on Behalf of the Shou-shan Mountain i n 
Answer to the I-Wen of S h e r i f f Meng;" i-wen, l i t e r a l l y meaning proclama
t i o n , i s i n Chinese l i t e r a t u r e a form of composition w r i t t e n e s p e c i a l l y 
to expose f a l s e r e c l u s e s ) , WC_ 26/1225. On the date of t h i s work, see 
Ch. 2, p. 47 and n. 20. 

2 
(A) L i Po mentioned Lu Chung-lien i n at l e a s t 13 poems; see 

Hanabusa, p. 170 (Lu L i e n = Lu Chung-lien). 
(B) Some of the poems that mention Lit" Shang w i t h admiration: "Liang 
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fu y i n " ^ ffj ^ , esp. 11. 3-10, WC 3/169 (probably composed between 
737 and 740, judging from 11. 19-25 of i t ) ; "Liu-pieh Yu s h i h - i hsiung 
T ' i . . . ," esp. 11. 1-6, WC 15/711 (written i n 751 or 752; see Ch. 2, 
n. 103). 

(C) Some of the poems which mention Chu-ko Liang: "Tu Chu-ko wu-hou 
chuan shu-huai . . ." | | |f "g & >j£ \ \ % > W£ 9/482-83 
(very probably written between 737 and 740, judging from the t i t l e and 
11. 15-20 of i t ) and "Chia ch'u Wen-ch'uan-kung hou tseng Yang shan-jen," 
esp. 1. 3, WC 9/485 (742; see Ch. 2, p. 53 and n. 59; "Kuan Ko" = Kuan 
Chung and Chu-ko Liang). 

(D) For the mention of Hsieh An, see "Liang-yuan y i n " ^ jf£j , 
esp. f i n a l couplet, WC 7/392 (about 740; see Ch. 2, p. 51 and n. 34, IV); 
"Yung-wang tung-hsun ko" jjc £ |L l0L fpC > 2 n d poem, WC 8/427 (l a t e 
756 or early 757; see below, p. I l l ) ; and "Shu-ch'ing tseng Ts'ai she-jen 
Hsiung" ^ \fa ^ K tl§L , WC 10/516-18 (probably written 

i n 751 or 752 a f t e r the poet s e t t l e d down i n Liang; see 11. 13-14 of t h i s 
poem and c f . HN, p. 91). Some other poems, which p a r t i c u l a r l y mention 
Hsieh An's singsong g i r l s or h i s l i f e i n seclusion i n the "eastern' 
mountains," w i l l be c i t e d i n n. 6. Cf. Hanabusa, pp. 21, 22. 

(E) For the mention of the four White-Haired Ones, see "Tseng Wei 
mi-shu Tzu-ch'un" $f| "fjT ^ fe , esp. the 4th l a s t l i n e , WC 
9/478 ("Ch'i L i " = Ch'i L i Chi , one of the Four White-Haired 
Ones). According to Shih c h i 55/2044-47, these four recluses once helped 
L i u Ying ( H u i - t i ) maintain h i s p o s i t i o n as crown prince 
when Ying's father, the Emperor Kao-tsu of the Han, intended to demote 
him. They l e f t the c a p i t a l immediately a f t e r they had completed t h e i r 
task. 

3 
This assumption i s made from the extremely high frequency with 

which Lu and Hsieh are mentioned i n L i Po's works; see the previous note, 
(A) and (D) . 

4 Shih c h i 83/2459-69. 

79/2072-77, biography of Hsieh. Cf. Shih-shuo hsin-yu 6/198. 
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(A) For references to Hsieh's l i f e i n the "eastern mountains," 
see, f o r example, " I chiu-yu c h i . . . Yiian ts'an-chiin," esp. 11. 54-55, 
WC 13/666 and "Liang-yiian y i n " (see n. 2). 

(B) For references to Hsieh's singsong g i r l s , see "Shih C h i n - l i n g -
t z u " ~j\ 3f , WC 25/1196; "Hsi c h i teng Liang-wang Ch'i-hsia-shan 
Meng shih t'ao-yiian chung" jrtjf £ j£ £ M fjf fo J . l\ f£ + , 

iff] i. A ' J 

WC 20/927; and " I Tung Shan er-chou" «(̂ |. % fo - % > WC 23/1084. 
(C) For L i Po's wish to r i s e to power s w i f t l y , see "Sung P ' e i s h i h -

pa T'u-nan . . . " ^ ^ -f- / V ^ , 2nd poem, WC 17/808 and "Liang-
yiian y i n " (see n. 2). 

7 See "Wu-yiieh Tung-Lu hsing . . . " 3L \\ '% ?T , WC 19/873; 
"Pen-wang tao-chung wu-shou" jfc- •£ tj? , 3rd poem, WC 22/1015; 
and "Ancient A i r , No. 10," WC 2/101. 

8 "Feng-tseng Wei tso-ch'eng chang e r - s h i h - e r y i i n " ^ ^ L j s j B J ? £ ^ 3^ 

^ t - i i i ' T S L C H C 1 / 4 2 -

9 "Tung-p'ing l u chung yii t a - s h u i " ' *f£ ^ 7}< , CTShih 212/ 

2214. 

1 0 See below, pp. 79-80. 

See pp. 116-34, esp. p. 126 f f . 

"Tseng Huang-shan Hu kung c h ' i u po-hsien" ^ % fo fi^> 

WC 12/634-35. 

1 3 (A) See Ch. 2, p. 45 and Wang Yao, L i Po, pp. 14-15. 
(B) Some poems by Meng Hao-jan and Kao Shih (see Meng's "Shang Hsien-

shan Yiin-piao-kuan chu" f-^ M ^ ^ £ ± i n CTShih. 160/1656 and 
Kao's " J e n - j i h c h i Tu er s h i h - i " y z. jffr^ > " T z u C h i - p e i 
k u e i " fS| | f j , "Pieh Wei ts'an-chiin" g/J ^ ^ j | , "Sung 
T s ' a i shan-jen" ^ ^ / C » a n d " p i e h K e n § tu-wei" ^-^ j } ^ - J -
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i n CTShih 213/2218, 2220, 2221, 211/2201, 214/2233) show that both Meng 
and Kao and some of Kao's f r i e n d s a l s o learned f e n c i n g . 

1 4 (A) "Hsii-chiu tseng Chiang-yang t s a i Lu T i a o " ^ ^ ̂  ^ 5j? 
(WC 10/530-31, esp. 11. 13-20) r e l a t e s a f i g h t i n which L i Po 

took p a r t . This event took place i n Lo-yang or Ch'ang-an ( ? ) , o b v i o u s l y 
before the poet became famous i n Ch'ang-an i n 742. 

(B) Wei Hao's "preface" (WC 31/1450) and L i Po's "Tseng tsung-hsiung 
Hsiang-yang shao-fu Hao" ^ t£ /L -|| 1*̂3 'V ^ (TNE SEIKADO ED-> 
8/1, 11. 5-6; these l i n e s are missing i n WC 9/462 but are, according to 
Chiao-chu 9/595, kept i n most other major eds.) both mention the poet's 
having k i l l e d people. Wei c l e a r l y i n d i c a t e s that these k i l l i n g s took 
place when L i Po was young. 

1 5 See below, pp. 83, 90, 122-25. 

For t h i s memorial, see WC_ 26/1218. For L i Po's connection w i t h 
Sung, see Ch. 2, p. 62. 

^ For the dates of these poems, see Ch. 2, n. 11; HN, p. 5 (Chan 
gave 725 here; I have given 724 according to my own r e c o n s t r u c t i o n ) ; 
and Ch. 2, n. 28 r e s p e c t i v e l y . 

1 R 
See below, pp. 86-87, 95. 

19 
For L i Po's connection w i t h Su, see Ch. 2, p. 46. The poet 

o f f e r e d to present h i s w r i t i n g s to Han Ch'ao-tsung (734 or 735) and a 
c h i e f a d m i n i s t r a t o r of An-chou named L i (729) when seeking t h e i r favor 
(see WC 26/1233; Ch. 2, n. 18; and below, pp. 86-87). In a d d i t i o n , the 
poem "Yii-chen h s i e n - j e n t z ' u " £ J [ f*M A *§s| (WC 8/448) may have 
been w r i t t e n to seek patronage from P r i n c e s s Yii-chen (see Ch. 2, p. 50 
and n. 39 and c f . below, p. 93). 

20 For some d i s c u s s i o n about the l e t t e r to P ' e i , see Ch. 2, n. 12. 
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For the i n f o r m a t i o n of Ssu-ma, see h i s biographies i n Shih c h i 117/2999 
and Han shu 57a/2529. 

21 
(A) See "Ching l u a n - l i hou t'ien-en l i u Yeh-lang . . . ," WC 

11/567-68. On the date of t h i s poem, see Ch. 2, p. 64 and n. 151. 
(B) The l a s t l i n e c i t e d here p a r t i a l l y a l l u d e s to the song "Wu i 

c h i h ko" _2- ^ - f f ^ L by the L a t e r Han r e c l u s e Liang Hung 
According to Hou Han shu 83/2766-67, Liang wrote t h i s song when once 
passing the c a p i t a l Lo-yang to expose the s t r i k i n g c o n t r a s t between the 
extravagance of the i m p e r i a l palaces and the poverty of the common people. 
He repeated the word " i " ("alas!") f i v e times i n the song. L i Po may 
have used t h i s a l l u s i o n only to mean that he had l e f t the c a p i t a l i n 
resentment. 

22 
See below, p. 66. 

23 
See the passage from "Tai Shou Shan" quoted i n pp. 66-67 and 

"Tseng Hsiian-ch'eng Yii-wen t'ai-shou . . . ," WC 12/609, 11. 1-12. 
24 

Ch. 2, p. 54. 

2 5 (A) This i n c i d e n t i s r e l a t e d i n "Ta p'eng f u , " WC 1/1-10, esp. 
p. 2. Some inf o r m a t i o n of Ssu-ma's l i f e i s seen i n CTS 192/5127-29, and 
HTS 196/5605-06. Based on a work by Wei P'ing ir%^ ("T'ang Wang-wu-
shan Chung-yen-t'ai Cheng-i hsien-sheng miao-chieh" j$i £ jjg tL\ tf jjjz, £ 
•fc £ | j , CTW 306/6a-10a, esp. 8b), Chan Ying (HN, p. 4) 
pointed out that Ssu-ma died i n 735. Moreover, L i Po i n d i c a t e d that 
the "Ta p'eng f u " was the r e v i s e d v e r s i o n of h i s " j u v e n i l e work" (shao- 
tso Afi^ ) "Ta p'eng yii h s i - y u niao f u " >C i £ 4 ^ .% 

which he composed soon a f t e r he met w i t h Ssu-ma Ch'eng-chen, abandoned 
i n h i s "middle years" (chung-nien tf Jfy )» a n a r e v i s e d even l a t e r . 
This shows that L i Po must have met Ssu-ma very long before h i s 742-44 
stay i n Ch'ang-an, because the r e v i s e d v e r s i o n of the f u i n question was 
already r a t h e r popular i n that period (see Wei Hao, "Preface," WC 31/ 
1449). Chan Ying ( i b i d . , p. 5) may be r i g h t i n s p e c u l a t i n g that L i Po 
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met Ssu-ma at Chiang-ling on h i s journey out of Shu i n 724 (Chan gave 
725; 724 i s my d a t i n g of that journey). 

2 6 See, f o r example, "Shang L i Yung" h % ^ » WC 9/512, and 
" L i n l u (chung) ko" g& $fc ( 4 ^ ) Jt£ , WC 8/452. 

27 
For Wei's d e s c r i p t i o n , see Ch. 2, p. 60. 

2 ^ See below, pp. 123-26. 

29 
See p. 67. 

3 0 See, f o r example, "Yeh chung tseng Wang t a . . . " "̂p tf g«| £. X. , 

"Ch'ou T s ' u i wu lang-chung" fav\ fe 3~ tf > a n d "Tseng Li-yang Sung 
shao-fu Chih" $ f 7 | | ; A/ {ft ffy i n WC 9/501 (1. 7 ) , 19/880 
(1. 9) and 10/540 (1. 13). 

31 

This memorial i s seen i n WC 26/1208-17. As w i l l be shown i n 
p. 108, the P r i n c e of Yung planned to s e i z e the C h i n - l i n g r e gion and 
to use i t as h i s base to recover north China. L i Po may have thought 
h i g h l y of t h i s p l an and have recommended i t to Sung when ser v i n g as 
Sung's a d v i s o r i n the autumn of 757 (Ch. 2, p. 62). 

3 2 For the d e s c r i p t i o n of Fu-feng, see CTS 10/243, 245, 248 and 
TCTC 219/7017, 220/7042. 

3 3 See TCTC 219/7018-220/7035 (2nd month to 9th month of 757). 

See "Ancient A i r , No. 34" and "Shu-huai tseng Nan-ling Ch'ang 
t s a n - f u " ^ t\j[ ^ | {J) j j £ ^ i n WC 2/130 and 12/643-44. 
For some sources concerning t h i s warfare, see Ch. 2, n. 125. 

3 5 See "Ta Wang shih-er 'Han-yeh tu-chuo yu-huai'" ^ j£ -j- =-%.^J^\ 
, WC 19/910-13. The T'ang l o s t thousands of troops i n the war 



282 

to seize t h i s Tibetan stronghold, but Ko-shu Han was l a v i s h l y rewarded 
a l l the same. See TCTC 216/6896 and CTS 104/3212-13. 

3 6 
This can be seen c l e a r l y i n "Shu-huai" and "Ta Wang shih-er," 

which have been c i t e d i n nn. 34 and 35 r e s p e c t i v e l y . 
37 

See "Yeh chung tseng Wang ta, ch'iian j u Kao Feng Shih-men-shan 
yu-chii" j£? f £ £ fyK | j j£ £ p<] * yf , WC 9/500-01. For 
the date of t h i s poem and some discussion on i t s t i t l e , see Ch. 2, 
pp. 49-50 and n. 33. 

3 8 See "Sung Liang ssu kuei Tung-p'ing" 3$. W %<fy ^ if- , WC 
18/854. This poem must have been written i n Lu, judging from the l o c a t i o n 
of Tung-p'ing (Tung-p' ing-chiin = Yiin-chou jp'jj 'HJ , near Yen-chou (Lu)) 
and the mention of the Wen-shui River ^ /j<̂  i n the poem. Since the 
poet appears to have been s t i l l obscure at the time of i t s composition, 
t h i s poem i s more l i k e l y to have been written during the poet's f i r s t 
v i s i t to Lu (740-42). 

Two more poems that show the same sentiment of the poet: "Nan-ling 
pieh er-t'ung ju-ching" ,ljr] jf̂ - Jfij ^ X Jf, (WC 15/744), composed 
ri g h t before the poet went to Ch'ang-an i n 742 (see Ch. 2, nn. 53-55); 
"Tung-yeh t s u i su Lung-men chiao c h ' i yen-chih" jtlĵ ji ^ p̂ J,$L 
-£ ± (WC 23/1065). * 

3 9 See Ch. 2, n. 62. 

4 ^ For t h i s set of poems, see WC 3/189-90. It seems very l i k e l y 
that these poems were composed as an inseparable whole because the 
theme, mood, and s t y l e are consistent i n a l l of them. The 3rd l i n e of 
the 2nd poem ("I am ashamed to follow the youth i n the fairgrounds of 
Ch'ang-an" ^ ^ jg. ) indicates that these poems 
were written i n the c a p i t a l . 

41 
For the careers of Wu Tzu-hsii, L i Ssu, and Lu Chi, see Shih c h i 

66, 87 and Chin shu 54. For the career of Ch'ii Yiian, see Ch. 2, n. 148. 
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42 See WC 15/705-08. The Ho-yueh y i n g - l i n g c h i reads the t i t l e 
of t h i s poem as "Meng-yu T' ien-mu-shan pieh Tung-Lu chu kung" y ^ j ^ ^ 

"k$L ^ f)l\ ^'fr "t̂ jf ̂  • This seems to be a better reading; c f . Chiao-chu 
15/899. The c i t e d l i n e s show that t h i s poem i s more l i k e l y to have 
been written a f t e r than before L i Po's 742-44 stay i n Ch'ang-an. Hence, 
my dating. 

43 
See TCTC 215/6874-75 and CTS 9/221. Also see the next note. 

44 
See "Ta Wang shih-er," WC 19/910-13. Wang Ch'i (WC, pp. 914-15) 

i s convincing i n i d e n t i f y i n g the "P'ei shang-shu" ^ ^ i n t h i s poem 
with P'ei Tun-fu, because P'ei was i n the post of the president of the 
ministry of punishments (hsing-pu shang-shu) i n 744 (see TCTC 215/6862 
and the biography of P'ei K'uan ^ ^ i n CTS 100/3130; also, c f . the 
previous note and Pulleyblank, An Lu-shan, p. 163, n. 23. 

45 
See, for example, "Ta Wang shih-er" ( c i t e d i n n. 35) and "Ming-

kao ko sung Ts'en cheng-chun" pj? ̂  J | £ ^ ^ (WC 7/393-96). 
46 

(A) The above account i s i n general based on HTS 44 (or des 
Rotours, Examens, pp. 127-212); des Rotours, i b i d . , pp. 26-42; and 
Lu Ssu-mien % % % , Sui T'ang Wu-tai shih ^ fe 3. ^ > 

v o l . 2, pp. 1106-24. Cf. Guisso, pp. 87-106. 
(B) The date of the introduction of the tao-chii examinations i s 

c o n t r o v e r s i a l (see Lu, p. 1121 and des Rotours, pp. 172-73, n. 3); I 
have given the most widely adopted date here. 

(C) For the decline of the public schools, see HTS 44/1164-65 
(des Rotours, pp. 174-75). 

(D) For the assertion about the recommendation of the candidates 
for the decree examinations, see the accounts of the 735, 738 and 742 
examinations i n CTS 8/202, 9/209 and 9/214 and c f . THY 76/1392-93. 

4 7 See the sources c i t e d i n n. 46, (D), esp. CTS 8/202. 

4 8 This l e t t e r i s seen i n T'ang chih-yen 6/69 and CTW 330/16-17, 
the second source very probably based on the f i r s t . Since i t mentions 
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a recent feng-shan ceremony i n the T'ai-shan Mountain, which was obviously 
the one held i n the 11th month of 725 (the only feng-shan ceremony i n 
Hsiian-tsung's time; see HTS 14/352-53, TCTC 212/6766-67, and some other 
information i n THY 8/105-23), t h i s l e t t e r i s most l i k e l y to have been 
written i n 726. Judging from the f a c t that Ts'ui Hao mentioned Fan as 
"hsien-jen Fan Heng" tjcf ' T s ' u i m u s t have been on a post i n 
a sub-prefecture; t h i s i s consistent with the accounts i n two other 
sources, which r e s p e c t i v e l y say that Ts'ui passed h i s chin-shih-examina-
t i o n i n 722 or 723 (see Fu Hsiian-tsung $ J £ , "Ts'ui Hao k'ao" ^ , 
i n T'ang-tai shih-jen ts'ung-k'ao, p. 69). 

Based on the sentence "Moreover, Your Honor has personally held 
jade and accompanied His Majesty to the Jih-kuan Peak ( i n the T'ai-shan 
Mountain)" ^ j f £ | $ & fa £ , ^ g l g f t , Fu held that 
Ts'ui's l e t t e r had been written to the chief minister Chang Yiieh » 
who and some o f f i c i a l s i n charge of imperial ceremonies were the only 
few that a c t u a l l y ascended T'ai Shan with Hsiian-tsung (other o f f i c i a l s 
only worshipped at the foot of the mountain; see TCTC 212/6766 and HTS 
14/352). However, Ts'ui's l e t t e r as a whole appears to have been 
presented to the prefect of Hsiang-chou. According to the "K'ai-yuan 
shih-san nien tung-f eng she-shu" ^ | 7L "t 2 ^ ^ - j ^ by Chang 
Chiu-ling, some prefects seem to have attended the ceremony i n question 
(see TTCLC 66/371-72; th i s decree mentions the way to reward "those 
prefects and chief administrators of the four [grand governments-general] 
who [went to the T'ai-shan Mountain to have] audience with the emperor 
and served as a s s i s t a n t worshipers i n the ceremony" "l+J ^ tf£ VPjftf JJĴ  

)fj "J-ja i& )• It seems the above sentence by Ts'ui i n f a c t 
only means that the prefect of Hsiang-chou took part i n the 725 feng-shan 
ceremony. 

49 
See the accounts Fu Hsuan-tsung (op. c i t . , pp. 69-70) c i t e d 

from THY 76/1388 and from Ch'en Hu's "jfjjt iU& "Shang chung-shu Ch'iian 
she-jen shu" ^- ^ % %~ L ^ (CTW 739/29-30). 

5 0 CTS 190b/5043; HTS 202/5760. 
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5 1 The CTS (190b/5043) only presents Sun's meeting w i t h T s ' u i as 
an event before the k'ai-yiian p e r i o d . According•to TCTC;209/6651-52, 
6644, 6647, 210/6682 and h i s biography i n CTS 99/3088, Ts' u i was on 
the post of c h i e f a d m i n i s t r a t o r of Yung-chou i n the middle of 710 and 
was sent to s e v e r a l other p r o v i n c i a l posts soon a f t e r . He came back 
to Ch'ang-an i n 713 from a post i n Ching-chou ^ i j «H-j and held the post 
of a c t i n g c h i e f a d m i n i s t r a t o r of Yung-chou f o r a short p e r i o d around 
the 7th month of the same year. 

For the change from Yung-chou i n t o the C a p i t a l P r e f e c t u r e and the 
a u t h o r i t y of i t s c h i e f a d m i n i s t r a t o r , see CTS 8/172 (1st y r . k'ai-yiian) 
and TCTC 210/6692. 

5 2 On the date, see CTS 190b/5043 and THY 76/1387. On the name of 
t h i s examination, I have followed Sun's biography i n the HTS; the THY 
and the CTS r e s p e c t i v e l y give a s l i g h t l y erroneous and a shortened 
name. I t i s not known where Sun won h i s candidacy. I t seems he was 
not recommended by T s ' u i even i f he won h i s candidacy i n Yung-chou, 
because T s ' u i seems to have been put i n charge of Yung-chou i n 713 (see 
the previous note) only f o r the very short period when the v i o l e n t purge 
against T'ai-p'ing P r i n c e s s and h i s c l o s e f o l l o w e r s was being undertaken, 
very probably not beyond the 7th month (see CTS 99/3088 and TCTC 210/6682-
86). At that time, the o r i g i n a l c h i e f a d m i n i s t r a t o r of Yung-chou, the 
P r i n c e of Hsin-hsing L i Chin iffi-Sffi: £ ^p - ^ j " , was a c l o s e f o l l o w e r of 
the p r i n c e s s (TCTC 210/6682; CTS 8/169) and was very l i k e l y to have 
been purged. 

For two examples, see the biography of Shih T e - i J»£. \j§. j j ^ i n 
CTS 192/5117 and the immediately f o l l o w i n g account about a c e r t a i n Mr. Yen. 

5 4 CTS 101/3138, THY 76/1392, and CTW 281/10b; c f . Guisso, Ch. 7, 
p. 101 and n. 100. 

5 5 See (1) L i Yung's biography i n HTS 202/5754, (2) Tu Fu's "Tseng 
Ha n - l i n Chang ssu hsiieh-shih C h i " ^ jjĵ j- jfa ^ & j$k * ijjjj and 
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"Feng-tseng Hsien-yu Ching-chao e r - s h i h yun" ^$*f "J ^ \ 

i n TSLCHC 2/56-57, 78-80, (3) Kao Shih's "Tung-p'ing l u tso san-shou 
c h ' i e r " j j ^ i f $x~*l\ % % ^~ a n d "Chen-ting c h i - s h i h feng-tseng Wei 
shih-chun er-shih-pa y i i n " %kfJo ^ + / V fj. 
i n CTShih 212/2214, 214/2236-37, and (4) Fang Kuan's "Shang Chang Yen-
kung (Chang Yueh Jĵ  ) shu" £- %L$!; '£ %• i n CTW 332/13-15. 

5 6 See WC 26/1241. L i Po's words are: "fag \%J\V% -jjLiw tf 
?^i&]Vfc %i "tty *" W a n § Ch'i ( l o c . c i t . ) was not convincing i n under
standing " fjĵ  ^ " as Yen's o f f i c i a l t i t l e i n stead of given name, 
because h s i e h - l u [-lang] ^j} (8th rank, belonging to the T'ai-ch'ang-ssu 
fi*. ^ 5 s e e HTS 48/1242) was a post i n the court and L i Po ob
v i o u s l y meant that Yen had been recommended to the post of mi-shu-lang 
(6th rank; see HTS 47/1215) from outside the c a p i t a l (note the word 
" j u " ) . 

The standards set f o r the decree examinations do not seem to have 
been higher than those f o r other examinations (see Hsueh Ch'ien-kuang's 
memorial i n CTS 101/3139 and THY 76/1392). In a d d i t i o n , the o f f i c e s 
given to s u c c e s s f u l candidates i n these examinations were i n s i g n i f i c a n t . 
For example, both Sun T ' i and Kao Shih were appointed s h e r i f f s (wei ) 
of sub-prefectures a f t e r passing the decree examinations they attended 
(see Sun's biography i n CTS 190b/5043 and Kao's biographies i n CTS 111/ 
3328 and HTS 143/4679). For some more rel e v a n t d i s c u s s i o n , see Ch. 4, 
pp. 123,'126. 

C O 

See below, pp. 92-95. 

59 
Of the works w r i t t e n to seek patronage that I have found, a 

f a i r l y l a r g e p o r t i o n show that the authors had been s l i g h t e d by t h e i r 
p r o s p e c t i v e patrons. A few examples: Wang Ch'ang-ling, "Shang L i s h i h -
lang shu" -t ^ ^ tp -J » CTW 331/5b-7b; Jen Hua %, ^ , "Kao-tz 'u 
c h i n g - y i n Chia t a i - f u shu" %jfc%f%KK% ' 3 7 6 M a " 5 a ; 
Fu T s a i $J , "Shang Wei shang-shu shu" fo ^ # % , WYYH 670/ 
9b-10b. See a l s o the f o l l o w i n g t e x t about L i Po's own experience. 
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^ "Tzu ching fu Feng-hsien-hsien yung-huai . . . " ] f v ^ ĵjjcjf, 

> TSLCHC 4/7 f f . , 11. 21-28. 

61 
For references to these l e t t e r s and some discussion on t h e i r 

dates, see n. 56 and Ch. 2, n. 12. An English t r a n s l a t i o n of the l e t t e r 
to Han by J . R. Hightower i s included i n C y r i l Birch, Anthology of  
Chinese L i t e r a t u r e , pp. 233-34. 

6 2 See pp. 40-42. 

63 
This assertion i s based on more than a dozen works of t h i s kind 

which I have found. Following are some d e t a i l s of my findings. 
(1) Compliment to the prospective patrons are common to most works. 

Some good examples: Tu Fu, "Feng-tseng Hsien-yu ching-chao" (see n. 55); 
Kao Shih, "Tung-p'ing li l - y u feng-tseng Hsiieh t'ai-shou . . . " j]L ^ 

^ * $1!f 1^ ^ ' C T S h i h 214/2236; Fu T s a i , "Shang Wei shang-shu shu" 
(see n. 59). 

(2) Two good examples of l a v i s h s e l f - p r a i s e are found i n Tu Fu, 
"Feng-tseng Wei tso-ch'eng chang er-shih-er yiin" (see n. 8) and Jen Hua, 
"Yii Yii chung-ch'eng shu" J4"£ tf B- ^ > CTW 376/2a-3a. 

(3) In "Yu ching-chao Tu chung-ch'eng shu" Jjjpl fr fa tf (CTW 
376/3a-4a) and "Shang chung-shu Yao ling-kung . . . shu" J; tf ̂  -^(c 

l|t (CTW 396/6a-8b) re s p e c t i v e l y , Jen Hua and Yiian Shen t r i e d 
to win patronage by emphasizing t h e i r l o y a l t y and p o t e n t i a l value to 
t h e i r prospective patrons. 

(4) I n t e r e s t i n g l y , I have not found any work that t r i e s to make 
so many points as L i Po did i n the l e t t e r s i n question. 

64 
See Ch. 2, p. 50. 

65 
L i Po compared himself to Mao Sui i n the l e t t e r to Han, to Ching 

K'o and Feng Huan i n the l e t t e r to P'ei, and again to Feng Huan i n "Yii— 
chen kung-chu pieh-kuan k'u-yii . . ." (WC 9/475). 

For the l i v e s of these people, see Shih c h i 76/2366-68, 86/2526-38, 
and 75/2359-62. 
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66 See the poem c i t e d i n n. 65. Feng Huan (alluded to i n the l a s t 
l i n e of t h i s poem) was famous for frequently complaining about the bad 
treatment he received from Meng-ch'ang-chiin ^ jg 

6 7 
For t h i s event, see, i n addition to L i Po's l e t t e r to Han, "I 

Hsiang-yang chiu-yu tseng Ma shao-fu Chii" f j| . ^ jfjjjj ^ 
fa £ , WC 10/520 and Wei Hao, "Preface," WC 31/1450. 

See Wang Ch'i's annotation i n WC 26/1250 and Chin shu 75/1960-61. 

69 

Jen, "Kao-tz'u ching-yin Chia t a i - f u shu" ( c i t e d i n n. 59). 

7 ^ See the l a s t two works c i t e d i n n. 67. 
7 ^ See "Pin ko hsing shang Hsin-p'ing chang-shih hsiung Ts'an" -jij/^ 
-k |C ' WC 7/379. For the date of t h i s poem, see 

Ch. 2, n. 41. 
72 

Ch. 2, p. 50. 

Ibid . 
74 

Robert des Rotours, Fonctionnaires, pp. 143-46. 
7 ^ T'ang l i u t i e n 9/14b; c f . des Rotours, l o c . c i t . , esp. p. 144. 

The changes of the T'ang p o l i c i e s on the kuei i n s t i t u t i o n from 686 to 
the end of Hsuan-tsung's reign are not very clear to us. The account 
from the T'ang l i u t i e n c i t e d here i s the only d e s c r i p t i o n known to 
me of t h i s i n s t i t u t i o n as i t probably was i n the k'ai-yiian period 
(the work i n question was compiled mainly during the second h a l f of t h i s 
period; see des Rotours, Examens, pp. 99-101). This account, judging 
from the next note, also applies to the t'ien-pao period. 

7 6 
Between 751 and 755, Tu Fu presented fu three times through the 

Yen-en kuei (see Tu's "Chin 'San t a - l i f u ' piao" ^ ^ , 
"Chin 'Feng Hsi-yiieh f u ' piao" $j[ \& Jfc ^ ^ > and "Chin 'Tiao 
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fu' piao" J t^jg^jt > T S L C H C 24/96-97, 124-25, 132-33; also, see 
Hung, Tu Fu, pp. 67, 79, and 86). A work by a c e r t a i n Yang T'an ^ , 
e n t i t l e d "Chin 'Hsiao-wu sung' p i a o " x | _ ^ j | £|j ̂  (WYYH 610/8-9), shows 
that Yang also presented a l i t e r a r y work through the Yen-en kuei; Yang 
seems to have been a c t i v e at approximately the same time as Tu (see 
the biographical note on Yang i n CTW 377/14b). 

7 7 Hung, Tu Fu, p. 68. See also Tu Fu's "Tseng hsien-na-shih 
ch'i^chii T'ien she-jen" jffg ^ $g fe (TSLCHC 3/112), 
which the poet wrote i n 754 to the then reception o f f i c e r of the chests 
(hsien-na-shih, usu. known as l i - k u e i - s h i h ', see THY 55/ 
956-57) to ask f o r help (see Hung, p. 80). 

78 
See L i Po, "I chiu-yu c h i Ch'iao-chun Yuan ts'an-chiin," l a s t 

10th and 9th l i n e s , WC 13/666 and "Tseng tsung-ti L i e h , " 11. 25-26, 
WC 12/628. For the dates of these poems, see Ch. 2, n. 27, V and n. 34, I I . 

79 
See Feng shih wen-chien c h i chiao-cheng ^ j " j ^ j ^,^6^x1^* 

3/12, T'ang yii l i n | i | r jfj^, 8/278, and some other sources 
c i t e d i n Wen I-tuo, "Ts'en Chia-chou hsi-nien k'ao-cheng" j ^ - ^ »+| 
jfy , Wen I-tuo ch'iian-chi, v o l . 3, pp. cllO-11; also, see Hung's 
account of Tu Fu's experience i n the presentation of fu_ (Tu Fu, pp. 68-
70, 79-82, 85-87), whcih i s the best example a v a i l a b l e of the functioning 
of the kuei i n s t i t u t i o n . 

80 
CTS 111/3320; c f . HTS 139/4625. For the rank of the two o f f i c e s 

mentioned here, see HTS 47/1215, 49b/1318-19. 

81 
See the source about Tu c i t e d i n n. 79; see also Wen I-tuo, 

"Shao-ling nien-p'u," pp. c66-c72. 
Q o 

See (1) Hsu's biography i n CTS 190b/5031 (cf. HTS 128/4464), 
(2) Wen I-tuo, "Ts'en Chia-chou," pp. cllO-11 and Ts'en Shen, "Kan chiu 
f u " $ ( S » CTW 358/5-7, (3) Ch'en I-hsin g£ *ltt > "Meng Hao-jan 
shih-chi k'ao-pien" ^̂ 23̂ 5*̂ ' i n T'ang-shih lun-ts'ung, p. 22. 
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83 This term o r i g i n a l l y r e f e r r e d to f i v e of the most powerful 
o f f i c e s i n the Late r Han pe r i o d : t ' a i - f u ^ j'JjL , t 'ai-wei > 
ssu-t 'u g] \^ , ssu-k'ung 5] , and ta-chiang-chiin ^ jjjj 
See Wang Ch'i's annotation i n WC 26/1218. 

84 
For the st o r y of Cheng, see the words Wang Ch'i ( l o c . c i t . ) c i t e d 

from the Han shu 72/3056-57. 
85 

"Wei Sung chung-ch'eng-tzu-chien p i a o , " WC 26/1217. 

8 6 "Ch' 

See Ch. 2, p. 62 and n. 138, d 

Ch'iu-yeh tu-tso huai ku-shan" -^J|_^|Q ^'\^^d\ > E £ 23/1080. 

7 

88 
A i s from the biography of L i Po i n CTS 190c/5053; B i s from 

Yiieh Shih *|£ , " L i H a n - l i n p i e h - c h i h s i i " ^ fyfcjfc #1] |t , 
WC 31/1454; Ĉ  i s from L i Po's biography i n HTS 202/5762-63. 

As demonstrated i n Ch. 2, n. 90, A i s not r e l i a b l e . 
.B i s a l s o d o u b t f u l because L i Po seems to have been summoned to 

Ch'ang-an before he knew Ho. F i r s t l y , according to the sources c i t e d 
i n Ch. 2, n. 67, L i Po made the acquaintance of Ho and was pr a i s e d by 
Ho as a "banished immortal" i n the temple of Lao-tzu i n Ch'ang-an. (The 
temple of Lao-tzu i n Ch'ang-an was c a l l e d Hsiian-yiian huang-ti miao 

^ before the 9th month of 742, T'ai-shang hsiian-yiian 
huang-ti kung i i 7[, | ^ from the 9th month of 742 to the 
3rd month of 743, and T'ai-ch'ing kung JS-Z^{ '% f ° r a t l e a s t about 10 
years a f t e r the 3rd month of 743. Tzu-chi kung ^ jfy ^ , which L i Po 
used, was the name of the temples of Lao-tzu i n the pr e f e c t u r e s a f t e r 
the 3rd month of 743. (See CTS 9/213, 216, 24/925; THY 50/866; des 
Rotours, Examens, p. 172, t e x t and n. 3.) L i Po may have used the name 
Tzu-chi kung because he was not i n the c a p i t a l when w r i t i n g the works i n 
question.) Secondly, both Wei Hao and L i Yang-ping (WC 31/1449, 1446) 
held that the above i n c i d e n t took place during the poet's -second stay 
i n Ch'ang-an (742-44). I t i s probable that Yueh Shih has m i s i n t e r p r e t e d 
the l i n e s by Tu Fu to be c i t e d below i n pp. 94-95. Cf. Pai-shan, p. 134; 
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HN, pp. 68-69; T'ang chih-yen 7/81. 
iC seems to be merely a synthesis of A and B_ and does not need 

further discussion. 

Wei's words are: " & kftfa • & (fu) S^fi^&fal 89 

^ nfN 1$) ^ %%. •" As Ch. 2 shows, however, L i Po seems to have 
made only a very short t r i p to the 0-mei-shan Mountain ( i n 724). Besides, 
the words "jSLj^JL (£] ^ J l L Z-j^ " c a n n o t be s a t i s f a c t o r i l y woven 
into the context ("Ch'ih-ying fa - s h i h " : a t i t l e conferred upon Princess 
Yii-chen by Hsiian-tsung i n 744; see the words Wang Ch'i (WC 31/1449) c i t e d 
from CTS 9/218 and Chin shih l u % | $ 27/9b). 

90 
See HN, pp. 36-37. This i n s c r i p t i o n i s , as'Chan pointed out, 

included i n chuan 3 ( p. 115) of the Huan-yii fang-pei-lu 
Cf. the next note. 

91 
I have not seen t h i s work myself; nor have I found any material 

that would confirm or deny i t s c r e d i b i l i t y . Following are two pieces of 
relevant information. F i r s t , according to L i Po's "Han-tung Tzu-yang 
hsien-sheng pei-ming" jjt jj£ £ 4£ (™L 30/1428-34, esp. 
p. 1432), Yiian Tan-ch'iu seems to have l i v e d a while i n the Sung-shan 
Mountain ^ iU i n the beginning of the t'ien-pao period (742-56). 
Second, Chin shih l u 7/lb (item No. 1212) l i s t s (without contents) an 
i n s c r i p t i o n e n t i t l e d "T'ang Yii-chen kung-chu shou-tao hsiang-ying c h i " 

4t$L tit ' T h i s i n s c r i P t i o n i s a l s o d a t e d 7 4 3 

and has the same authorship as the one Chan Ying mentioned (both by 
Ts ' a i Wei Jtk. "fy^T ), but i s written by a c a l l i g r a p h e r named Hsiao Ch'eng-
hsing ^ ft ' T n e n a t u r e °f t n e probable connection between these 
two i n s c r i p t i o n s i s not c l e a r . 

92 
See L i Yang-ping and L i u Ch'uan-po, WC 31/1445, 1460. 

93 
WC 31/1445-46. 

9 4 See, f o r example, the biographies of Lu Hung-i -J^ -— i n 
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CTS 192 and HTS 196. 

9 5 "Chi L i shih-er Po er-shih yun" ^ -\ ~ & - "\ ̂  , TSLCHC 
8/70. The English t r a n s l a t i o n i s p a r t l y based on Hung, Tu Fu, p. 149. 
On the date, see Ch. 2, n. 81. 

96 
L i Yang-ping seems to have said that Ho Chih-chang c a l l e d L i Po 

a "banished immortal" when the two of them took part i n the so-called 
a s s o c i a t i o n among the eight great drinkers, and that t h i s a s s o c i a t i o n 
took place a f t e r L i Po began to lose Hsiian-tsung's favor. But, as I 
have already indicated, the very existence of the a s s o c i a t i o n at issue 
i s doubtful (Ch. 2, n. 34, V) and L i Po also does not seem to have been 
c a l l e d a "banished immortal" on an occasion of t h i s kind (Ch. 2, p. 54 
and n. 67; a l s o , Wei Hao, WC 31/1449). I suspect that L i Yang-ping has 
u n c r i t i c a l l y adopted some gossipy anecdotes about L i Po i n h i s work. 

Wei Hao mentioned L i Po's "stunning the whole c a p i t a l " before he 
r e l a t e d Ho's praise of the poet. But t h i s does not nec e s s a r i l y contradict 
Tu Fu's words because, by the phrase c i t e d here, Wei may have simply 
exaggeratively r e f e r r e d to some l i m i t e d fame L i Po made for himself 
before knowing Ho. 

97 
The e a r l i e s t and most detai l e d sources about the early h i s t o r y 

(down to Hsiian-tsung's reign) of the Han-lin academy and the p o s i t i o n of 
the Han-lin hsiieh-shih are (1) Wei C h i h - i ^ «J[ , "Han-lin yiian 
ku-shih" fa ^ (Han-yUan ch'iin-shu fa /J -f , part I, 
pp. 21-24 or CTW 455/10b-13a), dated 786 and (2) L i Chao ^ ^ , "Han-
l i n c hih" ĵ j" T̂ ,"̂  (Han-yiian ch'iin-shu, part I, pp. 1-12), dated 819. 
These two works are l a r g e l y consistent with each other. The THY (57/ 
977-78) presents an account abridged mostly from Wei and p a r t l y from L i . 

There are yet some relevant T'ang sources, which are included i n 
the Han-yiian ch'iin-shu or c i t e d i n Sun Kuo-tung Jjj^ ^jjj^ , "T'ang-
t a i san-sheng chih chih fa-chan yen-chiu" fe ^ = ^ £ i j ^_ ^ )^ fitf ^ , 

pp. 109-12. Some l a t e r accounts are found i n CTS 43/1853-54, HTS 46/ 
1183-84, TCTC 217/6923, and Yeh Meng-te ^ (Sung dynasty), 
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S h i h - l i n yen-yu ^ ^ i | t | | 7/2b-3b. 
Unless otherwise noted, the f o l l o w i n g account i s based on Wei C h i h - i . 

9 8 CTS 43/1853. 

99 
CTS 43/1853; TCTC 217/6923; and the account below of L i Po's 

t i t l e s . 

1 0 0 L i Chao, "Han-lin c h i h , " p. 2a; c f . HTS 46/1183. 

1 0 1 I b i d . . . . 

1 0 2 Wei Ch'u-hou ^1 ^ /f. , "Han-lin hsiieh-shih c h i " |-£ (Han- 
yUan ch'iin-shu, part I , pp. 18a-b). 

103 
(1) See Tu Fu, "Tseng H a n - l i n Chang ssu hsueh-shih C h i " (to 

be c i t e d i n n. 113; as the t e x t below w i l l show, Chang was a hsueh-shih) 
and the words by Wei C h i h - i to be c i t e d i n the f o l l o w i n g t e x t . 

(2) Wei (p. 22a) a l s o i n d i c a t e d that those i n the "North H a n - l i n 
academy" ( i . e . , the o r i g i n a l H a n - l i n academy) ceased to be c a l l e d hsueh- 
s h i h a f t e r the c h i h - t e >̂ r e i S n period (756-58). Wei's words, 

" i t ^ W t ^ O ^ ^ * •" B o t h L i C h a o 
and the THY (57/978) seem to have misread Wei when they s a i d , r e s p e c t i v e l y , 
that " a n d t h a t " I ff. £ 

"*"̂ 4 Yeh Meng-te, S h i h - l i n yen-yii 7/2b-3b. 

~̂®~> See (1) "Wei Sung chung-ch'eng tz u - c h i e n p i a o , " WC 26/1217 
(Han - l i n kung-feng); (2) L i Hua and L i u Ch'uan-po (Han-lin hsueh-shih); 
(3) Wei Hao ( H a n - l i n ) ; (4) again L i u Ch'uan-po (Han-lin t a i - c h a o ) . 

106 
Wei, op. c i t . , p. 22a; the same account i s al s o found i n THY 

57/978. 
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1 0 7 (A) ; Wei Hao, "Preface," WC 31/1449. 
(B) For the high frequency w i t h which o f f i c i a l s i n the post of 

chung-shu she-jen were summoned i n t o the inner palace, see Wei C h i h - i , 
p. 11 and THY 57/977-78. 

108 
See L i u Ch'uan-po, L i Yang-ping, Wei Hao and Jen Hua ("Tsa-yen 

tseng L i Po," CTShih 261/2902-03). 
109 

The sources f o r the f o l l o w i n g account of Chang Chi are Chang's 
biographies i n CTS 97/3058-59 and HTS 125/4411-12, unless otherwise noted. 

^ ® See the sources c i t e d i n n. 107, B. 

1 1 1 Biography of Hsiao Y i n g - s h i h ^ j j ^ •£ , CTS 190c/5048; Tu Fu, 
"Tseng Ha n - l i n Chang ssu hsueh-shih C h i " (see n. 113). 

See Yu Hsien-hao "̂ pjJ ^ jijifc- , " L i Po yii Chang Chi chiao-yu h s i n -
cheng" jg- ^ J ^ ^ _ ± g £ l -Jfe "Ift a n d " L i P o l i a n 8 J u Ch'ang-an 
c h i yu-kuan chiao-yu k'ao-pien" f Kj^Jg fffi £ #£ % W 

(Nan-ching shih-yiian hsiieh-pao %^ j$3, j^j^ » 1978, No. 1, 
p. 64 f f . and 1978, No. 4, p. 68 f f . ) . 

Yii i d e n t i f i e d Chang Chi w i t h the wei-wei Chang ch'ing (wei-wei  
ch'ing: president of the court of i m p e r i a l guards) i n L i Po's "Yu-chen 
kung-chu pieh-kuan k'u-yii tseng wei-wei Chang ch' i n g " (WC 9/475 f f . ) 
"Ch'iu-shan c h i wei-wei Chang ch'ing c h i Wang cheng-chiin" ^ 
•̂|L W $L i \%X_% (WC 13/651). He proposed two pieces of evidence. 
The f i r s t , an epitaph i n the honor of Chang Yueh composed by Chang Chiu-
l i n g -g§ĵ- ("Ku . . . Yen-kuo-kung . . . Chang kung mu-chih-ming 
ping hsu" &H?kl§i4:£k'M ̂ ti:^ &ff » CTW 292/13-16), shows that 
Chang Chi held the o f f i c e s of fu-ma tu-wei ^ Jg-Q j^jr and wei-wei-
ch'ing i n 730. The second, a note to an epitaph i n the honor of Tou-lu 
Chien & composed by Chang Chi (from a work e n t i t l e d Chi-ku 
mu-lu Jjt -g g and included i n chiian 8 of Pao-k'o ts'ung-pien 
^ %}\ ^ faiffl ^' s n o w s t n a t Chang held the same o f f i c e s when w r i t i n g 
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the epitaph and that the tombstone on which the epitaph was engraved 
was erected i n 744. 

Obviously, Yli's f i r s t evidence alone i s not c o n c l u s i v e , because 
Chang Chi's o f f i c e s very probably had changed when L i Po went to Ch'ang-an 
i n 737. Yu's second evidence i s not a v a i l a b l e to me. For two reasons, 
however, I a l s o have r e s e r v a t i o n s on i t . F i r s t , as Yii himself conceded, 
the date of the e r e c t i o n of the tombstone i s not n e c e s s a r i l y that of the 
composition of the epitaph. Second, Wei C h i h - i (op. c i t . , p. 22a) and 
the THY (57/978) both i n d i c a t e t h a t , when he was appointed a hsueh-shih 
i n 738, Chang Chi's o r i g i n a l post was t'ai-ch'ang shao-ch'ing fii'i^ 

Af- fjgp , not wei-wei ch' ing (fu-ma tu-wei i s only an honorary t i t l e 
conferred upon the husbands of the p r i n c e s s e s ; see des Rotours, Fonction- 
n a i r e s , pp. 374, 514). 

113 
Since Tu Fu went to Ch'ang-an f o r the f i r s t time i n about 746 

(Hung, p. 50), h i s "Tseng H a n - l i n Chang ssu hsiieh-shih C h i " 
dr (TSLCHC 3/120-21) suggests that Chang held the p o s i 

t i o n of hsiieh-shih u n t i l at l e a s t about 746. 
114 

In a d d i t i o n to Wei C h i h - i , op. c i t . , p. 22b, see the l i s t s of 
hsiieh-shih attached to Wei's work and to Ting Chu-hui's ~f j^g Q^j. 

"Ch'ung-hsiu ch'eng-chih hsiieh-shih p i c h i " ^ 7fc | -±- ^ ^ 

(Han-yiian ch'iin-shu, part I , p. 39b f f . ; dated 837). Cf. Lii Ssu-mien, 
op. c i t . , v o l . 2, p. 1076. 

"Han-lin tu-shu yen-huai ch'eng Chi - h s i e n chu hsiieh-shih" J^f^fc^-

f % % \ % . % % \ l ^ j » WC 24/1112-13. On the date see 
Ch. 2, n. 63 

See Wei Hao, Fan Ch'uan-cheng, Tu Fu's "Yin chung pa-hsien ko" 
tj? /V ^ -£fe_ (TSLCHC 2/50; as i n d i c a t e d i n Ch. 2, n. 34, V, the 

st o r y t o l d i n t h i s poem may have been a legend Tu heard i n Ch'ang-an), 
T'ang kuo-shih pu (part I , p. 16), and WC 35/1588-61, 3rd y r . t'ien-pao• 

117 WC 31/1464. For the meaning of both the term "sheng-chung" 
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cj7 and the a l l u s i o n to the Green House Palace of the Han, see Wang Ch'i's 
annotation ( l o c . c i t . ) and the biography of K'ung Kuang i n Han shu 81. 
Cf. n. 121. 

118 
See Ch. 2, pp. 54-57. There are no i n d i c a t i o n s that L i Po t r i e d 

to seek p o l i t i c a l patronage from the Prince of Wu when he v i s i t e d the 
prince i n about 749. 

1 1 9 See n. 115. 

"*"2^ Kuo Mo-jo, p. 38. 

121 

Fan Ch'uan-cheng (WC 31/1464) said that L i Po v o l u n t a r i l y r e 
signed h i s job. I believe that, i f Fan i s r e l i a b l e , L i Po's so - c a l l e d 
voluntary resignation was either a gesture of displeasure or a requested 
formality. 

122 
Cf. L i u Ch'uan-po and Fan Ch'uan-cheng. 

123 
Chou Hsun-ch'u, Kao Shih nien-p'u, pp. 13-17, 77 f f . Also, c f . 

Kao's biographies i n CTS 111/3328-31 and HTS 143/4679-81. 
124 

Wen I-tuo, "Ts'en Chia-chou," pp. c l l 6 - c l 2 4 . 

1 2 5 Hung, Tu Fu, p. 82. 

126 
Pulleyblank, An Lu-shan, pp. 70-72. 

1 2 7 Cf. Hung, p. 82. 

128 

Before 753, Kao only managed to obtain the sin g l e appointment 
as the s h e r i f f (wei) of Feng-ch'iu-hsien ( i n 749, at the age of 50) 
through success i n a decree examination. Kao soon found t h i s post 
humiliating and f i n a l l y abandoned i t i n 752. See Chou Hsiin-ch'u, op. c i t . , 
pp. 56-73. Tu Fu had not succeeded even to obtain an appointment when 
he t r i e d to seek h i s fortune i n the army i n 754, at the age of 43. See 
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n. 125. 

129 
See "Ching l u a n - l i hou t'ien-en l i u Yeh-lang . . . , " 1 1 . 31-

46, WC 11/569; on the date of t h i s poem, see Ch. 2, p. 64 and n. 151. 
130 

See Ch. 2, pp. 58-59 and the poems l i s t e d i n HN, pp. 84-85, 
91-105. Chan Ying could not have l e f t out many of the works composed 
i n t h i s p e r i o d , which are r e l a t i v e l y easy to recognize. 

131 
L i Po's words are not always r e l i a b l e . Cf. the poet's d o u b t f u l 

account of the way he j o i n e d the f l e e t of the P r i n c e of Yung i n p. 110. 
132 

See "Fu-feng hao-shih ko," "Ching l u a n - l i hou chiang p i - t i Shan-
chung . . . ," and "Tseng Li-yang Sung shao-fu Chih" (already c i t e d i n 
Ch. 2, nn. 128, 134, 135). 

133 
See the second source c i t e d i n n. 132. 

See "Tseng Wang p'an-kuan, s h i h yii k u e i - y i n chu Lu Shan P'ing-
f e n g - t i e h , " WC 11/553-54. On the date of t h i s poem, see Ch. 2, n. 136. 

1 3 5 See " P i - t i Ssu-k'ung-yuan yen-huai" i | | g] g ft % 'I'll ' 

WC 24/1116-17. By "Ssu-k'ung-yuan," L i Po seems to have r e f e r r e d to the 
Ssu-k'ung-shan Mountain north-east of T'ai-hu-hsien of Shu-chou -|+| 

(the same hsi e n i n modern Anhwei; see TPHYC 1 2 5 / l l a , 
HTS 41/1054 and Tz'u h a i (1979 ed.), v o l . 1, p. 1465). Judging from 
i t s 11. 11-12, t h i s poem seems to have been composed i n an e a r l y s p r i n g . 
Chan Ying (HN, p. 125) may be r i g h t i n dating i t to 758, judging from 
the poet's whereabouts i n the neighboring years (Ch. 2, pp. 61-62). 
L i Po probably moved to t h i s place from Su-sung ^ around the turn 
of 757-58 ( c f . Ch. 2, pp. 62-63; Su-sung was very c l o s e to T'ai-hu-hsien). 

For the meaning of the expression "welcome c a l a m i t i e s " (lo-huo *|£ 
% $ \ ), c f . the expression "t'an l u a n " ^ i n the biography of Tsu T ' i 
i n Chin shu 62/1700. 



298 

13 6 Chin shu 62; pp. 66-67 of t h i s chapter. 

1 3 7 See pp. 80-81. 

138 
For two t y p i c a l examples of t h i s kind of m o r a l i s t i c c r i t i c i s m , 

see Lo Ta-ching ^ (Sung dynasty), H o - l i n y u - l u ^ | $ L £ | | 

18/7 a, item " L i , Tu", and Huang Ch'e (Sung), Kung-hsi shih-hua 
%"̂ . 2 / la ( c i t e d i n Pal-chung shih-hua l e i - p i e n , v o l . 2, 

p. 1295). 

1 3 9 Hung, Tu Fu, pp. 100-09. 

140 
P u l l e y b l a n k , "Neo-Confucianism and Neo-Legalism," p. 83. 

141 
CTS 9/232; TCTC 218/6971; and an i n f e r i o r v e r s i o n i n HTS 5/152. 

142 
TCTC 218/6979, esp. the words from the k' a o - i ; HTS 5/153. 

143 
TCTC 218/6975-76; much i n f e r i o r v e r s i o n s i n CTS 10/240 and 

HTS 6/156. 
144 

TCTC 218/6976. 

1 4 5 
CTS 10/242; HTS 6/156; TCTC 218/6982. 

146 
Ch'en Yin-k'o, Cheng-chih-shih, Part I I . 

147 
TCTC 214/6823-24, 6828-29; CTS 9/208, 107/3258-60; HTS 5/139, 

82/3607-08. 

TCTC 214/6832-33, 215/6870-71, 73-74, 218/6999; CTS 10/240. 
(The CTS i n d i c a t e s that Yang Kuo-chung a l s o intended to entrap L i Heng.) 
A l s o , see P u l l e y b l a n k , An Lu-shan, pp. 89-91. 

1 4 9 See the words Su-tsung t o l d L i Mi i n TCTC 218/6999. 
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1 5 0 TCTC 218/6993; CTS 9/234; HTS 5/153. 

1 5 1 CTS 9/233-34; HTS 5/153; TCTC 218/6983-84; also some less c l e a r 
information i n HTS 82/3611 and THY 5/61. For an u n r e l i a b l e account given 
i n CTS 107/3264, see below, n. 152. 

152 
(A) For Hsiian-tsung' s order, see Lin's biogrpahy i n HTS 82/3611; 

for Lin's absentee o f f i c e i n Ching-chou, see also TCTC 217/6940. 
(B) For the date of Hsiian-tsung's stay at Fu-feng, see CTS 9/233 

and TCTC 218/6976, 6978. 
(C) CTS 107/3272 says that L i n was ordered to go to Ching-chou when 

Hsiian-tsung a r r i v e d at Han-chung-chiin xfy jgjj and 107/3264 apparently 
holds that the edict under discussion was issued at Han-chung. The CTS 
seems u n r e l i a b l e i n these cases because Hsiian-tsung does not seem to have 
passed Han-chung-chiin (around present Nan-cheng ĵ ] ĵ p and Ch'eng-ku 

lU i n southern Shensi) at a l l . According to CTS 9/233, TCTC 218/ 
6978 and HTS 40/1034-35, the route of Hsiian-tsung's journey was: Ma-wei-i 
—> Fu-feng —> San-kuan " ^ i C . ^ ~* Ho-ch'ih-chiin ;5f ĵj (modern Feng-
hsien Jjjrj^ :. i n Shensi) I-ch'ang-hsien j£ ^ Jjjtf^ (near modern 
Kuang-yiian jjjt ̂  i n Szechwan) . 

1 s-} 
TCTC 218/6984; CTS 107/3268, 3270; HTS 82/3613-14. 

1 5 4 (A) According to the biography of L i Po i n CTS 190c/5053-54, 
on h i s way- to Shu, Hsiian-tsung appointed L i L i n "Commander of the Troops 
i n the Region of the Yangtze and Huai Rivers and Grand M i l i t a r y Governor 
of Yang-chou" ?x JL fo j% *H f f ^ *_ f £ (Yang-chou was c a l l e d 
Kuang-ling-chiin -jj^ |?p i n 756; t h i s o f f i c i a l t i t l e may contain 
some change made by l a t e r h i s t o r i a n s or some e r r o r ) . 

(B) According to the biography of L i n i n HTS 82/3612, an important 
general under L i n named Chi Kuang-ch'en thus t o l d his subor
dinates on the verge of the prince's defeat: "The Retired Emperor has 
moved to a remote and inconvenient place. Among his sons, no one i s 
wiser than Prince [ L i n ] . If he could lead a l l the crack troops i n the  
region of the Yangtze and Huai Rivers and head f o r Ch'ang-an and Lo-yang, 
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he might make great achievements (my emphasis). But " This 
shows that the appointment mentioned i n the previous source may not be 
groundless. 

(C) In the e d i c t at i s s u e , L i u Hui ^ was appointed an advisor 
to L i Ch'i under the t i t l e " t u t o r " ( f u {Jjl ). According to CTS 10/245, 
however, L i u seems to have f o r a period t i l l the 1st month of 757 held 
the o f f i c e of "Tutor of the P r i n c e of Yung." 

1 5 5 Ch'en Yin-k'o, Cheng-chih-shih, Part I I , pp. 59-65. 

1 5 6 Cf. Kuo, pp. 55-56. 

1 5 7 TCTC 219/7002-03, 218/6998; Fang's biographies i n CTS 111/3322 
and HTS 139/4626. 

1 C O 

CTS 107/3264. 

1 59 
HTS 6/157, 82/3611; TCTC 219/7007; CTS 107/3264; THY 5/61. 

1 6 0 TCTC 219/7009 and CTS 10/244 both give t h i s date c l e a r l y . 
Besides, t h i s date t a l l i e s w i t h other dates concerning the event at 
i s s u e . HTS 6/157, which gives the 10th month, seems to be a sheer e r r o r . 

1 6 1 CTS 107/3265; THY 5/61. HTS 82/3611 r e l a t e s the d i s p a t c h of the 
eunuchs under the beginning of the f o l l o w i n g year (757). This seems not 
r e l i a b l e because, according to both the CTS and the HTS, the eunuchs" were 
already i n the Yangtze d e l t a r e g i o n when L i n ' s troops clashed w i t h l o c a l 
f o r c e s there ( i n the turn of 756-57; see the t e x t below). 

1 6 2 See TCTC 219/7007-08, CTS 10/244, and HTS 143/4680. The biography 
of Kao Shih i n CTS 111/3329 could give the impression that Kao was appoint
ed i n e a r l y 757, but t h i s seems to have been a r e s u l t of sheer l a c k of 
c l a r i t y i n s t y l e . 
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1 6 3 CTS 107/3265; HTS 82/3611; TCTC 219/7009; THY 5/61. 

164 

This i s i n f e r r e d from the following two points: (1) The expedi
t i o n started from Chiang-ling i n the 26th day of the 12th month (756). 
(2) On his f l i g h t south, L i L i n captured Po-yang-chun -^j5 ^2 some
time i n the 1st month of 757 (HTS 6/157). 

1 6 5 See CTS 107/3265-66, 10/246; HTS 82/3611-12; TCTC 219/7019-20, 
text and K'ao-i. See also the works by L i Po which w i l l be c i t e d i n 
n. 182. 

1 6 6 HTS 82/3612. HTS 5/153 records under the 25th day of the 12th 
month (756) that "the Prince of Yung rose i n r e b e l l i o n and was demoted 
as a commoner." But i t i s u n l i k e l y that the prince could have been 
demoted the very day he l e f t Chiang-ling. Besides, L i Hsi-yen would 
not have treated L i n as an o f f i c i a l of equal rank i f the prince had been 
demoted then. 

1 6 7 See Ch. 2, p. 61. 

1 6 8 "Ching l u a n - l i hou, t'ien-en l i u Yeh-lang . . . ," WC 11/572; 
English t r a n s l a t i o n by Arthur Waley (The Poetry and Career of L i Po, 
p. 79), with s l i g h t changes by myself. 

169 

"Wei Sung chung-ch'eng tzu-chien piao," WC 26/1218. 

"*"7<") Op. c i t . , p. 80. 
1 7 1 (1) See "Pieh n e i f u cheng san-shou" #] f*J jkk =- % > 

2nd poem, 11. 1-2 and 3rd poem, l a s t l i n e , WC_ 25/1187-88; see also Kuo, 
p. 28. 

(2) See "Yung-wang tung-hsun ko" 2 |t 1*1 Jffc > 3 r d P o e m» 
WC 8/428. 

1 7 2 See n. 140. 
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173 See Hsiao's biography i n HTS 202/5769 and K'ung's biographies 
i n CTS 154/4095 and HTS 163/5007. 

174 See "Yu Chia shao-kung shu" JH % ^ , WC 26/1234 
( f o r the date of t h i s l e t t e r , see below, n. 180) and "Pieh n e i f u cheng," 
1st poem, 1st l i n e , WC 25/1187 ( f o r the i n t e r p r e t a t i o n of t h i s l i n e , see 
Kuo, p. 28 and c f . WC 35/1586, 1st y r . t'ien-pao and HN, pp. 27-28). 

"T s a i shui-chiln yen tseng mu-fu chu s h i h - y i i " jf± ;"]<. jp 

^ iJMlftp • H/555. 

1 7 6 "Yung-wang tung-hsiin ko s h i h - i shou" /R. £ + " ik , 

5th poem, WC 8/429. In the i n t e r p r e t a t i o n of the expression "chu-hou" 
'ffL ' w n i c h o bviously does not mean f e u d a l l o r d s i n t h i s poem, I 

have followed L i Po shih-hsiian •g'-j: , p. 180. 

1 7 7 "Yung-wang tung-hsiin ko," 11th poem, WC 8/433-34. 

1 7 8 See n. 175. 

1 7 9 See Waley, p. 79 and "Nan-pen shu-huai" ĵ ] ^ ^ >|'|! , 11. 11-
12, WC 24/1141 (composed r i g h t a f t e r the p r i n c e ' s defeat; see HN, pp. 117-
18). 

1 SO 

"Yii Chia shao-kung shu," WC 26/1235. The words quoted here 
i n d i c a t e that t h i s l e t t e r was composed near the end of the e x p e d i t i o n . 
Cf. WC 35/1603, 1st y r . c h i h - t e and HN, p. 113. 

181 
In "Nan-pen shu-huai," a f t e r he mentioned the nature of h i s job 

i n the f l e e t (see n. 179), L i Po s a i d that he "had the wish to go home 
not because the autumn winds [had begun] to blow." ^ (£J J j ^ jjijT, 
1̂1 )>•/ jl^L ' (These words a l l u d e to the s t o r y of Chang Han, which 
i s already c i t e d i n pp. 80-81.) Cf. Wang Ch'i's annotation i n WC 24/1144. 

-109 
See "Nan-pen shu-huai" (see n. 179). A l s o , c f . TCTC K'ao-i 

219/7019. 
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1 "Wei Sung chung-ch'eng t z u - c h i e n p i a o , " WC 26/1218; c f . "Ching 
l u a n - l i hou t'ien-en l i u Yeh-lang," 11. 97-100, WC 11/572. 

1 84 
TCTC 218/6993; CTS 9/234. 

185 
The f l e e t very probably c o l l a p s e d no l a t e r than the middle of 

the 1st month of 757; see n. 164. 
1 8 6 See WC 35/1604, 2nd y r . c h i h - t e . TCTC 220/7062, under the 10th 

month of 758, mentions Chi's t a k i n g part i n an important b a t t l e against 
the r e b e l s ; CTS 10/260 records that i n e a r l y 761 Chi was appointed 
P r e f e c t of Hsuan-chou and M i l i t a r y Governor of Che-chiang-hsi-tao •jjtfr i% 

1 8 7 "Wan-fen t z ' u t'ou Wei lang-chung" f j | %§J 4& ^ $f % , 

11. 21-26, WC 24/1122; "Shang T s ' u i hsiang p a i yu chang" J- ^ 

g > 1 1 • 5 - 6> 13-16, WC 24/1118-19: 

188 
See "Shang l i u t ' i e n h s i n g " ^ ^ gj ( i n c l u d i n g Wang Ch'i's 

annotation to the t i t l e ) , WC 3/194-95 and the comments on t h i s poem 
quoted i n HN, p. 118. Chan Ying ( l o c . c i t . ) speculated that "Shu chung 
ts'a o " jf^ffi tj? (WC 6/336) had the same underlying meaning. T h i s , 
though not u n l i k e l y , i s not very c e r t a i n . 

189 
This work i s "Wei Sung chung-ch'eng t z u - c h i e n p i a o " (see Ch. 2, 

p. 62 and n. 138, ( d ) ) . 
1 9 0 See Ch'iao Hsiang-chung ^ ^ ^ , " L i Po ts'ung L i n s h i h 

p i e n " & ^ ' L l P° yen-chiu lun-wen-chi, pp. 327-28. 

191 
The f i r s t category of scholars i n c l u d e s Tseng Kung ("Li T'ai-po 

wen-chi hou-hsu," WC 31/1479) and Su Shih | ^ jjj^ ("Li T'ai-po p e i - y i n 
c h i " ^ fa #jJ7 ^ ^ , WC 33/1508 or Ching-chin Tung-p'o wen-chi  
s h i h - l i l e h ^ ^ 5 2 / 8 4 3 ) " t h e second inc l u d e s 
Hsiao Shih-yiin i (comments on L i Po's "Nan-pen shu-huai," 
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quoted i n WC 24/1144) and H s i L u - i ^ ^ g £ ( L i s h i h t'ung shou-p'i 

192 
Kuo, pp. 74-76. 

1 9 3 Cf. the words from the T s ' a i K'uan-fu shih-hua ^ ^&^f"§ 
(by T s ' a i Ch'i of the Sung dynasty, not extant) c i t e d i n Kuo 
Shao-yii jft jfcg £ . Sung shih-hua c h i - i £ | | | | ̂ , v o l . 2, 

381 

1 94 
"Shang Ts ' u i hsiang pai-yu chang," 1. 25, WC 24/1119. 

1 9 5 " L i n l u ko" , WC 8/452-53. As Wang Ch'i pointed 
out, " l u " should have read "chung" i n accordance w i t h the epitaph 
L i Hua composed f o r L i Po. The E n g l i s h t r a n s l a t i o n i s p a r t l y borrowed 
from Waley (p. I l l ) and Rewi A l l e y (p. 172). 

Chapter Four 

^ See Kuo Mo-jo, Ch. 6 and L i Ch'ang-chih ĵp , Tao-chiao-
t'u te s h i h - j e n L i Po c h i c h ' i t'ung-k'u £i] ^ § 

A- < 4 * ' 
2 See, f o r example, L i Yang-ping, WC 31/1446 and Tu-ku Chi ̂]§} 
, "Sung L i Po c h i h Ts'ao-nan h s i i , " WC 32/1492 or CTW 388/7. 

3 
L i Hua, "Ku Han-lin hsueh-shih L i chun mu-chih," WC 31/1458. 

4 Woodbridge Bingham, The Founding of the T'ang Dynasty, pp. 51-52, 
118. Anna K. S e i d e l ("The Image of the P e r f e c t Ruler i n E a r l y T a o i s t 
Messianism: Lao-tzu and L i Hung," i n H i s t o r y of R e l i g i o n , 9:2-3 ,(1969- . 
70), 216-48, esp. 244) holds that there had been a long t r a d i t i o n of 
Lord L i Messianism before the founding of the T'ang. 
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5 See THY 50/865. The year 618 instead of 620 i s given i n the 

Taoist works L i - t a i ch'ung-tao c h i ^ ifi i^%iL ( p* ^ a n d Yu-lung  
chuan ^ ( 5 / l l a ) . A l s o , c f . T s ' u i Yiian-ming jfc ^ p $ , "Ta-
T'ang . . . Lung-chiao-shan Ch'ing-t'ang-kuan . . . sung" j^fe ... ^|>'ĵ  >U 
$L • • ' WYYH 779/3-5 (Lung-chiao-shan = Yang-chiao-shan; see 
L i - t a i ch'ung-tao c h i , p. 4b and Yu-lung chuan, p. 14a). 

6 See L i Po (T'ang dynasty), "Chen h s i " _J| ^ , i n Yiin-chi  
c h ' i - c h ' i e n /f? ^ ± ^ 5/29; and CTS-192/5125. See a l s o Schafer, Mao  
Shan i n T'ang Times, pp. 45-46, where the quotation comes from. 

7 According to L i - t a i ch'ung-tao c h i , pp. 4-5 and Yu-lung chuan 5/ 
12-14, Chi Shan-hsing and Wang Yiian-chih were granted some g i f t s and the 
honorary t i t l e s of "ch'ao-^san t a i - f u " :AA. (Chi) and "ch'ao-ch'ing  
t a i - f u " jj^^j-A^L (Wang). For the s i m i l a r treatment given to some 
other T a o i s t s , see Hun-yiian sheng-chi 'Jf^ 7L 8/2-3. I b e l i e v e that 
these sources, though probably not completely accurate, are b a s i c a l l y 
r e l i a b l e . 

In the pen-chi of the CTS and the HTS, I only f i n d that Kao-tsu 
worshiped Hua-shan Mountain i n 619 (HTS 1/10) and v i s i t e d the temple of 
Lao-tzu i n Chung-nan Shan ( i . e . , Lou, Kuan ^ ) i n 624 (CTS 1/15; 
HTS 1/18) i In Hun-yiian sheng-chi 8/6, a 619 decree to renovate the 
Lou Kuan and a 620 v i s i t by Kao-tsu to t h i s temple are a l s o recorded. 

9 Biographies of Fu I i n CTS 79/2714-17 and HTS 107/4059-61; THY 
47/835-36. A l s o , c f . Kenneth Ch'en, Buddhism i n China, pp. 215-16, 522. 
I t i s not c l e a r why Ch'en gives the year 621 instead of 624. 

1 0 Ming-kai 0$ , "Chiieh-tui Fu I f e i fo-fa-seng s h i h " fj£ 
•^M^'^Ok * K u a n § hung-ming chi. ^gfi ^ 12, i n the Taisho 
T r i p i t a k a , v o l . 52, pp. 168-75; F a - l i n , "P'o-hsieh l u n " .^jj 

jbjfc , i b i d : , p. 160. f f . 

1 1 CTS 1/16-17; l e s s d e t a i l e d v e r s i o n s i n HTS 1/19, TCTC 191/6002-03, 
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and THY 47/836. I have followed the CTS on the date (wu-yiieh h s i n - s s u 
^ E> ) • B o t h t h e HTS and the TCTC give ssu-yiieh h s i n - s s u , but 
there does not seem to have been any hs i n - s s u i n the 4th month ( E r - s h i h  
s h i h sho-jun p i a o , p. 84). The THY gives the 2nd month, which seems a 
c l e a r mistake. 

12 
There were probably no more than two to three thousand o f f i c i a l l y 

ordained T a o i s t s i n e a r l y T'ang times (see below, p. 120). In the Sui 
dynasty there were 230,000 o f f i c i a l l y ordained Buddhist monks and nuns 
(Arthur Wright, The Sui Dynasty, p. 137; c f . Kenneth Ch'en, Buddhism  
i n China, pp. 241-42). Although t h i s number may have somewhat decreased 
by the beginning of the T'ang (see Ch'en, l o c . c i t . and below, n. 30), 
the sharp co n t r a s t between the numbers of the Tao i s t and the Buddhist 
c l e r g y must have remained by then. 

Moreover, t h i s c o n t r a s t undoubtedly r e f l e c t e d the d i f f e r e n c e i n 
number between Taoist and Buddhist establishments. See a l s o n. 22. 

1 3 THY 47/836; HTS 1/19; TCTC 191/6012. 

14 See TTCLC 113/586, THY 49/859, and Yen-tsung jfy S% , "T'ang 
hu-fa sha-men F a - l i n pieh-chuan," i n the Taisho T r i p i t a k a , v o l . 52, 
p. 283c. A l s o , c f . Guisso, p. 218, n. 29. 

^ According to the Chen-kuan cheng-yao ^ ^tiL^^-Tit' (" S n e n so-hao" 
I'jl fiff chapter, s e c t i o n 2), i n 628 T'ai-tsung t o l d some in t i m a t e 
o f f i c i a l s that the f a i l u r e of the Emperor Shih-huang of Ch'in and the 
Emperor Wu-ti of Han to a t t a i n immortality was a good proof that a l l 
s t o r i e s about the immortals were simply spurious. 

1 6 THY 47/836. 

1 7 Guisso, Wu T s e - t i e n , p. 218, n. 29; CTW 12/13b, 18/8a. 

18 
For a b r i e f general account of the development of Taoism between 

the r eigns of Kao-tsung and Hsiian-tsung, see Kubo Noritada t£ , 
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Dokyo s h i :rjf ^ , pp. 228-34. 

19 
L i - t a i ch'ung-tao c h i , 3b-4a. 

20 
The Sui Dynasty, p. 137. 

2 1 I « * . t h i s assumption M i n l y on the ground that „orRs b y T a o i s t s 
are u s u a l l y i n c l i n e d to exaggerate the i n f l u e n c e and g l o r y of Taoism. 

The monk Ming-kai j^- , when r e b u t t i n g Fu I's accusations, s a i d 
that there were " s e v e r a l tens of thousands" of T a o i s t s i n the empire 
(see the source by Ming-kai c i t e d i n n. 10, esp. p. 169c). This f i g u r e 
i s o b v i o u s l y u n r e l i a b l e , judging from the number of the T a o i s t c l e r g y 
i n the k'ai-yuan p e r i o d , which w i l l be given below i n p. 121. Since he 
had aimed to emphasize the damage T a o i s t s had done to n a t i o n a l economy, 
Ming-kai may have g r e a t l y exaggerated the s i z e of the Taoist c l e r g y ; 
otherwise, the monk may have included the s e l f - p r o c l a i m e d p r a c t i t i o n e r s 
of Taoism i n h i s counting. 

22 
No numbers of the establishments i n the whole empire i n t h i s 

p e riod are a v a i l a b l e . As I have pointed out (n. 12), Arthur Wright s a i d 
that at the end of the r e i g n of Wen-ti of S u i , there were only 16 T a o i s t 
establishments (as contrasted w i t h 120 Buddhist) i n the c a p i t a l Ta-hsing-
ch'eng i-jj^ . ( I t i s strange that he gives the number "10" i n 
Sui and T'ang China, Part 1, p. 78.) Wright d i d not i n d i c a t e the sources 
of h i s i n f o r m a t i o n . According to L i - t a i ch'ung-tao c h i , pp. 3b-4a, 36 
T a o i s t temples were b u i l t i n the c a p i t a l under Wen-ti and 24 were b u i l t 
i n Yang-ti's c a p i t a l Lo-yang. Judging from the sharp c o n t r a s t between 
the numbers of the T a o i s t and the Buddhist c l e r g y i n the S u i period 
(see n. 12), Wright's f i g u r e seems more l i k e l y . 

23 
This event i s recorded i n CTS 5/89-90 and, very roughly, i n THY 

48/850. For the number of the p r e f e c t u r e s , see CTS 38/1384 and HTS 37/ 
959. The THY says that 27 people would be ordained to serve i n each 
temple i n Yen-chou. 
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2 4 "Kai-yUan hung-tao ta-she chao" 7L % <= ?A >i3£ *.^C | g ' 
CTW 13/18a-19a; CTS 5/111. 

25 
See Guisso, pp. 26-50, esp. pp. 37-38; and Ch'en Yin-k'o, "Wu 

Chao yu Fo-chiao" ^ ^ j££ » i n Ch'en Yin-k'o hsien-sheng l u n 
ch!, pp. 305-15. 

2 6 CTS 7/137; THY 48/847, "Lung-hsing-ssu" -^jSf ; CTS 7/143; 
TCTC 208/6610. 

27 
Kao-tsung d i e d immediately a f t e r the i s s u e of the 683 decree (see 

the sources c i t e d i n n. 24); hence, i t i s r a t h e r l i k e l y that t h i s decree 
was not enforced. From the sources c i t e d i n n. 26, we are sure that 
the 705 decree was implemented. . But, according to' THY 48/874, a Buddhist 
temple i n Ch'ang-an o r i g i n a l l y named Chung-hsiang-ssu ^ was 
renamed Chung-hsing-ssu tfJe&- rj- i n 705. This suggests that the estab
lishment of a temple d i d not n e c e s s a r i l y mean the c o n s t r u c t i o n of a new 
one. 

28 
The f i r s t three f i g u r e s are given i n the T'ang l i u t i e n (4/23a), 

which was compiled i n the l a t e r part of the k' a i - y i i a n p e riod (see Ch. 3, 
n. 75). 

I t i s r e g r e t a b l e that t h i s work does not give us the number of the 
T a o i s t c l e r g y . The HTS (48/1252; des Rotours, F o n c t i o n n a i r e s , p. 383, 
text and n. 5, seems to have made some mistakes i n the f i g u r e s ) says 
that i n the whole empire there were 1687 T a o i s t monasteries, w i t h 776 
Tao i s t monks and 988 T a o i s t nuns. As des Rotours i n d i c a t e s , t h i s s t a t e 
ment i s o b v i o u s l y u n r e l i a b l e (see a l s o T'ang l i u t i e n , l o c . c i t . ) . 
According to the L i - t a i ch'ung-tao c h i (p. 20a), i n the chung-ho 
period (881-84; the time of the composition of t h i s work) there were 1900 
odd T a o i s t establishments and 15,000 odd o f f i c i a l l y ordained T a o i s t s i n 
the empire. Since the author of t h i s work, Tu Kuang-t'ing 4LJsk- ' 
was a high-ranking T a o i s t adept i n Ch'ang-an and had w r i t t e n t h i s work 
f o r p r e s e n t a t i o n to the court (see end of the work), the f i g u r e s 
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given here seem b a s i c a l l y r e l i a b l e . This i s the f i r s t basis of my 
estimate. In addition, we know that there could have been as few as 
only 7 Taoists i n an ordinary Taoist temple (see p. 120) though some 
major temples had more people (e.g., the T'ai-shou-kuan i n 
Mao-shan, which was b u i l t f o r Wang Yuan-chih by T'ai-tsung (CTS 192/5125), 
and the temples which were established i n Yen-chou i n 666 on Kao-tsung's 
order (p.. 120 and THY 48/850)). 

OQ 

THY 49/863 and HTS 48/1252. Also, c f . T'ang l i u t i e n 4/24a 
(read 2113 f o r 1113 i n t h i s source) and CTS 43/1831. As des Rotours 
(Fonctionnaires, pp. 383-84, n. 6) ind i c a t e s , these figures seem to 
r e f l e c t the s i t u a t i o n of the k'ai-yu'an period. 

30 
As n. 12 shows, during the Sui dynasty 230,000 monks and nuns were 

ordained. In a work written during the 624 dispute between Buddhists and 
Taoists, F a - l i n quoted Fu I as saying that there were then 200,000 
Buddhists i n the empire ("P'o-hsieh l u n " >£j$L/^p > Kuang Hung-ming c h i 
11, i n the Taisho T r i p i t a k a , v o l . 52, p. 163b). It seems t h i s f i g u r e i s 
b a s i c a l l y r e l i a b l e . 

3 1 THY 75/1373; CTS 5/99; HTS 44/1163; TCTC 202/6374; TFYK 639/19a. 
Cf. Guisso, p. 30. 

3 2 TCTC 205/6490; THY 75/1373; CTS 7/137. 

3 3 See CTS 8/199, HTS 44/1164, and des Rotours, Examens, pp. 170-71. 
The expression " j^x2 '§^•^-5- " i n t n e H T S ( d e s Rotours's t r a n s l a t i o n : 
"[Hiuan-tsong] f i t ajouter un examen sur l e l i v r e de Lao-tseu") i s some
what misleading. See also Teng-k'o-chi k'ao 8/la-2b, which contains a 
decree concerning these orders. 

34 
See CTS 9/213, 24/925 and des Rotours, Examens, pp. 172-73, text 

and notes. It seems that the Tao-chu examination was open ex c l u s i v e l y to 
the students of the Ch'ung-hsiian hsueh (THY 77/1404) . 
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35 In 742 he ordered that the Lao-tzu should not remain on the 
c u r r i c u l u m of the examinations except f o r the Tao-chii examination (THY 
75/1374); i n 750, he ordered the removal of the Tao-te ching from the 
c u r r i c u l u m of the Tao-chii examination and the a d d i t i o n of the I ching 
(des Rotours, Examens, p. 175). 

36 
"Unless otherwise noted, the f o l l o w i n g account i s based on the 

"Biographies of the Recluses" i n CTS 191 and HTS 196 and the biographies 
of Chang Kuo and Yeh Fa-shan i £ jfe i n CTS 191/5106-08. 

3 7 
See p. 95 and the biographies of Wu Yiin and Y i n Y i n ^ '|*̂ r i n 

CTS 192/5129 and HTS 200/5703 r e s p e c t i v e l y . 
38 

For a concise account of the careers of the p a t r i a r c h s mentioned 
here, see Edward Schafer, Mao Shan i n T'ang Times, pp. 45-47. 

39 
CTS 192/5117; HTS 196/5598-99; TCTC 202/6393. 

4 0 CTS 192/5119-21; HTS 196/5603-04. The HTS gives Hung ̂  as 
Lu's given name. 

41 
Two decrees announcing the r e s u l t s of two decree examinations, 

known as "Ch'u-fen kao-tao pu s h i h chii - j e n c h ' i h " J^L1^^] fyjj ^ 
-$g:A%t) and "Ch'u-fen c h i h - c h i i - j e n c h ' i h " %\\ %Jj 
are to be found i n TTCLC 106/549-50 and 541-42 ( c f . Teng-k'o-chi k'ao 
9/7a-b). Judging from the career of i t s d r a f t e r Sun T ' i (CTS 190b/5044), 
the f i r s t decree was issued somewhere i n 736-44. The second was, accord
ing to TFYK 98/18a-b, issued i n 745 (4th y r . t'ien-pao). Further, i n 
accordance w i t h Ts'en Shen's "Su Kuan-hsi k'o-she . . ." (see Ch. 3, 
p. 29, n. 2 ) , another decree examination on t h i s theme was held i n 742. 

42 
"T'ang-tai mou-hsieh c h i h - s h i h f e n - t z u y i n - i c h ' i u - h s i e n t e cheng-

c h i h mu-ti," i n T'ang-shih lun-ts'ung, pp. 168-69. 
43 

CTS 192/5117; c f . HTS 196/5599. For the s t o r y of the Four White-
Haired Ones, see Ch. 3, n. 2, E. 
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4 4 CTS 192/5120. 

4 ^ See the 1st chapter of "Yao yiieh" ^ 0 

See n. 41. 

4 7 Besides Lu Hung-i (see p. 11), Shih T e - i J?L was a l s o 
appointed a c h i e n - i t a - f u ( i n the Empress Wu's time); see T'ai-p'ing  
y i i - l a n 506/3b. (CTS 192/5117-18 and HTS 196/5599 both give ch'ao-san  
t a - f u jjjjij ^ as the p o s i t i o n o f f e r e d to Shih. I have followed 
the T'ai-p'ing y i i - l a n because ch'ao-san t a - f u i s only "un t i t r e q u i ne 
comporte pas de f o n c t i o n " (san-kuan 'g j see des Rotours, Fonction-
n a i r e s , p. 35), not an o f f i c e , and the CTS i n d i c a t e s at the same time 
that Shih was appointed a remonstrating o f f i c i a l . ) 

48 
Op. c i t . , p. 169. T'ien Yu-yen was appointed a t ' a i - t z u hsien-ma 

(TCTC 202/6403); Wang Yu-chen j£. ( f l o . from the Empress Wu's 
r e i g n to Hsiian-tsung's reign) was once appointed a t ' a i - t z u chung-she-jen 
(CTS 192/5119). 

49 
See, f o r example, the accounts of Wang Yu-chen, Lu Hung-i, Wang 

H s i - i , and Po Lu-chung i n CTS 192/5118-21, 5124. Cf. HTS 196/5600-01, 
5603-04. A l s o , c f . Ch'en I - h s i n , op. c i t . , pp. 168-71. 

As f a r as I know, by the time of L i Po's death (762), L i Mi 
was the only person who had changed from h i s p u r s u i t s as a hermit to a 
p o l i t i c a l career and had then played a s i g n i f i c a n t r o l e i n p o l i t i c s . 
However, as Pro f e s s o r P u l l e y b l a n k pointed out to me, L i Mi came from an 
extremely p r e s t i g i o u s c l a n (he was a descendant of L i P i and L i Mi j§S 

see Ch. 1, nn. 139, 141) and had been known to and pr a i s e d by Hsiian-
tsung and some powerful o f f i c i a l s before he l i v e d as a r e c l u s e . Moreover, 
the most s i g n i f i c a n t t h i n g L i Mi could do during Hsuan-tsung's r e i g n 
was to serve i n the palace of the crown p r i n c e ( l a t e r Su-tsung). I f 
there had not been the r e b e l l i o n of An Lu-shan and a r b i t r a r y accession 
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of Su-tsung to the throne, L i Mi would not have had the chance to become 
the mentor of a r u l e r (Su-tsung). (See Mi's biographies i n CTS 130/3620-
23 and HTS 139/4631 f f . ) Therefore, he can not be considered as a proof 
that people indeed had the opportunity to pla y an important p o l i t i c a l 
r o l e merely because they were d i s t i n g u i s h e d hermits. 

For some examples of the f a i l u r e of the hermits' p o l i t i c a l c a r e e r s , 
see the biographies of T'ien Yu-yen (see a l s o TCTC 202/6403), Shih T e - i , 
Hsii J e n - c h i ^ = fyg^ , and Sun Ch'u-hsiian jjfii ~%  i n  C T S  1 9 2 • 

5 1 TTCLC 106/541-42; TFYK 98/18a-b. 

5 2 T'oung Pao, L X I I I : I (1977), 1-64, esp. 31-40. The quotation 
i s from p. 35. 

53 

T'ao's biographies i n Nan s h i h 76/1898-99 and Liang shu 51/743; 
Ch'en Kuo-fu, p. 277. Cf. Ch'en I - h s i n , "T'ang-tai mou-hsieh c h i h - s h i h 
f e n - t z u . . . ," i n T'ang-shih lun-ts'ung, p. 164. 

54 
Some examples: Wang Yuan-chih (CTS 192/5125), Ssu-ma Ch'eng-chen 

(CTS 192/5127), and Wu Yiin (CTS 192/5129; HTS 196/5604). 

5 5 CTS 192/5116; c f . HTS 196/5594. 

5 6 
See below, p. 132. 

^ 7 Examples: (1) Shan-j en: Ts'en Shen, "Tseng Hsi-yiieh shan-jen 
L i Kang" & ^ A U X $ $ ] , CTShih 199/2059; L i u Chang-ch'ing jgij £jjgj, 
"Sung ch'u-shih kuei-chou y i n c h i L i n shan-jen" $Jjjf yt+\ $3 ifj' 

•JML IUA ' CTShih 147/1500; L i Po, "Chi Wang-wu shan-jen Meng t a Jung" 
A X _ j | _ ; < | £ , WC 13/662. 

(2) Yeh-j en : Meng Hao-j an, " T ' i Chang yeh-j en y i i a n - l u " J|§ 

fH )%. > CTShih 160/1650; biography of Wu Yiin i n CTS 192/5129. 
(3) I - j en: L i u Chang-ch'ing, "Hsiin Chang i - j en shan-chii" J^. %%Jg^JL^ 

fr ffa , CTShih 150/1555; Kao Shih, "Tseng-pieh Shen* ssu i - j e n " 
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jl̂ f fl1] :4% ̂ i ^ A . ' C T S h l h 211/2200; L i Po, "Shang An-chou P ' e i chang-shih 
shu," WC 26/1246 ("I-jen Tung-yen-tzu"). 

(4) Ch'u-shih: biography of Wang H s i - i , CTS 192/5121; L i Po, " T ' i 
C h i n - l i n g Wang ch'u-shih s h u i - t ' i n g " j | | £ ^ 7J<- ̂  , WC 
25/1151; Kao Shih, "Tseng-pieh Chin san ch'u-shih" j§£ £i] & ^ • -±- » 

CTShih 213/2219. 
(5) Y i n - s h i h : Ts'en Shen, "Chiang-hsing . . . ssu O-mei yin-che . . . 

4"T • • • J f ' - ^ 4l ^ ' C T S h i h 200/2065; Meng Hao-jan, "Su Yang-
t z u c h i n c h i . . . L i u y i n - s h i h " ^ ^ ^. ̂  ^. ... ^ -± , CTShih 
159/1619; L i Po, "Wang Chung-nan-shan c h i Tzu-ko yin-che" ̂  $9 lh 

# t fifl Vl% , WC 13/652. 
(6) Cheng-chim: L i Po, "Ch'iu-shan c h i . . . Wang cheng-chiin" "ifj^M 

Jff . . . $-4^^-^ a n d " M i n g _ k a o k o s u n § Ts'en cheng-chiin" &|? J | - | f ^ i ^ 
y ^ f t ^ . ^ ' — 1 3 / 6 5 1 ' 7 / 3 9 3 -

58 
Since i t i s obviously improper to l i s t a l l the t i t l e s of the 

r e l a t e d works, I s h a l l g i v e only the s e r i a l numbers of these works used 
i n Hanabusa's concordance. (1) Shan-j en: 311, 415, 426, 499, 502, 557, 
564, 629, 650, 896. (2) I - j e n : 511 (see al s o Ch. 2, n. 49), 677, 914, 
1014. (3) Cheng-chiin: 221, 325, 330, 404, 414, 416. (4) Ch'u-shih: 
290, 301, 486, 509, 913. (5) Yin-che: 417. 

59 
"Tseng-pieh Shen ssu i - j e n , " "Sung-chung yu L i n - l i i Yang s h i h - c h ' i 

shan-jen . . . ," "Sung Yang shan-jen k u e i Sung-yang," "Tseng-pieh Chin 
san ch'u-shih," "Sung T s ' a i shan-jen," "Sung Kuo ch'u-shih wang Lai-wu 
chien c h i Kou shan-jen," "Fu te 'Huan-shan y i n ' sung Shen ssu shan-jen," 
"Kuang-ling pieh Cheng ch'u-shih," "Tseng-pieh Ch'u shan-jen," "Wu-
wei . . . kuo Yang c h ' i shan-jen . . . ," "T'ung ch'iin-kung t ' i Chang 
ch'u-shih t s ' a i - y i i a n , " i n CTShih 211/2200, 212/2202, 213/2219, 2220, 
2221, 2222, 214/2229, 2231, 2241. 

^ See n. 41. 

^ See the decree d r a f t e d by Sun T ' i c i t e d i n n. 41. 
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6 2 CTS 192/5121; HTS 196/5600. 

63 
For the poem, see n. 57, item (1). For the d e s c r i p t i o n of 

huang-ching, see Joseph Needham, Science and C i v i l i s a t i o n i n China, 
v o l . V:3, pp. 112, 450. 

^ 4 A few more examples: (1) biography of Po Lu-chung ( s t y l e d L i a n g -
c h ' i u - t z u jl-3r ), CTS 192/5124; the Huang-t'ing n e i - c h i n g ching 
"̂ C W ~§y ft* (Book of the Inner Effulgences of the Yellow Court), 
which Po annotated, was the most famous of a l l the Mao-shan t e x t s (see 
Mi c h e l Strickmann, "On the Alchemy of T'ao Hung-ching," i n Facets of  
Taoism, p.._173), (2) biographies of L i Mi ̂ / i n HTS, 139/4632 and CTS 
130/3621, (3) Kao Shih, "Fu t e -'Huan-shan y i n ' sung Shen ssu shan-jen," 
CTShih 213/2222, (4) Ts'en Shen, "Hsiin Shao-shih Chang shan-jen . . . ," 
CTShih 200/2087. 

65 
"Su Kuan-hsi k'o-she c h i Tung-shan Yen Hsu er shan-jen . . . ," 

CTShih 200/2065. 
6 6 "Tseng-pieh Chin san ch'u-shih" g c | %>] ^ = -k , CTShih 

213/2219. 

67 "Sung T s ' a i shan-jen" ^ lU A . , CTShih 213/2220. I t i s 

l i k e l y t h a t , as Chou Hsun-ch'u (Kao Shih nien-p'u, p. 40) suggests, Kao 
wrote t h i s poem i n 744 when he and L i Po were t r a v e l l i n g together i n 
the Liang-Sung r e g i o n , and L i Po's poem of the same t i t l e (WC 17/827) 
was presented to the same person. 

"Tai Shou-shan t a Meng shao-fu i-wen shu," WC 26/1221, 1225; 
"Shang An-chou P ' e i chang-shih shu," WC 26/1248; "Ta yu-jen tseng wu-sha-
mao" J ^ & A | f J | j j ^ i f g , WC 19/874-75. 

69 
As mentioned i n Ch. 2 (p. 51), L i Po, K'ung Ch'ao-fu and four 

other r e c l u s e s were c a l l e d "Chu-hsi l i u - i " 7v i ^ , • T n e w o r d 

" i " means none other than i - j en. The expression "kao-shih," which 
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L i Hua used i n the epitaph i n L i Po's honor (p. 116), i s almost the 
same i n meaning as i - j en and the other expressions that we have been 
d i s c u s s i n g . 

7 ^ He mentioned Tao i s t adepts i n the f o l l o w i n g works (once again I 
s h a l l adopt the s e r i a l numbers used by Hanabusa): 329 (WC 9/508; Chiao 
l i e n - s h i h ), 335 (WC 10/521; Ko Huan j|_ ^ ; Ko was very 
probably a T a o i s t adept), 427 (WC 13/663; Hu Tzu-yang), 551 (WC 17/821; 
Kao J u - k u e i ) , 570 (WC 18/838; a Taoist nun named Ch'u itffc ), 818 (WC 
23/1076; Yung tsun-shih ^ | ), 825 (WC 23/1079; unknown T a o i s t 
or T a o i s t s i n the Tai - t ' i e n - s h a n Mountain), 976 (WC 25/1190; Tao i s t nun 
L i T'eng-k'ung ftjj^- "§[ ), 279 (WC 8/448; P r i n c e s s Yii-chen), 1000 
(WC 1/1; Ssu-ma Ch'eng-chen), 1115 (WC 30/1432; i n t h i s work, L i Po c a l l e d 
h i s friend, Yiian Tan-ch'iu a w e i - i [-shih] j|̂ > ^ f ^ ). 

^ l He compared himself to Cheng Tzu-chen i n a work w r i t t e n i n 757 
(see Ch. 3, p. 92) and to Chieh-yii ^J^l (the s o - c a l l e d "crazy man 
from the s t a t e of Ch'u" whom Confucius once came across i n h i s 
t r a v e l s ) i n a poem probably w r i t t e n i n 760 (see "Lu-shan yao . . . " 
Jĵ  tU , WC 14/677 and HN, p. 143.) 

7 2 WC 26/1246. 

7 3 Cf. Ch. 2, n. 7. 

74 
As I i n d i c a t e d i n n. 45, t h i s quotation comes from the Confucian  

Analects (not word f o r word). 
7 5 HTS 123/4374-75; c f . CTS 94/3000-01. 

7 ^ TTCLC 106/549. Emphasis on the same v i r t u e can be found i n many 
other decrees. See, f o r example, TTCLC 106/541-42, CTS 192/5118-19 
(biography of Wang Yu-chen), 5119-20 (biography of Lu Hung-i). 

7 7 See the 741 decree about the establishment of the temples of 
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Lao-tzu and other matters r e l a t e d to Taoism, which i s kept i n TFYK 
53/18a-b. See a l s o the decree concerning the 733 measures to p o p u l a r i z e 
the Tao-te ching (pp. 121-22), which i s kept i n an a l t a r i n the Lung-
hsing-kuan "^(j^JjQ j^l^ i n Hsing-chou .Jpp -tf-] and c i t e d i n Teng-k'o-chi  
k'ao 8/la-2b. 

7 8 "Shang L i shih-lang shu" Jl \^ ^ , CTW 331/7b. 

79 
See, f o r example, the decree issued by Hsuan-tsung i n 717 to 

summon Lu Hung-i to the c a p i t a l (CTS 192/5119-20) and the Empress Wu's 
decree to o f f e r Shih T e - i an o f f i c e i n the court ( i b i d . , 5117-18). 

80 \, , See p. 4. 

T'ang-shih yen-chiu ts'ung-kao ĵ L-S'tj' -fL^ Jkyk) ' P P * 367-412. 
IS) 

82 
For some examples of students studying w i t h famous hermits, see 

the accounts about Yang Ch'eng "jjĵ  (an o f f i c i a l i n Te-tsung's 
time) i n Yen, p. 384 (read CTS 192 f o r CTS 912) and the account about 
Lu Hung [-i] i n Yen, pp. 380-81. 

8 3 Ts'en, "Kan-chiu f u " Jj§( | | (f^ , CTW 358/5-7; c i t e d i n Yen, 
p. 381. 

8 4 Yen, pp. 397-400. 

8 5 

TSLCHC 10/33. In Hung's t r a n s l a t i o n , t h i s poem says: " I t ' s long 
s i n c e I have seen Mr. L i . / His feigned waywardness i s t r u l y d e p l o r a b l e . 
/ The world would condemn him to death; / I say h i s genius alone i s 
worthy of esteem. / With such quick b r i l l i a n c e manifest i n a thousand 
poems, / To remain a vagabond j u s t f o r a cup of wine! / Here are the 
K'uang H i l l s where he studied when he was young. / He may very w e l l come 
back, now that he i s o l d " (Tu Fu, p. 188). Judging from 1. 3, t h i s poem 
must have been w r i t t e n a f t e r L i Po's banishment c o n v i c t i o n i n 758 (see 
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fo z^S % 
j5-§ Q ) seems to i n d i c a t e that Tu wrote t h i s poem somewhere 
near L i Po's home d i s t r i c t i n Shu (Tu moved to Shu i n the t u r n of 759-60; 
see Hung, pp. 158, 160), although i t may not be c o n c l u s i v e evidence t h a t , 
as Hung holds (pp. 185-87), the poem was composed i n 762 when Tu made a 
journey to Mien-chou ( L i Po's home p r e f e c t u r e ) . The s p e c u l a t i o n that 
K'uang-shan means Lu-shan fo , which was a l s o known as K'uang-lu-
shan [g. fj^ fo (see Hung Mai > Jung-chai' s u i - p i , chuan 8," p. 315, 
item "K'uang-shan tu-shu" and the words of Huang Ho quoted i n 
TSLCHC 10/34) i s not convincing. See a l s o the next note. 

8 6 See Ch. 2, p. 45 and the words of Yang T ' i e n - h u i ^ c i t e d 
i n T'ang-shih c h i - s h i h 18/271. A l s o , see the words from the geographical 
work Mien-chou t'u-ching (not extant) c i t e d i n Yao K ' u a n ^ j i ^ (d. 1161), 
H s i - h s i ts'ung-yu fa jj£ , chuan h s i a J^. , p. 21b. I t i s 
l i k e l y t h a t , j u s t l i k e Yang's words, the T'u-ching i s a l s o based on 
legends c i r c u l a t e d i n L i Po's home p r e f e c t u r e i n Sung times. 

87 
See below, pp. 154-58. 

88 
These legends were already current i n the period of the Warring 

States. They became extremely popular because the Emperors Shih-huang 
of Ch'in and Wu-ti of Han were both v i g o r o u s l y engaged i n f r u i t l e s s 
e n t e r p r i s e s to o b t a i n the e l i x i r of immo r t a l i t y from these i s l e s . See 
Shih c h i , "Ch'in shih-huang pen c h i , " 6/247, 263 and "Feng-shan shu," 
28/1369-70; Han shu 25a/1216-17, 1222-24, 27. Poems by L i Po w i t h 
references to these i s l e s can be traced through Hanabusa's concordance 
under the items P'eng-lai (or P'eng-ying , P'eng-hai -Jft , e t c . ) , 
Ying-chou, Fang-P'eng -fa , , chin-ch'ueh f j^J , and c h i n - y i n -
t ' a i jfc~$fjL,i , on pp. 279-80, 189, 3, 422, and 467. 

89 
The s t o r y of Hsi-wang-mu has a r a t h e r long h i s t o r y of e v o l u t i o n . 

In the Shan-hai-ching fo , t h i s immortal i s described as a god 
w i t h human face and animal body; i n the Mu t ' i e n - t z u chuan, she i s an 
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elegant l a d y ; i n the Han Wu-ti nei-chuan Tft ^ • s n e 

becomes a charming woman about 30 years of age (see Shan-hai-ching chi a o - 
chu 2/50, 12/306, 16/407; Han Wu-ti nei-chuan, p. 3; and the words from 
the Mu t ' i e n - t z u chuan c i t e d i n Kuo P'u ^"p j j f , Shan-hai-ching chu 
2/42). D e t a i l s of t h i s s t o r y vary i n d i f f e r e n t sources. The reference 
to the v i s i t of the King Mu-wang of Chou to the d w e l l i n g of Hsi-wang-mu 
i n L i Po's "Ancient A i r , N. 43" (WC 2/141) seems to have come from the 
Mu t ' i e n - t z u chuan or the spurious book L i e h - t z u ^"ij 3^. (chuan 3) . The 
mention of Tung-fang Shuo "j) together w i t h Hsi-wang-mu i n "Tseng 
Sung-shan Chiao l i e n - s h i h " (WC 9/509) may have been based on the Han Wu  
ku-shih ^ t$>t_^ o r t n e Po-wu c h i h (end of chuan 8 ) . More poems by 
L i Po w i t h references to t h i s s t o r y can be traced through Hanabusa's 
concordance under items "Wang-mu" and "Yao-ch'ih" , pp. 36, 83. 

90 
On Ma-ku, see Shen-hsien chuan 2/2 and 7/3 and L i Po's "Hsi-yueh 

Y i i n - t ' a i ko . . ." (WC 7/381) and "Ancient A i r , No. 9" (WC 2/100). On 
An Ch'i-sheng, see L i e h - h s i e n chuan, chtian shang ^ jz. , the Pao-p'u t z u 
(numerous references; see Concordance du Pao-p'ou-tseu Nei-p'ien, p. 256), 
and L i Po's "Tui c h i u h s i n g " •jgjf i§l CWC 6/353) and "Ancient A i r , No. 
7" (WC 2/98). On Ch'ih-sung-tzu; see L i e h - h s i e n chuan, chuan shang and 
L i Po's "Ancient A i r , No. 20" (WC 2/114) and "Tui c h i u h s i n g . " More 
references by L i Po to the t a l e s i n the Shen-hsien chuan and the L i e h -
> . . . . . . . . 

h s i e n chuan can be found i n Ono Jitsunosuke ^ » R i Taihaku 
kenkyu, pp. 491-93, 500-03. 

9 1 See pp. 141-42. 

92 
There are numerous poems i n the c o l l e c t e d works of Meng, Wei, and 

L i u which demonstrate t h e i r enthusiasm f o r Taoism. Following are some 
cogent examples: Meng's "Chi T ' i e n - t ' a i t a o - s h i h " ^ p? • i ' , 

CTShih 160/1636; Wei's "Er huang-ching" -p • ^ , CTShih 193/1990; 
L i u ' s "Wu-chung wen T'ung-kuan shih-shou . . . '," CTShih 149/1545. 

"Ni ku shi h - e r shou c h ' i s h i h , " WC 24/1100. 
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94 
WC 2/139. 

9 5 "Wang Lu-shan p'u-pu er-shou c h ' i e r " A ''^-fy — > 

WC 21/989. 

9 ^ See below, n. 115. 

9 7 "Lu-shan yao c h i Lu shi h - y i i Hsu-chou" Jj^ fa ^ ^ $ fyf 

jjL-fa > WC 14/677-78. 

9 8 See, f o r example, "Yu T'ai Shan" ^ ^ lh , WC 20/921-26; 
" T ' i e n - t ' a i hsiao wang" E3 ®{t ^ > WC 21/971; "Tsao wang h a i - h s i a 
p i e n " ^ ^"j^jjL ' WC 21/972; "Chiao-shan wang Sung-liao-shan" 
^ fa ^ A ' — 21/973. Sung-liao-shan Mountain i s not w e l l -
known . * 

99 
Besides the two poems to be mentioned below, "Hsi-yiieh Y un-t'ai 

ko sung Tan-ch'iu-tzu" & & $ ^ 2%. -)f Jl- > WC 7/381-82, 
i s a l s o a good example. 

1 0 0 For these two poems, see WC 7/393-96 and 15/705-08. 

Some examples of t h i s a s s o c i a t i o n i n l i t e r a t u r e : (1) Ts'ao Ts'ao, 
"Ch'i ch'u ch'ang" ^ £ eg (Wei Wu-ti s h i h chu , P- D ; 

(2) Juan Chi ̂  ^ > "Yung h u a i , No. 32" (Donald Holzman, Poetry and  
P o l i t i c s , p. 159); (3) Kuo P'u, "Yu hs i e n s h i h " ( " F e i - t s ' u i 
h s i l a n - t ' i a o " j | | > i n Wen hsiian 21); Sun Ch'o ^ , "Yu 
T'ien-t'ai-shan f u " ^ J-\ j f ^ (Wen hsiian 11) . 

Most of the immortals described i n the Shen-hsien chuan are s a i d to 
have a t t a i n e d immortality i n the mountains. 

1 0 2 See Tso, "Wu-tu f u " Wen hsiian 5/111 and Kuo, "Chiang 
f u " , i b i d . , 12/261. 

103 Cf. Ch'en Kuo-fu, pp. 62-64. Ch'en quoted a s i m i l a r s t o r y from 
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the L a t e r Han work Yiieh chu'eh shu "fe&.tyiQij^ » but I f a i l e d to f i n d i t . 

104 
Strickmann, "On the Alchemy of T'ao Hung-ching," pp. 179-80. 

1 0 5 See Tu Kuang-t'ing ^ ± ^ ( l a t e T'ang), "Tung-t'ien f u - t i 
yiieh-tu ming-shan c h i " ;|| %j. fo fjL •• Tu's sources 
are not known. But a c u l t of t h i s k i n d , probably not so d e t a i l e d and 
systematic as Tu put i t , must have already e x i s t e d i n L i Po's time, 
judging from the f o l l o w i n g two pieces of evidence. F i r s t , I-ch'ieh Tao- 
ching y i n - i miao-men yu-ch'i (compiled i n the beginning of Hsuan-tsung's 
reign) c i t e d an e a r l i e r T a o i s t text as saying that "the supreme places 
of the Three P u r i t i e s , the Ten Continents, the F i v e Sacred Mountains 
and other famous mountains or grotto-heavens, and even space are a l l 
r u l e d by the sages (immortals)." See Yoshioka Yoshitoyo ^ ]$] jjfe , 
"Sando hodo kak a i gihan no s e i r i t s u n i t s u i t e " £ 1 $ j J ^ jj^ O 

[;-9 , i n Dokyo kenkyu, v o l . 1, pp. 23-30, esp. 23, 29. Second, 
i n a p e t i t i o n to Hsuan-tsung (see the te x t below), Ssu-ma Ch'eng-chen 
s a i d that there were grotto-heavens i n a l l of the F i v e Sacred Mountains, 
which were r u l e d by the perfected ones (chen-j en "jS A_ ) from the 
Supreme P u r i t y (shang-ch' ing fo. T^j" ) • 

1 0 6 See Ssu-ma's biography i n CTS 192/5128. 

See "Sung Wang-wu shan-jen Wei Wan . . . " $ ^ fo A- Jf] , 

"Feng-chien Kao tsun-shih . . . " (̂ §j j j ^ . ^fJ7 » "Tseng-pieh she-j en 
t i T'ai-ch'ing . . ." ^ /C^7 , J> ftty > a n d "Yu T'ai-shan l i u -
shou c h ' i i " ^ ^ -K % ^ - ± n ™L 16/752, 17/821, 12/605-06, 
20/921-22. See a l s o the f o l l o w i n g t e x t . 

1 0 8 "Meng-yu T'ien-mu y i n , " WC 15/707. 

109 
According to L i Po, Yiian Tan-ch'iu v i s i t e d or stayed i n at 

l e a s t the f o l l o w i n g mountains: Sung Shan ("Yiian Tan-ch'iu ko" , WC 
7/384), 0-mei Shan ("Wen Tan-ch'iu t z u yii ch'eng-pei shan . . ." 
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-ft & 3" ^t, & , 1- 16, WC 13/657), Hua Shan ("Hsi-yueh Y i i n - t ' a i 
ko . . ." 'OP^k'^ ̂  .||̂ _ , WC 7/384), and the Shan-chung r e g i o n (see 
Ch. 2, p. 57). 

According to the f a r e w e l l poems L i Po and-Wei Hao presented to each 
other (see Ch. 2, p. 60; besides the preface Wei wrote f o r L i Po's works 
and L i Ch'i's ^ ftjg "Sung Wei Wan c h i h ching" ^ j j J L j f j jfx (CTShih 
134/1362), these are the only m a t e r i a l s about Wei that I know o f ) , Wei 
secluded himself i n Wang-wu Shan j^. M and v i s i t e d Sung Shan and 
the Shan-chung region on h i s way to look f o r L i Po. 

Meng Hao-jan once spent s e v e r a l years t o u r i n g the mountains i n Shan-
chung (see Ch'en I - h s i n , "Meng Hao-jan s h i h - c h i k'ao-pien" j ^ j ' p $x ^Jj^_ 

^rl%- ' i n T'ang-shih lun-ts'ung, pp. 24-37). His i n t e r e s t i n the 
mountains of the immortals i s c l e a r l y shown i n such poems as "Yiieh chung 
feng T ' i e n - t ' a i T ' a i - i t z u " ^ $ t}?^ ^ ^ 2 J -J- (CTShih 159/1626) and 
"Su T ' i e n - t ^ a i T'ung-po-kuan" ^ ^_£ ^ j£ ^ £ ( i b i d . , 159/1623). 

K'ung Ch'ao-fu, w i t h whom Li°Po once l i v e d together i n Ts'u-lai-shan ' 
Mountain, made a pilgrimage to Shan-chung i n about 747. See Ch. 2, pp. 51, 
57. 

Tu Fu once v i s i t e d Wang-wu-shan Mountain, intending to l e a r n the 
a r t of i m m o r t a l i t y from an adept who l i v e d i n the famous grotto-heaven 
there named Hsiao-yu ,\\ 7fl (Wen I-tuo, "Shao-ling nien-p'u," pp. c59-
c60; Tu Kuang-t'ing, "Tung-t'ien f u - t i . . . ," p. 3b). I t i s not c l e a r 
how r e l i g i o u s Tu's journey to Shan-chung, which took place at h i s youth, 
was ( f o r t h i s journey, see Wen, pp. c52-53). 

See Strickmann, "The Mao Shan R e v e l a t i o n s , " p. 31 f f . and the 
account about Ssu-ma Ch'eng-chen i n Schafer, Mao Shan i n T'ang Times, 
p. 46. 

The famous mountains i n t h i s r e g i o n were o f t e n connected w i t h the 
immortals i n l i t e r a r y works by authors of the Southern Dynasties. (E.g., 
T ' i e n - t ' a i Shan i n Sun Ch'o's "Yu T ' i e n - t ' a i Shan f u " and T'ien-mu Shan 
i n Hsieh Ling-yvin's poem "Teng l i n - h a i chiao . . . " ^ %fa ~J$ j l i ^ i n 
Wen hsiian 11.) According to Tu Kuang-t'ing ("Tung-t'ien f u - t i . . . " ) , 
there were 2 grand grotto-heavens, 6 grotto-heavens, and about 10 f u - t i ' s 
i n Shan-chung and the c l o s e l y neighboring areas. 
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1 1 1 "Shan-chung yu yu-jen t u i - c h o " /L\ tf ^ ttW A Uti $*) 

WC 23/1074; E n g l i s h t r a n s l a t i o n by Rewi A l l e y ( L i P a i : 200 Selected  
Poems, p. 202), w i t h changes by myself. 

112 
E n g l i s h t r a n s l a t i o n p a r t l y by A l l e y (p. 201). 

113 
The quoted words are from T'ao's biography i n Sung shu 93/2288 

and Hsiao T'ung ||t ^ , "T'ao Ching-chieh chuan" ^ f s | , i n 
Liang Chao-ming t ' a i - t z u c h i g g B$ jfj£ 13a-14a. 

1 1 4 "Lu Shan yao . . ." jj^ fa ||. (WC 14/677-78, esp. 1. 25) i s 
the only poem I have found which seems to suggest that L i Po had p r a c t i s e d 
T a o i s t yoga. 

115 L i Po s a i d i n " L i u - p i e h Kuang-ling chu-kung" 1$ £>] 
(WC 15/718; ob v i o u s l y composed a f t e r 744, judging from i t s content) that 
he had searched "mountains and r i v e r s " f o r drugs. I t seems that h e r b a l 
drugs were among the main things he looked f o r i n the mountains. S i m i l a r 
l y , when, as Tu-ku Chi s a i d , L i Po c a r r i e d a f u l l sack of drugs of 
im m o r t a l i t y on h i s 753 journey from Liang to Ts'ao-nan (Ch. 2, p. 59 and 
n. 113), these drugs very probably a l s o included h e r b a l ones. 

116 
Fol l o w i n g are the works I have found which i n d i c a t e L i Po's 

alchemic a c t i v i t i e s : (a) "Ts'ao-ch'uang ta-huan tseng L i u K u a n - t i " Jp̂ 1] 7V. 
3 ^ $ | ^ P Q ^ C 10/536), w r i t t e n a f t e r the poet obtained h i s 
T a o i s t r e g i s t e r (see HN, p. 61); (b) " C h ' i u - j i h l i e n - y a o yuan n i e h po-
f a . . ." -jfJLB 4%i$fe l3£/i3fc&"j| (WC 10/515), probably composed' 
during the poet's f o r t i e s (the t i t l e shows that the poet already had 
white h a i r but not much of i t ; c f . HN, p. 77); (c) " L i u - p i e h Ts'ao-nan 
ch'un-kuan c h i h Chiang-nan" <$ %>\ § if] H «L- if] (WC 15/ 
708-09), w r i t t e n i n 753 (see Ch. 2, p. 59); (d) " L i u Yeh-lang pan-tao 
ch'eng-en fang-huan . . . shu-huai s h i h H s i h s i u - t s ' a i " ?JfL̂ L$Cp 

% 'fit & & il% Q £ H / 5 9 1 ) ' w r " t e n i n 7 5 9 « 
p. 132); (e) "Lu Shan yao . . ." (WC 14/677-78), probably w r i t t e n i n 760 
(HN, p. 143); ( f ) " P i - t i Ssu-k'ung yuan yen-huai" ==] g Jf^'\'l 
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(WC 24/1116-17), probably w r i t t e n i n 758 (see Ch. 3, n. 135); (g) " L i u -
pieh Kuang-ling chu kung" % $>] "}%L%k ( s e e n- 1 1 5 ) 5 ( h) " T a i 
Shou-shan t a Meng shao-fu" (WC 26/1220-26, esp. p. 1225). Only the l a s t 
of these works was w r i t t e n before 744 ( f o r i t s date, see Ch. 2, p. 47 
and n. 20). In t h i s work, L i Po suggested that he had taken ch'iung-yeh 
• ^ f l ( = c h l n ~ y e h J§L'ML » Potable gold?) and chin-sha ^^f-

(= powder of l i q u e f i e d g o l d ? ) . But i n "Yu T'ai Shan" j^^M (WC 
20/921-26, esp. the 3rd and the 5th poems) and "Ch'iu yii C hing-t'ing 
sung tsung-chih Tuan . . . hsu" ^ ^ $ C ^ i £ ^ #7 • • ' / f 

(WC 27/1266), which were w r i t t e n i n 742 and sometime a f t e r about 737 
r e s p e c t i v e l y (see Ch. 2, n. 51 and the content of the hsu), the poet 
s t i l l s a i d that he had not been engaged i n e l i x i r alchemy. I suspect 
that e i t h e r the poet's l e t t e r (shu) to Meng should not be read l i t e r a l l y 
( i n t h i s l e t t e r , L i Po t r i e d to convince Meng that he was a genuine 
r e c l u s e ; hence, he may have exaggerated h i s engagement i n Taoi s t a c t i v i 
t i e s ) , or the poet had obtained some e l i x i r from h i s f r i e n d s . 

For the assumption about L i Po's use of herbal drugs, see n. 115. 

117 Wen I-tuo, "Shao-ling nien-p'u," pp. c59-c62. Cf. Kuo, pp. 181-
85. 

1 1 8 TSLCHC 1/19. 

119 
See Schafer, p. 27; c f . the words from T'ao Hung-chings Teng- 

chen yin-chiieh ^ " j , ^ . %^ c i t e d i n TSLCHC 1/19. According to the 
Tz'u h a i (1979 ed., v o l . 1, pp. 310, 171), the ancient Chinese may have 
meant wu-fan shu ^ ^fyLjtfz^ ( V a c c i n i u m bracteatum) by the name nan-chu. 

^ ® See Pao-p'u-tzu n e i - p ' i e n c h i a o - s h i h ^^^.\^ 3f- Ĵ} •jjrjp 
4/62 and T'ao's biography i n Nan s h i h 76/1899. 

121 
There have been s e v e r a l t h e o r i e s about L i Po's f i n a n c i a l s i t u a 

t i o n s . A popular view i s that L i Po's f a t h e r was a wealthy merchant 
from the Western T e r r i t o r i e s and the poet himself or h i s brothers a l s o 
ran some businesses. (See Mai Ch'ao-shu ^ jjjjlj "jtfg^ , " L i Po te ching-
c h i l a i - y u a n " ^ \3 # f ^ ; Kuo, L i Po yii Tu Fu, pp. 13-14; 
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a l s o , c f . L i n Keng ~%%^J^ , Shih-jen L i Po AJ^ fe > s e c t i o n 5.) 
This view does not seem to be well-founded. F i r s t l y , L i Po's connection 
w i t h the Western T e r r i t o r i e s i s , as shown i n Ch. 1, very d o u b t f u l . Sec
ondly, as Keng Y i i a n - j u i 7L $̂3 ("Li Po s h i h k'ao ching-shang kuo-huo 
ma?" ^ & J|_ ^ f)& jtjxiSi'tir ) points out, the assumption that L i Po him
s e l f was engaged i n business i s mainly based on passages quoted out of 
context. (Kuo's a s s e r t i o n that the poet's brothers had run some businesses 
i s even more groundless.) Keng's idea that L i Po mainly l i v e d on the 
patronage of other people i s more convincing. I s h a l l t r y to r e v i s e h i s 
view below. 

"*"22 (1) See "Tseng tsung-hsiung Hsiang-yang shao-fu Hao" ^^^JfJ^}% 
(WC 9/462). In t h i s poem, L i Po s a i d t h a t he had j u s t returned 

from a c e r t a i n journey (1. 7) and that he had plowed lands "east of Ch'ung-
l i n g ^ ^ (1. 6). According to YHCHTC 21/13a, the s i t e of the ancient 
c i t y Ch'ung-ling was l o c a t e d 35 l i ' s south-east of Tsao-yang-hsien 

, Sui-chou "fĵ  KY\\ , which was very c l o s e to An-chou. Hence, t h i s 
poem may have been w r i t t e n i n 734 or 735 a f t e r L i Po's journey to Lo-yang. 
A s i m i l a r account of the poet's poverty i s to be found i n "Tseng t s u n g - t i 
L i e h , " WC 12/627-28 (about 741, see Ch. 2, n. 34, I I ) . 

(2) See Tu Fu's "Feng-tseng Wei tso-ch'eng chang e r - s h i h - e r y i i n " 
and "Feng-tseng Hsien-yu ching-chao e r - s h i h y i i n " (TSLCHC 1/42, 2/78-80). 
A l s o , see Ch'eng Ch' i e n - f a n t j ? f ^ , T'ang-tai c h i n - s h i h hsing-chiian  
yii wen-hsueh j | > f < ^ i >tfjr^J^ , pp. 31-32. 

1 2 3 See Ch. 3, pp. 88-89 and "Tseng Hsin-p'ing shao-nien" j j ^ ^ l f i f -
Aj , WC 9/504. 

124 
I do not know of any work by L i Po w r i t t e n i n the years f o l l o w i n g 

h i s marriage that mentions the poet's parents or any r e l a t i v e i n Shu. 
To my knowledge, L i Po mentioned h i s parents and brothers i n only two 
works, which are "Ch'iu yii C h i n g - t ' i n g sung tsung-chih Tuan yu Lu Shan 
h s i i " jfcjfctfi-fy&Afctefhtiiijf^M fe (WC 27/1266; w r i t t e n at 
l e a s t about 10 years a f t e r h i s marriage; see the content of t h i s work) 



and "Wan-fen t z ' u t'ou Wei lang-chung" Jfjf̂ f") t*-i$L $ 
24/1122; w r i t t e n i n 757; see Ch. 2, n. 138). 
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(WC 

125 
This i s suggested by the works i n WC 28 and 29. Cf. P u l l e y b l a n k , 

"Neo-Confucianism and Neo-Legalism i n T'ang I n t e l l e c t u a l L i f e , 755-805," 
pp. 85-86 and Hung, Tu Fu, p. 33 f o r the s i m i l a r experience of L i Hua 
and Tu Fu. 

12 6 
This i s c l e a r from the treatment other famous hermits received. 

Lu Hung-i was granted some c l o t h e s , a hut, and an annual allowance of 
100 s h i h ;£ -of r i c e and 50 pM^ ]fi of s i l k (CTS 192/5120-21) . This 
i s the most generous grant to a hermit that I know of. Wang H s i - i was 
granted only some c l o t h e s , 100 p ' i of s i l k , and symbolic seasonal g i f t s 
from l o c a l governments ( i b i d . , p. 5121). 

127 
See Hung, Tu Fu, p. 36. 

128 
This i s c l e a r from the b r i e f account of the poet's l i f e i n 

Ch. 2. 

129 
L i Yang-ping (WC 31/1446) already suggested t h i s . Cf. L i u Ch'uan-

po, WC 31/1460. Fan Ch'uan-cheng held that the poet was not r e a l l y 
i n t e r e s t e d i n the f a s c i n a t i n g l i f e of the immortals, but rat h e r only 
intended to d i v e r t himself from h i s p o l i t i c a l f a i l u r e and consume h i s 
l a t e r years w i t h something that he knew could not be accomplished (WC 
31/1464). The previous d i s c u s s i o n on L i Po's love of the world of the 
immortals shows c l e a r l y that Fan i s not convincing. 

130 
The f o l l o w i n g account of the tra n s m i s s i o n of Taoist r e g i s t e r s i s 

mainly based on (1) the short a r t i c l e about Taoism i n the "Ching-chi c h i h " 
*£k of the Sui shu (35/1091-94), (2) Cheng-i hsiu-chen l i i e h - i ill J . ' J T B ' 

j£.""" ̂ ^JL ffl-^* 'f-f̂  • (3) Ch'uan-shou San-tung ching chieh f a l u l i i e h -
^HP_ i f WkA'A^ ®%T%t ' ( 4 ) Cheng-i fa-wen f a 

Pu i jE- 44 *P $C ' ( 5 ) S a n - t u n S " s i u - t a o i 
' /(,%~$$^yt$£ ' a n d Ch'uan-shou ching-chieh i-chu chiieh \^~^^_ 
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$H£ i& 4jrfc ' W o r k s ( 2 ) - ( 6 ) a r e a 1 1 included i n the T a o i s t canon. 
Work (1) was compiled i n e a r l y T'ang (see the p u b l i c a t i o n note of t h i s 
work); Work ( 3 ) , by Chang Wan-fu Ty^jj^ ""f'ifj i - n t n e e a r l y r e i g n of Hsiian-
tsung; and work ( 5 ) , by Sun I-chung |^ tf of the F i v e Dynasties 
(see Chi'.en Kuo-fu, p. 359). I would venture to assume that the other 
works are a l s o produced i n or c l o s e to T'ang times, the blossoming period 
of e s o t e r i c Taoism ( c f . Yoshioka Yoshitoyo, op. c i t . , pp. 20-23; Ch'en 
Kuo-fu, p. 309; and Strickmann, "The Mao Shan R e v e l a t i o n s , " p. 18, n. 36)'. 
Probably because of the e s o t e r i c nature of Taoism, the above works do not 
provide a systematic or d e t a i l e d p i c t u r e of the subject under d i s c u s s i o n . 
An o u t l i n e , n e v e r t h e l e s s , s t i l l can be synthesized from them, and, f o r 
the need of t h i s study, an o u t l i n e i s s u f f i c i e n t . 

In the s e v e r a l immediately f o l l o w i n g notes, the above works w i l l be 
c i t e d only by t h e i r numbers. 

131 
See the previous note, works ( 1 ) , p. 1092 and ( 2 ) , pp. 19a-20b. 

A l s o , see L i Po's d e s c r i p t i o n of the r e g i s t e r he r e c e i v e d i n "Fang-tao 
A n - l i n g yii Ko Huan" » ™C 10/522. 

1 3 2 

See n. 130, works ( 1 ) , p. 1092; ( 2 ) , pp. l a - 4 a , l l b - 1 2 a , 17b-18b; 
(3) , Part I , pp. 1-19 and P a r t I I , p. 8; (5). A l s o , see Ch'en Kuo-fu, 
pp. 351-59 and the poem by Wei Hsia-ch'ing which w i l l be c i t e d 
i n n. 134. According to these sources, there seems l i t t l e doubt that the 
v a r i o u s ranks of s o - c a l l e d Cheng-i — r e g i s t e r s were f o r the beginners 
and the Shang-ch'ing r e g i s t e r s were f o r the most c u l t i v a t e d 
f o l l o w e r s . 

1 3 3 See 11. 21-22 ( £ j f . * f c * f f( *5 > o f t h e 

poem c i t e d i n n. 131. The expression "hsu'an-chi" j j ^ (= ) 

means the four s t a r s i n the bowl of the B i g Dipper (Tz'u h a i (1979 ed.), 
. v o l . 1, p. 757); i t seems to be a reference to the main diagram i n the 
poet's T a o i s t r e g i s t e r (see below, p. 150). 

Some evidence that T a o i s t r e g i s t e r s (and s c r i p t u r e s ; see the 
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immediately f o l l o w i n g t e x t ) were a l s o transmitted to l a y devotees: 
(1) Work (4) c i t e d i n n. 130 records the transmission of a c e r t a i n 

talisman (p. 24a). Of the people mentioned there, some are c l e a r l y 
i n d i c a t e d as tao - s h i h but others are not; one of these people i s simply 
r e f e r r e d to by h i s o f f i c i a l t i t l e ( L i u san-chi Tao-f u j^J-ffc jffi j j | ffi ). 

(2) In a poem e n t i t l e d "Seeing Ku K'uang Off to Mao Shan" ("Sung Ku 
K'uang k u e i Mao Shan" fyfy |^ ̂  fa , CTShih 272/3057-58), Wei H s i a -
ch'ing (Wei passed a decree examination i n the t a - l i j\J^ r e i g n period 
(766-779); see h i s biographies i n CTS 165/4297 and HTS 162/4995) wrote 
two notes under l i n e s 3 and 4 r e s p e c t i v e l y , which are " Jfe £ ^ -t ? " ^ f 

-I i£ " (read " & % " f o r " % ") and " j j f t J f < # ̂  JE -
The name chu-tso i n the f i r s t note obviously r e f e r s to Ku K'uang, who was 
demoted from h i s post as chu-tso-lang ^ i n 789 (Fu Hsuan-tsung, "Ku 
K'uang k'ao," i n op. c i t . , pp. 393-97). After-we,,compare Wei's 
poem w i t h two other poems w r i t t e n on the same occasion (Ch'i-wu Ch'eng 
^ ' " T' u nS W e i Hsia-ch'ing sung Ku K'uang ku e i Mao Shan" fs| 

$ M ' C T S h i h 272/3058, and Ku K'uang, "Feng-
ch'ou Mao Shan tseng-tz'u ping chien Ch'i-wu cheng-tzu" j%^5\"&\ jjrfa 

t i t l e d " ^ J p H i J l W A J t ^ - J f f f i - - " 
i n one other ed.), CTShih 266/2953), we f i n d that Wei seems to have w r i t t e n 
t h i s poem when Ku was l e a v i n g the c a p i t a l i n 789 (Ku indeed made a journey 
to the Yangtze D e l t a r e g i o n before he went to h i s new o f f i c e i n Jao-chou 

J^jfyj -Yr\ ; see Fu, l o c . c i t . and pp. 400-01). Besides, as f a r as we 
can judge from Wei's biographies i n the CTS and the HTS and Fu's f a i r l y 
d e t a i l e d study of Ku K'uang's l i f e , n e i t h e r Wei nor Ku ever became a 
Taois t adept. Cf. Schafer's r a t h e r unconvincing i n t e r p r e t a t i o n of Wei's 
poem i n Mao Shan i n T'ang Times, p. 39. 

1 3 5 See n. 130, works ( 3 ) , P a r t I I , pp. 8a-17a; ( 4 ) ; ( 6 ) , pp. 5b-7b, 
9b-10b; ( 1 ) , p. 1091-94. A l s o , c f . Strickmann, "The Mao Shan R e v e l a t i o n s , " 
pp. 22-30. 

"*"3^ See n. 130, works ( 2 ) , pp. 19a-20b and ( 6 ) , pp. 7b-8b. 

137 
See Ch. 2, n. 74. 
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138 Lines 25-26 of "Fang-tao A n - l i n g yu Ko Huan . . . ," WC 10/522. 

"*"39 See the beginning of L i Po's ̂ i ^ j j "Chen h s i " i n Yii n - c h i c h ' i - 
ch'ien 5/25c; the preface to works ( 5 ) , ( 2 ) , and (6) c i t e d i n n. 130; and 
Fu Ch' i n - c h i a ^jj , Chung-kuo tao-chiao s h i h jg) ^ -|£ , 

pp. 142-43. 

140 
The poem r e f e r r e d to here i s "Tseng Sung Shan Chiao l i e n - s h i h " 

S$ % ^ ify , WC 9/508-09. Wang Ch'ang-ling a l s o mentioned a 
l i e n - s h i h named Chiao ("Yeh Chiao l i e n - s h i h " ^ , CTShih 142/ 
1440). I t i s not c l e a r i f L i and Wang r e f e r r e d to the same person. In 
t h i s poem, L i Po compared Chiao to Hsi-wang-mu £. (as the poet 
i n d i c a t e d , Chiao was a woman) and wished that Chiao would transmit some 
tzu-shu ÎT ^ (purple books, i . e . , Taoist t e x t s ) to him. 

There are no obvious i n d i c a t i o n s of the date of t h i s poem. However, 
si n c e i t shows that the poet d i d not have a r e l i g i o u s master yet at the 
time of i t s composition, the poem must have been w r i t t e n before 744. 
Again, judging from what we know about the poet's whereabouts, the poet 
i s more l i k e l y to have made the v i s i t to Sung Shan under d i s c u s s i o n before 
h i s 737 journey to Ch'ang-an. 

"*"4^ "Feng-chien Kao tsun-shih Ju-kuei ta o - s h i h . . ." J^^J^ jjfr ĵ , |ftJ7 

îfc A * ' 1 7 / 8 2 1 « 

142 
(A) In "Fang-tao A n - l i n g . . . " (already c i t e d i n n. 138), L i Po 

described the r e g i s t e r he had as "-fe i n " L i u - p i e h 
Ts'ao-nan ch'un-kuan c h i h Chiang-nan" ^ j$] % ^ |3J£] , 

WC 15/708-09, he s a i d he wore a "Huo-lo diagram" [<§ o n n i s person. 
See a l s o n. 133. 

(B) For the quotation, see Strickmann, "The Mao Shan R e v e l a t i o n s , " 
p. 53, n. 116. 

143 
See Strickmann, l o c . c i t . and n. 130, work ( 2 ) , p. 18a. For 

the ranks of the Shang-rch' ing r e g i s t e r s , see n. 132. 

See " L i u - p i e h Ts'ao-nan ch'un-kuan" ( c i t e d i n n. 142). For the 
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date of t h i s poem, see Ch. 2, p. 59 and n. 115. 

s e e n > H6, (e) and (a). 

1 ^ See, for example, "Chi Wang-wu shan-jen Meng ta Jung" 
ikK.$L.K. » WC 13/662 (written long a f t e r 744; see 11. 5-8); "Ching-
h s i nan Lan-shan hs i a yu Lo-hsing-t'an . . . " ~/lfc$f\ ^ iU 'fj 

. WC 14/695-96. It i s l i k e l y that, by the name chin-kao ^ 
ftr ("Kan-shih l i u - p i e h tsung-hsiung Hsu-wang Yen-nien tsung-ti Yen-

1-8" & % 8'1 tit fb iL'trYLfy^L , WC 15/ 
720 f f . , esp. p. 723; written i n 756), L i Po also referred to "potable 
gold." 

147 This name i s mentioned i n Mei Piao ^} ffy^ (T'ang), Shih-yao 

er- ya 7Q ^ js$"j , chuan hsia jjJL , but even Mei did not know 
the preparative method of t h i s e l i x i r . See Ch'en Kuo-fu, p. 388. 

148 

See Wang Ch'i's annotation i n WC 10/536 and Arthur Waley, The  
Poetry and Career of L i Po, pp. 55-56. 

149 
For the meanings of the alchemic terms, see Needham, Science  

and C i v i l i s a t i o n i n China, V:3, pp. 66, 68 and Wang Ch'i's annotation 
No. 9. 

I 5 0 See Needham (V:3), pp. 73-74. 

151 

See James R. Ware, Alchemy, Medicine and R e l i g i o n i n the China  
of A.D. 320: the Nei P'ien of Ko Hung, pp. 68 ( l a ) , 70 (2b); huan-tan 
i s translated as "reverted cinnabar" there. Also, see Needham, p. 82. 

Needham (V:3), p. 74. Cf. Ware, p. 72 (3b). 

1 5 3 

Needham (V:3), p. 88. 

I 5 4 Ibid., p. 89. 
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See Ware, pp. 89-90. I have made some s l i g h t changes. 

"Ancient A i r , No. 11," WC 2/102. Some other examples: "Ancient 
A i r , No. 28" (WC 2/124), "Ancient A i r , No. 25" (WC 2/122), "Ni ku s h i h -
er shou, c h ' i s h i h " (already quoted i n pp. 137-38). 

1 5 7 WC 3/211. 

For the st o r y of Lu-yang, see Huai nan t z u yfy. , "Lan 
ming hsiin" ^ ^ , 6/lb. 

158 
tor 

159 
(A) Hu's words are seen i n Wang Ch'i's annotation to the t i t l e 

of t h i s poem. 
(B) For the Han poem r e f e r r e d to here, see Yiieh-fu-shih c h i 1/5. 

As Chan Ying pointed out ("Li Po yiieh-fu t'an-yiian" ^ Q ^ $j ffi ^ , 

i n Lun-ts'ung, p. 82), L i Po's poem i s s i m i l a r to t h i s Han work not only 
i n theme but, i n some pl a c e s , i n language. 

160 
The f i r s t two l i n e s quoted here are very probably based on the 

f o l l o w i n g passage by Kuo Hsiang i n the "Ta tsung-shih" A ^ l?^ chapter 
(Chuang-tzu c h i - s h i h $. :$£ , p. 232): " £ M £ / ^ # - ? V F • ^ L ^ f t ^ H ) 

^ ^ & M * * & - * J v B f c f i T h e l i n e 
" tyl ^ ft " a n d t h e expression " < " i n L i Po's 
poem may have been borrowed from the text of the same chapter i n the 
Chuang-tzu ( i b i d . , pp. 247, 242). Cf. Chiao-chu 3/268. 

1 6 1 "Teng kao-ch'iu er wang yuan-hai" f^~%\&-fc\ ^Ll^'fy ' — 

4/223. 

162 
For sources about the f u t i l e search of these emperors, see n. 88. 

1 6 3 See the "Lun h s i e n " chapter i n Ware, p. 42 f f . The 
quotations are from pp. 44-45. 

1 64 See "Ancient A i r , No. 3" (WC 2/92) and the immediately f o l l o w i n g 
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text. 

see, f o r example, "Ni ku shih-er shou c h ' i c h ' i " $ I J Q \ Z ~ ^ 

Jr , WC 24/1098 and "Ku i " £ |f. (see Ch. 2, n. 62). 
- f s — I U 

1 6 6 "Ni ku shih-er shou c h ' i san" j £ ~_ > w c 24/1094. 

1 6 7 "Ancient A i r , No. 23," WC 2/118-19. 

1 6 8 The 4th poem of "Yuen hsia tu cho" fl "f ^f) ffa , WC 23/1064. 

1 6 9 See Ts'ao Chih's "Yu hsien" , "Tseng Po-ma wang Piao" 

| f & Sj t- Jnh ( e s P " n * 5 1 - 5 6 ' 69-74), and the 2nd poem of "Sung 
Ying shih shih er-shou" ^ jj^ fa ^ i n Ts'ao Tzu-chien shih chu 
(annotated by Huang Chieh ^ ^ ), 2/14b, l/26a-31b, and l/7a; and 
T'ao Chien's "Drinking Alone i n the Rainy Season" (see J. R. Hightower, 
The Poetry of T'ao Ch'ien, p. 71) and "Substance, Shadow, and S p i r i t " 
(Hightower, pp. 42-44). 

17(^ See the end of n. 169. 

171 

Among the poems concerning the point under discussion which 
have been c i t e d i n pp. 152-57, only "Yueh hs i a tu cho" i s somehow 
datable (see n. 178). 

172 
(A) For the poem, see WC_ 19/876. The name "banished immortal" 

indicates that t h i s poem was written a f t e r 744; see Ch. 2, p. 54. 
(B) For the de s c r i p t i o n of the name Chin-su Tathagata, see Ch'en 

Yin-k'o, "Tun-huang pen Wei-mo-chieh ching . . . pa" J^T ĵL %~ 
- - ' ^ n Ch'en Yin-k'o hsien-sheng lun-wen c h i , pp. 228-

29 and Mochiztiki Bukkyb d a i j i t e n , p. 1368a. 

173 
(A) For the d e s c r i p t i o n of the ch ' i n g - l i e n flower, see Mochizuki  

Bukkyo d a i j i t e n , pp. 2817a, 4144c, and 228a. 
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(B) Some scholars held that C h ' i n g - l i e n was the name of the hsiang 
where L i Po came from. But, as Wang Ch'i pointed out, t h i s view 

i s not supported by any a u t h o r i t a t i v e sources. Besides, the term ch'ing- 
l i e n i s used i n connection w i t h Buddhism s e v e r a l times i n L i Po's c o l 
l e c t e d works (see Hanabusa, p. 326). I t i s l i k e l y that the name Ch'ing-
l i e n - h s i a n g was i n f a c t f a b r i c a t e d by p o s t e r i t y out of the poet's s t y l e 
C h ' i n g - l i e n chu-shih. See WC 35/1574, 1st y r . ch'ang-an and HN, p. 111. 

(C) "Ta t s u - c h i h seng Chung-fu . . . " ^ ^ • f c j.ff j ^ - . WC. 
19/897, a l s o mentions the s t y l e at i s s u e . 

1 7 4 See " C h i n - l i n g yii chu-hsien sung Ch'iian s h i h - i hsu" ^ j^J^ t^ 
%jkM- + ~~ % ' ̂  27/1262-64. 

"*"7^ I f a i l e d to f i n d m a t e r i a l s about the taboos and commandments of 
l a y T a o i s t s . 

176 
For the a s s e r t i o n concerning Buddhism, see, f o r example, Tu Fu's 

"Yu Lung-men Feng-hsien-ssu" J ^ - f ^ Jp- J*L "<f a n d "T' 1 Chung-
chou Lung-hsing-ssu so chii yiian p i " H ,̂̂  {̂i, ^ ^ /̂f /̂ f ^L, 
(TSLCHC 1/1, 14/80); Meng Hao-jan's "Yu'n-men-ssu h s i . . . Fu kung l a n - j o 
t s u i yu yii Hsueh pa t'ung wang" l|P & . . . jjSf % ^ 

/V |jj and "Yeh po Lu-chiang wen ku-jen t s a i Tung-ssu i 

sh i h c h i c h i h " fk\ ttAfc M̂F >A f<f f 
(CTShih 159/1623, 160/1635); and L i Po's "Yu Yuan Tan-ch'iu Fang-ch'eng-
ssu t'an-hsiian t s o " ^ f^ft jjL %% \ \ and "An-chou Po-
j e - s s u shui-ko n a - l i a n g h s i yii Hsiieh yiian-wai I " ^ "flit. ̂ ? ^jf ^ ^] 
?W '/ft. ^1$, % *l\ ( W £ 23/1059, 1060-61). A l s o , see Kenneth 
Ch'en, "The Role of Buddhist Monasteries i n T'ang S o c i e t y , " H i s t o r y of  
R e l i g i o n s 15, pp. 214-219. 

1 7 7 See pp. 78-80. 

17 8 
Lin e 1 of the 3rd poem under t h i s t i t l e (there are 4 poems i n 

a l l ) i n d i c a t e s that the poem was w r i t t e n i n Ch'ang-an. The sense of 
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f r u s t r a t i o n and l o n e l i n e s s expressed i n t h i s poem shows that i t i s not 
l i k e l y to have been w r i t t e n during the poet's 742-44 stay i n the c a p i t a l . 
However, i t has to be pointed out that there are two other readings of 
the l i n e i n question, and i n these two readings there i s no mention of 
the c a p i t a l . See Chiao-chu 23/1333. A l s o , c f . HN, p. 44. 

179 
Kuo Mo-jo's a s s e r t i o n that L i Po repudiated h i s T a o i s t b e l i e f 

s h o r t l y before he died ( L i Po yu Tu Fu, pp. 94-98) i s based on a complete
l y a r b i t r a r y i n t e r p r e t a t i o n of L i Po's "Hsia t'u k u e i Shih-men c h i u - c h i i " (WC 22/1010-12). Cf. Ch. 2, n. 53. 



Appendix A—Sources Relevant to the Term "Shan-tung L i Po" 

Author Work Content 

Tu Fu "Su Tuan Hsueh Fu yen 
chien Hsueh Hua t s u i -
ko" 

L i Yang-ping "Ts'ao-t'ang c h i h s i i " 

Wei Hao " L i H a n - l i n c h i h s i i " 

Yuan Chen "T'ang ku kung-pu yiian-
wai-lang Tu chun mu-hsi-
ming" 

L i u Hsii et 
a l . 

Biography of L i Po i n 
the Chiu T'ang shu 

Yiieh Shih Unknown; i n d i r e c t l y 
quoted from Yang Shen's 
Tan-ch'ien tsung-lu (A) 
and " L i s h i h hsiian t ' i -
t z ' u " (B) 
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Notes to Appendix A: 

1 "Ch 'ang-chii": seven-word ku-shih ^ poetry. 

2 
Chao-yang and C h i n - l i n g are obviously names of L i Po's singsong 

g i r l s . See WC 31/1451, note to these names. 
3 

K'ang-le was the s t y l e of the e a r l y Liu-Sung ^ poet 
Hsieh Ling-yun ^ . Wei Hao may have taken i t f o r the s t y l e 
of Hsieh An, or he may have mistakenly l i n k e d Tung-shan to Hsieh Ling-yun. 



Appendix B: .Textual Comparison of L i Po's O r i g i n s 

L i Yang-ping 

A. 

Fan Ch'uan-cheng 

£ £ $ & .3 $ £ * 

A. '* A 

Hsin T'ang shu 

A. J f c . ^ & f c 

* A l l t e x t s are continuous. 
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Notes to Appendix B: 

1 For the meaning of " c h ' a n - l i e n k u e i - t s u , " see Ch. 1, n. 83. 

2 The Seikado e d i t i o n (1/1) and the Miao-pen £|J- (WC 31/1443) 
both read " ^ 11 f o r " J^- ^ . 1 1 But " ^ ^ " does not seem to 
make sense. 

3 According to Shih c h i 1/31, Ch'iung-ch'an ^ was the f i f t h -
generation ancestor of the legendary emperor Shun (the l a t t e r not 
counted as a gen e r a t i o n ) ; and from Ch'iung-ch'an through Shun, the f a m i l y 
had long been commoners. The Seikado e d i t i o n (1/1) reads " -t- 1JC " f o r 
" ." Since the account i n the Shih c h i says that " jjL & $$2%3? 

fl <ljL% *? ^Jflf. ##J}j£A- ." " Is °ot Impossible that L l Yang-
ping o r i g i n a l l y used " c h ' i - s h i h " through negligence. 

4 
For the meaning of t h i s sentence, see pp. 34-35. 

^ Lady Chiang j^. was the w i f e of Duke Wu of Cheng ĵ jf jj^ ^ of 
the Spring-and-Autumn p e r i o d . She was somehow d i s t r e s s e d by her son, l a t e r 
the Duke Chuang of Cheng ^ ^ , at h i s b i r t h . See Tso chuan, 1st y r . 
of Yin-kung ;£ . So, "ching Chiang c h i h h s i " here means the night 
of L i Po's b i r t h . 

6 "Ch'ang-keng": Venus, a l s o c a l l e d T'ai-po Star %^^3 %^ 

7 The Seikado ed. (l/7b) and Hung Mai's ^ Jung-chai s u i - p i 
(8/315, item "K'ang Shan tu shu" fr ||* j j - ) both read " jifa jfc " 

f o r " ~/%\ i)^ •" But judging from the context, t h i s reading i s not 
convincing. 

8 
For the meaning of " t ' i e n - c h i h , " see p. 35. 

9 For the o r i g i n of L i Kao's t i t l e "Hsing-sheng Huang-ti," see p. 24. 



Abbreviations 

Chiao-chu: L i Po c h i chiao-chu  

CTS: Chiu T'ang shu  

CTShih: Ch'uan T'ang s h i h  

CTW: Ch'uan T'ang wen 

HN: Chan Ying, L i Po shih-wen h s i - n i e n  

HTS: Hsin T'ang shu 

Lun-wen-chi: L i Po yen-chiu lun-wen-chi 

SLKCCTL: Shih-liu-kuo ch'un-ch'iu tsuan-lu 

TCTC: Tzu-chih t'ung-chien 

TFYK: Ts'e-fu yiian-kuei 

THY: T'ang hui-yao 

TPHYC: T'ai-p'ing huan-yii c h i 

TSLCHC: Tu Shao-ling c h i hsiang-chu 

TT: T'ung t i e n 

TTCLC: T'ang t a cha o - l i n g c h i 

WC: L i T'ai-po c h ' i i a n - c h i , annotated by Wang Ch'i 

WYYH: Wen-yuan ying-hua 

YHCHTC: Yiian-ho chiin-hsien t ' u-chih 

YTKC: Y i i - t i kuang-chi 
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L i s t of Works C i t e d i n the Thesis 

(A) E d i t i o n s of L i Po's Works and T'ang Anthologies Which Include 
L i Po's Works 

F e n - l e i pu-chu L i T'ai-po s h i h Jjj| %i.%f • Comp. by Hsiao 
Shih-yiin || •£ . 1602 ed. proofread by Hsii Tzu-ch'ang ^ (| | . 
O r i g i n a l l y published i n 1291. 

Ho-yueh y i n g - l i n g c h i ^ ^ ^ . Comp. by Y i n Fan i n 
753. In T'ang-j en hsiian T'ang-shih X j^. J & \% • Hong Kong: 
Chung-hua shu-chii, 1958. 

L i Po c h i chiao-chu ^ & %$&1L • Comp. by Ch'u T'ui-yiian ^| |J] 

and Chu Chin-ch'eng ^ ^ ^ . Shanghai: Ku-chi ch'u-pan-she, 1980. 

L i Po shih-hsiian ^ fa i|L " Comp. by Fu-tan ta-hsiieh chung-wen-hsi 
J^> $L • 2 n d - e d - Peking: Jen-min wen-hsiieh ch'u-. 

pan-she, 1977. 

L i T'ai-po ch'iian-chi <|> fa Jfc ^JL . Comp. by Wang Ch'i j£. . 
Peking: Chung-hua shu-chii, 1977. O r i g i n a l l y published i n 1758 
under the t i t l e L i T'ai-po wen-chi ^ . 

L i T'ai-po wen-chi ji? 5L^j| • A Sung ed. possessed by the S e i 
kado Bunko ^ /j£ i n Tokyo. Reproduced i n reduced format 
i n R i Ha-ku no sakuhin ^ fa 0) If. Sa • E d • Hiroaka Takeo ^ $ | ̂  A • 

T'ang C i v i l i z a t i o n Reference S e r i e s , No. 9. Kyoto: Kyoto Daigaku 
Jimbunkagaku Kenkyusho, 1958. (C i t e d as the Seikado ed.) 

T'ang hsieh-pen T'ang-j en hsiian T'ang-shih ^ ^ ^ j | A . j j f J% g ^ - . 

A fragment recovered from Tun-huang. In T'ang-jen hsiian T'ang-shih 
(see Ho-yiieh y i n g - l i n g c h i ) . 
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Yu hsuan c h i 5(. ^ • Comp. by Wei Chuang , with a preface 

dated 900. In T'ang-jen hsiian T'ang-shih (see Ho-yileh y i n g - l i n g c h i ) . 

(B) Studies on L i Po and Translations of His Works 

A l l e y , Rewi, trans. L i P a i : 200 Selected Poems. Hong Kong: Joint pub
l i s h i n g Co., 1980. 

Chan Ying / % ̂  . L i Po shih lun-ts'ung • Peking: 
Tso-chia ch'u-pan-she, 1957. (Cited as Lun-ts'ung.) 

L i Po shih-wen hs i-nien J ^ - £ ^ " P E K I N § : T S ° - C H I A 

ch'u-pan-she, 1958. 

Ch'en I-hsin 7j^/td^/t.' "T'ang-tai mou-hsieh chih-shih fen-tzu y i n - i 
ch'iu-hsien te cheng-chih mu-ti: chien lun L i Po te cheng-chih l i -
hsiang ho ts 'ung-cheng t 'u-ching" feting %P fflj 4frl JjJliM 

0 ft ft4fc£& ft $JL>£ $£&£tttJt$k&& • I n T'ang- 
shih lun-ts'ung (q.v.). 

Ch'en Yin-k'o "?|L|» t-£- • " L i T'ai-po shih-tsu chih i-wen" ZJfj^ia 

^$$_fiS\ • Tn L i Po yen-chiu lun-wen-chi (q.v.). 

Ch'iao Hsiang-chung ^ Jjc-£i| " " L i P o t s ' u n g L i n shih pien"/^" jg ^ 
•^•^jij- • In L i Po yen-chiu lun-wen-chi (q.v.). 

Chien-mei . " L i Po te chi-kuan chia-shih yii chung-tsu t i e n - t i " 
^ H " f t | c t ^ - ^ - ^ ^ f f e - ^ - In T'ang-shih yen-chiu lun-wen- 

c h i ^ ^ |7 • 2nd ser., Part I I . Hong Kong: Chung-kuo 
yii-wen hsueh-she, 1969. 

Eide, E l l i n g 0. "On L i Po." In Perspectives on the T'ang. Ed. Arthur F. 
Wright and Denis Twitchett. New Haven and London: Yale Univ. Press, 
1973. 
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Hanabusa H i d e k i ffc • R i Haka k a s h i sakuin fa ^r%_%% %. %\ • 

T'ang C i v i l i z a t i o n Reference S e r i e s , No. 8. Kyoto: Kyoto Daigaku 
Jimbunkagaku Kenkyusho, 1957. 

Hu Huai-ch'en l|*fi$|L . " L i T'ai-po te kuo-chi wen-t' i" P*| 

f*\ ^ § • I n L i Po yen-chiu lun-wen-chi (q.v.). 

Huang H s i - k u e i L i T'ai-po nien-p'u ^A^jcJ-g-^ • Peking: 
Tso-chia ch'u-pan-she, 1958. 

Keng Yuan-jui ^ L ^ L $ilrj • " L i P o s n i h k'ao ching-shang kuo-huo ma?" 
£ & »J& • Wen-hsueh i-ch'an s b f jfr j | .No. 
444 (1962). 

Kuo Mo-jo j|p • L i Po yii Tu Fu ^ t 3 > J ^ ^ i | . Paperback ed. 
Peking: Jen-min wen-hsueh ch'u-pan-she, 1971. 

L i Ch'ang-chih ^ . Tao-chiao-t'u te s h i h - j e n L i Po c h i c h ' i 
t'ung-k'u &%£1JLrtfe/^&• 1940; r p t . Macao: n.d. 

L i Po yen-chiu lun-wen-chi ^\g ~jQi\ %A <fy -jf ̂  . Ed. Chung-hua shu-chii. 
Peking: Chung-hua shu-chii, 1964. 

L i n Keng jfajj^ • Shih-jen L i Po ^ & • Shanghai: Ku-tien 
wen-hsueh ch'u-pan-she, 1958. 

Mai C h ' a o - s h u ^ ^ l g , . " L i Po te c h i n g - c h i l a i - y i i a n " ft >jf-

^ti^i . Wen-hsiieh i-ch'an 5t_/|p ;J > N o ' 4 2 7 ( i 9 6 2)-

Ono Jitsunosuke J^^^ 4j? Ĵ J • R i Taihaku kenkyu ^ fa jfcfi ^ • 
Tokyo: Waseda Daigaku Shuppan-bu, 1971. 

Pai-shan ^ ( L i u Pai-shan Ĵ -ij 4 4 )• " L i Po l i a n g - j u Ch'ang-an 
p i e n " ^ fa ffiq A^jL-§ • I n C n u n g - h u a wen-shih lun-ts'ung 
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V̂? -fp[ $L i£L jjjĵ  • 2nd ser. Peking: Chung-hua shu-chii, 1962. 

T'ang Ming-min fe yfl 4jj.jr . " L i Po c h i c h ' i s h i h c h i h pan-pen" ̂ > & 

i*L̂"Mf ^ ) T^^ • M- A- t h e s i s , Cheng-chih Univ. (Taiwan), 1975. 

Waley, Arthur. The Poetry and Career of L i Po. London: George A l l e n 
and Unwin; New York: The MacMillan Company, 1950. 

Wang Yao . L i Po ̂  ^ . Shanghai: Jen-min wen-hsiieh ch'u-
pan-she, 1954. 

Wang Yiin - h s i ^ 62 . "T'an L i Po t e * Shu-tao nan'" fa 

A i% • Wen-hsiieh i-ch'an 5C/^ ^ jf. ' N o ' 1 4 4 (1957)-

and L i Pao-chiin ̂  || ̂  . L i Po. Shanghai: Ku-chi ch'u-
pan-she, 1979. 

Yu Hsien-hao ^ ^ £ . " L i Po l i a n g - j u Ch'ang-an c h i yu-kuan chiao-yu 
k'ao-pien" £ & fa^&Q/L^ flft • Nan-ching s h i h -
yiian hsiieh-pao (ft & fffr . 1978, No. 4. 

. " L i Po yii Chang Ch i chiao-yu hsin-cheng" ̂ \ § J ^ tfy 

• Nan-ching shih-yiian hsiieh-pao, 1978, No. 1. 

Yu P'ing-po . " L i Po te hs i n g - s h i h chi-kuan chung-tsu t e 
wen-t'i" £ & M*£k$^[iifcti<iffl$k' In L i Po yen-chiu  
lun-wen-chi (q.v.). 

(C) Other Works C i t e d 

Bingham, Woodbridge. The Founding of the T'ang Dynasty: The F a l l of 
Sui and Rise of T'ang. Baltimore: Waverly Press, 1941. 
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Birch, C y r i l , ed. Anthology of Chinese L i t e r a t u r e . New York: Grove 

Press, 1965. 

Chang Ti-hua • Lei-shu l i u - p i e h ^ • Revised ed. 
Shanghai: Commercial Press, 1958. 

Chang Wei 3lL , ed. Lung-yu chin-shih l u "Ĵ l̂  ^ 

Kansu: Kan-su-sheng wen-hsien cheng-chi wei-yiian-hui, 1943. 

Chao Wan-li fijj^ $Q ^ . Han Wei Nan-pei-ch'ao mu-chih c h i - s h i h ? j i f / ^ j ^ 

^ ^ | $ j£ ̂  • P e k i n § : K'o-hsiieh ch'u-pan-she, 1956. 

Ch'ao-yeh c h ' i e n - t s a i W-f ^ • B v Chang Cho ̂  . In Hsii 
pai-ch'uan hsiieh-hai gj j|| . Comp. by Wu Yung ^ jj^ 

T a i p e i r p t . of a Ming ed. 

Chavannes, Edouard. Documents sur l e s Tou-Kiue (Turcs) Occidentaux,  
s u i v i des Notes Additionnelles . P a r i s : L i b r a i r i e d'Amerique et 
d'Orient, n.d.; o r i g i n a l l y published i n St Petersburg i n 1903; 
"Notes A d d i t i o n n e l l e s " o r i g i n a l l y published i n T'oung-pao, 
5 (1904), 1-110. 

"Chen h s i " j l . B y L i Po ^ rffjl . In Yun-chi ch'i-ch'ien ^ 
- t r |g£ . Ed. of Ssu-pu ts'ung-k'an ch'u-pien W i l ^ ^ - f a • 

Chen-kuan cheng-yao ||j ifjiL..!^- • Comp. by Wu Ching j£Ĵ  

Shanghai: Ku-chi ch'u-pan-she, 1978. 

Ch'en I-hsin • T'ang-shih lun-ts'ung fe %% %fe ^ • 
Ch'ang-sha: Hu-nan jen-min ch'u-pan-she, 1980. 

Ch'en, Kenneth K. S. Buddhism i n China: A H i s t o r i c a l Survey. Princeton: 

Princeton Univ. Press, 1964. 
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. "The Role of Buddhist Monasteries i n T'ang Society." 
History of Religion, 15 (Feb. 1976). 

Ch'en Kuo-fu |f| ££• • Tao-tsang yii a n - l i u k'ao j j f j j ^ • 2 n d 

enlarged ed. 2 v o l s . Peking: Chung-hua shu-chii, 1963. 

Ch'en Teng-yiian ^ jj^ . Kuo-shih chiu-wen gg] j£_ ^ ĵ J . 2 vo l s . 
Peking: Chung-hua shu-chii, 1962. 

Ch'en Yin-k'o ^ >f? v|>,g-. Ch'en Yin-k'o hsien-sheng lun-chi 
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Hong Kong: Chung-hua shu-chii, 1974; based on a 1947 ed. published 
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Ch'eng Ch'ien-fan Jc tffi, . T'ang-tai chin-shih hsing-chiian yu wen-
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Ch'ien chu Tu shih &fc-^|- • Collected works of Tu Fu annotated by 
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Chung-hua shu-chii, 1974. 
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